meridvianmosow SAFETY DATA SHEET

This safety data sheet was created pursuant to the requirements of:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-Nov-2023 Revision Number 2

ISECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product Name Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Other means of identification

Pure substance/mixture Mixture

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

Recommended use In vitro diagnostic
Uses advised against No information available

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Importer Manufacturer
Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

For further information, please contact:

E-mail Address www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency Telephone Emergency telephone CHEMTREC:
US: 1-800-424-9300
International: 1-703-527-3887
Philippines: 1800 1 322 0553
Taiwan: 00801-49-1821
Thailand: 1800014808
South Korea: 080-880-0454
Asia-Pacific: +65 3163 8374
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ISECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to

Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

This mixture is classified as not hazardous according to regulation (EC) 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Label elements
This mixture is classified as not hazardous according to regulation (EC) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Hazard statements
This mixture is classified as not hazardous according to regulation (EC) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Unknown aquatic toxicity Contains 99.7821 % of components with unknown hazards to the aquatic environment.

2.3. Other hazards

No information available.

Endocrine Disruptor Information This product does not contain any known or suspected endocrine disruptors.

|SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1 Substances

Not applicable

3.2 Mixtures
The product contains no substances which at their given concentration, are considered to be hazardous to health
Chemical name |Weight-%| REACH registration [ EC No (EU [Classification according|  Specific M-Factor | M-Factor
number Index No) [to Regulation (EC) No.| concentration (long-term)
1272/2008 [CLP] limit (SCL)
Tris hydroxymethyl 0.12 No data available Present No data available - - -
aminomethane
77-86-1
Sodium azide 0.094 No data available Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Full text of H- and EUH-phrases: see section 16

Acute Toxicity Estimate
No information available

This product does not contain candidate substances of very high concern at a concentration >=0.1% (Regulation (EC) No.
1907/2006 (REACH), Article 59)
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ISECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

Inhalation Remove to fresh air.

Eye contact Rinse thoroughly with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes, lifting lower and upper eyelids.
Consult a physician.

Skin contact Wash skin with soap and water. In the case of skin irritation or allergic reactions see a
physician.
Ingestion Rinse mouth thoroughly with water.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Symptoms No information available.
Effects of Exposure No information available.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Note to physicians Treat symptomatically.

ISECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

Suitable Extinguishing Media Use extinguishing measures that are appropriate to local circumstances and the
surrounding environment.

Large Fire CAUTION: Use of water spray when fighting fire may be inefficient.
Unsuitable extinguishing media Do not scatter spilled material with high pressure water streams.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Specific hazards arising from the  No information available.
chemical

5.3. Advice for firefighters

Special protective equipment and  Firefighters should wear self-contained breathing apparatus and full firefighting turnout gear.
precautions for fire-fighters Use personal protection equipment.
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ISECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Personal precautions Ensure adequate ventilation.

For emergency responders Use personal protection recommended in Section 8.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Environmental precautions See Section 12 for additional Ecological Information.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Methods for containment Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so.
Methods for cleaning up Take up mechanically, placing in appropriate containers for disposal.
Prevention of secondary hazards  Clean contaminated objects and areas thoroughly observing environmental regulations.

6.4. Reference to other sections

Reference to other sections See section 8 for more information. See section 13 for more information.

ISECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Advice on safe handling Ensure adequate ventilation.
General hygiene considerations Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage Conditions Keep container tightly closed in a dry and well-ventilated place.

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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ISECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

Exposure Limits

Chemical name European Union Austria Belgium Bulgaria Croatia
Sodium azide S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Chemical name Cyprus Czech Republic Denmark Estonia Finland
Sodium azide - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Chemical name France Germany TRGS Germany DFG Greece Hungary
Sodium azide TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Chemical name Ireland Italy MDLPS Italy AIDII Latvia Lithuania
Sodium azide TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Chemical name Luxembourg Malta Netherlands Norway Poland
Sodium azide - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Chemical name Portugal Romania Slovakia Slovenia Spain
Sodium azide STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Chemical name Sweden Switzerland United Kingdom
Sodium azide - STEL: 0.4 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

Biological occupational exposure
limits

This product, as supplied, does not contain any hazardous materials with biological limits
established by the region specific regulatory bodies.

Derived No Effect Level (DNEL) - Workers No information available

Derived No Effect Level (DNEL) - General Public No information available.

Predicted No Effect Concentration (PNEC) No information available.

8.2. Exposure controls

Engineering controls No information available.
Personal protective equipment

Eyelface protection No special protective equipment required.

| Gloves
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Skin and body protection No special protective equipment required.

Respiratory protection No protective equipment is needed under normal use conditions. If exposure limits are

exceeded or irritation is experienced, ventilation and evacuation may be required.

General hygiene considerations Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice.

Environmental exposure controls  No information available.

|SECTION 9. Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state Liquid
Appearance aqueous solution
Color colorless
Odor None.
Odor threshold No information available
Property Values Remarks < Method
Melting point / freezing point No data available None known
Initial boiling point and boiling rangeNo data available None known
Flammability No data available None known
Flammability Limit in Air None known
Upper flammability or explosive No data available
limits
Lower flammability or explosive No data available
limits
Flash point No data available Open cup
Autoignition temperature No data available None known
Decomposition temperature None known
pH No data available None known
pH (as aqueous solution) No data available None known
Kinematic viscosity No data available None known
Dynamic viscosity No data available None known

Water solubility
Solubility(ies)

No data available
no data available

Soluble in water
in fatty substances :

Partition coefficient No data available None known
Vapor pressure No data available None known
Relative density No data available None known

Bulk density No data available

Liquid Density No data available
Relative vapor density No data available None known
Particle characteristics

Particle Size No information available

Particle Size Distribution No information available

9.2. Other information

9.2.1. Information with regard to physical hazard classes
Not applicable

9.2.2. Other safety characteristics
No information available
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Revision date 01-Nov-2023

ISECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

Reactivity No information available.

10.2. Chemical stability

Stability Stable under normal conditions.
Explosion data

Sensitivity to mechanical impact None.

Sensitivity to static discharge  None.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Possibility of hazardous reactions  None under normal processing.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Conditions to avoid None known based on information supplied.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Incompatible materials None known based on information supplied.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Hazardous decomposition products None known based on information supplied.
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|SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on hazard classes as defined in Requlation (EC) No 1272/2008

Information on likely routes of exposure

Product Information

Inhalation Specific test data for the substance or mixture is not available.
Eye contact Specific test data for the substance or mixture is not available.
Skin contact Specific test data for the substance or mixture is not available.
Ingestion Specific test data for the substance or mixture is not available.

Symptoms related to the physical, chemical and toxicological characteristics

Symptoms No information available.

Acute toxicity

Numerical measures of toxicity

The following values are calculated based on chapter 3.1 of the GHS document

ATEmix (oral) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (dermal) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (inhalation-gas) 99,999.00 ppm
ATEmix (inhalation-vapor) 99,999.00 mg/l
ATEmix (inhalation-dust/mist)  99,999.00 mg/I

Chemical name Oral LD50 Dermal LD50 Inhalation LC50

Tris hydroxymethyl 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
aminomethane
Sodium azide 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (|50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Delayed and immediate effects as well as chronic effects from short and long-term exposure

Skin corrosion/irritation No information available.
Serious eye damage/eye irritation  No information available.
Respiratory or skin sensitization No information available.

Germ cell mutagenicity No information available.
[Product Information

Carcinogenicity No information available.

Reproductive toxicity No information available.
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Revision date 01-Nov-2023

STOT - single exposure No information available.
STOT - repeated exposure No information available.
Aspiration hazard No information available.

11.2. Information on other hazards

11.2.1. Endocrine disrupting properties

Endocrine disrupting properties No information available.

[Product Information

11.2.2. Other information

Other adverse effects No information available.
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|SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity
Ecotoxicity The environmental impact of this product has not been fully investigated.
Unknown aquatic toxicity Contains 99.7821 % of components with unknown hazards to the aquatic environment.
Chemical name Algae/aquatic plants Fish Toxicity to Crustacea
microorganisms
Sodium azide - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -

macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Persistence and degradability

Persistence and degradability No information available.

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Bioaccumulation There is no data for this product.

12.4. Mobility in soil

Mobility in soil No information available.

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

PBT and vPvB assessment The product does not contain any substance(s) classified as PBT or vPvB above the
threshold of declaration.

12.6. Endocrine disrupting properties

Endocrine disrupting properties No information available.

[Product Information

12.7. Other adverse effects
No information available.

|SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste from residues/unused Dispose of in accordance with local regulations. This material and its container must be
products disposed of as hazardous waste.
Contaminated packaging Do not reuse empty containers.
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|SECTION 14: Transport information

IATA

14.1. UN number or ID number

14.2. UN proper shipping name

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

14.4. Packing group

14.5. Environmental hazards

14.6. Special precautions for user
Special Provisions

IMDG

14.1. UN number or ID number

14.2. UN proper shipping name

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

14.4. Packing group

14.5 Environmental hazards

14.6. Special precautions for user
Special Provisions

14.7 Maritime transport in bulk

according to IMO instruments

RID

14.1. UN number or ID number

14.2. UN proper shipping name

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

14.4. Packing group

14.5. Environmental hazards

14.6. Special precautions for user
Special Provisions

ADR

14.1. UN number or ID number
14.2. UN proper shipping name
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)
14.4. Packing group

14.5. Environmental hazards
14.6. Special precautions for user

Special Provisions

Not regulated
Not regulated
Not regulated
Not regulated
No

None

Not regulated
Not regulated
Not regulated
Not regulated
No

None

No information available

Not regulated
Not regulated
Not regulated
Not regulated
No

None

Not regulated
Not regulated
Not regulated
Not regulated
No

None
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|SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental requlations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

European Union
Take note of Directive 98/24/EC on the protection of the health and safety of workers from the risks related to chemical agents
at work.

Authorizations and/or restrictions on use:
This product does not contain substances subject to authorization (Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH), Annex XIV) This
product does not contain substances subject to restriction (Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH), Annex XVII)

Persistent Organic Pollutants
Not applicable

Ozone-depleting substances (ODS) regulation (EC) 1005/2009
Not applicable

International Inventories

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Legend:

TSCA - United States Toxic Substances Control Act Section 8(b) Inventory

DSL/NDSL - Canadian Domestic Substances List/Non-Domestic Substances List

EINECS/ELINCS - European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances/EU List of Notified Chemical Substances
ENCS - Japan Existing and New Chemical Substances

IECSC - China Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances

KECL - Korean Existing and Evaluated Chemical Substances

PICCS - Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances

AICS - Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances

NZIoC - New Zealand Inventory of Chemicals

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

Chemical Safety Report No information available
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ISECTION 16: Other information

Key or legend to abbreviations and acronyms used in the safety data sheet

Legend

SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern for Authorization:

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Legend Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA Time weighted average STEL Short term exposure limit
Ceiling Maximum limit value: * Skin designation
+ Sensitizers

Classification procedure

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] Method Used
lAcute oral toxicity Calculation method
IAcute dermal toxicity Calculation method
lAcute inhalation toxicity - gas Calculation method
IAcute inhalation toxicity - vapor Calculation method
lAcute inhalation toxicity - dust/mist Calculation method
Skin corrosion/irritation Calculation method
Serious eye damage/eye irritation Calculation method
Respiratory sensitization Calculation method
Skin sensitization Calculation method
Mutagenicity Calculation method
Carcinogenicity Calculation method
Reproductive toxicity Calculation method
STOT - single exposure Calculation method
STOT - repeated exposure Calculation method
IAcute aguatic toxicity Calculation method
Chronic aquatic toxicity Calculation method
IAspiration hazard Calculation method
Ozone Calculation method

Key literature references and sources for data used to compile the SDS

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR)

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ChemView Database

European Food Safety Authority (EFSA)

European Chemicals Agency (ECHA) Committee for Risk Assessment (ECHA_RAC)
European Chemicals Agency (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)

Acute Exposure Guideline Level(s) (AEGL(s))

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency High Production Volume Chemicals

Food Research Journal

Hazardous Substance Database

International Uniform Chemical Information Database (IUCLID)

National Institute of Technology and Evaluation (NITE)

Australia National Industrial Chemicals Notification and Assessment Scheme (NICNAS)
NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)

National Library of Medicine's ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)

National Library of Medicine’s PubMed database (NLM PUBMED)

National Toxicology Program (NTP)

New Zealand's Chemical Classification and Information Database (CCID)

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development Environment, Health, and Safety Publications
Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development High Production Volume Chemicals Program
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Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development Screening Information Data Set
World Health Organization

Prepared By Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-Nov-2023
Reason for revision Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Disclaimer
The information provided in this Material Safety Data Sheet is correct to the best of our knowledge, information and belief
at the date of its publication. The information given is designed only as a guidance for safe handling, use, processing,
storage, transportation, disposal and release and is not to be considered a warranty or quality specification. The
information relates only to the specific material designated and may not be valid for such material used in combination
with any other materials or in any process, unless specified in the text.

End of Safety Data Sheet

Euro pe
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europe Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Chemical name Classification according to Regulation (EC) |Specific concentration limit (SCL)
No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Sodium azide Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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mel'@dnalosclmcv SCHEDA DI DATI DI SICUREZZA

La presente scheda tecnica di sicurezza e stata creata in seguito ai requisiti di:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-nov-2023 Numero di revisione 2

ISEZIONE 1: Identificazione della sostanza/miscela e della societd/impresa

1.1. Identificatore del prodotto

Denominazione del Prodotto Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Altri mezzi d'identificazione

Sostanza/miscela pura Miscela

1.2. Usi identificati pertinenti della sostanza o della miscela e usi sconsigliati

Uso raccomandato Diagnostica in vitro
Usi sconsigliati Nessuna informazione disponibile

1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza

Importatore Fabbricante

Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare:

Indirizzo e-mail www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

Numero telefonico di emergenza Telefono di emergenza CHEMTREC (Internazionale) 1-703-527-3887 / Per gli Stati Uniti
1-800-424-9300
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ISEZIONE 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela

Classificazione secondo il

regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Questa miscela e classificata come non pericolosa ai sensi del regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Elementi dell’etichetta
Questa miscela e classificata come non pericolosa ai sensi del regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Indicazioni di pericolo
Questa miscela € classificata come non pericolosa ai sensi del regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Tossicita per I'ambiente acquatico Contiene 99.7821% di componenti con pericoli non noti per I'ambiente acquatico.
sconosciuta

2.3. Altri pericoli

Nessuna informazione disponibile.

Informazioni sugli interferenti Questo prodotto non contiene alcuna sostanza perturbatrice del sistema endocrino nota o
endocrini presunta.

|SEZIONE 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

3.1 Sostanze
Non applicabile
3.2 Miscele

Il prodotto non contiene sostanze che, alla giusta concentrazione, possano essere considerate pericolose per la salute

Denominazione | Peso-% Numero di N. CE (N. Classificazione Limite di Fattore M | Fattore M
chimica registrazione REACH | indice UE) [secondo il regolamento|concentrazione (lungo
(CE) n. 1272/2008 |specifico (SCL) termine)
[CLP]
Tris hydroxymethyl 0.12 Nessun informazioni Present Nessun informazioni - - -
aminomethane disponibili disponibili
77-86-1
Azoturo di sodio 0.094 | Nessun informazioni Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 disponibili Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Testo completo di frasi H e EUH: vedere Sezione 16

Stima della Tossicita Acuta
Nessuna informazione disponibile

Questo prodotto non contiene sostanze candidate estremamente preoccupanti a una concentrazione >=0,1% (Regolamento (CE)
n. 1907/2006 (REACH), Articolo 59)
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ISEZIONE 4: Misure di primo soccorso

4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Inalazione Rimuovere all'aria fresca.

Contatto con gli occhi Sciacquare bene con abbondante acqua per almeno 15 minuti, sollevando le palpebre
inferiori e superiori. Consultare un medico.

Contatto con la pelle Lavare la pelle con acqua e sapone. Nel caso di irritazione cutanea o reazioni allergiche,
rivolgersi ad un medico.

Ingestione Sciacquare accuratamente la bocca con acqua.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati

Sintomi Nessuna informazione disponibile.
Effetti dell'Esposizione Nessuna informazione disponibile.

4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico e di trattamenti speciali

Nota per i medici Trattare sintomaticamente.

ISEZIONE 5: Misure di lotta antincendio

5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Mezzi di Estinzione Idonei Utilizzare misure estinguenti appropriate alle circostanze locali e allambiente circostante.
Grande incendio ATTENZIONE: I'utilizzo di spruzzo d'acqua per l'estinzione degli incendi potrebbe essere
inefficace.
Mezzi di estinzione non idonei Non disperdere il materiale versato con getti d'acqua ad alta pressione.

5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

Pericoli specifici derivanti dal Nessuna informazione disponibile.
prodotto chimico

5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all’estinzione degli incendi

Equipaggiamento di protezione I vigili del fuoco devono indossare un apparecchio autorespiratore e una tuta ermetica
speciale e precauzioni per gli addettiantincendio. Utilizzare dispositivi di protezione individuale.
all'estinzione di incendi
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ISEZIONE 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

Precauzioni individuali

Per chi interviene direttamente

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Precauzioni ambientali

Garantire un‘aerazione sufficiente.

Utilizzare una protezione individuale raccomandata nella Sezione 8.

Vedere la Sezione 12 per ulteriori Informazioni Ecologiche.

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per |la bonifica

Metodi di contenimento

Metodi di bonifica

Prevenzione di rischi secondari

6.4. Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Impedire ulteriori fuoriuscite o perdite, se & sicuro farlo.
Prelevare meccanicamente, collocando il prodotto in appositi contenitori per lo smaltimento.

Pulire a fondo gli oggetti e le aree contaminate rispettando le norme ambientali.

Per ulteriori informazioni, cfr. Sezione 8. Per ulteriori informazioni, cfr. Sezione 13.

|SEZIONE 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Precauzioni per la manipolazione

sicura

Raccomandazioni generiche
sull’igiene professionale

Garantire un‘aerazione sufficiente.

Maneggiare nel rispetto delle buone norme igieniche e di sicurezza industriali.

7.2. Condizioni per lo stoccaggio sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Condizioni di immagazzinamento

7.3. Usi finali particolari

Identified uses

Risk Management Methods (RMM)

Conservare il recipiente chiuso e in un luogo ben ventilato e asciutto.

The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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ISEZIONE 8: Controllo dell’esposizione/protezione individuale

8.1. Parametri di controllo

Limiti di Esposizione

Denominazione chimica [ Unione Europea Austria Belgio Bulgaria Croazia
Azoturo di sodio S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Denominazione chimica Cipro Repubblica Ceca Danimarca Estonia Finlandia
Azoturo di sodio - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Denominazione chimica Francia Germania TRGS Germania DFG Grecia Ungheria
Azoturo di sodio TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Denominazione chimica Irlanda Italia MDLPS Italia AIDII Lettonia Lituania
Azoturo di sodio TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Denominazione chimica Lussemburgo Malta Paesi Bassi Norvegia Polonia
Azoturo di sodio - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Denominazione chimica Portogallo Romania Slovacchia Slovenia Spagna
Azoturo di sodio STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Denominazione chimica Svezia Svizzera Regno Unito
Azoturo di sodio - STEL: 0.4 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

Questo prodotto, cosi come fornito, non contiene alcun materiale pericoloso con valori limite
biologici fissati dagli organi di regolamentazione specifici della regione.

Limiti biologici di esposizione
professionale

Livello derivato senza effetto (DNEL) - Lavoratori Nessuna informazione disponibile

Livello derivato senza effetto (DNEL) - Pubblico in generale Nessuna informazione disponibile.

Predicted No Effect Concentration (PNEC, Concentrazione Prevedibile Priva di Effetti) Nessuna informazione disponibile.

8.2. Controlli dell’esposizione

Controlli tecnici Nessuna informazione disponibile.
Dispositivi di protezione individuale

Protezioni per occhi/volto Non & necessario alcun equipaggiamento speciale di protezione.

| Guanti
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Protezione pelle e corpo

Protezione respiratoria

Raccomandazioni generiche
sull’igiene professionale

Controlli dell'esposizione
ambientale

Non & necessario alcun equipaggiamento speciale di protezione.

Non serve attrezzatura protettiva in condizioni di impiego normali. Se si superano i limiti di
esposizione o se si presenta un’irritazione, potrebbe essere necessario ventilare o
evacuare.

Maneggiare nel rispetto delle buone norme igieniche e di sicurezza industriali.

Nessuna informazione disponibile.
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|SEZIONE 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato fisico
Aspetto

Colore

Odore

Soglia olfattiva

Proprieta
Punto di fusione / punto di

congelamento

Liquido

soluzione acquosa

incolore

Nessuno.

Nessuna informazione disponibile

Valori
Nessun informazioni disponibili

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeNessun informazioni disponibili

Inflammabilita
Limite di inflammabilita in aria

Upper flammability or explosive

limits

Lower flammability or explosive

limits
Punto di inflammabilita
Temperatura di autoaccensione
Temperatura di decomposizione
pH
pH (come soluzione acquosa)
Viscosita cinematica
Viscosita dinamica
Idrosolubilita
La solubilita/le solubilita
Coefficiente di ripartizione
Tensione di vapore
Densita relativa
Peso specifico apparente
Densita del liquido
Densita di vapore relativa
Caratteristiche delle particelle
Dimensioni delle particelle
Ripartizione delle particelle per
dimensione

9.2. Altre informazioni

Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili

Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili

Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
nessun dato disponibile

Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili

Nessuna informazione disponibile
Nessuna informazione disponibile

9.2.1. Informazioni sulle classe di pericolo

Non applicabile

9.2.2. Altre caratteristiche correlate alla sicurezza

Nessuna informazione disponibile

Note « Metodo
Nessuno noto

Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto

Vaso aperto
Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto
Solubile in acqua
nelle sostanze grasse:
Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto

Nessuno noto
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ISEZIONE 10: Stabilita e reattivita

10.1. Reattivita
Reattivita Nessuna informazione disponibile.

10.2. Stabilita chimica

Stabilita Stabile in condizioni normali.
Dati esplosione

Sensibilita all'impatto meccanicoNessuno.

Sensibilita alla scarica statica  Nessuno.

10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose

Possibilita di reazioni pericolose Nessuno durante la normale trasformazione.

10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Condizioni da evitare Nessuno noto in base alle informazioni fornite.

10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Materiali incompatibili Nessuno noto in base alle informazioni fornite.

10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Prodotti di decomposizione Nessuno noto in base alle informazioni fornite.
pericolosi
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ISEZIONE 11: Informazioni tossicologiche
11.1. Informazioni sulle classi di pericolo secondo la definizione del Regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008
Informazioni sulle vie probabili di esposizione
Informazioni sul prodotto
Inalazione Non sono disponibili dati specifici per la sostanza o mistura.
Contatto con gli occhi Non sono disponibili dati specifici per la sostanza o mistura.
Contatto con la pelle Non sono disponibili dati specifici per la sostanza o mistura.
Ingestione Non sono disponibili dati specifici per la sostanza o mistura.
Sintomi connessi alle caratteristiche fisiche, chimiche e tossicologiche
Sintomi Nessuna informazione disponibile.
Tossicita acuta
Misure numeriche di tossicita
| seguenti valori sono calcolati in base al capitolo 3.1 del documento GHS
STAmix (orale) 99,999.00 mg/kg
STAmix (dermica) 99,999.00 mg/kg
STAmix (inalazione-gas) 99,999.00 ppm
STAmix (inalazione-vapore) 99,999.00 mg/l
STAmMix 99,999.00 mg/l
(inalazione-polvere/nebbia)
Denominazione chimica LD50 orale LD50 dermico LC50 inalazione
Tris hydroxymethyl 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
aminomethane
Azoturo di sodio 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg ([50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Effetti immediati, ritardati e cronici derivanti da esposizioni a breve e a lungo termine

Corrosionelirritazione della pelle Nessuna informazione disponibile.

Lesioni oculari gravi/irritazione Nessuna informazione disponibile.
oculare

Sensibilizzazione cutanea o delle vieNessuna informazione disponibile.
respiratorie

Mutagenicita sulle cellule germinali Nessuna informazione disponibile.

[Informazioni sul prodotto

Cancerogenicita Nessuna informazione disponibile.
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Tossicita per lariproduzione Nessuna informazione disponibile.
STOT - esposizione singola Nessuna informazione disponibile.
STOT - esposizione ripetuta Nessuna informazione disponibile.
Pericolo in caso di aspirazione Nessuna informazione disponibile.

11.2. Informazioni su altri pericoli

11.2.1. Proprieta di interferente endocrino

Proprieta di interferente endocrino  Nessuna informazione disponibile.
[Informazioni sul prodotto

11.2.2. Altre informazioni

Altri effetti avversi Nessuna informazione disponibile.
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ISEZIONE 12: Informazioni ecologiche

12.1. Tossicita
Ecotossicita L'impatto ambientale di questo prodotto non é stato completamente indagato.

Tossicita per I'ambiente acquatico  Contiene 99.7821% di componenti con pericoli non noti per 'ambiente acquatico.
sconosciuta

Denominazione chimica | Piante acquatiche/alghe Pesci Tossicita per i Crostacei
microrganismi
Azoturo di sodio - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita

Persistenza e degradabilita Nessuna informazione disponibile.

12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

Bioaccumulo: Non sono disponibili dati per questo prodotto.

12.4. Mobilita nel suolo

Mobilita nel suolo Nessuna informazione disponibile.

12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB

Valutazione PBT e vPvB Il prodotto non contiene alcuna sostanza classificata come PBT o vPvB sopra la soglia di
dichiarazione.

12.6. Proprieta di interferente endocrino

Proprieta di interferente endocrino Nessuna informazione disponibile.

[nformazioni sul prodotto

12.7. Altri effetti avversi
Nessuna informazione disponibile.

ISEZIONE 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti

Rifiuti derivanti da residui/prodotti Smaltire in conformita alle normative locali. Questo materiale e il suo contenitore devono
inutilizzati essere smaltiti come rifiuti pericolosi.

Imballaggio contaminato Non riutilizzare i contenitori vuoti.
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ISEZIONE 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

IATA
14.1. Numero UN o numero ID Non regolamentato
14.2. Designazione ufficiale ONU di Non regolamentato
trasporto
14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso alNon regolamentato
trasporto
14.4. Gruppo d’imballaggio Non regolamentato
14.5. Pericoli per ’'ambiente No
14.6. Special precautions for user

Disposizioni Particolari Nessuno
IMDG
14.1. Numero UN o numero ID Non regolamentato
14.2. Designazione ufficiale ONU di Non regolamentato
trasporto
14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso alNon regolamentato
trasporto
14.4. Gruppo d’imballaggio Non regolamentato
14.5 Pericoli per 'ambiente No
14.6. Special precautions for user

Disposizioni Particolari Nessuno
14.7 Trasporto marittimo alla Nessuna informazione disponibile

rinfusa secondo gli strumenti IMO

RID
14.1. Numero UN o numero ID Non regolamentato
14.2. Designazione ufficiale ONU di Non regolamentato
trasporto
14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso alNon regolamentato
trasporto
14.4. Gruppo d’imballaggio Non regolamentato
14.5. Pericoli per 'ambiente No
14.6. Special precautions for user

Disposizioni Particolari Nessuno
ADR
14.1. Numero UN o numero ID Non regolamentato
14.2. Designazione ufficiale ONU di Non regolamentato
trasporto
14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso alNon regolamentato
trasporto
14.4. Gruppo d’imballaggio Non regolamentato
14.5. Pericoli per ’'ambiente No
14.6. Special precautions for user

Disposizioni Particolari Nessuno
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ISEZIONE 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

15.1. Disposizioni legislative e regolamentari su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela

Unione Europea
Prendere nota della Direttiva 98/24/CE sulla protezione della salute e della sicurezza dei lavoratori dai rischi derivanti da agenti
chimici durante il lavoro.

Autorizzazioni e/o limitazioni sull'uso:
Questo prodotto non contiene sostanze soggette ad autorizzazione (Regolamento (CE) n. 1907/2006 (REACH), Allegato XIV)
Questo prodotto non contiene sostanze soggette a limitazione (Regolamento (CE) n. 1907/2006 (REACH), Allegato XVII)

Inquinanti organici persistenti
Non applicabile

Regolamento (CE) 1005/2009 sulle sostanze che riducono lo strato di ozono (ODS)
Non applicabile

Inventari Internazionali

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Legenda:

TSCA - Sezione 8(b) United States Toxic Substances Control Act (Decreto Statunitense per il Controllo delle Sostanze
Tossiche), Inventario

DSL/NDSL - Canadian Domestic Substances List/Non-Domestic Substances List (Lista delle Sostanze non Nazionali/delle
Sostanze Nazionali Canadesi)

EINECS/ELINCS - European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances/EU List of Notified Chemical Substances
(Inventario europeo delle sostanze chimiche esistenti a carattere commerciale /Lista europea delle sostanze chimiche notificate)

ENCS - Japan Existing and New Chemical Substances (Sostanze Chimiche Nuove ed Esistenti in Giappone)

IECSC - China Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances (Inventario Cinese delle Sostanze Chimiche Esistenti)

KECL - Korean Existing and Evaluated Chemical Substances (Sostanze Chimiche Esistenti e Valutate in Corea)

PICCS - Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances (Inventario delle Sostanze Chimiche delle Filippine)

AICS - Inventario Australiano delle Sostanze Chimiche (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - New Zealand Inventory of Chemicals (Inventario delle Sostanze Chimiche in Nuova Zelanda)

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Relazione sulla Sicurezza Chimica Nessuna informazione disponibile
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ISEZIONE 16: Altre informazioni

Spiegazione o legenda delle abbreviazioni e degli acronimi utilizzata nella scheda di dati di sicurezza

Legenda

SVHC: Sostanze estremamente preoccupanti per I'autorizzazione:
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Legenda Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA media ponderata in base al tempo STEL Valori limite di esposizione, breve termine
Massimali Limite di valore massimo: * Indicazioni per la pelle
+ Sensibilizzatori

Procedura di classificazione

Classificazione secondo il regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP] Metodo Utilizzato
Tossicita acuta orale Metodo di calcolo
Tossicita acuta per via cutanea Metodo di calcolo
Tossicita acuta per inalazione - gas Metodo di calcolo
Tossicita acuta per inalazione - vapore Metodo di calcolo
Tossicita acuta per inalazione - polvere/nebbia Metodo di calcolo
Corrosionel/irritazione della pelle Metodo di calcolo
Lesioni oculari gravi/irritazione oculare Metodo di calcolo
Sensibilizzazione delle vie respiratorie Metodo di calcolo
Sensibilizzazione della pelle Metodo di calcolo
Mutagenicita Metodo di calcolo
Cancerogenicita Metodo di calcolo
Tossicita per la riproduzione Metodo di calcolo
STOT - esposizione singola Metodo di calcolo
STOT - esposizione ripetuta Metodo di calcolo
Tossicita acquatica acuta Metodo di calcolo
Tossicita cronica per I'ambiente acquatico Metodo di calcolo
Pericolo in caso di aspirazione Metodo di calcolo
Ozono Metodo di calcolo

Principali riferimenti bibliografici e fonti dei dati utilizzati per la stesura della scheda di dati di sicurezza

Agenzia per le sostanze tossiche e registro malattie (Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, ATSDR)

Database ChemView dell'Environmental Protection Agency (Agenzia per la protezione dell'ambiente) degli Stati Uniti

Autorita europea per la sicurezza alimentare (EFSA)

Agenzia europea per le sostanze chimiche (ECHA) Comitato per la valutazione del rischio (ECHA_RAC)

Agenzia europea per le sostanze chimiche (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)

Livelli di Esposizione Acuta (AEGL)

Environmental Protection Agency (Agenzia per la protezione delllambiente) degli Stati Uniti - Legge federale su insetticidi, fungicidi
e rodenticidi

Sostanze chimiche ad alto volume di produzione dell'Environmental Protection Agency (Agenzia per la protezione dell'ambiente)
degli Stati Uniti

Giornale della ricerca nel campo dell'alimentazione (Food Research Journal)

Database delle sostanze pericolose

Banca dati internazionale di informazione chimica uniforme (IUCLID)

Istituto nazionale di tecnologia e valutazione (NITE)

National Industrial Chemicals Notification and Assessment Scheme (NICNAS) dell’Australia

NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)

ChemlD Plus della National Library of Medicine (NLM CIP)

Database PubMed della National Library of Medicine (NLM PUBMED)

Programma di tossicologia nazionale (NTP)

Chemical Classification and Information Database (CCID - Banca dati di informazioni e classificazione delle sostanze chimiche)
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della Nuova Zelanda

Pubblicazioni su ambiente, salute e sicurezza dell'Organizzazione per la cooperazione e lo sviluppo economico

Programma sulle sostanze chimiche ad alto volume di produzione dell'Organizzazione per la cooperazione e lo sviluppo economico
Screening Information Data Set dell'Organizzazione per la cooperazione e lo sviluppo economico

Organizzazione mondiale della sanita

Preparato da Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-nov-2023
Motivo della revisione Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Dichiarazione di non responsabilita
Le informazioni riportate in questa Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza sono corrette secondo le nostre migliori conoscenze del
prodotto al momento della pubblicazione. Tali informazioni vengono fornite con I'unico scopo di consentire l'utilizzo, lo
stoccaggio, il trasporto e lo smaltimento del prodotto nei modi piu corretti e non devono considerarsi una garanzia o una
specifica della qualita del prodotto. Le informazioni precedenti si riferiscono solo al materiale qui indicato e possono
essere non valide per lo stesso materiale usato in combinazione con altri materiali o in qualche procedimento, salvo nel
caso in cui si trovino indicazioni nel testo.

Fine della Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza

Euro pa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Denominazione chimica Classificazione secondo il regolamento (CE) |Limite di concentrazione specifico (SCL)
n. 1272/2008 [CLP]
IAzoturo di sodio Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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mericzlvianmosamw FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-nov.-2023 Numéro de révision 2

IRUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/I’entreprise

1.1. Identificateur de produit

Nom du produit Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Autres moyens d’identification

Substance pure/mélange Mélange

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

Utilisation recommandée Diagnostic in vitro
Utilisations déconseillées Aucune information disponible

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

Importateur Fabricant

Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

Pour plus d'informations, contacter :

Adresse e-mail www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Numéro d’appel d’urgence

Numéro d'appel d'urgence Téléphone d'urgence CHEMTREC (International) 1-703-527-3887 /1-800-424-9300 Pour
américain
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IRUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Classification selon le réglement

(CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Ce mélange est classé comme non dangereux conformément au réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Eléments d’étiquetage
Ce mélange est classé comme non dangereux conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Mentions de danger
Ce mélange est classé comme non dangereux conformément au réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Toxicité pour le milieu aquatique  Contient 99.7821 % de composants dont la toxicité pour le milieu aquatique est inconnue.
inconnue

2.3. Autres dangers

Aucune information disponible.

Informations relatives aux Ce produit ne contient aucun perturbateur endocrinien connu ou suppose.
perturbateurs endocriniens

IRUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

3.1 Substances

Sans objet

3.2 Mélanges

Le produit ne contient aucune substance considérée comme dangereuse pour la santé a la concentration considérée

Nom chimique % Numéro CEn° Classification selon le Limite de Facteur M | Facteur M
massique| d'enregistrement (numéro reglement (CE) concentration (long
REACH d'index UE) | n° 1272/2008 [CLP] spécifique terme)
(LCS)
Tris hydroxymethyl 0.12 Aucune donnée Present Aucune donnée - - -
aminomethane disponible disponible
77-86-1
Azoture de sodium | 0.094 Aucune donnée Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 disponible Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH : voir section 16

Estimation de la toxicité aigué
Aucune information disponible

Ce produit ne contient aucune substance répertoriée dans la liste candidate des substances trés préoccupantes a une
concentration >=0,1 % (reglement CE n° 1907/2006 « REACH », article 59)
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IRUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours

4.1. Description des premiers secours

Inhalation Transporter la victime a l'air frais.

Contact oculaire Rincer abondamment a I'eau pendant au moins 15 minutes en écartant les paupieres.
Consulter un médecin.

Contact avec la peau Laver la peau avec de I'eau et du savon. En cas d'irritation cutanée ou de réactions
allergiques, consulter un médecin.

Ingestion Rincer abondamment la bouche avec de I'eau.

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Symptémes Aucune information disponible.
Effets de I'exposition Aucune information disponible.

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires

Note au médecin Traiter les symptdmes.

IRUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

5.1. Moyens d’extinction

Moyens d’extinction appropriés Prendre des mesures d'extinction adaptées aux conditions locales et a I'environnement
avoisinant.
Incendie majeur PRUDENCE : I'utilisation d'un jet d'eau dans la lutte contre I'incendie peut s’avérer
inefficace.

Moyens d’extinction inappropriés  Ne pas disperser le produit déversé avec un jet d'eau haute pression.

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Dangers spécifiques dus au produit Aucune information disponible.
chimique

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Equipements de protection spéciauxLes pompiers doivent porter un appareil respiratoire autonome et un équipement complet
et précautions pour les pompiers  de lutte contre l'incendie. Utiliser un équipement de protection individuelle.
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IRUBRIQUE 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence

Précautions individuelles Mettre en place une ventilation adaptée.

Pour les secouristes Utiliser les protections individuelles recommandées dans la Section 8.

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I’environnement

Précautions pour la protection de  Voir la Section 12 pour plus d'informations sur les effets écologiques.
I’environnement

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Méthodes de confinement Endiguer la fuite ou le déversement si cela peut étre fait sans danger.
Méthodes de nettoyage Recueillir par des moyens mécaniques en plagcant dans des récipients adaptés a
I'élimination.

Prévention des dangers secondairesNettoyer les objets et les zones contaminés en respectant a la lettre les réglementations
environnementales.

6.4. Référence a d'autres rubriques

Référence a d'autres rubriques Voir la section 8 pour plus d'informations. Voir la section 13 pour plus d'informations.

|RUBRIQUE 7. Manipulation et stockage

7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Conseils relatifs a la manipulation Mettre en place une ventilation adaptée.
sans danger

Remarques générales en matiére  Manipuler conformément aux bonnes pratiques industrielles d'hygiéne et de sécurité.
d'hygiéne

7.2. Conditions d’un stockage sir, y compris d’éventuelles incompatibilités

Conditions de conservation Conserver le récipient bien fermé, au sec et dans un endroit bien ventilé.

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s)

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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IRUBRIQUE 8: Contrdles de I’exposition/protection individuelle

8.1. Parameétres de contrdle

Limites d'exposition

Nom chimigue Union européenne Autriche Belgique Bulgarie Croatie
Azoture de sodium S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Nom chimigue Chypre Républigue tchéque Danemark Estonie Finlande
Azoture de sodium - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Nom chimigue France Allemagne TRGS | Allemagne DFG Grece Hongrie
Azoture de sodium TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Nom chimigue Irlande Italie MDLPS Italie AIDII Lettonie Lituanie
Azoture de sodium TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Nom chimigue Luxembourg Malte Pays-Bas Norvege Pologne
Azoture de sodium - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Nom chimigue Portugal Roumanie Slovaquie Slovénie Espagne
Azoture de sodium STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Nom chimique Suéde Suisse Royaume-Uni

Azoture de sodium
26628-22-8

STEL: 0.4 mg/m3
TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3

STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3

Skin

Valeurs limites biologiques
d’exposition professionnelle

Dose dérivée sans effet (DNEL) - Travailleurs Aucune information disponible

Dose dérivée sans effet (DNEL) - Grand Public Aucune information disponible.

Concentration prévisible sans effet (PNEC) Aucune information disponible.

8.2. Contréles de I'’exposition

Contrdles techniques

Aucune information disponible.

Equipement de protection

individuelle

Protection des yeux/du visage

Aucun équipement de protection spécifique exigé.

Ce produit tel gu’expédié ne contient pas de matiére dangereuse dont les valeurs limites
biologiques auraient été établies par les organismes réglementaires locaux.
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Gants |

Protection de la peau et du corps

Protection respiratoire

Remarques générales en matiére
d'hygiéne

Contréles d’exposition liés a la
protection de I’environnement

Aucun équipement de protection spécifique exigé.

Aucun équipement de protection n’est nécessaire dans les conditions normales d’utilisation.
En cas de dépassement des limites d’exposition ou en cas d’irritation, une ventilation et une
évacuation peuvent étre nécessaires.

Manipuler conformément aux bonnes pratiques industrielles d'hygiéne et de sécurité.

Aucune information disponible.
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IRUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physigues et chimigues

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimigues essentielles

Etat physique
Aspect
Couleur
Odeur

Seuil olfactif

Propriété
Point de fusion / point de
congélation

Liquide

solution aqueuse

incolore

Aucun(e).

Aucune information disponible

Valeurs
Aucune donnée disponible

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeAucune donnée disponible

Inflammabilité
Limites d’inflammabilité dans I’air
Upper flammability or explosive
limits
Lower flammability or explosive
limits
Point d’éclair
Température d'auto-inflammabilité
Température de décomposition
pH
pH (en solution aqueuse)
Viscosité cinématique
Viscosité dynamique
Hydrosolubilité
Solubilité(s)
Coefficient de partage
Pression de vapeur
Densité relative
Masse volumique apparente
Densité de liquide
Densité de vapeur
Caractéristiques des particules
Granulométrie
Distribution granulométrique

9.2. Autres informations

Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible

Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible

Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible

Aucune information disponible
Aucune information disponible

9.2.1. Informations concernant les classes de danger physique

Sans objet

9.2.2. Autres caractéristiques de sécurité

Aucune information disponible

Remarques ¢ Méthode

Aucun(e) connu(e)

Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)

Vase ouvert
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Soluble dans l'eau
dans les corps gras :
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)

Aucun(e) connu(e)
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IRUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité

10.1. Réactivité

Réactivité Aucune information disponible.

10.2. Stabilité chimigue

Stabilité Stable dans les conditions normales.

Données d'explosion

Sensibilité aux impacts Aucun(e).
mécaniques
Sensibilité aux décharges Aucun(e).

électrostatiques

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Possibilité de réactions Aucun(e) dans des conditions normales de transformation.
dangereuses

10.4. Conditions a éviter

Conditions a éviter Aucun(e) connu(e) d’apres les informations fournies.

10.5. Matiéres incompatibles

Matieres incompatibles Aucun(e) connu(e) d’aprés les informations fournies.

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Produits de décomposition Aucun(e) connu(e) d’apres les informations fournies.
dangereux
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IRUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques

11.1. Informations sur les classes de danger telles que définies dans le réglement (CE) no 1272/2008

Informations sur les voies d’exposition probables

Informations sur le produit

Inhalation Aucune donnée d'essai spécifique n'est disponible pour la substance ou le mélange.
Contact oculaire Aucune donnée d'essai spécifique n'est disponible pour la substance ou le mélange.
Contact avec la peau Aucune donnée d'essai spécifique n'est disponible pour la substance ou le mélange.
Ingestion Aucune donnée d'essai spécifique n'est disponible pour la substance ou le mélange.

Symptdémes liés aux caractéristiques physiques, chimiques et toxicologiques

Symptémes Aucune information disponible.
Toxicité aigué

Mesures numériques de toxicité

Les valeurs suivantes sont calculées d'apres le chapitre 3.1 du SGH

ETAmél (voie orale) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ETAmél (voie cutanée) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ETAmél (inhalation-gaz) 99,999.00 ppm
ETAmél (inhalation-vapeurs) 99,999.00 mg/l
ETAmMéI 99,999.00 mg/l

(inhalation-poussiéres/brouillard

)

Nom chimigue DL50 par voie orale DL50, voie cutanée CL50 par inhalation
Tris hydroxymethyl 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
aminomethane
Azoture de sodium 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg ([50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Effets différés et immédiats, et effets chroniques d’une exposition de courte et de longue durée

Corrosion/irritation cutanée Aucune information disponible.

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation Aucune information disponible.

oculaire

Sensibilisation respiratoire ou Aucune information disponible.
cutanée

Mutagénicité sur les cellules Aucune information disponible.
germinales

[Informations sur le produit

Cancérogénicité Aucune information disponible.
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Toxicité pour la reproduction Aucune information disponible.
STOT - exposition unique Aucune information disponible.
STOT - exposition répétée Aucune information disponible.
Danger par aspiration Aucune information disponible.

11.2. Informations sur d'autres dangers

11.2.1. Propriétés perturbatrices endocriniennes

Propriétés perturbatrices Aucune information disponible.
endocriniennes
[nformations sur le produit

11.2.2. Autres informations

Autres effets néfastes Aucune information disponible.
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IRUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques

12.1. Toxicité
Ecotoxicité L’impact de ce produit sur I'environnement n'a pas été entierement étudié.

Toxicité pour le milieu aquatique Contient 99.7821 % de composants dont la toxicité pour le milieu aguatique est inconnue.
inconnue

Nom chimique Algues/végétaux Poisson Toxicité pour les Crustacés
aquatiques micro-organismes
Azoture de sodium - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Persistance et dégradabilité Aucune information disponible.

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Bioaccumulation Aucune donnée n'est disponible pour ce produit.

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

Mobilité dans le sol Aucune information disponible.

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB

Evaluation PBT et vPVB Le produit ne contient aucune substance(s) classée(s) PBT ou vPvB au-dessus du seuil de
déclaration.

12.6. Propriétés perturbatrices endocriniennes

Propriétés perturbatrices Aucune information disponible.
endocriniennes

[nformations sur le produit

12.7. Autres effets néfastes
Aucune information disponible.

IRUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives a I’élimination

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Déchets de résidus/produits Eliminer conformément aux réglementations locales. Eliminer le produit et son récipient
inutilisés comme un déchet dangereux.
Emballages contaminés Ne pas réutiliser les récipients vides.
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IRUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport

IATA

14.1. Numéro UN ou numéro Non réglementé
d'identification

14.2. Désignation officielle de Non réglementé

transport de I'ONU

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le  Non réglementé
transport

14.4. Groupe d’emballage Non réglementé
14.5. Dangers pour ’environnementNon

14.6. Special precautions for user

Dispositions spéciales Aucun(e)
IMDG
14.1. Numéro UN ou numéro Non réglementé
d'identification
14.2. Désignation officielle de Non réglementé

transport de I'ONU
14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le  Non réglementé
transport
14.4. Groupe d’emballage Non réglementé
14.5 Dangers pour I’environnement Non
14.6. Special precautions for user
Dispositions spéciales Aucun(e)
14.7 Transport maritime en vrac  Aucune information disponible
selon les instruments de I'OMI

RID

14.1. Numéro UN ou numéro Non réglementé
d'identification

14.2. Désignation officielle de Non réglementé

transport de I'ONU

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le  Non réglementé
transport

14.4. Groupe d’emballage Non réglementé
14.5. Dangers pour ’environnementNon

14.6. Special precautions for user

Dispositions spéciales Aucun(e)
ADR
14.1. Numéro UN ou numéro Non réglementé
d'identification
14.2. Désignation officielle de Non réglementé

transport de I'ONU
14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le  Non réglementé
transport
14.4. Groupe d’emballage Non réglementé
14.5. Dangers pour I’environnementNon
14.6. Special precautions for user

Dispositions spéciales Aucun(e)
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IRUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives a la réglementation

15.1. Réglementations/Iégislation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiéere de sécurité, de santé et
d’environnement

Union européenne
Se reporter a la directive 98/24/CE du 7 avril 1998 concernant la protection de la santé et de la sécurité des travailleurs contre
les risques liés a des agents chimiques sur le lieu de travail.

Autorisations et/ou restrictions d'utilisation :
Ce produit ne contient aucune substance soumise a autorisation (reglement CE n° 1907/2006 « REACH », annexe XIV) Ce produit
ne contient aucune substance soumise a restrictions (réglement CE n° 1907/2006 « REACH », annexe XVII)

Polluants organiques persistants
Sans objet

Réglement (CE) n° 1005/2009 relatif a des substances qui appauvrissent la couche d'ozone
Sans objet

Inventaires internationaux

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Légende :

TSCA - Loi des Etats-Unis sur le contrdle des substances toxiques, section 8(b), inventaire

DSL/NDSL - Liste canadienne des substances domestiques/Liste canadienne des substances non domestiques

EINECS/ELINCS - Inventaire européen des substances chimiques commerciales existantes/Liste européenne des substances
chimiques notifiées

ENCS - Liste japonaise des substances chimiques existantes et nouvelles

IECSC - Inventaire chinois des substances chimiques existantes

KECL - Liste coréenne des substances chimiques existantes et évaluées

PICCS - Inventaire philippin des substances et produits chimiques

AICS - Inventaire australien des substances chimiques (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - Inventaire néo-zélandais des produits chimiques

15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique

Rapport sur la sécurité chimique  Aucune information disponible
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IRUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations

Signification des abréviations et acronymes utilisés dans la fiche de données de sécurité

Légende

SVHC : Substances extrémement préoccupantes pour autorisation :
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Légende Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA pondérée dans le temps STEL Valeur limite & courte terme
Plafond Valeur limite maximum: * Désignation « Peau »
+ Sensibilisants

Méthode de classification

Classification selon le réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP] Méthode utilisée
Toxicité aigué par voie orale Méthode de calcul
Toxicité aigué par voie cutanée Méthode de calcul
Toxicité aigué par inhalation - gaz Méthode de calcul
Toxicité aigué par inhalation - vapeurs Méthode de calcul
Toxicité aigué par inhalation - poussiéres/brouillard Méthode de calcul
Corrosion/irritation cutanée Méthode de calcul
Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire Méthode de calcul
Sensibilisation respiratoire Méthode de calcul
Sensibilisation cutanée Méthode de calcul
Mutagénicité Méthode de calcul
Cancérogénicité Méthode de calcul
Toxicité pour la reproduction Méthode de calcul
STOT - exposition unigue Méthode de calcul
STOT - exposition répétée Méthode de calcul
Toxicité aguatique aigué Méthode de calcul
Toxicité aquatique chronique Méthode de calcul
Danger par aspiration Méthode de calcul
Ozone Méthode de calcul

Principales références de la littérature et sources de données utilisées pour compiler la FDS

Agence pour le Registre des Substances Toxiques et Maladies (ATSDR)

Base de données ChemView de 'EPA (Agence de protection de I'environnement des Etats-Unis)

Autorité européenne de sécurité des aliments (EFSA)

Comité d'évaluation des risques de I'Agence européenne des produits chimiques (ECHA) (ECHA_CER)
Agence européenne des produits chimiques (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Agence de protection de I'environnement des Etats-Unis)

Niveaux de référence d'exposition aigué (AEGL)

FIFRA (Loi fédérale sur les insecticides, les fongicides et les rodenticides des Etats-Unis) de I'EPA (Agence de protection de
I'environnement des Etats-Unis)

EPA (Agence de protection de I'environnement des Etats-Unis), substances HPV

Revue de recherche alimentaire (Food Research Journal)

Base de données sur les substances dangereuses

nternational Uniform Chemical Information Database (IUCLID)

Institut national de technologie et d'évaluation (NITE)

Schéma National Australien de Notification et d'Evaluation des Produits Chimiques Industriels (NICNAS)
NIOSH (Institut d'hygiéne et de sécurité professionnelles des Etats-Unis)

National Library of Medicine, ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)

National Library of Medicine, Base de données PubMed (NLM PubMed)

NTP (Programme national de toxicologie, Etats-Unis)

CCID (Base de données de classification et d'information sur les substances chimiques de Nouvelle-Zélande)
Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques, publications sur I'environnement, la santé et la sécurité
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Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques, programme d’évaluation des substances HPV
Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques, ensemble des données d’évaluation
Organisation mondiale de la santé

Préparée par Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-nov.-2023
Motif de la révision Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Avis de non-responsabilité
Les informations contenues dans la présente Fiche de données de sécurité sont exactes dans I'état actuel de nos
connaissances et de nos informations, a la date de publication. Ces informations ne sont fournies qu'a titre indicatif pour
assurer la sécurité de la manipulation, de I'utilisation, de la transformation, du stockage, du transport, de I’élimination et
de la mise sur le marché de la substance, et ne sauraient étre considérées comme une garantie ou une assurance-qualité.
Les informations ne concernent que la matiere spécifiquement décrite, et sont susceptibles d'étre non valables si la
matiere est employée en combinaison avec toute autre matiere ou dans tout autre procédé, a moins que le contraire ne
soit précisé dans le texte.

Fin de la Fiche de données de sécurité

Euro pe
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europe Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Nom chimique Classification selon le reglement (CE) Limite de concentration spécifique (LCS)
n° 1272/2008 [CLP]
lAzoture de sodium Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUHO032)
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Esta ficha de datos de seguridad ha sido elaborada de conformidad con los requisitos de:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-nov.-2023 NUmero de Revisiéon 2

ISECCION 1: Identificacidn de la sustancia o la mezclay de la sociedad o la empresa

1.1. Identificador del producto

Nombre del Producto Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Otros medios de identificacién

Sustancia/mezcla pura Mezcla

1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezclay usos desaconsejados

Uso recomendado Diagnostico in vitro
Usos desaconsejados No hay informacion disponible

1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad

Importador Fabricante

Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

Para mas informacién, péngase en contacto con:

Direccién de correo electronico www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Teléfono de emergencia

Teléfono de emergencia Teléfono de urgencias CHEMTREC (International) 1-703-527-3887 / 1-800-424-9300 para
EE.UU.
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ISECCION 2: Identificacién de los peligros

2.1. Clasificacién de la sustancia o de la mezcla

Clasificacion conforme al

Reglamento (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Esta mezcla esté clasificada como no peligrosa conforme al Reglamento (CE) 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta
Esta mezcla esta clasificada como no peligrosa conforme al Reglamento (CE) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Indicaciones de peligro
Esta mezcla esté clasificada como no peligrosa conforme al Reglamento (CE) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Toxicidad acuatica desconocida Contiene 99.7821 % de componentes con un peligro desconocido para el medio ambiente

acuatico.
2.3. Otros peligros
No hay informacién disponible.
Informacioén del alterador del Este producto no contiene ningun alterador del sistema endocrino conocido o sospechoso
sistema endocrino de serlo.

ISECCION 3: Composicién/informacién sobre los componentes

3.1 Sustancias

No es aplicable
3.2 Mezclas

El producto no contiene sustancias que, en la concentracion en la que se presentan, se consideren peligrosas para la salud

Nombre quimico % en Numero de registro [No. CE (No.|Clasificacion conforme| Limite de Factor M | Factor M
peso REACH de indice de|al Reglamento (CE) N°| concentracion (largo
la UE) 1272/2008 [CLP] especifico plazo)
(LCE)
1,3-Propanodiol, 0.12 No hay datos Present No hay datos - - -
2-amino-2-(hidroxim disponibles disponibles
etil)-
77-86-1
Azida de sodio 0.094 No hay datos Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 disponibles Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Texto completo de las frases Hy EUH: ver la seccion 16

Estimacién de toxicidad aguda
No hay informacién disponible

Este producto no contiene sustancias candidatas a ser extremadamente preocupantes a una concentracion mayor de 0.1%
(Reglamento (CE) n°® 1907/2006 (REACH), Articulo 59)
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ISECCION 4: Primeros auxilios

4.1. Descripcién de los primeros auxilios

Inhalacion Transportar a la victima al exterior.

Contacto con los ojos Enjuagar bien con abundante agua durante al menos 15 minutos, levantando los parpados
superior e inferior. Consultar con un médico.

Contacto con la piel Lavar la piel con agua y jabon. En caso de irritacion de la piel o reacciones alérgicas, llamar
a un médico.
Ingestién Enjuagar bien la boca con agua.

4.2. Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados

Sintomas No hay informacion disponible.
Efectos de la exposicion No hay informacién disponible.

4.3. Indicacioén de toda atencién médica y de los tratamientos especiales gue deban dispensarse inmediatamente

Nota para el personal médico Tratar los sintomas.

ISECCION 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

5.1. Medios de extincién

Medios de extincion apropiados Utilizar medidas de extincion adecuadas a las circunstancias locales y al entorno.
Incendio grande PRECAUCION: El uso de agua pulverizada para luchar contra el incendio puede ser
inefectivo.

Medios de extincion no apropiados No esparcir el material derramado con chorros de agua a alta presion.

5.2. Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o de la mezcla

Peligros especificos que presenta el No hay informacion disponible.
producto quimico

5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contraincendios

Equipos de proteccion especialy  El personal de lucha contra incendios debe utilizar un aparato de respiracién autbnomo y
precauciones para el personal de traje de aproximacion de proteccion completa en la lucha contra incendios. Utilizar equipos
lucha contra incendios de proteccion personal.
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ISECCION 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccion y procedimientos de emergencia

Precauciones individuales Asegurar una ventilacién adecuada.

Para el personal de emergencia Utilizar las medidas de proteccion personal recomendadas en la seccion 8.

6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

Precauciones relativas al medio Para obtener mas informacion ecoldgica, ver el apartado 12.
ambiente

6.3. Métodos y material de contencién y de limpieza

Métodos de contencién Prevenir mas fugas o vertidos si se puede hacer de forma segura.
Métodos de limpieza Recoger por medios mecanicos y depositar en recipientes apropiados para su eliminacion.

Prevencion de peligros secundarios Limpiar bien los objetos y lugares contaminados, observando las normativas
medioambientales.

6.4. Referencia a otras secciones

Referencia a otras secciones Para mas informacion, ver la seccién 8. Para mas informacién, ver la secciéon 13.

ISECCION 7: Manipulacion y almacenamiento

7.1. Precauciones para una manipulacién segura

Recomendaciones para una Asegurar una ventilacion adecuada.
manipulacion sin peligro

Consideraciones generales sobre  Manipular respetando las buenas préacticas de higiene industrial y seguridad.
higiene

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Condiciones de almacenamiento Mantener el contenedor perfectamente cerrado y en un lugar seco y bien ventilado.

7.3. Usos especificos finales

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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|SECCION 8: Controles de exposicidén/proteccion individual

8.1 Parametros de control

Limites de exposicion

Nombre quimico Unién Europea Austria Bélgica Bulgaria Croacia
Azida de sodio S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Nombre quimico Chipre Republica Checa Dinamarca Estonia Finlandia
Azida de sodio - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Nombre quimico Francia Alemania TRGS Alemania DFG Grecia Hungria
Azida de sodio TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Nombre guimico Irlanda Italia MDLPS Italia AIDII Letonia Lituania
Azida de sodio TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Nombre guimico Luxemburgo Malta Paises Bajos Noruega Polonia
Azida de sodio - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Nombre quimico Portugal Rumania Eslovaquia Eslovenia Espafa
Azida de sodio STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Nombre quimico Suecia Suiza Reino Unido
Azida de sodio - STEL: 0.4 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

Este producto, tal como se suministra, no contiene ningln material peligroso con limites
bioldgicos establecidos por los organismos reguladores regionales especificos.

Limites biolégicos de exposicion
ocupacional

Nivel sin Efecto Derivado (DNEL) - Trabajadores No hay informacion disponible

Nivel sin Efecto Derivado (DNEL) - Publico en General No hay informacion disponible.

Concentracion prevista sin efecto (PNEC) No hay informacion disponible.

8.2 Controles de la exposicidon

Controles técnicos No hay informacién disponible.
Equipos de proteccion personal

Proteccion de los ojos/la cara No se requiere equipo de proteccion especial.

| Guantes
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Proteccion de la piel y el cuerpo No se requiere equipo de proteccion especial.

Proteccion respiratoria En las condiciones normales de uso no se requieren equipos de proteccién Si se exceden
los limites de exposicién o se experimenta irritacion, puede ser necesario ventilar y
evacuar.

Consideraciones generales sobre  Manipular respetando las buenas practicas de higiene industrial y seguridad.
higiene

Controles de exposicion No hay informacidn disponible.
medioambiental
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ISECCION 9: Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

9.1. Informacién sobre propiedades fisicas y guimicas basicas

Estado fisico
Aspecto

Color

Olor

Umbral olfativo

Propiedad

Punto de fusién / punto de

congelacién

Liquido

solucion acuosa
incoloro
Ninguno/a.

No hay informacién disponible

Valores
No hay datos disponibles

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeNo hay datos disponibles

Inflamabilidad

Limite de inflamabilidad con el aire
Upper flammability or explosive

limits

Lower flammability or explosive

limits
Punto de inflamacién

Temperatura de autoignicion
Temperatura de descompaosicion

pH

pH (como solucién acuosa)

Viscosidad cinemética
Viscosidad dindmica
Solubilidad en el agua
Solubilidad(es)
Coeficiente de particién
Presién de vapor
Densidad relativa
Densidad aparente
Densidad de liquido

Densidad de vapor relativa
Caracteristicas de las particulas

Tamafo de particula

Distribucion de tamafios de

particula

9.2. Otros datos

9.2.1. Informacién con respecto a las clases de peligro fisico.

No es aplicable

No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles

No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles

No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
sin datos disponibles

No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles

No hay informacion disponible
No hay informacion disponible

9.2.2. Otras caracteristicas de seguridad

No hay informacion disponible

Comentarios * Método

Ninguno conocido

Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido

Copa abierta
Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido
Soluble en agua
en las substancias grasas
Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido

Ninguno conocido
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ISECCION 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

10.1. Reactividad

Reactividad No hay informacién disponible.

10.2. Estabilidad quimica

Estabilidad Estable en condiciones normales.

Datos de explosion

Sensibilidad a impactos Ninguno/a.
mecanicos

Sensibilidad a descargas Ninguno/a.
estaticas

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosasNinguno durante un proceso normal.

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse

Condiciones que deben evitarse Ninguno conocido, en base a la informacion facilitada.

10.5. Materiales incompatibles

Materiales incompatibles Ninguno conocido, en base a la informacion facilitada.

10.6. Productos de descomposicién peligrosos

Productos de descomposicion Ninguno conocido, en base a la informacion facilitada.
peligrosos
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ISECCION 11: Informacién toxicolégica

11.1. Informacidn sobre las clases de peligro tal como se definen en el Reglamento (CE) no 1272/2008

Informacién sobre posibles vias de exposicién

Informacion del producto
Inhalacion
Contacto con los ojos
Contacto con la piel

Ingestién

No hay disponibles datos de ensayo especificos sobre la sustancia o la mezcla.

No hay disponibles datos de ensayo especificos sobre la sustancia o la mezcla.

No hay disponibles datos de ensayo especificos sobre la sustancia o la mezcla.

No hay disponibles datos de ensayo especificos sobre la sustancia o la mezcla.

Sintomas relacionados con las caracteristicas fisicas, quimicas y toxicoldgicas

Sintomas

Toxicidad aguda

Medidas numéricas de toxicidad

No hay informacién disponible.

Los siguientes valores se han calculado basandose en el capitulo 3.1 del documento de GHS

ETAmezcla (oral)
ETAmezcla (cutanea)
ATEmix (inhalacion-gas)
ATEmix (inhalacién-vapor)

99,999.00 mg/kg
99,999.00 mg/kg
99,999.00 ppm
99,999.00 mg/l

ATEmix (inhalacion-polvo/niebla)99,999.00 mgl/l

Nombre quimico

DL50 oral

DL50 cutanea

CL50 por inhalacién

1,3-Propanodiol,
2-amino-2-(hidroximetil)-

5900 mg/kg (Rat)

Azida de sodio

27 mg/kg (Rat)

Rat)

20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (|50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg

%2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Efectos retardados e inmediatos, asi como efectos crénicos producidos por una exposicién a corto y largo plazo

Corrosion o irritacion cutaneas

Lesiones oculares graves o
irritacion ocular

Sensibilizacién respiratoria o
cuténea

Mutagenicidad en células
germinales

No hay informacién disponible.

No hay informacién disponible.

No hay informacién disponible.

No hay informacién disponible.

[Informacién del producto

Carcinogenicidad

No hay informacién disponible.
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Toxicidad para la reproduccién No hay informacion disponible.
STOT - exposicion Unica No hay informacion disponible.
STOT - exposicion repetida No hay informacién disponible.
Peligro por aspiracion No hay informacion disponible.

11.2. Informacién sobre otros peligros

11.2.1. Propiedades disruptivas endocrinas

Propiedades disruptivas endocrinas No hay informacion disponible.

[Informacién del producto

11.2.2. Otros datos

Otros efectos adversos No hay informacion disponible.
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ISECCION 12: Informacién Ecolégica

12.1. Toxicidad
Ecotoxicidad No se ha investigado completamente el impacto medioambiental de este producto.

Toxicidad acuatica desconocida Contiene 99.7821 % de componentes con un peligro desconocido para el medio ambiente

acuatico.
Nombre quimico Algas/plantas acuaticas Peces Toxicidad en Crustaceos
microorganismos
Azida de sodio - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through
12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad
Persistencia y degradabilidad No hay informacion disponible.
12.3. Potencial de bioacumulacién
Bioacumulacién No hay datos para este producto.
12.4. Movilidad en el suelo
Movilidad en el suelo No hay informacién disponible.

12.5. Resultados de la valoracién PBTy mPmB

Evaluacion PBT y mPmB El producto no contiene ninguna sustancia clasificada como PBT o mPmB por encima del
umbral de declaracion.

12.6. Propiedades disruptivas endocrinas

Propiedades disruptivas endocrinas No hay informacion disponible.

[nformacién del producto

12.7. Otros efectos adversos
No hay informacidn disponible.

ISECCION 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacion

13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

Restos de residuos/productos sin  Eliminar de conformidad con las normativas locales. Eliminense el producto y su recipiente
usar como residuos peligrosos.

Embalaje contaminado No volver a utilizar los contenedores vacios.
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ISECCION 14: Informacion relativa al transporte

IATA

14.1. Namero ONU o nimero de

identificacion

14.2. Designacion oficial de

transporte de las Naciones Unidas

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el

transporte

14.4. Grupo de embalaje

14.5. Peligros para el medio

ambiente

14.6. Special precautions for user
Disposiciones particulares

IMDG

14.1. Namero ONU o numero de

identificacion

14.2. Designacion oficial de

transporte de las Naciones Unidas

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el

transporte

14.4. Grupo de embalaje

145 Peligros para el medio

ambiente

14.6. Special precautions for user
Disposiciones particulares

14.7 Transporte maritimo a granel

segun los instrumentos de la OMI

RID

14.1. Ndamero ONU o nimero de

identificacion

14.2. Designacion oficial de

transporte de las Naciones Unidas

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el

transporte

14.4. Grupo de embalaje

14.5. Peligros para el medio

ambiente

14.6. Special precautions for user
Disposiciones particulares

ADR

14.1. Ndmero ONU o numero de

identificacién

14.2. Designacién oficial de

transporte de las Naciones Unidas

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el

transporte

14.4. Grupo de embalaje

14.5. Peligros para el medio

ambiente

14.6. Special precautions for user
Disposiciones particulares

No regulado
No regulado
No regulado
No regulado
No

Ninguno/a

No regulado
No regulado
No regulado
No regulado

No

Ninguno/a

No hay informacién disponible

No regulado
No regulado
No regulado
No regulado
No

Ninguno/a

No regulado
No regulado
No regulado
No regulado

No

Ninguno/a
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|SECCION 15: Informacién reglamentaria

15.1. Reglamentacidn y legislacién en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas para la sustancia o la
mezcla

Unidn Europea
Tome nota de la Directiva 98/24/CE relativa a la proteccion de la salud y la seguridad de los trabajadores contra los riesgos
relacionados con los agentes quimicos durante el trabajo.

Autorizaciones y/o restricciones de uso:
Este producto no contiene sustancias sujetas a autorizacion (Reglamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH), Anexo XIV) Este producto
no contiene sustancias sujetas a restriccion (Reglamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH), Anexo XVII)

Contaminantes organicos persistentes
No es aplicable

Reglamento (CE) 1005/2009 sobre las sustancias que agotan el ozono (SAO)
No es aplicable

Inventarios internacionales

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Leyenda:

TSCA - Ley de control de sustancias tdxicas (Toxic Substances Control Act) estadounidense, apartado 8(b), Inventario
DSL/NDSL - Lista de sustancias domésticas/no domeésticas de Canada

EINECS/ELINCS - European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances/EU List of Notified Chemical Substances
ENCS - Sustancias quimicas existentes y nuevas de Japon

IECSC - Inventario de sustancias quimicas existentes de China

KECL - Sustancias quimicas existentes y evaluadas de Corea

PICCS - Inventario de productos quimicos y sustancias quimicas de Filipinas

AICS - Inventario australiano de sustancias quimicas (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - Inventario de productos quimicos de Nueva Zelanda

15.2. Evaluacion de la seguridad quimica

Informe de seguridad quimica No hay informacion disponible
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ISECCION 16: Otra informacion

Clave o leyenda de abreviaturas y acrénimos utilizados en la ficha de datos de seguridad

Leyenda

SEP: Sustancias extremadamente preocupantes para su autorizacion:
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
mPmB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Leyenda Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA media de tiempo de carga STEL Valor limite de exposicién a corto plazo
Techo Valor limite maximo: * Designacion de la piel
+ Sensibilizantes

Procedimiento de clasificacion

Clasificacion conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] Método utilizado
Toxicidad aguda oral Método de célculo
Toxicidad aguda cutédnea Método de calculo
Toxicidad aguda por inhalacion - gas Método de calculo
Toxicidad aguda por inhalacion - vapor Método de calculo
Toxicidad por inhalacién aguda - polvo/niebla Método de célculo
Corrosion o irritacion cutaneas Método de célculo
Lesiones oculares graves o irritacion ocular Método de calculo
Sensibilizacion respiratoria Método de calculo
Sensibilizacion cutanea Método de célculo
Mutagenicidad Método de calculo
Carcinogenicidad Método de calculo
Toxicidad para la reproduccién Método de calculo
STOT - exposicion Unica Método de célculo
STOT - exposicion repetida Método de calculo
Toxicidad acuatica aguda Método de calculo
Toxicidad acuatica cronica Método de calculo
Peligro por aspiracion Método de calculo
Ozono Método de célculo

Principales referencias bibliograficas y fuentes de datos utilizadas para compilar la FDS

Agencia de Sustancias Téxicas y Registro de Enfermedades (ATSDR)

Agencia para la proteccion del medio ambiente estadounidense, Base de datos ChemView

Autoridad Europea de Seguridad Alimentaria (EFSA)

Comité de Evaluaciones de Riesgos de la Agencia Europea de Sustancias Quimicas (ECHA_RAC)

Agencia Europea de Sustancias Quimicas (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Agencia para la proteccion del medio ambiente)

Nivel(es) guia de exposicion aguda (AEGL, Acute Exposure Guideline Level)

Agencia para la proteccion del medio ambiente estadounidense, Ley federal sobre insecticidas, fungicidas y rodenticidas
Agencia para la proteccion del medio ambiente estadounidense, Productos quimicos de alto volumen de produccion
Revista de investigacion en alimentos (Food Research Journal)

Base de datos de sustancias peligrosas

Base de Datos Internacional de Informacion Quimica Uniforme (IUCLID)

Instituto Nacional de Tecnologia y Evaluacion (NITE)

Sistema Nacional de Notificacion y Evaluacion de Sustancias Quimicas Industriales de Australia (NICNAS)

NIOSH (Instituto Nacional para la Salud y Seguridad Ocupacional, National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)
ChemlD Plus de la Biblioteca nacional de medicina (NLM CIP)

Base de datos PubMed de la Biblioteca Nacional de Medicina (PUBMED de la NLM)

Programa Nacional de Toxicologia (NTP)

Base de datos de informacion y clasificacion de productos quimicos de Nueva Zelanda (CCID)

Organizacion para la Cooperacién y el Desarrollo Econémicos, publicaciones sobre salud, seguridad y medio ambiente
Organizacion para la Cooperacion y el Desarrollo Econdmicos, programa de productos quimicos de alto volumen de produccion
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Organizacion para la Cooperacion y el Desarrollo Econémicos, ficha de datos de deteccion
Organizacion Mundial de la Salud

Preparado por Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-nov.-2023
Razén de larevision Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Descargo de responsabilidad
Lainformacién suministrada en esta ficha de datos de seguridad es correcta segln los conocimientos, datos y opiniones
de que disponemos a dia de esta publicacién. La informacién suministrada esta disefiada solo como guia de
manipulacién, uso, procesado, almacenamiento, transporte, eliminacion y liberaciéon seguros y no debe considerarse
como una garantia o especificacion de calidad. La informacién solo hace referencia al material especifico designado y
puede no ser valida para dicho material cuando se usa en combinacién con cualquier otro material o proceso, a menos
que el texto lo especifique.

Fin de la ficha de datos de seguridad

Euro pa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Nombre quimico Clasificacion conforme al Reglamento (CE) |Limite de concentracion especifico (LCE)
N° 1272/2008 [CLP]
lAzida de sodio Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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meridviana.osc.mp SICHERHEITSDATENBLATT

Dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt wurde gemaR folgenden Anforderungen erstellt:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-Nov-2023 Revisionsnummer 2

ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs beziehungsweise des Gemischs und des
Unternehmens

1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktbezeichnung Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Andere Bezeichnungen

Reiner Stoff/Gemisch Gemisch

1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird

Empfohlene Verwendung In-vitro Diagnostik

Verwendungen, von denen Es liegen keine Informationen vor
abgeraten wird

1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt

Importeur Hersteller

Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

Weitere Informationen siehe:

E-Mail-Adresse www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Notrufnummer

Notrufnummer Notrufnummer CHEMTREC (International) 1-703-527-3887 / fir USA 1-800-424-9300
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IABSCHNITT 2: Mégliche Gefahren

2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs

Einstufung gemaf Verordnung (EG)

Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Dieses Gemisch ist als nicht gefahrlich eingestuft im Sinne der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente
Dieses Gemisch ist als nicht geféhrlich eingestuft im Sinne der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Gefahrenhinweise
Dieses Gemisch ist als nicht geféhrlich eingestuft im Sinne der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Unbekannte aquatische Toxizitéat Enthalt 99.7821 % Bestandteile mit unbekannter Gewéassergefahrdung.

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren

Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

Informationen zur endokrinen Dieses Produkt enthélt keine bekannten oder vermuteten endokrinen Disruptoren.
Stérung

IABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung / Angaben zu Bestandteilen

3.1 Stoffe
Nicht zutreffend
3.2 Gemische

Das Produkt enthélt keine Stoffe, die bei der gegebenen Konzentration eine Gefahr fir die Gesundheit darstellen

Chemische Gewicht- [ REACH-Registrierung | EC Nr (EU | Einstufung geman Spezifischer | M-Faktor | M-Faktor
Bezeichnung % snummer Index Nr) | Verordnung (EG) Nr. |Konzentrations (langffristig)

1272/2008 [CLP] grenzwert

(SCL):
Trometamol 0.12 |Keine Daten verfugbar| Present |Keine Daten verfugbar - - -
77-86-1

Natriumazid 0.094 |Keine Daten verfugbar| Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)

Aquatic Chronic 1

(H410)
(EUH032)

Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Sétze siehe unter Abschnitt 16

Schatzung der akuten Toxizitat
Es liegen keine Informationen vor

Dieses Produkt enthalt keine besonders besorgniserregende Stoffe (SVHC) der Kandidatenliste in einer Konzentration von >=0,1%
(Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), Artikel 59)
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IABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-MaRnahmen

4.1 Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-MalRnahmen

Einatmen An die frische Luft bringen.

Augenkontakt Mit reichlich Wasser mindestens 15 Minuten lang griindlich sptilen, dabei das obere und
untere Augenlid anheben. Arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

Hautkontakt Haut mit Wasser und Seife waschen. Bei Hautreizungen oder allergischen Reaktionen
einen Arzt hinzuziehen.

Verschlucken Mund grundlich mit Wasser ausspilen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzdgert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Symptome Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
Auswirkungen bei Exposition Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

4.3. Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung

Hinweis an den Arzt Symptomatische Behandlung.

|ABSCHNITT 5: MalBhahmen zur Brandbekdmpfung

5.1. Léschmittel

Geeignete Loschmittel Brandbekéampfungsmafnahmen einsetzen, die an die drtlichen Gegebenheiten und das
Umfeld angepasst sind.

Grof3brand ACHTUNG: Verwendung von Sprihwasser bei der Brandbekdmpfung kann unwirksam
sein.
Ungeeignete Loschmittel Ausgetretenes Material nicht durch Hochdruckwasserstrahl verteilen.

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Besondere Gefahren, die von dem Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
Stoff ausgehen

5.3. Hinweise fiir die Brandbekdampfung

Spezielle Schutzausristung und Léschtrupps mussen umgebungsluftunabhéangige Atemschutzgerate und vollstandige
VorsichtsmaRnahmen zur Einsatzkleidung tragen. Personliche Schutzausriistung verwenden.
Brandbekampfung
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IABSCHNITT 6. MalBnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

6.1. Personenbezogene VorsichtsmaBnahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notfdllen anzuwendende Verfahren

Personenbezogene Ausreichende Beluftung sicherstellen.
VorsichtsmalBnahmen

Einsatzkrafte In Abschnitt 8 empfohlene personliche Schutzausriistung verwenden.

6.2. UmweltschutzmalRnahmen

UmweltschutzmaRnahmen Siehe Abschnitt 12 flr zuséatzliche umweltbezogene Angaben.

6.3. Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung

Methoden fur Ruckhaltung Wenn gefahrlos moglich weitere Leckagen oder Verschiitten vermeiden.
Verfahren zur Reinigung Mechanisch aufnehmen und in geeigneten Behéltern zur Entsorgung bringen.

Vermeidung sekundarer Gefahren Verschmutzte Gegenstande und Flachen unter Beachtung der Umweltvorschriften grindlich
reinigen.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Verweis auf andere Abschnitte Weitere Informationen finden Sie in Abschnitt 8. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in
Abschnitt 13.

IABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

7.1. SchutzmaRnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung

Hinweise zum sicheren Umgang Ausreichende Beliiftung sicherstellen.
Allgemeine Hygienevorschriften Mit einer guten Arbeitshygiene und Sicherheitstechnik handhaben.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertréaglichkeiten

Lagerbedingungen Behalter gut verschlossen halten und an einem trockenen und gut beliifteten Ort lagern.

7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Personliche
Schutzausristungen

8.1. Zu uiberwachende Parameter

Expositionsgrenzen

Chemische Bezeichnung | Europaische Union Osterreich Belgien Bulgarien Kroatien
Natriumazid S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m?3 STEL 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin Skin
Chemische Bezeichnung Zypern Tschechische Déanemark Estland Finnland
Republik
Natriumazid - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin
Chemische Bezeichnung Frankreich Deutschland TRGS [ Deutschland DFG Griechenland Ungarn

Natriumazid TWA: 0.1 mg/m? - TWA: 0.2 mg/m? - STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
mg/m3
Chemische Bezeichnung Irland Italien MDLPS Italien AIDII Lettland Litauen
Natriumazid TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3
Skin Skin Skin
Chemische Bezeichnung Luxemburg Malta Niederlande Norwegen Polen
Natriumazid - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Chemische Bezeichnung Portugal Rumanien Slowakei Slowenien Spanien
Natriumazid STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Chemische Bezeichnung Schweden Schweiz GroRRbritannien

Natriumazid
26628-22-8

STEL: 0.4 mg/m3
TWA: 0.2 mg/m3

STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3

Skin

Biologische Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte Im Auslieferungszustand enthélt dieses Produkt keine gesundheitsschadlichen Stoffe
entsprechend der Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte, welche durch die fiir die Region verantwortliche
Behorde festgelegt wurden.

Abgeleitete Expositionshdhe ohne Beeintrachtigung (DNEL) - Arbeitnehmer Es liegen keine Informationen vor

Abgeleitete Expositionshdhe ohne Beeintrachtigung (DNEL) - Allgemeinheit Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

Abgeschétzte Nicht-Effekt-Konzentration (PNEC, predicted no effect concentration) Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

8.2. Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition

Technische
Steuerungseinrichtungen

Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

Persénliche Schutzausriistung
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Augen-/Gesichtsschutz Es ist keine besondere Schutzausrustung erforderlich.

| Handschuhe

Haut- und Kdrperschutz Es ist keine besondere Schutzausristung erforderlich.

Atemschutz Bei normalen Verwendungsbedingungen ist keine Schutzausriistung erforderlich. Bei

Uberschreitung der Expositionsgrenzen oder bei auftretender Reizung kann Beliiftung und
Evakuierung erforderlich sein.
Allgemeine Hygienevorschriften Mit einer guten Arbeitshygiene und Sicherheitstechnik handhaben.

Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
Umweltexposition
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IABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Physikalischer Zustand
Aussehen

Farbe

Geruch
Geruchsschwelle

Eigenschaft
Schmelzpunkt / Gefrierpunkt

Flussigkeit
wassrige Lésung
farblos

Keine.

Es liegen keine Informationen vor

Werte
Keine Daten verfugbar

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeKeine Daten verfugbar

Entziindlichkeit
Entzindlichkeitsgrenzwert in der
Luft
Upper flammability or explosive
limits
Lower flammability or explosive
limits
Flammpunkt
Selbstentziindungstemperatur
Zersetzungstemperatur
pH-Wert
pH (als wassrige Losung)
Viskositat, kinematisch
Dynamische Viskositat
Wasserldslichkeit
Ldslichkeit(en)
Verteilungskoeffizient
Dampfdruck
Relative Dichte
Schittdichte
Flissigkeitsdichte
Relative Dampfdichte
Partikeleigenschaften
PartikelgroRRe
PartikelgréBenverteilung

9.2. Sonstige Angaben

Keine Daten verflgbar

Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verfugbar

Keine Daten verflugbar
Keine Daten verflgbar

Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verflugbar
Keine Daten verflgbar
Keine Daten verflgbar
Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verfiigbar
Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verfugbar

Es liegen keine Informationen vor
Es liegen keine Informationen vor

9.2.1. Angaben zu physikalischen Gefahrenklassen

Nicht zutreffend

9.2.2. Andere Sicherheitsmerkmale

Es liegen keine Informationen vor

Bemerkungen ¢ Methode

Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt

Offener Tiegel
Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt
Loslich in Wasser
in Fett:

Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt

Keine bekannt
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IJABSCHNITT 10: Stabilitat und Reaktivitat

10.1. Reaktivitat

Reaktivitat Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

10.2. Chemische Stabilitat

Stabilitat Unter normalen Bedingungen stabil.

Explosionsdaten

Empfindlichkeit gegeniber Keine.
mechanischer Einwirkung
Empfindlichkeit gegentiber Keine.

statischer Entladung

10.3. Mdéglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen

Moglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen Keine bei normaler Verarbeitung.

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Zu vermeidende Bedingungen Nach vorliegenden Informationen keine bekannt.

10.5. Unvertragliche Materialien

Unvertragliche Materialien Nach vorliegenden Informationen keine bekannt.

10.6. Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprodukte  Nach vorliegenden Informationen keine bekannt.
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IJABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben

11.1. Angaben zu Gefahrenklassen gemafR Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008

Angaben zu wahrscheinlichen Expositionswegen

Produktinformationen

Einatmen Spezifische Versuchsdaten fiir den Stoff oder das Gemisch liegen nicht vor.

Augenkontakt Spezifische Versuchsdaten flir den Stoff oder das Gemisch liegen nicht vor.

Hautkontakt Spezifische Versuchsdaten fir den Stoff oder das Gemisch liegen nicht vor.

Verschlucken Spezifische Versuchsdaten fir den Stoff oder das Gemisch liegen nicht vor.

Symptome im Zusammenhang mit den physikalischen, chemischen und toxikologischen Eigenschaften
Symptome Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

Akute Toxizitat

Toxizitatskennzahl

Die folgenden Werte werden auf der Basis von Kapitel 3.1 des GHS-Dokuments berechnet

ATEmix (oral) 99,999.00 mg/kg

ATEmix (dermal) 99,999.00 mg/kg

ATEmix (Einatmen von Gas) 99,999.00 ppm

ATEmix (Einatmen von Dampfen)99,999.00 mg/I

ATEmix (Einatmen von 99,999.00 mg/l

Staub/Nebel)

Chemische Bezeichnung LD50 oral LD50 dermal LC50 Einatmen
Trometamol 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
Natriumazid 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (|50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg

Rat) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Verzogert und sofort auftretende Wirkungen sowie chronische Wirkungen nach kurzer oder lang anhaltender Exposition

Atz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

Schwere Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
Augenschadigung/Augenreizung

Sensibilisierung der Atemwege oder Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
der Haut

Keimzell-Mutagenitat Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

[Produktinformationen

Karzinogenitat Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
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Reproduktionstoxizitat Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
STOT - einmaliger Exposition Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
STOT - wiederholter Exposition Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
Aspirationsgefahr Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

11.2. Informationen zu anderen Gefahren

11.2.1. Endokrin disruptive Eigenschaften

Endokrin disruptive Eigenschaften Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

[Produktinformationen

11.2.2. Sonstige Angaben

Andere schéadliche Wirkungen Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
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IABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

12.1. Toxizitat
Okotoxizitat Die Umweltvertraglichkeit des Produkts ist nicht umfassend untersucht.

Unbekannte aquatische Toxizitat Enthalt 99.7821 % Bestandteile mit unbekannter Gewassergefahrdung.

Chemische Bezeichnung| Algen/Wasserpflanzen Fische Toxizitat gegenuber Krebstiere
Mikroorganismen
Natriumazid - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Bioakkumulation Zu diesem Produkt liegen keine Daten vor.

12.4. Mobilitat im Boden

Mobilitat im Boden Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

Ergebnisse der PBT- und Das Produkt enthélt keine als PBT oder vPvB eingestuften Stoffe Gber der
vPvB-Bewertung Meldungsschwelle.

12.6. Endokrin disruptive Eigenschaften

Endokrin disruptive Eigenschaften Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

[Produktinformationen

12.7. Andere schéadliche Wirkungen
Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

|ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

13.1. Verfahren zur Abfallbehandlung

Abfall aus Rickstanden/nicht Gemalf den lokalen Verordnungen entsorgen. Dieses Produkt und sein Behalter sind als
verwendeten Produkten gefahrlicher Abfall zu entsorgen.
Kontaminierte Verpackung Geleerte Behélter nicht wiederverwenden.

Seite 11/15



4807 - Alethia Pertussis Positive Control Revision date 01-Nov-2023

IABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport

IATA
14.1. UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer Nicht reguliert
14.2. Ordnungsgemale Nicht reguliert

UN-Versandbezeichnung
14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen Nicht reguliert

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe Nicht reguliert

14.5. Umweltgefahren Nein

14.6. Special precautions for user
Sondervorschriften Keine

IMDG

14.1. UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer Nicht reguliert

14.2. Ordnungsgemale Nicht reguliert

UN-Versandbezeichnung
14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen Nicht reguliert

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe Nicht reguliert

14.5 Umweltgefahren Nein

14.6. Special precautions for user
Sondervorschriften Keine

14.7 Massengutbeférderung auf Es liegen keine Informationen vor
dem Seeweg geman
IMO-Instrumenten

RID
14.1. UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer Nicht reguliert
14.2. Ordnungsgemale Nicht reguliert

UN-Versandbezeichnung
14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen Nicht reguliert

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe Nicht reguliert

14.5. Umweltgefahren Nein

14.6. Special precautions for user
Sondervorschriften Keine

ADR

14.1. UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer Nicht reguliert

14.2. Ordnungsgemaéalie Nicht reguliert

UN-Versandbezeichnung
14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen Nicht reguliert

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe Nicht reguliert

14.5. Umweltgefahren Nein

14.6. Special precautions for user
Sondervorschriften Keine
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IABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften

15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften fiir den Stoff oder das
Gemisch

Europdische Union
Richtlinie 98/24/EG fiur den Schutz von Gesundheit und Sicherheit der Arbeitnehmer gegen Geféahrdung durch chemische
Arbeitsstoffe bei der Arbeit beachten.

Genehmigungen und/oder Verwendungsbeschrankungen:

Dieses Produkt enthalt keine Stoffe, die der Zulassungspflicht unterliegen (Verordnung (EG)( Nr. 1907/2006, (REACH), Anhang
XIV) Dieses Produkt enthalt keine Stoffe, die einer Beschrankung unterliegen (Verordnung (EG)( Nr. 1907/2006, (REACH), Anhang
XVII)

Persistente organische Schadstoffe
Nicht zutreffend

Verordnung zu ozonabbauenden Stoffen (EG) Nr. 1005/2009
Nicht zutreffend

Internationale
Bestandsverzeichnisse

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Legende:

TSCA - US-amerikanisches Gefahrstoff-Uberwachungsgesetz Abschnitt 8(b) Bestandsverzeichnis

DSL/NDSL - Kanadische Entsprechung der europaischen Altstoffliste/Kanadische Liste mit Stoffen, die nur im Ausland auf dem
Markt sind

EINECS/ELINCS - Européaisches Verzeichnis existierender kommerzieller chemischer Substanzen/Eu Liste der angemeldeten
chemischen Stoffe

ENCS - japanisches Verzeichnis bestehender Chemikalien (Japan Existing and New Chemical Substances)

IECSC - chinesisches Verzeichnis bestehender Chemikalien (China Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances)

KECL - koreanisches Verzeichnis bestehender Chemikalien (Korean Existing and Evaluated Chemical Substances)

PICCS - philippinisches Verzeichnis bestehender Chemikalien und chemischer Substanzen (Philippines Inventory of Chemicals
and Chemical Substances)

AICS - Australisches Verzeichnis von chemischen Stoffen (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - neuseeléndisches Verzeichnis bestehender Chemikalien (New Zealand Inventory of Chemicals)

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Stoffsicherheitsbericht Es liegen keine Informationen vor
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IABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben

Schlissel oder Legende fir im Sicherheitsdatenblatt verwendete Abkiirzungen und Akronyme

Legende

SVHC: Besonders besorgniserregender Stoff fur die Genehmigung:
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Legende Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA Zeitbezogene Durchschnittskonzentration STEL Kurzzeitgrenzwert
Grenzwert Hoéchstgrenzwert(e): * Hautbestimmung
+ Sensibilisatoren

Einstufungsverfahren

Einstufung geméaR Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] Verwendete Methode
IAkute orale Toxizitat Berechnungsverfahren
IAkute dermale Toxizitét Berechnungsverfahren
IAkute inhalative Toxizitét - Gas Berechnungsverfahren
IAkute inhalative Toxizitat - dampfe Berechnungsverfahren
IAkute inhalative Toxizitat - Staub/Nebel Berechnungsverfahren
Atz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut Berechnungsverfahren
Schwere Augenschadigung/Augenreizung Berechnungsverfahren
Sensibilisierung der Atemwege Berechnungsverfahren
Sensibilisierung der Haut Berechnungsverfahren
Mutagenitét Berechnungsverfahren
Karzinogenitat Berechnungsverfahren
Reproduktionstoxizitét Berechnungsverfahren
STOT - einmaliger Exposition Berechnungsverfahren
STOT - wiederholter Exposition Berechnungsverfahren
IAkute aquatische Toxizitat Berechnungsverfahren
Chronische aquatische Toxizitat Berechnungsverfahren
IAspirationsgefahr Berechnungsverfahren
Ozon Berechnungsverfahren

MaRgebliche Literaturreferenzen und -quellen zu den zur Erstellung des Sicherheitsdatenblatts verwendeten Daten
Agentur flr Giftstoff- und Krankheitsregister (ATSDR)

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (US-Umweltschutzbehérde) ChemView-Datenbank

Européische Behorde fur Lebensmittelsicherheit (EFSA)

Ausschuss fur Risikobewertung der Européischen Chemikalienagentur (ECHA) (ECHA_RAC)

Européische Chemikalienagentur (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Umweltschutzbehérde)

Richtwerte flr akute Exposition (Acute Exposure Guideline Level(s), AEGL(s))

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (US-Umweltschutzbehérde,
Bundesgesetz fiir Inzektizide, Fungizide und Rodentizide)

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (US-amerikanische Umweltschutzbehérde) Chemikalien mit hohem Produktionsvolumen
Lebensmittelforschungsjournal (Food Research Journal)

Datenbank mit geféhrlichen Stoffen

Internationale einheitliche chemische Informationsdatenbank (IUCLID)

Nationales Institut fiir Technologie und Evaluation (NITE)

Australia National Industrial Chemicals Notification and Assessment Scheme (NICNAS)

NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health, vgl. Bundesanstalt fir Arbeitsschutz und Arbeitsmedizin)
Nationale Bibliothek der Medizin ChemID Plus (NLM, CIP)

PubMed-Datenbank der National Library of Medicine (NLM PUBMED) (Medizinische Nationalbibliothek)

Nationales Toxikologie-Programm (NTP)

Neuseelands Datenbank fur Einstufung von und Angaben zu Chemikalien (CCID)

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (Organisation fiir wirtschaftliche Zusammenarbeit und Entwicklung,
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OECD) Environment, Health, and Safety Publications (Veroffentlichungen im Bereich Gesundheit und Sicherheit)

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (Organisation fur wirtschaftliche Zusammenarbeitund Entwicklung,
OECD) High Production Volume Chemicals Program (Programm zur Bewertung von Chemikalien mit hohem Produktionsvolumen
Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (Organisation fur wirtschaftliche Zusammenarbeit und Entwicklung,
OECD) Screening Information Data Set (Programm z Erstellung von Datenséatzen zu Chemikalien, SIDS)
Weltgesundheitsorganisation

Hergestellt durch Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-Nov-2023
Revisionsgrund Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Haftungssauschluss
Die in diesem Materialsicherheitsdatenblatt enthaltenen Informationen sind nach bestem Wissen und Gewissen erstellt
worden und basieren auf dem Wissensstand zur Zeit der Verdffentlichung. Die enthaltenen Informationen sind zur
Orientierung fir eine sichere Handhabung, Verwendung, Verarbeitung, Lagerung, Transport, Entsorgung und im Falle von
Verschuttetem bestimmt und gelten nicht als Garantie und Qualitatsspezifikationen. Diese Informationen beziehen sich
lediglich auf das explizit angegebene Material und kénnen bei Verwendung mit anderen Materialien oder anderen
Ablaufen fur ein solches Material keine Gultigkeit haben, falls nicht im Text spezifiziert.

Ende des Sicherheitsdatenblatts

Europa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Chemische Bezeichnung Einstufung gemaf Verordnung (EG) Nr. Spezifischer Konzentrationsgrenzwert (SCL):
1272/2008 [CLP]
Natriumazid Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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meridviana.osc.mp VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIEBLAD

Dit veiligheidsinformatieblad is opgesteld overeenkomstig de eisen van:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-nov-2023 Herziene versie nummer: 2

IRUBRIEK 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming |

1.1. Productidentificatie

Productnaam Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Overige middelen ter identificatie

Pure stof/mengsel Mengsel

1.2. Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik

Aanbevolen gebruik In vitro diagnostiek
Ontraden gebruik Geen informatie beschikbaar

1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad

Importeur Fabrikant

Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

Voor meer informatie kunt u contact opnemen met:

E-mailadres www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen

Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen  Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen CHEMTREC (International) 1-703-527-3887 / Voor de
Verenigde Staten 1-800-424-9300
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IRUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel

Indeling overeenkomstig

Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008

[CLP]

Dit mengsel is ingedeeld als niet-gevaarlijk volgens Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Etiketteringselementen
Dit mengsel is ingedeeld als niet-gevaarlijk volgens Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Gevarenaanduidingen
Dit mengsel is ingedeeld als niet-gevaarlijk volgens Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Onbekende toxiciteit voor in het Bevat 99.7821 % bestanddelen waarvan de gevaren voor het aguatisch milieu onbekend
water levende organismen zijn.

2.3. Andere gevaren

Geen informatie beschikbaar.

Informatie m.b.t. Dit product bevat geen bekende of verdachte hormoonontregelende stoffen.
hormoonontregeling

|RUBRIEK 3. Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

3.1 Stoffen
Niet van toepassing

3.2 Mengsels

Het product bevat geen stoffen die bij de gegeven concentratie beschouwd worden als gevaarlijk voor de gezondheid

Naam van Gewichts [REACH-registratienum| EG Nr. (EU Indeling Specifieke | M-Factor | M-factor
chemische stof % mer Catalogusnu| overeenkomstig  [concentratielim (langetermi
mmer) Verordening (EG) nr. | iet (Specific jn)
1272/2008 [CLP] Concentration
Limit; SCL)
1,3-Propaandiol, 0.12 Geen gegevens Present Geen gegevens - - -
2-amino-2-(hydroxy beschikbaar beschikbaar
methyl)-
77-86-1
Natriumazide 0.094 Geen gegevens Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 beschikbaar Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Zie Rubriek 16 voor de volledige tekst van de H- en EUH-zinnen

Schatting van Acute Toxiciteit
Geen informatie beschikbaar

Dit product bevat geen stoffen die mogelijk zeer zorgwekkend zijn in een concentratie >=0,1% (Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006
(REACH), Artikel 59)
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IRUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen

Inademing Het slachtoffer in frisse lucht brengen.

Contact met de ogen Grondig spoelen met veel water gedurende minstens 15 minuten, waarbij onderste en
bovenste ooglid worden opgetild. Een arts raadplegen.

Contact met de huid Huid wassen met water en zeep. In het geval van huidirritatie of allergische reacties een
arts raadplegen.

Inslikken Mond grondig spoelen met water.

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten

Symptomen Geen informatie beschikbaar.
Effecten van blootstelling Geen informatie beschikbaar.

4.3. Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling

Opmerkingen voor artsen De symptomen behandelen.

IRUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen

5.1. Blusmiddelen

Geschikte blusmiddelen Blusmaatregelen gebruiken die geschikt zijn voor de plaatselijke omstandigheden en de
directe omgeving.

Grote brand WAARSCHUWING: Bij het bestrijden van brand kan het gebruik van waterspray inefficiént
zijn.
Ongeschikte blusmiddelen Gemorst product niet verspreiden met hogedruk-waterstralen.

5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt

Specifieke gevaren die veroorzaakt Geen informatie beschikbaar.
worden door de chemische stof

5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden

Speciale beschermde uitrusting en Brandweerlieden moeten onafhankelijke ademhalingsapparatuur en volledige
voorzorgsmaatregelen voor brandweeruitrusting dragen. Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen gebruiken.
brandweerlieden
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IRUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermingsmiddelen en noodprocedures

Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen Zorgen voor voldoende ventilatie.

Voor de hulpdiensten Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen gebruiken zoals aanbevolen in Rubriek 8.

6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen

Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen Zie rubriek 12 voor aanvullende ecologische informatie.

6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal

Methoden voor insluiting Verdere lekkage of morsen van product voorkomen indien dat veilig is om te doen.
Reinigingsmethoden Mechanisch oppakken en in geschikte containers plaatsen voor verwijdering.
Voorkoming van secundaire gevarenVerontreinigde objecten en gebieden grondig reinigen overeenkomstig de milieurichtlijnen.

6.4. Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken

Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken  Zie Rubriek 8 voor meer informatie. Zie Rubriek 13 voor meer informatie.

IRUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag

7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel

Advies over het veilig hanteren van Zorgen voor voldoende ventilatie.
de stof of het preparaat

Instructies voor algemene hygiéne Goede industriéle hygiéne- and veiligheidsprocedures in acht nemen tijdens gebruik.

7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten

Opslagomstandigheden In goed gesloten verpakking bewaren op een droge, goed geventileerde plaats.

7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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IRUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

8.1. Controleparameters

Blootstellingsgrenswaarden

Naam van chemische stof| Europese Unie Oostenrijk Belgié Bulgarije Kroatié
Natriumazide S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Naam van chemische stof| Cyprus Tsjechische Denemarken Estland Finland
Republiek
Natriumazide - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Naam van chemische stof| Frankrijk Duitsland TRGS Duitsland DFG Griekenland Hongarije
Natriumazide TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
mg/m3
Naam van chemische stof| lerland Italié MDLPS Italié AIDII Letland Litouwen
Natriumazide TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Naam van chemische stof| Luxemburg Malta Nederland Noorwegen Polen
Natriumazide - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Naam van chemische stof| Portugal Roemenié Slowakije Slovenié Spanje
Natriumazide STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
Naam van chemische stof Zweden Zwitserland Verenigd Koninkrijk

Natriumazide
26628-22-8

STEL: 0.4 mg/m3
TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3

STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3

Skin

Biologische grenswaarden voor
beroepsmatige blootstelling

Afgeleide dosis zonder effect (DNEL) - Werknemers Geen informatie beschikbaar

Afgeleide dosis zonder effect (DNEL)-- Algemeen publiek Geen informatie beschikbaar.

Voorspelde geen effect-concentratie (PNEC) Geen informatie beschikbaar.

8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling

Technische beheersmaatregelen

Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen

Bescherming van de ogen / het

gezicht

Geen informatie beschikbaar.

Speciale beschermende uitrusting is niet vereist.

Dit product, zoals geleverd, bevat geen gevaarlijke stoffen waarvoor biologische
grenswaarden zijn vastgesteld door de regiospecifieke regelgevingsinstanties.
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Handschoenen

Huid- en lichaamsbescherming

Bescherming van de
ademhalingswegen

Instructies voor algemene hygiéne

Beheersing van milieublootstelling

Speciale beschermende uitrusting is niet vereist.

Bij normaal gebruik zijn geen beschermingsmiddelen vereist. Als
blootstellingsgrenswaarden worden overschreden of irritatie optreedt, kan ventilatie en

evacuatie noodzakelijk zijn.

Goede industriéle hygiéne- and veiligheidsprocedures in acht nemen tijdens gebruik.

Geen informatie beschikbaar.

|RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen

Fysische toestand
Voorkomen

Kleur

Geur
Geurdrempelwaarde

Eigenschap
Smelt- / vriespunt

Vloeistof

waterige oplossing

kleurloos

Geen.

Geen informatie beschikbaar

Waarden
Geen gegevens beschikbaar

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeGeen gegevens beschikbaar

Ontvlambaarheid
Ontvlambaarheidsgrens in lucht
Upper flammability or explosive
limits
Lower flammability or explosive
limits
Vlampunt
Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur
Ontledingstemperatuur
pH
pH (als waterige oplossing)
Kinematische viscositeit
Dynamische viscositeit
Oplosbaarheid in water
Oplosbaarheid
Verdelingscoéfficiént
Dampspanning
Relatieve dichtheid
Bulkdichtheid
Dichtheid Vloeistof
Relatieve dampdichtheid
Deeltjeseigenschappen
Deeltjesgrootte
Deeltjesgrootteverdeling

9.2. Overige informatie

Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar

Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar

Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar

Geen informatie beschikbaar
Geen informatie beschikbaar

9.2.1. Informatie over fysische gevarenklassen

Niet van toepassing

9.2.2. Overige veiligheidskenmerken

Geen informatie beschikbaar

Opmerkingen ¢ Methode

Onbekend
Onbekend
Onbekend
Onbekend

Open cup
Onbekend
Onbekend
Onbekend
Onbekend
Onbekend
Onbekend
Oplosbaar in water
in vette olién:
Onbekend
Onbekend
Onbekend

Onbekend
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IRUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

10.1. Reactiviteit

Reactiviteit Geen informatie beschikbaar.

10.2. Chemische stabiliteit

Stabiliteit Stabiel onder normale omstandigheden.

Explosiegegevens
Gevoeligheid voor mechanische Geen.
schok
Gevoeligheid voor statische Geen.
ontlading

10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties

Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties Geen bij normale verwerking.

10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden

Te vermijden omstandigheden Geen bekend op basis van verstrekte informatie.

10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen

Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende Geen bekend op basis van verstrekte informatie.
materialen

10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten

Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten Geen bekend op basis van verstrekte informatie.
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IRUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie

11.1. Informatie over de gevarenklassen zoals gedefinieerd in Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008

Informatie over waarschijnlijke blootstellingsrouten

Productinformatie

Inademing Specifieke testgegevens voor de stof of het mengsel zijn niet beschikbaar.
Contact met de ogen Specifieke testgegevens voor de stof of het mengsel zijn niet beschikbaar.
Contact met de huid Specifieke testgegevens voor de stof of het mengsel zijn niet beschikbaar.
Inslikken Specifieke testgegevens voor de stof of het mengsel zijn niet beschikbaar.

Symptomen die verband houden met de fysische, chemische en toxicologische eigenschappen

Symptomen Geen informatie beschikbaar.
Acute toxiciteit

Numerieke maten van toxiciteit

De volgende waarden worden berekend op basis van hoofdstuk 3.1 van het GHS-document

ATEmix (oraal) 99,999.00 mg/kg

ATEmix (dermaal) 99,999.00 mg/kg

ATEmix (inademing-gas) 99,999.00 ppm

ATEmix (inademing-damp) 99,999.00 mg/l

ATEmix (inademing-stof/nevel) 99,999.00 mgl/l

Naam van chemische stof Oraal LD50 Dermaal LD50 Inademing LC50

1,3-Propaandiol, 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
2-amino-2-(hydroxymethyl)-
Natriumazide 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (|50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Uitgestelde en onmiddellijke effecten alsook chronische effecten van kortstondige en langdurige blootstelling

Huidcorrosie/-irritatie Geen informatie beschikbaar.
Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie Geen informatie beschikbaar.

Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen of Geen informatie beschikbaar.
de huid

Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen Geen informatie beschikbaar.
[Productinformatie

Kankerverwekkendheid Geen informatie beschikbaar.

Voortplantingstoxiciteit Geen informatie beschikbaar.
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STOT - bij eenmalige blootstelling Geen informatie beschikbaar.

STOT - bij herhaalde blootstelling  Geen informatie beschikbaar.

Gevaar bij inademing Geen informatie beschikbaar.

11.2. Informatie over andere gevaren

11.2.1. Hormoonverstorende eigenschappen

Hormoonverstorende Geen informatie beschikbaar.

eigenschappen

[Productinformatie

11.2.2. Overige informatie

Andere schadelijke effecten Geen informatie beschikbaar.
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IRUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie

12.1. Toxiciteit

Ecotoxiciteit

Onbekende toxiciteit voor in het

De gevolgen voor het milieu van dit product zijn nog niet volledig onderzocht.

water levende organismen zijn.

Bevat 99.7821 % bestanddelen waarvan de gevaren voor het aquatisch milieu onbekend

Naam van chemische stof

Algen/aquatische planten

Vis

Toxiciteit voor
micro-organismen

Crustacea

Natriumazide

0.7: 96 h Lepomis
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:

96 h Pimephales

promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

12.3. Bioaccumulatie

Bioaccumulatie

Er zijn geen gegevens voor dit product.

12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem

Mobiliteit in de bodem

Geen informatie beschikbaar.

Geen informatie beschikbaar.

12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling

PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling

declaratiedrempel.

12.6. Hormoonverstorende eigenschappen

Hormoonverstorende
eigenschappen

Geen informatie beschikbaar.

Het product bevat geen stof(fen) geclassificeerd als PBT of zPzB boven de

[Productinformatie

12.7. Andere schadelijke effecten

Geen informatie beschikbaar.

|RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering

13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden

Afval van residu/ongebruikte

producten

Verontreinigde verpakking

als gevaarlijk afval afvoeren.

Lege containers niet hergebruiken.

Afvoeren in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke regelgeving. Deze stof en de verpakking
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IRUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

IATA

14.1. UN-nummer of ID nummer

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam

overeenkomstig de

modelreglementen van de VN

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep

14.5. Milieugevaren

14.6. Special precautions for user
Bijzondere bepalingen

IMDG

14.1. UN-nummer of ID nummer

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam

overeenkomstig de

modelreglementen van de VN

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep

14.5 Milieugevaren

14.6. Special precautions for user
Bijzondere bepalingen

14.7 Zeevervoer in bulk

overeenkomstig IMO-instrumenten

RID

14.1. UN-nummer of ID nummer

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam

overeenkomstig de

modelreglementen van de VN

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep

14.5. Milieugevaren

14.6. Special precautions for user
Bijzondere bepalingen

ADR

14.1. UN-nummer of ID nummer

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam

overeenkomstig de

modelreglementen van de VN

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep

14.5. Milieugevaren

14.6. Special precautions for user
Bijzondere bepalingen

Niet gereguleerd
Niet gereguleerd

Niet gereguleerd
Niet gereguleerd
Nee

Geen

Niet gereguleerd
Niet gereguleerd

Niet gereguleerd
Niet gereguleerd
Nee

Geen

Geen informatie beschikbaar

Niet gereguleerd
Niet gereguleerd

Niet gereguleerd
Niet gereguleerd
Nee

Geen

Niet gereguleerd
Niet gereguleerd

Niet gereguleerd
Niet gereguleerd
Nee

Geen

Pagina 11/14

Revision date 01-nov-2023



4807 - Alethia Pertussis Positive Control Revision date 01-nov-2023

IRUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving

15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel

Europese Unie
Letten op richtlijn 98/24/EG betreffende de bescherming van de gezondheid en de veiligheid van werknemers tegen risico's van
chemische agentia op het werk.

Autorisaties en/of beperkingen met betrekking tot het gebruik:
Dit product bevat geen stoffen die aan toestemming zijn onderworpen (Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), Bijlage XIV) Dit
product bevat geen stoffen waarvoor beperkingen gelden (Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), Bijlage XVII)

Persistente organische verontreinigende stoffen
Niet van toepassing

Verordening (EG) 1005/2009 betreffende ozonlaagafbrekende stoffen
Niet van toepassing

Internationale inventarissen

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Legenda:

TSCA - (Toxic Substances Control Act; Amerikaanse wet inzake het beheer van toxische stoffen) Rubriek 8(b) Inventaris

DSL/NDSL - Canadese Domestic Substances List/Non-Domestic Substances List (Canadese lijst van
binnenlandse/niet-binnenlandse chemische stoffen)

EINECS/ELINCS - European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances/EU List of Notified Chemical Substances
(Europese inventaris van bestaande chemische handelsstoffen/Europese lijst van stoffen waarvan kennisgeving is gedaan)

ENCS - Japan Existing and New Chemical Substances (Bestaande en nieuwe chemische stoffen Japan)

IECSC - China Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances (Inventaris van bestaande chemische stoffen China)

KECL - Korean Existing and Evaluated Chemical Substances (Koreaanse bestaande en geévalueerde chemische stoffen)

PICCS - Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances (Filippijnen inventaris van chemicalién en chemische
stoffen)

AICS - Australische inventaris voor chemische stoffen (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - New Zealand Inventory of Chemicals (Nieuw-Zeeland inventaris van chemicalién)

15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling

Chemicaliénveiligheidsrapport Geen informatie beschikbaar
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IRUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie

Een verklarende lijst van afkortingen en acroniemen die in het veiligheidsinformatieblad gebruikt worden

Legenda

SVHC: Zeer zorgwekkende stoffen voor autorisatie:

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
zPzB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Legenda Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA tijdgewogen gemiddelde STEL Grenswaarden voor blootstelling gedurende
kortere periode

Plafondwaarde Maximale grenswaarde: * Aanduiding m.b.t. huid

+ Sensibiliserende stoffen

Indelingsprocedure

Indeling overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] Gebruikte methode

IAcute oraal toxiciteit Rekenmethode

IAcute dermaal toxiciteit Rekenmethode

Acute toxiciteit bij inademen - gas Rekenmethode

IAcute toxiciteit bij inademen- damp Rekenmethode

IAcute toxiciteit bij inademen - stof/nevel Rekenmethode

Huidcorrosie/-irritatie Rekenmethode

Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie Rekenmethode

Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen Rekenmethode

Huidsensibilisatie Rekenmethode

Mutageniteit Rekenmethode

Kankerverwekkendheid Rekenmethode

\Voortplantingstoxiciteit Rekenmethode

STOT - bij eenmalige blootstelling Rekenmethode

STOT - bij herhaalde blootstelling Rekenmethode

IAcute aquatische toxiciteit Rekenmethode

Chronische aquatische toxiciteit Rekenmethode

Gevaar bij inademing Rekenmethode

Ozon Rekenmethode

Belangrijke literatuurreferenties en gegevensbronnen die gebruikt zijn voor het samenstellen van het
veiligheidsinformatieblad

Amerikaans agentschap voor registratie van toxische stoffen en ziekten (Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry;
ATSDR)

ChemView-database van federaal agentschap van de Verenigde Staten dat belast is met bescherming van volksgezondheid en
bescherming van milieu

Europese Autoriteit voor Voedselveiligheid (EFSA)

Europees Agentschap voor chemische stoffen (ECHA) Comité risicobeoordeling (ECHA_RAC)

Europees Agentschap voor chemische stoffen (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)

AEGL(s) (Acute Exposure Guideline Level(s); richtwaarden voor acute blootstelling)

Amerikaanse federale wet van federaal agentschap van de Verenigde Staten dat belast is met bescherming van volksgezondheid
en bescherming van milieu inzake insecticiden, fungiciden en rodenticiden

Chemische stoffen met een hoog productievolume volgens het federaal agentschap van de Verenigde Staten dat belast is met
bescherming van volksgezondheid en bescherming van milieu

Tijdschrift voor Voedingsonderzoek (Food Research Journal)

Database van gevaarlijke stoffen

Internationale uniforme database met informatie over chemische stoffen (IUCLID)

Nationaal Instituut voor Technologie en Evaluatie (NITE)

National Industrial Chemicals Notification and Assessment Scheme (NICNAS) van Australié

NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)
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ChemlD Plus (CIP) van de nationale collectie van geneesmiddelen (NLM)

PubMed-database van de Amerikaanse National Library of Medicine (NLM PUBMED)

Adviesorgaan van de Amerikaanse overheid inzake gevaarlijke stoffen (NTP)

Nieuw-Zeelandse Database met Indelingen van Chemische Stoffen plus Aanvullende Informatie (Chemical Classification and
Information Database; CCID)

Publicaties over milieu, gezondheid en veiligheid van de Organisatie voor Economische Samenwerking en Ontwikkeling
Programma voor chemische stoffen met een hoog productievolume van de Organisatie voor Economische Samenwerking en
Ontwikkeling

Screening Information Data Set van de Organisatie voor Economische Samenwerking en Ontwikkeling
Wereldgezondheidsorganisatie

Opgesteld door Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-nov-2023
Reden van herziening Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Verklaring van afwijzing van aansprakelijkheid
De informatie op dit veiligheidsinformatieblad is naar ons beste weten, informatie en overtuiging correct op de datum van
publicatie. Deze informatie is uitsluitend bedoeld als richtlijn voor veilig hanteren, gebruik, verwerken, opslag, vervoer,
verwijdering en vrijkomen en mag niet beschouwd worden als een garantie of kwaliteitsspecificatie. De informatie heeft
alleen betrekking op het specifiek vermelde product en hoeft niet geldig te zijn voor dit product in combinatie met andere
materialen of in processen, tenzij aangegeven in de tekst.

Einde van het veiligheidsinformatieblad

Euro pa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Naam van chemische stof Indeling overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) [Specifieke concentratielimiet (Specific
nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] Concentration Limit; SCL)
Natriumazide Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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meridvianalomcp WHOOPMALMOHEH JIUCT 3A
BE3OMNACHOCT

To3n nHdopmMaLmoHeH NUCT 3a 6e30MacHOCT € U3FOTBEH B M3MbIIHEHWE Ha M3NCKBaHWATA
Ha:

Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-Hoe-2023 Homep Ha peBususaTa 2

|PA3JJ,EJ1 1: UneHTUdMKaLmMa Ha BellecTBOTO/CMeCTa U Ha ApyxKecTBOTO/NpeanpusiTueTo

1.1. UpeHTdMKaTOpM HAa NpoayKTa

HanmeHoBaHue Ha npoaykTa Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Opyrv HaYMHU Ha naeHTUdUKaums

Yucro BelecTBO/CcMeEC Cwmec

1.2. UgeHTdMLUMpPaHM ynoTpebu Ha BELWECTBOTO UM CMECTa, KOUTO ca OT 3HaYeHMe, M ynoTpebu, KOUTo He ce
npenops4BarT

MNpenopbuKTenHa ynorpeba WH BUTPO AnarHocTuka
Ynotpebu, KOUTo He ce Hama HannyHa nHdopmaumsa
npenopbyBaT

1.3. Moapo6HM gaHHM 3a gOcTaBYMKa HA UHGOPMaALIMOHHUA NUCT 3a 6e3onacHocT

BHocuTten MNpoussoauten
Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

3a noseye NHpopmMaLUs, MOnsl, CBbPXKETE Ce C:

WUmenn apgpec www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. TenecoHeH HOMEpP NpU cnewHu cnyvyau

TenedoH npu cneLuHn cnyvam TenedoH 3a cnewHn cnyyam
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IPA3[EN 2: OnucaHne Ha ONacHOCTUTE

2.1. KnacudmumpaHe Ha BeLEeCTBOTO iU CMecTa

Knacudpukayusi cbenacHo

Peznamenm (EQO) Hom. 1272/2008

[CLP]

Tasn cmec e knacuduympaHa kato HeonacHa cbrnacHo PernameHT (EO) Ne 1272/2008 [PernameHT CLP]

2.2. EneMeHTN Ha eTUKeTa
Tasn cmec e knacuduumpaHa kaTto HeonacHa cbriacHo PernamenT (EO) Ne 1272/2008 [PernameHTt CLP]

MpepynpexpeHus 3a onacHocT
Tasn cmec e knacuduumpaHa kato HeonacHa cbrnacHo PernameHT (EO) Ne 1272/2008 [PernameHT CLP]

HeusBecTHa BogHa TOKCUYHOCT Cobabpxa 99.7821 % OT KOMNOHEHTU C HEM3BECTHWU ONMacHOCTM 3a BogHaTa cpeaa.

2.3. Opyru onacHocTu

Hama HanvyHa nHdopmaums.

WHdopMaums 3a eHAOKPUHHUTE To3n NpoayKT HE CbabpPXKa U3BECTHU UM CYCNEKTHU €HAOKPUHHM paspyLUUTENy.
paspywuTenu

|PA3D,EJ1 3: CbhcecTaB/MHOpMaLMA 3a CbCTaBKUTE

3.1 BewecTtBa

He ce npunara

3.2 Cwmecu
MpoayKTHT HE CbabpKa BELLECTBA, KOUTO NpU onpeferneHaTa cu KOHLEHTPaLMsl Ce c4YMTaT 3a onacHu 3a 34paBeTo
XUMUNYHO TernoBHu| PeructpaumoHeH EO Ne Knacudmkaums CreuundmyHa | M daktop | M-cbaktop
HanMeHoBaHue % HOMep CbInacHo (MHpekceH | cbrnacHo PernameHT npegenHa (obnrocpo
PernameHt REACH | Ne Ha EC) | (EO) Hom. 1272/2008 |KOHUEHTpauums yHa)
[CLP] (SCL)

Tris hydroxymethyl 0.12 [Hsama HanuyHu gaHHn | Present | Hama HanuyHu faHHW - - -
aminomethane

77-86-1
Hatpues asng 0.094 | Hama HanuyHu gaHHn | Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

3a nbnHua TekcT Ha H- n EUH-dpa3uTte: BMxTe pasgen 16

OueHka Ha ocmpama moKcu4yHocm
Hama HanuyHa nHdopmaums

To3n NpoayKT He CbabpXa kaHAMAAT BellecTBa NopaxaaLly MHOrO CEPUO3HO 6e3MOoKONCTBO Npu KoHUeHTpaums >= 0.1%
(PernameHT (EO) Ne 1907/2006 (REACH), YneH 59)
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IPA3QEN 4: Mepku 3a nbpBa nomoly

4.1. OnucaHme Ha MepK1Te 3a NbpBa NOMOLL

BavwBaHe [MpemecTeTe Ha YncT Bb3ayX.

KoHTakT c ouute MamuiiTe o6unHo ¢ Boga B NpoabIbKEHME Ha Haln-Manko 15 MUHyYTK, kaTo noBauraTe
OOMHUTE 1 ropHUTeE Knenayu. MoTbpceTe MeanLMHCKa NOMOLL,.

KoHTakT ¢ koxaTta MamuiiTe koxaTa CbC canyH 1 Boga. B cnyyain Ha kKoXHO pa3apasHeHue Unm anepruyHmn
peakumu, CBbpXeTe ce C rnekap.

MornblaHe [la ce nannakHe yctata BHUMaTENHO C BoAa.

4.2. Han-cbLiecTBeHU OCTPU U HacTbNBAaLUM crie U3BECTEH nepuoa oT BpemMe cuMnToMu n edpekTu

CumnTommn Hama HanuyHa nHdopmaums.
EdekTn ot ekcnosuuymaTta Hama HanuyHa nHdopmaums.

4.3. Yka3aHue 3a He06X0AUMOCTTA OT BCAKAKBU HEOTIIOXKHN MeAULIMHCKU FPUXKK U cNeumnasnHo fieyeHme

Benexka kbM nekapute TpeTupante cumMnToMaTUYHO.

|PA3D,EJ1 5: NMpoTuBONOXapHN MepKU

5.1. MoxaporacuTenHu cpeacTea

Moaxoasawm noxaporacuTernHu [a ce nsnonaeat noxaporacuTenHy Mepku, NoAXoAsLM 3a MECTHUTE 06CTOATENCTBA U
cpeacTBa OKOMnHaTa cpefa.
Fonam noxap BHUMAHMWE: n3nonssaHeTo Ha BoaeH cnper npu 6opba ¢ orbHs Moxe Aa He € ePEKTUBHO.

Henopxoasawm noxaporacutendu He pasnpbcBaiite pasnstus Matepuan ¢ BOAHW CTPyW Nnog HansraHe.
cpepcTBa:

5.2. Oco6GeHu onacHOCTU, KOUTO NPOU3TMYHAT OT BELLECTBOTO UIU CMecTa

Oco6eHn onacHOCTU, KOUTO Hama HanuyHa nHdopmaums.
npon3TuYvaT oT XMMukKana

5.3. CuLBeTH 3a NoXapHUKapuTe

CneumanHm npeanasHu cpeacTea un I'Io>|<apHV|KapV|Te Tp;|6aa Aa HOCAT aBTOHOMEH AuxaTternieH anapart U NbJfiHa
npeanasH MepKu 3a NnoXapHUKapu npoTUBOMNOXKapHa eKMnmpoBKa. [a ce nanonseat NMYHU npeanasHuy cpeactea.
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IPA3QES 6: Mepku npu aBapuiHO M3nycKaHe

6.1. JIuuHn npegnasHu Mepku, NpeanasHu cpegcTBa U Npoueaypv Npuy cnewHn cny4vyavu

JInyHmn npeanasHn Mepku OcmrypeTe nogxoadila BeHTunauua.

3a nuuara, OTFOBOPHM 3a CnewHn  V3nonseavite NMYHMTE NpeanasHy cpegcTea, npenopbyaHun B Pasgen 8.
cnyvau

6.2. Mpegna3Hu MepKu 3a onasBaHe Ha OKOJHaTa cpega

Mpeana3Hu Mepku 3a onasBaHe Ha 3a JOMbIHWUTENHA ekonormyHa nHpopmaumnsa Buxre Pasgen 12.
OKoInHaTa cpega

6.3. MeTtoau n matepmanu 3a orpaHM4aBaHe U NOYUCTBAHE

MeTogu 3a orpaHM4yaBaHe [la ce npegoTBpaT NO-HATATbLLUHO M3TUYaHE UMM PasNMB, ako ToBa e 6esonacHo.

MeToau 3a nouncTeaHe [la ce noema MexaHU4YHO 1 Aa ce NocTaBs B NOOXOAALLM KOHTEMHEep 3a N3XBbPIIsSHE.
MpepoTBpaTsiBaHe Ha BTOPUYHM 3ambpceHnTe 06eKTV 1 30HU Aa Ce NOYMUCTBAT BHUMATENHO NpU CriasBaHe Ha eKOMornYHUTE
OMacHoOCTH pasnopenow.

6.4. No3oBaBaHe Ha Apyru pasgenu

MNo3oBaBaHe Ha Apyru pasgenv BwxTte pasgen 8 3a noseye nHpopmaums. Buxre pasgen 13 3a noseve nHpopmauus.

|PA3D,EJ1 7: Pabota n cbxpaHeHune

7.1. Npeana3Hu mMmepku 3a 6esonacHa pabora

CbBeTu 3a 6e3onacHa paborta Ocurypete noaxogsiiia BeHTUnauums.
O6LWM XMITMEeHHU CbobpaxeHus [la ce obpaboTBa B CLOTBETCTBMNE C HAW-A0OPUTE NPAKTUKN HA MPOMULLMIEHa XUTMEHa 1
6e3onacHocT.

7.2. YcnoBus 3a 6e30NacHO CbhXpaHsABaHe, BKIIOYMTENTHO HECHLBMECTUMOCTHU

YcnoBus Ha cbxpaHeHue KoHTenHepbT Aa ce CbXxpaHsiBa NIbTHO 3aTBOPEH Ha Cyxo un ,D,06pe BEHTUINTUPAHO MACTO.

7.3. CneundwmyHa(n) kpanHa(u) ynotpeba(u)

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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|PA3JJ,EJ1 8: KoHTpon Ha ekcno3numAaTa/NMYHM Npeana3Hu cpeacTsa

8.1. MapameTpu Ha KOHTpON

FpaHuLUM Ha ekcno3uuus

X1MWYHO HauMeHoBaHWe | EBponerncku cbios ABcTpusa Benrus Bbnrapus XbpBatcka
HaTtpues a3ung S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
XUMWYHO HaUMeHoBaHWe Kunsp Yexus [aHus EcTtoHus ®PuHnaHgms
Hatpwves asug - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
XVMWYHO HaUMeHoBaHWe DpaHums lepmanua TRGS lepmanusa DFG Mepuus YHrapwusi
Hatpwves asvg TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
XMMWYHO HaMeHoBaHne Evipe Wrtanua MDLPS Wtanua AIDII JlatBns JlnTtBa
Hatpues a3ug TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
XUMWUYHO HaMEHOBaHWe JTtokcembypr Manta Hupepnangus Hopeerus Monwa
HaTtpues asung - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
XUMWYHO HaMMeHOBaHNe MopTyranus PymbHus Cnosakusi CnoseHus WcnaHus
Hatpwves asug STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
XUMNYHO HanmMeHoBaHe LliBeums LliBenuapus Benvnkobputanus
Hatpwues a3ug - STEL: 0.4 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

BuonornyHmn rpaHNYHM CTOMHOCTHU To3sun NpoAYKT BbB BMAA, B KOMTO € AOCTaBEeH, He CbabpKa HUKAKBW OMacHN maTepuanu ¢
Ha npodpecuoHarnHa ekcno3vuus GuonornyHn rpaHnLUn, yCTaHOBEHN OT KOHKPETHUTE perynaTtopHM opraHu Ha permoHa.

Mony4yeHa HepencTBawa Ao3a/koHueHTpauus (DNEL) — Pa6otHuuu Hsawma HanuyHa nHdopmaumst

MNMonyyeHa HeagencTBawa gosa/koHueHTpauus (DNEL) — MacoBu notpebutenn Hsama HanuyHa nHdopmaums.

MNpeaBuaeHa koHUeHTpauus 6e3 Bb3gencTeue (PNEC) Hsiva HanuuHa nHdopmaums.

8.2. KoHTpon Ha ekcno3nuuaTa

UH)XeHepeH KOHTpon Hsama HannyHa nHdopmaums.
JlnyHn npepnasHu cpeacTBa

3awuTa Ha ouuTe/n1ueTo He ca Heobxoammu cneumanHym npeanas3Hu cpencTea.

| PbkaBuum
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3awuTa Ha KoXKaTa M TAnoTo He ca Heobxogumum cneumanHu npeanasHyn cpeacTea.

3awmTa Ha guxaTenHuTe nbTUwa He e HeobxoayMo NpegnasHo obopyaBaHe NPU HOpMasHK ycroBus Ha ynotpeba. Mpu
npesBuLIaBaHe rpaHNLUTE Ha eKCTo3MLIMS UK NosiBa Ha pasapasHeHne MoXe Aa ce Hamnoxu
BEHTUNALMS UNN eBakyaLus.

O6LWM XMIrMeHHN CbLobpaxeHus [a ce obpaboTBa B CbOTBETCTBME C HAW-A0OPUTE NPAKTUKN HA NPOMUILLINIEHA XUTMEHA U
6e3onacHocT.
KoHTpon Ha ekcno3uuusita Ha Hama HannyHa nHdopmaums.

OKOInHaTa cpeaa
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IPA3OES 9: ®M3NYHU U XMMUYHU CBOWCTBA

9.1. UHchopMaUMA OTHOCHO OCHOBHUTE PU3UYHU U XUMUYHU CBOUCTBA

Pusnyecko cbCTosHUE TeyHocT
BbHweH BuA, BOJEH pa3TBoOp
UsaTt Ge3uBeTeH
Mwupuc Hukaksu.
Mpar Ha mupuca Hama HannyHa nHdopmaums
CBouctBO CromnHocTH 3abenexku * Meton
Touka Ha ToneHe / TOYKa Ha Hama Hanu4Hn gaHHm Hsama nssecTtHu
3aMpb3BaHe
Initial boiling point and boiling rangeHsama Hanu4Hn gaHHW Hsama n3BecTHn
3ananumocTt Hama HanuyHyn aaHHn Hsama n3BecTHu
MpaHMUa Ha Bb3NNIaMeHUMOCT BbB Hsama n3BecTHu
Bb3ayxa

Upper flammability or explosive Hsama HanuyHu gaHHu

limits

Lower flammability or explosive Hsma HanuyHn gaHHu

limits
Touyka Ha Bb3nslaMeHsABaHe Hama HannyHm gaHHm OTkpuTa vawa
TemnepaTypa Ha camo3ananBaHe  HsiMa HanuyHW JaHHU Hsama n3BecTHu
Temnepatypa Ha pa3nagaHe Hsama n3BecTHu
pH Hama HanuyHu aaHHn Hsama n3BecTHu

pH (kaTo BoaeH pa3TBop) Hama HanuyHyM gaHHK Hsima nssectHu
KnHemaTuuyeH Buckosurter Hama HanuyHn aaHHm Hsma nssectHu

OnHamnyeH BUCKo3uTeT Hsama Hanu4Hu gaHHu Hsama nssectHu
Pa3TBopumoOCT BLB BoAa Hama HanuyHu AaHHu Pa3TBopum BbB Boaa
PasTBopumocT(u) HAMA HanU4YHU OaHHW a0a aananoaa 1o ianoiey daa:
KoedwmumeHT Ha pa3npegeneHue Hama HanuyH aaHHn Hsama n3BecTHu
Hansrane Ha napute Hama HannyHW aaHHn Hsama n3BecTHu
OTHOCUTEeNHa NbTHOCT Hama HanuyHn gaHHm Hsama n3BecTHu

O6emMHa NbTHOCT Hama HanuyHu gaHHu

MNbTHOCT Ha TeYHOCTTA Hama HanuyHW gaHHm
OTHOCUTEeNIHa NBLTHOCT Ha NapuTte HaMa HanNWYHW gaHHN Hsama usBecTtHu
XapakTepuCcTMKM Ha YacTuuuTe

Pa3wmep Ha yacTuymTte Hama HanvyHa nHdopmaums

Pa3snpepeneHue Ha yacTuumte no Hama HanvyHa nHdopmauus

pa3mepu
9.2 ra uHdopmauma

9.2.1. UH¢hopmayusi OMHOCHO K/lacoeeme Ha husuqdHa ornacHocm
He ce npunara

9.2.2. lpyau cebp3aHu ¢ 6e3onacHocmma xapakmepucmuku
Hama HannyHa nHdopmaums
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|PA3JJ,EJ1 10: CTaBMNHOCT U peakTUBHOCT

10.1. PeakTMUBHOCT

PeakTuBHoCT Hama HannyHa nHdopmaums.
10.2. XumMu4Ha ctabunHoct
YctonumsocTt YCTOMYMBO NpU HOpMarHW YCroBuS.

Ekcnnosus: [JaHHu

YyBCTBMTENHOCT KbM Huvkaksw.
MeXaHN4YHO Bb3AencTBue
YyBCTBUTENHOCT KbM Hukaksu.
ocBoGOXaaBaHe Ha CTaTUYHO
eneKkTpu4ecTBO

10.3. BLb3MOXHOCT 3a ONacHU peakuuu

B1b3MOXHOCT 3a onacHu peakuun  Hukaksu npu HopmanHa obpaboTka.

10.4. YcnoBusa, KouTo TpsAAbBa Aa ce n3barear

Ycnosus, kouTo TpsibBa Aa ce He ca n3BecTHM HMKaKBU Ha OCHOBaHWE Ha NpegocTaBeHaTa MHpopMaLms.
nséaresart

10.5. HecbBMecTMMU MaTepuanu

HecbBMecTUMUM maTepuanu He ca n3BecTHM HMKaKBM Ha OCHOBaHWE Ha NpegocTaBeHaTa MHpopMaumsi.

10.6. OnacHM NpoAyKTU Ha pa3nagaHe

OnacHu NPoAYKTU Ha pa3nagaHe He ca n3BecTHM HMKaKBM Ha OCHOBaHWe Ha NpefocTaBeHaTa MHopmaums.
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|PA3JJ,EJ1 11: TokcnkonornyHa nHcpopmaums

11.1. WUHdbopmauumsiTa 3a KlacoBeTe Ha ONACHOCT e cnopeA onpegeneHoTo B PernameHT (EO) Ne 1272/2008

UHdopmaumsa 0OTHOCHO BEPOATHUTE NbTULLA HA eKCNo3uumns

UHdopmaumsa 3a npoaykturte

BauwBaHe Hama KOHKpeTHM AaHHM 3a BELLECTBOTO MK CMecCTTa.
KoHTakT ¢ ounte HsiMa KOHKpEeTHW AaHHK 3a BELLeCTBOTO UMM CMecTTa.
KoHTaKkT ¢ koxaTa HsiMa KOHKPETHM AaHHK 3a BELLECTBOTO UIM CMEeCTTa.
MornbuwaHe HsiMa KOHKPETHM AaHHK 33 BELLECTBOTO UITM CMEecTTa.

CumnTomu, CBbp3aHu ¢ PU3INYHUTE, XUMUYHUTE N TOKCUKOJTIOTMYHUTE XapaKTePUCTUKMN

CumnTomun Hsama HannyHa nHdopmaums.

OcTpa TOKCUYHOCT

LincdpoBun nokasarenu 3a TOKCUYHOCT

CnenHuUTe CTOMHOCTM Ce U3YUCTIsIBaT Ha 6a3aTa Ha rnaBa 3.1 oT AoKyMeHTa Ha GHS (Tno6anHa xapMoHu3upaHa cucTeMa)

ATEmix (opanHa) 99,999.00 mg/kg

ATEmix (nepmanHa) 99,999.00 mg/kg

ATEmix (sBguwBaHe - ra3) 99,999.00 ppm (4acT Ha MUINNOH)

ATEmix (sauwiBaHe - napa) 99,999.00 mg/l

ATEmix (sguwiBaHe - 99,999.00 mg/l

npax/mbrna)

XVMNYHO HAaUMEHOBaHWE OpanHa LD50 HepmanHa LD50 LC50 npu BanuiBaHe

Tris hydroxymethyl 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
aminomethane
Hatpwues asug 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg ([50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat ) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Hacn:nsau.m crneg n3BecteH nepuvoa U HenocpeaCcTBeHU ereKTVI, KaKTO U XPOHUYHMU nocneancTteuAa oT KDaTKOTDaﬁHa n
ObNroTpamHa ekcnosnums

Koposus/gpasHeHe Ha KoxaTa Hsima HanuyHa nHopMaums.

CepuosHo yBpexaaHe/gpa3HeHe Ha HAma HanvyHa nHdopmaums.

oyuTte
PecnupaTtopHa nnm koxHa Hama HanunyHa nHdopmaums.
ceHcubunusaumsa

MyTareHHOCT Ha 3apoauLHUTE Hama nanvyHa nHdopmaums.
KNeTKu

[MHdbopmaums 3a npoaykTute

KaHueporeHHoCT Hama HannyHa nHdopmaums.
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TokcuyHoCT 3a penpoaykuusaTa Hsma HannyHa nHdopmaums.

CTOO - egHOKpaTHa eKcno3nuus Hsima HannyHa nHdopmanms.

CTOO - mHOrokpaTHa ekcnosuumuss  HsiMa HanuyHa nHgopmauus.

OnacHOCT npu BAULWIBaHe Hsima HannyHa nHdopmaums.

11.2. WHcopmauusa 3a gpyru onacHocTu

11.2.1. CBoucTtBa, Bogewwm A0 eHOOKPUHHU CMYLLUEHUSA

CBolicTBa, Bogelm A0 eHAOKPUHHN HAma HanvvHa nidgopmaums.
CMyLUEHUS
|VIchopma|.|m| 3a NnpoAyKTUTe

11.2.2. [Opyra nHcopmauus

Opyru HeGnaronpuaTHK edeKkTn Hama HanunyHa nHdopmaums.
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|PA3JJ,EJ1 12: Ekonorn4Ha nHcpopmaums

12.1. TOKCUYHOCT

EKOTOKCUYHOCT Bb3pgencTBMEeTO Ha TO3M NPOAYKT BbPXY OKOMHAaTa cpefa He € HambITHO M3cnenBaHo.
HeusBecTHa BogHa TOKCUYHOCT Cobabpxa 99.7821 % OT KOMNOHEHTU C HEM3BECTHWU ONacHOCTM 3a BogHaTa cpeaa.
XUMUYHO HaMMeHoBaHne Bogopacnu/BogHu Pubn ToKCMYHOCT 3a PakoobpasHu
pacTeHus MMWKPOOPraHM3mu
Hatpwes asvg - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -

macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. YCTOM4YMBOCT 1 pasrpagumMocT

YcToMunBOCT 1 pasrpagMMocT Hsima HanuyHa nHopMaums.

12.3. Buoakymynupauia cnoco6HocTt

BuoakymynupaHe Hsima flaHHU 3a TO3M NpoayKT.

12.4. NpeHOCUMOCT B noyBaTa

MpeHocuMocCT B noyBaTa Hama HannyHa nidopmaums.

12.5. Pe3ynTtatu ot oueHkaTta Ha PBT n vPvB

OueHka Ha PBT u vPvB MpoaykThT He cbabpxa BewecTso(a), knacuduumparo(u) kato PBT unu vPvB, Hag npara
3a feknapupaHe.

12.6. CBouncTBa, BogeLm 40 eHAOKPUHHU CMYLUEHUSA

CeoncTBa, Bogelwm Ao eHAoOKpUHHM Hsma HanvyHa nHgopmMaums.
CMyLLeHUs

|VIchopmau,m| 3a NnpoAyKTUTe

12.7. Opyrvn HeGnaronpuaTHU edhekTn
Hama HanvyHa nHdopmaums.

IPA3QEN 13: O6e3BpexaaHe Ha oTnagbLUTe

13.1. MeTtoam 3a TpeTMpaHe Ha oTnagbLuu

OTnapgbkK oT MN3xBbprieTe B CbOTBETCTBME C MECTHUTE pasnopenbv. Toam matepuan u HerosaTa
ocTaTbUWM/HEN3MON3BaHN NPOAYKTN OMaKoBKa [a Ce TPETMpaT KaTo onaceH oTnagbk.

3aM'bpceHa onakoBKa [la He ce na3nonasaT NOBTOPHO KOHTENMHEPUTE.
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|PA3JJ,EJ1 14: Nuchopmaumsi OTHOCHO TPAHCNOPTUPAHETO

IATA (MexayHapogHa acouuauums 3a

Bb3[yLeH TPaHCNopT)

14.1. Homep no cnucbka Ha OOH

nnu UL Homep

14.2. To4YHOTO HaMMeHOBaHMue Ha

npaTtkata no cnucbka Ha OOH

14.3. Knac(oBe) Ha onacHOCT npm

TpaHcnopTupaHe

14.4. OnakoBbYHa rpyna

14.5. OnacHocTM 3a OKonHara

cpena

14.6. Special precautions for user
CneunanHu pasnopenom

IMDG (Kogekc 3a TpaHCnopT Ha
onacHu ToBapu no mope)

14.1. Homep no cnuckka Ha OOH
wnn U0 Homep

14.2. TOYHOTO HaMMeHOBaHue Ha
npartkata no cnucbka Ha OOH
14.3. Knac(oBe) Ha onacHoCT npwu
TpaHcnopTupaHe

14.4. OnakoBbYHa rpyna

He e pernameHTMpaH
He e pernameHTMpaH
He e pernameHTupaH
He e permameHTupaH

He

Hukaksun

He e permameHTupaH
He e permameHTupaH
He e pernameHTMpaH

He e pernameHTMpaH

14.5 OnacHocTu 3a oKonHarta cpegaHe

14.6. Special precautions for user
CneumnanHu pasnopeabu

Hukaksu

14.7 Mopcku TpaHcnopT B HacunHo Hsama HannmyHa nHgopmaums

CbCTOAHME ChrMacHo
MHCTPYMEHTUTE Ha
MexpayHapogHaTa Mopcka
opraHusauums (IMO)

RID

14.1. Homep no cnuckka Ha OOH

wnn U0 Homep

14.2. To4YyHOTO HaMMeHOBaHMue Ha

npartkata no cnucbka Ha OOH

14.3. Knac(oBe) Ha onacHoOCT npwu

TpaHcnopTupaHe

14.4. OnakoBbYHa rpyna

14.5. OnacHoOCTM 3a OKonHarta

cpepa

14.6. Special precautions for user
CneumnanHum pasnopeabu

ADR

14.1. Homep no cnucbka Ha OOH

nnu UL Homep

14.2. To4YHOTO HaMMeHOBaHMue Ha

npaTtkata no cnucbka Ha OOH

14.3. Knac(oBe) Ha onacHOCT npwm

TpaHcnopTupaHe

14.4. OnakoBbYHa rpyna

14.5. OnacHocCTM 3a OKonHarta

cpena

14.6. Special precautions for user
CneunanHu pasnopepnom

He e permameHTupaH
He e permameHTupaH
He e permameHTupaH
He e pernameHTupaH
He

Hukaksum

He e pernameHTMpaH
He e pernameHTupaH
He e permameHTupaH
He e pernameHTMpaH

He

Hukaksun
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|PA311EJ1 15: UHdpopmauusa oTHOCHO HOpMaTUBHaTa ypeaba

15.1. CneunduyHM 3a BELLECTBOTO UK CMecTa HOpMaTUBHa ypenb6a/3akoHo4aTencTBO OTHOCHO 6e30NacHOCTTA, 34pPaBeTo
1 OKosfHaTa cpega

EBponencku cbio3
[a ce o6bpHe BHUMaHWe Ha [dunpektua 98/24/EO oTHOCHO 3aluuTaTa Ha 3apaBeTo M 6e3onacHoCcTTa Ha paboTHULMTE OT
puckoBe, CBbP3aHN C XMMUYHU areHTU Ha paboTHOTO MSCTO.

Pa3pelueHus n/unm orpaHnyeHus 3a ynorpeba:
Tosu NpoaykT He CbabpXKa BellecTBa nognexaiim Ha paspelleHne (PernamenT (EO) Ne 1907/2006 (REACH), Mpunoxexue XIV)
Tosu NpoayKT He CbabpXa BellecTBa noanexaiyyn Ha orpaHnyerme (Pernament (EO) Ne 1907/2006 (REACH), Mpunoxenune XVII)

YcToM4MBM OpraHnyHu 3aMmbpcuTenu
He ce npunara

PernameHT (EO) 1005/2009 oTHOCHO O030HOpa3pyliaBawmTe BewecTBa (OPB)
He ce npunara

MexayHapoaHu cnucbum

TSCA (3aKkoH 3a KOHTpOI Ha Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
TOKCUYHUTE BeLlecTBa)

DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status

KECL (KOPEMCKU CMUCBK HA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
CBbLUECTBYBALUUTE XUMUYHU

BELLIECTBA)

PICCS (PUNTMNMUHCKU CMUCTHK HA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
XUMUKATNTUTE N XUMUYECKUTE

BELLECTBA)

AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC (HoBosenaHacku cnucbk Ha Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
XMMMUYHUTE BellecTBa)

JlereHpa:
TSCA - 3akoH 3a KOHTpon Ha Tokcu4yHuTe Bewectea Ha CALL; Pasgen 8 (6); MHBeHTapu3aLMoHeH cnncbk

DSL/NDSL - Cnucek Ha peructpupaHuTe Bewectsa Ha KaHaga/Cnmcbk Ha HepeructpypaHuTe Bellectsa Ha Kanaga

EINECS/ELINCS - EBponencku CnmcbKk Ha CbleCcTByBaLLMTe TbProBCKU XMMUYHU BellecTBa / EBponericku cnucek Ha
HOTUULMPAHMTE XUMUYHY BELLLECTBA

ENCS - AnoHcku CnMcbK Ha CbLUECTBYBALLMTE U HOBUTE XUMWYHM BeLLleCTBa

IECSC - Cnucbk Ha CbLUeCTBYBaLLNTE XMMUYECKN BellecTBa B Kutan

KECL - KopeWcku CnMCbK Ha CbLUECTBYBALLUTE N OLEHEHN XMMWUYHM BellecTBa

PICCS - ®unmnuHcKu CNNCHK HA XUMUKanNuUTe U XMMUYECKUTE BELLLeCTBa

AICS - ABcTpanumncku cnmcbk Ha xmumudeckuTe Bellectsa (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZloC - HoBosenaHACKM CIUCHK HA XUMUYHUTE BellecTBa

15.2. OueHka Ha 6e30NacHOCT Ha XMMUYHO BeLleCcTBO UIN CMeC

[oknap 3a 6e3onacHOCT Ha Hama Hanu4Ha nHgopmaums
XUMUYHUTEe BellecTBa
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IPA3QEN 16: Apyra uHdopmauus

Ykasarten unum cnuchbk Ha U3Non3BaHUTe B MH(OPMaLMOHHUA NUCT 32 6€30MaCHOCT ChKPaLEeHUA U aKPOHUMU

JlereHpa

SVHC: BelecTBa, nopaxagalum ceprmo3Ho 6e3noKkonCcTBO, 3a paspeLlaBaHe:
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances

vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

NereHpa Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA cpenHa CTOMHOCT STEL (TPAHULUA Hopmu 3a KpaTkOTpanHO nanaraHe

HA

KPATKOCPO4YHA

EKCMO3nNUnNA)
TaBaH MakcumanHo gonycTMMa CTOMHOCT: * O3sHaueHue 3a Koxa
+ CeHcubunusnparopm
KnacudmkaumoHHa npouegypa
Knacndwmkaums cernacHo PernameHt (EO) Hom. 1272/2008 [CLP] M3non3eaH MeTo
OcTpa opanHa TOKCUYHOCT MeTtog Ha ns4ucnexme
OcTpa gepmarnHa TOKCUYHOCT MeTog Ha ns4ucnexme
OcTpa UHxanauMoHHa TOKCUYHOCT - ras MeTog Ha ns4ucnexme
OcTpa uHxanauMoHHa TOKCUYHOCT - Napu MeTtog Ha ns4ucnexuve
OcTpa uHxanauMoHHa TOKCUYHOCT - npax/mMbrna MeTtog Ha ns4ucnexme
Koposusi/apa3HeHe Ha koxata MeTog Ha us4ucneHve
Cepuro3Ho yBpexaaHe/gpasHeHe Ha ounte MeTog Ha us4ncrnenve
PecnupartopHa ceHcnbunusauus MeTtog Ha ns4ucnexue
KoxHa ceHcnbunusauus MeTtog Ha ns4ucnexme
MyTareHHoCT MeTopn, Ha nsyucneHuve
KaHueporeHHocT MeTog Ha ns4ucnexme
[TokCMYHOCT 3a penpoaykuusita MeTtog Ha ns4ucnexuve
CTOO - egHOKpaTHa ekcnosmums MeTopq, Ha nsyucneHve
CTOO - MHOrokpaTHa ekcnosmuus MeTopn Ha nsyucneHuve
OcTpa BoAgHa TOKCUYHOCT MeTog Ha ns4ucnexme
XpOoHMYHa BogHA TOKCUYHOCT MeTtog Ha ns4ucnexuve
OnacHocT nNpuv BAMLIBaHE MeTtog Ha ns4ucnexme
O30H Metog Ha n34mcnenune

OcHOBHM No30BaBaHWUA U U3TOYHMLM Ha AaHHW B NuTepaTypaTta, M3non3saHu npu cbetassaHeTo Ha UINB
AmMepukaHcka areHUmMs 3a TOKCMYHU BELLECTBa M permctpupaHe Ha 3abonsasaHusata (ATSDR)

Bbasa paHHu 3a xummnkanm ChemView Ha AreHumsaTa 3a ona3BaHe Ha okonHata cpeda Ha CALL

EBponelickn opraH no 6esonacHocT Ha xpaHute (EFSA)

KomuTteT 3a oueHka Ha pucka (ECHA_RAC) Ha EBponeiickaTa areHums no xumukanu (ECHA)

EBponevicka areHuust no xumukanu (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (AreHuus 3a onasBaHe Ha OKofnHaTa cpefa)

Hacoka(n) 3a HMBO(a) Ha ocTpa ekcnosuums (AEGL(s))

depnepaneH 3akoH Ha AreHuuMsaTa 3a orna3BaHe Ha okonHata cpefa Ha CALL 3a 3awwmTa cpelyy HcekTuumanTe, yHrmumManTe n
poaeHTUUManTe

XvMKMKanu ¢ BUCOKM Npon3BOACTBEHN 06eMu Ha AreHumsiTa 3a onasBaHe Ha okornHaTta cpega Ha CALL

CnucaHue 3a uscnegBaHe Ha xpaHuTe (Food Research Journal)

Basa gaHHKM 3a onacHWTe BellecTBa

EnvHHa mexayHapoaHa uHdopMaumnoHHa cuctemMa 3a xummnyHm sellectsa (IUCLID)

HaumnoHaneH MHCTUTYT no TexHornorum un oueHsisaHe (NITE)

HaunoHanHa cxema Ha ABCTpanusi 3a HOTU(MKaLMS U OLIeHKa Ha BeLLeCTBa, M3MNO0M3BaHN B MPOMULLIIEHOCTTA, U XUMUKaNu
(NICNAS)

NIOSH (HaunoHaneH nHcTUTyT No npodecuoHanHa 6e3onacHocCT v 3gpase)

Bbasa paHHu 3a xumunkanm ChemlDplus kbm HaumoHanHata 6ubnmnoteka 3a meamumHa (NLM CIP)
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Basa gaHHu PubMed Ha HaunoHnanHata 6ubnuoteka no meamuuHa (NLM PUBMED)

HaunoHanHa nporpama no Tokcukonorusi (NTP)

Bbasa gaHHu 3a knacudukauma n nHpopmaumsa Ha xumukanuTe Ha Hoea 3enaHgusa (CCID)

My6nukauun 3a okonHata cpeaa, 3gpaBeTo n 6e3onacHocTTa Ha OpraHu3auusaTa 3a MIKOHOMUYECKO CbTPYAHMYECTBO U pa3BuTUe
Mporpama 3a xumukanu ¢ BUCOKM NPOn3BoAcTBEHN 06emu Ha OpraHmM3auuaTta 3a MIKOHOMUYECKO CbTPYAHMYECTBO U pa3BuTue
NHopmaumoHeH Habop OT CkprHUHroBa nHdopmaumsa Ha OpraHnsaunsita 3a MKOHOMUYECKO CbTPYAHNYECTBO U pa3Butme
CBeTOBHa 3apaBHa opraHv3aums

U3rotBeH ot Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-Hoe-2023
MpuunHa 3a peBn3usiTa Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
OrpaHu4yeHne Ha OTrTOBOPHOCTTA
MHdopmauusaTa, npegoctaBeHa B TO3U MH(OPMaLIMOHEH NUCT 3a 6e30NacHOCT, € BAPHA, AOKONKOTO TOBa HY € U3BECTHO U
cnopepa faHHUTe U yoexaeHusiTa HM KbM gaTtata Ha HeroBoTo nybnukyBaHe. NpepoctaBeHaTa uHdopmaums e
npegHasHa4vyeHa ga ce u3nonssa caMo KaTo yka3aHue 3a 6e3onacHa paborta, ynoTpeb6a, o6paboTka, cbxpaHeHue,
TpaHcnopTupaHe, U3XBbLPIsiHE U OCBOOOXAaBaHe U He TPSAGBa Aa ce Npuema KaTo rapaHuus Unu cneuudukaums 3a
KayecTtBo. MHpopmaumusaTa ce oTHacA camo A0 KOHKPETHO yKa3aHMa MaTepuan U Moxe Aa He e BanuaHa, ako To3un
MaTepuan ce U3non3sBa B KOMOMHaUUA C Apyru MaTepuanu unu B Apyr npouec, 0CBeH ako ToBa He € KOHKPETHO NOCOYEHO
B TeKCTa.

Kpai Ha HcopmaLmoHHUA NUCT 3a 6e3onacHoCT

EBpona
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
EBpona Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
XUMWYHO HaumeHoBaHWe Knacudwukaumsa cbrnacHo PernameHT (EO)  [CneuundmyHa npenenHa KOHUEHTpaums
Hom. 1272/2008 [CLP] (SCL)
Hatpues a3ng Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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meridvianmoscmw SIGURNOSNO-TEHNICKI LIST

Ovaj sigurnosno tehnicki list je izraden u skladu sa zahtjevima:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-stu-2023 Broj revizije 2

IODJELJAK 1: Identifikacija tvari/smjese i podaci o tvrtki/poduzeéu

1.1. Identifikacijska oznaka proizvoda

Naziv Proizvoda Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Drugi naéini identifikacije

Cista tvar/smjesa Smjesa

1.2. Relevantne identificirane uporabe tvari ili smjese i uporabe koje se ne preporucuju

Preporucena primjena In vitro diagnostika
Preporuke za nekoristenje Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne

1.3. Podaci o dobavljacu koji isporucuje sigurnosno-tehnicki list

Uvoznik Proizvodaé

Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

Za daljnje informacije, kontaktirajte:

Adresa elektronske poste www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Broj telefona za izvanredna stanja

Telefon za izvanredna stanja Telefon za izvanredna stanja
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IODJELJAK 2: Identifikacija opasnosti

2.1. Razvrstavanje tvari ili smjese

Razvrstavanje prema Propisu (EC)

Br. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Ova smjesa je razvrstana kao neopasna prema uredbi (EZ) 1272/2008 [ CLP]

2.2. Elementi ozna¢avanja
Ova smjesa je razvrstana kao neopasna prema uredbi (EZ) 1272/2008 [ CLP]

Oznake upozorenja
Ova smjesa je razvrstana kao neopasna prema uredbi (EZ) 1272/2008 [ CLP]

Nepoznata toksi¢nost u vodenom Sadrzi 99.7821 % komponenti s nepoznatim opasnostima po vodeni okolis.
okolisu

2.3. Ostale opasnosti

Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

Informacije o prouzrocitelju Ovaj proizvod ne sadrzi nikakve poznate, ili pod sumnjom endokrine ometace.
endokrinog poremecaja

|ODJELJAK 3. Sastav/informacije o sastojcima

3.1 Tvari

Nije primjenljivo

3.2 Smjese
Proizvod ne sadrzi tvari koje u svojoj odredenoj koncentraciji, se smatraju opasnim za zdravlje
Naziv kemikalije [Tezina-%| Registracijski broj po | EC br.(EU [ Razvrstavanje prema | Specificna M-faktor | M-Faktor
REACH-u indeks br.) Propisu (EC) Br. granica (dugorocni)
1272/2008 [CLP] koncentracije
(SCL)
Tris hydroxymethyl 0.12 Nema dostupnih Present Nema dostupnih - - -
aminomethane podataka podataka
77-86-1
Natrij-azid 0.094 Nema dostupnih Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 podataka Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Cijeli tekst H- i EUH-fraza: vidjeti odjeljak 16

Procjena Akutne Toksi¢nosti
Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne

Ovaj proizvod ne sadrzi tvari kandidate zabrinjavajucih svojstava pri koncentraciji >=0.1% (Uredba (EZ) br 1907/2006 (REACH),
¢lanak 59.)
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IODJELJAK 4: Mjere prve pomoéi

4.1. Opis mjera prve pomodi

Udisanje Premijestiti na svjez zrak.

Kontakt s o¢ima Ispirati temeljito s puno vode najmanje 15 minuta, podiZuéi donje i gornje one kapke.
Konzultirati lije€nika.

Dodir koze Oprati kozu sapunom i vodom. U slu€aju nadrazaja koze ili alergijskih reakcija, vidjeti
lijeCnika.
Gutanje Isprati usta temeljito vodom.

4.2. Najvazniji simptomi i uéinci, akutni i odgodeni

Simptomi Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
Uc¢inci izlaganja Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

4.3. Navod o slu€aju potrebe za hitnom lijeénickom pomoéi i posebnom obradom

Napomena lije€nicima LijeCiti simptomatski.

IODJELJAK 5: Mjere gasenja pozara

5.1. Sredstva za gasenje

Odgovarajuca sredstva za gasenje Upotrijebiti mjere suzbijanja poZara koje odgovaraju lokalnim okolnostima i okruzenju.
Veliki pozar OPREZ: Uporaba vodenog spreja pri gadenju poZara moze biti nedjelotvorna.
Neprikladna sredstva za gasenje Ne rasprsivati rasuti materijal s visokotlaénim vodenim mlazom.

5.2. Posebne opasnosti koje proizlaze iz tvari ili smjese

Specifiéne opasnosti koje proizlaze Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
iz kemikalije

5.3. Savijeti za gasitelje pozara

Specijalna zastitna oprema i mjere Vatrogasci trebaju nositi samostalan diSni aparat i punu protupoZarnu opremu. Koristiti
opreza za vatrogasce osobnu zastitnu opremu.
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IODJELJAK 6: Mjere kod sluéajnog ispustanja

6.1. Osobne mjere opreza, zastitha oprema i postupci za izvanredna stanja

Osobne mjere opreza Osigurati prikladno prozracivanje.

Za pruzaoce hitne pomoci Koristiti osobnu zastitu preporuéenu u odjeljku 8.

6.2. Mjere zastite okoliSa

Mjere zastite okoliSa Vidjeti odjeljak 12 za dodatne ekoloske informacije.

6.3. Metode i materijal za sprje€avanje Sirenja i ¢iSéenje

Metode za zadrzavanje Sprijeciti daljnje curenje ili prolivanje ukoliko je to moguce sigurno uginiti.
Metode za ¢iSéenje Pokupiti mehanicki, stavljajuéi u odgovarajuée spremnike za odlaganje.
Sprje€avanje sekundarnih opasnosti OCistiti zagadene predmete i prostore temeljito pridrzavajuci se propisa za zastitu okoliSa.

6.4. Uputa na druge odjeljke

Uputa na druge odjeljke Vidjeti odjeljak 8 za dodatne informacije. Vidjeti odjeljak 13 za dodatne informacije.

IODJELJAK 7: Rukovanije i skladi$tenje

7.1. Mjere opreza za sigurno rukovanje

Savjet za sigurno rukovanje Osigurati prikladno prozragivanje.
Opé¢a higijena Postupati u skladu s dobrim postupcima industrijske higijene i sigurnosti.

7.2. Uvjeti sigurnog skladistenja, uzimajuéi u obzir moguée inkompatibilnosti

Uvjeti skladiStenja Drzati spremnik ¢vrsto zatvorenim na suhom i dobro prozracenom mjestu.

7.3. Posebna krajnja uporaba ili uporabe

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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IODJELJAK 8: Nadzor nad izlozeno$éu/osobna zastita

8.1. Nadzorni parametri

Granice izloZzenosti

Naziv kemikalije Europska unija Austrija Belgija Bugarska Hrvatska
Natrij-azid S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3

STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin

Naziv kemikalije Cipar Ceska Republika Danska Estonija Finska
Natrij-azid - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3

TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin

Naziv kemikalije Francuska Njemacka TRGS Njemacka DFG Grcka Madarska
Natrij-azid TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3

mg/m?3

Naziv kemikalije Irska Italija MDLPS Italija AIDII Latvija Litva
Natrij-azid TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3

Skin Skin Skin

Naziv kemikalije Luksemburg Malta Nizozemska Norveska Poljska
Natrij-azid - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?

TWA: 0.1 mg/m3

Naziv kemikalije Portugal Rumunjska Slovacka Slovenija Spanjolska
Natrij-azid STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3

Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Naziv kemikalije Svedska Svicarska Ujedinjeno Kraljevstvo

Natrij-azid -
26628-22-8

STEL: 0.4 mg/m3
TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3

STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

Ovaj proizvod, u obliku u kome je dostavljen, ne sadrzi nikakve opasne materijale s
bioloskim granicama utvrdenim od strane regionalno specifi¢nih regulatornih organa.

Bioloski granice izlozenosti na
radnom mjestu

lzvedena razina bez ucinka (DNEL) - radnici Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne

lzvedena razina bez ucinka (DNEL) - javnost Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

Predvidene koncentracije bez u€inka (PNEC) Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

8.2. Nadzor nad izlozenos$¢éu

Tehnicki nadzor Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
Osobna zastitna oprema

Zastita ociju/lica Nikakve specificne za8titne mjere nisu potrebne.

| Rukavice
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Zastita tijela i koze Nikakve specificne zastitne mjere nisu potrebne.

Zastita diSnog sustava Nikakva zastita oprema nije potrebna pod normalnim uvjetima uporabe. Ako su granice

izlaganja predene ili se osje¢a nadrazivanje, prozracivanje i evakuacija mogu biti potrebne.

Opé¢a higijena Postupati u skladu s dobrim postupcima industrijske higijene i sigurnosti.

Nadzor nad izlozenos¢u okoliSa

Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

|ODJELJAK 9: Fizikalna i kemijska svojstva

9.1. Informacije o osnovnim fizikalnim i kemijskim svojstvima

Fizicko stanje
Izgled

Boja

Miris

Prag mirisa

Svojstvo
Taliste / lediste

Tekucina

vodena otopina

bezbojan

Ne postoji.

Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne

Vrijednosti
Nema dostupnih podataka

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeNema dostupnih podataka

Zapaljivost
Granica zapaljivosti u zraku
Upper flammability or explosive
limits
Lower flammability or explosive
limits
Plamiste
Temperatura samozapaljenja
Temperatura raspada
pH
pH (kao vodena otopina)
Kinematska viskoznost
Dinamicka viskoznost
Topljivost u vodi
Topljivost(i)
Koeficijent raspodjele
Tlak pare
Relativna gustoca
Gustoca rasutog tereta
Gustoca tekucine
Relativna gustoca pare
Svojstva Cestice
Veli¢ina Cestice
Raspodjela veli€ina €estice

9.2. Ostale informacije

Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka

Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka

Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka

Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne
Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne

9.2.1. Podaci o kategorijama fizicke opasnosti

Nije primjenljivo

9.2.2. Ostale sigurnosne karakteristike

Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne

Napomene ¢ Metoda

Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat

Otvorena posuda
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat
Topiv u vodi

u masnim tvarima:
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat

Ni jedan nije poznat
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IODJELJAK 10: Stabilnost i reaktivnost

10.1. Reaktivnost

Reaktivnost Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

10.2. Kemijska stabilnost

Stabilnost Stabilno pod normalnim uvjetima.

Podaci o eksploziji
Osjetljivost na mehanicki udar Ne postoji.
Osjetljivost na staticko Ne postoiji.
praznjenje

10.3. Moguénost opasnih reakcija

Moguénost opasnih reakcija Nijedno u uvjetima uobicajene obrade.

10.4. Uvjeti koje treba izbjegavati

Uvjeti koje treba izbjegavati Nijedan nije poznat na osnovu dostavljenih informacija.

10.5. Inkompatibilni materijali

Inkompatibilni materijali Nijedan nije poznat na osnovu dostavljenih informacija.

10.6. Opasni proizvodi raspadanja

Opasni proizvodi raspadanja Nijedan nije poznat na osnovu dostavljenih informacija.
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IODJELJAK 11: Toksikolo$ke informacije

11.1. Podaci o razredima opasnosti kako su definirani u Uredbi (EZ) br. 1272/2008

Informacije o vjerojatnim nacinima izlaganja

Informacije o proizvodu

Udisanje Specifini podatak testa za tvari ili smjese nije dostupan.
Kontakt s o¢ima Specificni podatak testa za tvari ili smjese nije dostupan.
Dodir koze SpecifiCni podatak testa za tvari ili smjese nije dostupan.
Gutanje Specificni podatak testa za tvari ili smjese nije dostupan.

Simptomi u vezi s fizikalnim, kemijskim i toksikoloskim svojstvima

Simptomi Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

Akutna toksi¢nost

Numeri¢ke mjere toksi¢nosti

Sljedece vrijednosti izracunate su temeljem na poglavlja 3.1 GHS-dokumenta

ATEmix (oralno) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (dermalno) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (udisanje - plin) 99,999.00 ppm
ATEmix (udisanje - para) 99,999.00 mg/l
ATEmix (udisanje - 99,999.00 mg/l
prasina/maglica)
Naziv kemikalije LD50 oralno LD50 dermalno LC50 udisanje
Tris hydroxymethyl 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
aminomethane
Natrij-azid 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg ([50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat ) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Odgodeni i trenutni u€inci te kroni¢ni u€inci nakon kratkotrajnog i dugotrajnog izlaganja

nagrizanja/nadrazivanja koze Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

TesSka ozljeda oka/nadrazujuée za  Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
oko

lzazivanje preosijetljivosti diSnih Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
putova ili koze

Mutageni u€inak na zametne stanice Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
[Informacije o proizvodu

Karcinogenost Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
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Reproduktivna toksi¢nost Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
TCOJ - jednokratno izlaganje Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
TCOP - ponavljano izlaganje Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
Opasnost od aspiracije Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

11.2. Podaci o drugim opasnostima

11.2.1. Endokrina disruptivna svojstva

Endokrina disruptivna svojstva Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

[Informacije o proizvodu

11.2.2. Ostale informacije

Ostali Stetni uéinci Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
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IODJELJAK 12: Ekoloske informacije

12.1. Toksi€¢nost

Ekotoksi¢nost Ekoloski utjecaj ovog materijala nije u potpunosti istrazen.

Nepoznata toksi¢nost u vodenom Sadrzi 99.7821 % komponenti s nepoznatim opasnostima po vodeni okolis.
okolisu

Naziv kemikalije Alge/vodeno bilje Riba Toksi¢nost za Ljuskavci
mikroorganizme
Natrij-azid - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Postojanost i razgradivost

Postojanost i razgradivost Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

12.3. Bioakumulacijski potencijal

Bioakumulacija Nema podataka za ovaj proizvod.

12.4. Pokretljivost u tlu

Pokretljivost u tlu Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

12.5. Rezultati ocjenjivanja svojstava PBT i vPvB

PBT i vPvB procjena Ovaj proizvod ne sadrzi nikakve tvari razvrstane kao PBT ili vPvB iznad praga deklaracije.

12.6. Endokrina disruptivna svojstva

Endokrina disruptivna svojstva Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

|Informacije 0 proizvodu

12.7. Ostali Stetni u€inci
Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

IODJELJAK 13: Zbrinjavanje

13.1. Metode obrade otpada

Otpad od ostataka / neuporabljenih Odloziti u skladu s lokalnim pravilima. Ostaci kemikalije i spremnik moraju se odloziti kao
proizvoda opasan otpad.

Zagadena ambalaza Ne Koristiti ponovno prazne spremnike.
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|OD.JELJAK 14: Informacije o prijevozu

Medunarodna udruga zrakoplovnih
prijevoznika (IATA)

14.1. UN broj ili ID broj Nije regulirano
14.2. Pravilno otpremno ime prema Nije regulirano
UN-u
14.3. Razred(i) opasnosti pri Nije regulirano
prijevozu
14.4. Skupina pakiranja Nije regulirano
14.5. Opasnosti za okoli$ Ne
14.6. Special precautions for user

Posebne odredbe Ne postoji

Medunarodni pomorski kodeks za
prijevoz opasnih tvari (IMDG)

14.1. UN broj ili ID broj Nije regulirano
14.2. Pravilno otpremno ime prema Nije regulirano
UN-u
14.3. Razred(i) opasnosti pri Nije regulirano
prijevozu
14.4. Skupina pakiranja Nije regulirano
14.5 Opasnosti za okoli$ Ne
14.6. Special precautions for user
Posebne odredbe Ne postoji
14.7 Pomorski prijevoz rasutih Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne

tereta prema instrumentima IMO-a

RID
14.1. UN broj ili ID broj Nije regulirano
14.2. Pravilno otpremno ime prema Nije regulirano
UN-u
14.3. Razred(i) opasnosti pri Nije regulirano
prijevozu
14.4. Skupina pakiranja Nije regulirano
14.5. Opasnosti za okoli$ Ne
14.6. Special precautions for user

Posebne odredbe Ne postoji
ADR
14.1. UN broj ili ID broj Nije regulirano
14.2. Pravilno otpremno ime prema Nije regulirano
UN-u
14.3. Razred(i) opasnosti pri Nije regulirano
prijevozu
14.4. Skupina pakiranja Nije regulirano
14.5. Opasnosti za okoli$ Ne
14.6. Special precautions for user

Posebne odredbe Ne postoji
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|OD.JELJAK 15: Informacije o propisima

15.1. Propisi u podrucju sigurnosti, zdravlja i okoliSa/posebno zakonodavstvo za tvar ili smjesu

Europska unija
Uzeti u obzir Uredbu 98/24/EC o zastiti zdravlja i sigurnosti radnika od rizika vezanih za kemijska sredstva na radu.

Ovlastenija i/ili ograni€enja uporabe:
Ovaj proizvod ne sadrzi tvari koje podlijezu odobrenju (Uredba (EZ) br 1907/2006 (REACH), Prilog XIV) Ovaj proizvod ne sadrzi
tvari koje podlijezu odobrenju (Uredba (EZ) br 1907/2006 (REACH), Prilog XVII)

Postojane organske oneciscujuce tvari
Nije primjenljivo

Tvari koje iscrpljuju kisik (ODS) Uredba (EC) Br. 1005/2009
Nije primjenljivo

Medunarodni popisi

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Natpis:

TSCA - Kontrolni akt o toksiénim tvarima Odjeljak 8(b) Popisna lista Sjedinjenih Drzava

DSL/NDSL - - Kanadska Lista domacih tvari/Lista ne-domacih tvari

EINECS/ELINCS - Europska popisna lista postojecih kemijskih tvari/EU lista prijavijenih kemijskih tvari
ENCS - Japan Postojece i nove kemijskih tvari

IECSC - Kina popisna lista postojec¢ih kemijskih tvari

KECL - Koreanske Postojece i procijenjene kemijskih tvari

PICCS - Filipini Popisna lista kemikalija i kemijskih tvari

AICS - Australski popis kemijskih tvari

NZIoC - Novozelandska popisna lista kemikalija

15.2. Procjena kemijske sigurnosti

lzvjeSce o sigurnosti kemikalije Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne
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IODJELJAK 16: Ostale informacije

Kljug ili kazalo kratica i akronima koristenih u sigurnosno tehni¢kom listu

Kazalo

SVHC: Tvari zabrinjavajucih svojstava za ovlastenje:

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Kazalo Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA vagani vremenski prosjek izlozenosti STEL Kratkoro€ne grani¢ne vrijednosti izloZzenosti
Vr$na vrijednost ~ Gornja grani¢na vrijednost: * Oznaka opasnosti po kozu
+ Tvari koje izazivaju preosjetljivost

Postupak razvrstavanja

Razvrstavanje prema Propisu (EC) Br. 1272/2008 [CLP] KoriStena metoda
IAkutna oralna toksi¢nost Metoda proracuna
IAkutna dermalna toksi¢nost Metoda prora¢una
IAkutni toksicitet udisanjem - plin Metoda proraduna
IAkutni toksicitet udisanjem - Plin Metoda prorac¢una
IAkutni toksicitet udisanjem - prasina/maglica Metoda proracuna
nagrizanja/nadrazivanja koze Metoda proraduna
TeSka ozljeda oka/nadrazujucée za oko Metoda proraduna
Preosijetljivost ako se udiSe Metoda proraduna
Preosijetljivost u dodiru s kozom Metoda proracuna
Mutagenic¢nost Metoda proracuna
Karcinogenost Metoda proraduna
Reproduktivna toksi¢nost Metoda prorac¢una
[TCOJ - jednokratno izlaganje Metoda proracuna
TCOP - ponavljano izlaganje Metoda prora¢una
IAkutna toksic¢nost u vodenom okoliSu Metoda prora¢una
Kroni¢na toksiénost u vodenom okoliSu Metoda proraduna
Opasnost od aspiracije Metoda proracuna
Ozon Metoda prora¢una

Kljuéne literaturne reference i izvori podataka koristeni za sastavljanje STL-a
Agencija za registar otrovnih tvari | bolesti

Agencija za zastitu okoliSa SAD ChemView baza podataka

Europska agencija za sigurnost hrane (EFSA)

Europska agencija za kemikalije (ECHA) Odbor za procjenu rizika (ECHA_RAC)
Europska agencija za kemikalije (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Agencija za zastitu okoli$a)

Smjernica Razine(a) akutne izlozenosti (AEGL(s))

Savezni Zakon o insekticidima, fungicidima i rodenticidima Agencije za zastitu okoliSa SAD
Agencija za zastitu okoliSa SAD Kemikalije visokog obujma proizvodnje

Casopis o istraZivanju hrane (Food Research Journal)

Baza podataka opasnih tvari

Medunarodna jedinstvena baza podataka za kemikalije (IUCLID)

Nacionalni institut za tehnologiju i evaluaciju (NITE)

Australska nacionalna shema za prijavu i procjenu industrijskih kemikalija (NICNAS)
NIOSH (Nacionalni institut za sigurnost i zdravlje na radnom mjestu)

National Library of Medicine's ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)

Nacionalna medicinska knjiznica

Nacionalni toksikoloski program (NTP)

Novozelandska baza podataka za razvrstavanje i informaciju o kemikalijama (CCID)
Organizacija za ekonomsku suradnju i razvoj Publikacije o okoliSu, zdravlju i sigurnosti
Organizacija za ekonomsku suradnju i razvoj Program kemikalija visokog obujma proizvodnje
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Organizacija za ekonomsku suradnju i razvoj Skup podataka probirnih informacija
Svjetska zdravstvena organizacija

Pripremio/la Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-stu-2023
Razlog za reviziju Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Ograni€¢avanje od odgovornosti
Informacije date u ovom Sigurnosno tehni¢kom listu su to€ne koliko je nama bilo poznato, na osnovu informacija i
uvjerenja na dan njenog objavljivanja. Date informacije namijenjene su samo kao smjernica za sigurno rukovanje,
uporabu, procesiranje, skladiStenje, transport, odlaganje i oslobadanje i ne treba ih smatrati specifikacijom garancije ili
kvalitete. Informacija se odnosi samo na specificni odredeni materijal, i ne mora vaziti kad je taj materijal koriSten s bilo
kojim drugim materijalimaili u bilo kom procesu, osim ako je specificirano u tekstu.

Kraj sigurnosno-tehnickog lista

Euro pa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Naziv kemikalije Razvrstavanje prema Propisu (EC) Br. Specificna granica koncentracije (SCL)
1272/2008 [CLP]
Natrij-azid Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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meriqun BIOSCIENCE™ BEZPECNOSTNi LIST

Tento bezpeénostni list byl vytvofen v souladu s poZzadavky:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-lis-2023 Cislo revize 2

lODDIL 1: Identifikace latky/smési a spoleénosti/podniku

1.1. Identifikator vyrobku

Nazev vyrobku Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Dalsi zpusoby identifikace

Cista latka/smés Smés

1.2. Prislu$na uréena pouziti latky nebo smési a nedoporuc¢ena pouziti

Doporucené pouziti In vitro diagnostika
Nedoporuéena pouziti Informace nejsou k dispozici

1.3. Podrobné tdaje o dodavateli bezpe¢nostniho listu

Dovozce Vyrobce

Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

Pro dalSi informace kontaktuijte:

E-mailova adresa www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Telefonni &islo pro naléhavé situace

Telefonni &islo pro naléhavé situace  Telefonni &islo pro naléhavé situace
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IODDIL 2: Identifikace nebezpeénosti

2.1. Klasifikace latky nebo smési

Klasifikace podile narizeni (ES) ¢.

1272/2008 [CLP]

Tato smés je podle nafizeni (ES) €. 1272/2008 [CLP] klasifikovana jako nepfedstavujici nebezpeci

2.2. Prvky oznaéeni
Tato smés je podle nafizeni (ES) €. 1272/2008 [CLP] klasifikovana jako nepfedstavujici nebezpeci

Standardni véty o nebezpecnosti
Tato smés je podle nafizeni (ES) €. 1272/2008 [CLP] klasifikovana jako nepfedstavujici nebezpedi

Neznama toxicita pro vodni Obsahuje 99.7821 % slozek, jejichz nebezpecnost pro vodni prostfedi neni znama.
prostredi

2.3. DalSi nebezpecnost

Informace nejsou k dispozici.

Informace o latce narusujici ¢innost Tento produkt neobsahuje zadné latky, o kterych je znamo nebo se pfedpoklada, ze
endokrinnich zlaz naru8uji ¢innost endokrinnich Zlaz.

|ODDIL 3: Slozenilinformace o slozkach

3.1 Létky

Nelze aplikovat

3.2 Smési
Produkt neobsahuje zadné latky, které jsou pfi uvedené koncentraci povazovany za nebezpec€né pro zdravi
Chemicky nazev [Hmotnost| Registracni Cislo Cislo ES Klasifikace podle Specificky Faktor M | Faktor M
ni-% REACH (indexové nafizeni (ES) . koncentracni (dlouhodob
Cislo EU) 1272/2008 [CLP] limit (SCL) y)
Tris hydroxymethyl 0.12 K dispozici nejsou Present K dispozici nejsou - - -
aminomethane Zadné udaje Zadné udaje
77-86-1
Azid sodny 0.094 K dispozici nejsou Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 zadné udaje Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

PIné znéni H-vét a EUH-vét: viz oddil 16

Odhad akutni toxicity
Informace nejsou k dispozici

Tento produkt neobsahuje latky uvedené na kandidatském seznamu latek vzbuzujicich velké obavy v koncentraci >=0.1%
(Nafizeni (ES) ¢. 1907/2006 (REACH), ¢lanek 59)
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|ODDI'L 4: Pokyny pro prvni pomoc

4.1. Popis prvni pomoci

Inhalace Pfeneste na Cerstvy vzduch.

Kontakt s okem Radné oplachnéte velkym mnoZstvim vody po dobu alespof 15 minuti se zvednutym
hornim i dolnim o&nim vi¢kem. Vyhledejte |ékafskou pomoc.

Styk s kazi Omyjte pokozku mydlem a vodou. V pfipadé podrazdéni kiize nebo alergickych reakci
zavolejte lékare.

Poziti Usta dikladné vyplachnéte vodou.

Symptomy Informace nejsou k dispozici.
Uginky expozice Informace nejsou k dispozici.

4.3. Pokyn tykajici se okamzité Iékarské pomoci a zvlastniho osetieni

Poznamka pro lékare Symptomaticky oSetfete.

IODDIL 5: Opatieni pro haseni pozaru

5.1. Hasiva
Vhodna hasiva Pfi haSeni postupujte podle opatfeni, ktera jsou vhodna do mistnich podminek a okolniho
prostredi.
Rozlehly pozar POZOR: Pouziti vodniho rozstfiku b&€hem haseni muze byt neefektivni.
Nevhodné hasiva Nerozptylujte rozlity material pomoci tlakového vodniho proudu.

5.2. Zviastni nebezpecnost vyplyvajici z latky nebo smési

Zvlastni nebezpecénost vyplyvajici z Informace nejsou k dispozici.
latky

5.3. Pokyny pro hasice

Zvlastni ochranné prostiedky a Hasici by méli byt vybaveni samostatnymi dychacimi pfistroji a plnou vybavou pro boj s
opatieni pro hasice pozarem. Pouzivejte prostfedky osobni ochrany.
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IODDIL 6: Opatieni v piipadé nahodného tiniku

6.1. Opatreni na ochranu osob, ochranné prostiedky a nouzové postupy

Opatieni na ochranu osob Zajistéte pfiméfené vétrani.

Pro pracovniky zasahujici v pfipadé PouZijte osobni ochranné prostiedky doporu¢ené v oddile 8.
nouze

6.2. Opatreni na ochranu zivotniho prostredi

Opatieni na ochranu zivotniho Dalsi ekologické informace viz oddil 12.
prostredi

6.3. Metody a material pro omezeni Uniku a pro Cisténi

Zpusoby zamezeni Sifeni Je-li to bezpecné proveditelné, zabrarite dal$im Gnikam.
Cistici metody Nabirejte mechanicky a umistujte do vhodnych kontejnert k likvidaci.

Prevence sekundarni nebezpeénosti VycCistéte kontaminované objekty a oblasti a dikladné dodrzujte nafizeni tykajici se
zivotniho prostfedi.

6.4. Odkaz najiné oddily

Odkaz najiné oddily Dal8i informace jsou uvedeny v oddilu 8. Dal$i informace jsou uvedeny v oddilu 13.

lODDIL 7: Zachazeni a skladovani

7.1. Opatieni pro bezpeéné zachazeni

Pokyny tykajici se postupt Zajistéte pfimérené vétrani.
bezpeéného zachazeni

Obecna opatieni tykajici se hygieny S produktem manipulujte v ramci hygienickych opatfeni povazovanym za spravnou praxi na
arovni pracovist.

7.2. Podminky pro bezpecéné skladovani latek a smési véetné nesluditelnych latek a smési

Podminky skladovani UdrZujte nadobu pevné& uzavienou na suchém a dobfe vétraném misté.

7.3. Specifické koneéné/specificka kone¢na pouziti

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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IODDIL 8: Omezovani expozice/osobni ochranné prostiedky

8.1. Kontrolni parametry

Expozic€ni limity

Chemicky nazev Evropska unie Rakousko Belgie Bulharsko Chorvatsko
Azid sodny S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3

STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin

Chemicky nazev Kypr Ceska republika Dansko Estonsko Finsko
Azid sodny - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3

TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin

Chemicky nazev Francie Némecko TRGS Némecko DFG Recko Madarsko
Azid sodny TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3

mg/m?3

Chemicky nazev Irsko Italie MDLPS Italie AIDII LotySsko Litva
Azid sodny TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3

Skin Skin Skin

Chemicky nazev Lucembursko Malta Nizozemsko Norsko Polsko
Azid sodny - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?

TWA: 0.1 mg/m3

Chemicky nazev Portugalsko Rumunsko Slovenska republika Slovinsko Spanélsko
Azid sodny STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3

Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Chemicky nazev Svédsko Svycarsko Velké Britanie

Azid sodny
26628-22-8

STEL: 0.4 mg/m3
TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3

STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3

Skin

Biologické expozi¢ni limity na

pracovisti

regionalnimi regulaénimi organy.

Odvozena uroven bez uc€inku (DNEL) - Pracujici Informace nejsou k dispozici

Odvozena Groven bez Géinku (DNEL) - Siroka vefejnost Informace nejsou k dispozici.

Dodavany produkt neobsahuje Zadné nebezpecné latky s biologickymi limity stanovenymi

Odhadovana koncentrace, pfi které nedochazi k nepfriznivym Géinkiim (PNEC) Informace nejsou k dispozici.

8.2. Omezovani expozice

Technické kontroly

Informace nejsou k dispozici.

Prostredky osobni ochrany

Ochrana oci/oblic¢eje

NevyZaduji se specialni ochranné prostifedky.

Rukavice
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Ochrana kuize a téla

Ochrana dychacich cest

Nevyzaduji se specialni ochranné prostfedky.

Za normalnich podminek pouziti neni nutné pouzivat ochranné prostredky. Dojde-li k
prekroceni hodnot expozi¢nich limitd nebo dojde-li k vyskytu podrazdéni, je nutné zahajit

vétrani nebo provést evakuaci.

Obecna opatieni tykajici se hygieny S produktem manipulujte v ramci hygienickych opatfeni povazovanym za spravnou praxi na

Omezovani expozice zivotniho
prostredi

arovni pracovist.

Informace nejsou k dispozici.

IODDIL 9: Fyzikalni a chemické vlastnosti

9.1. Informace o zékladnich fyzikalnich a chemickych viastnostech

Skupenstvi

Vzhled

Barva

Zapach

Prahova hodnota zapachu

Vlastnost
Bod tani/ bod tuhnuti

Kapalina

vodny roztok

bezbarvy

Zadny.

Informace nejsou k dispozici

Hodnoty
K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeK dispozici nejsou zadné udaje

Horlavost
Mez horlavosti ve vzduchu
Upper flammability or explosive
limits
Lower flammability or explosive
limits
Bod vzplanuti
Teplota samovzniceni
Teplota rozkladu
pH
pH (jako vodny roztok)
Kinematicka viskozita
Dynamicka viskozita
Rozpustnost ve vodé
Rozpustnost(i)
Rozdélovaci koeficient
Tlak par
Relativni hustota
Sypna hustota
Hustota par
Relativni hustota par
Charakteristicky €astic
Velikost ¢astic
Distribuce velikosti ¢astic

9.2. DalSi informace

K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou Zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje

K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje

K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou Zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou Zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou Zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje
zadné dostupné udaje

K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou Zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou Zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou Zzadné udaje

Informace nejsou k dispozici
Informace nejsou k dispozici

9.2.1. Informace tykajici se trid fyzického nebezpeci

Nelze aplikovat

9.2.2. Dalsi bezpecnostni vlastnosti

Informace nejsou k dispozici

Poznamky ¢ Metoda
Z4dné znamé
Z4dné znamé
Z4dné znamé
Z4dné znamé

Otevieny kelimek
Z4dné znamé
Z4dné znamé
Z4dné znamé
Zadné znamé
Zadné znamé
Zadné znamé
Rozpustny ve vodé
v mastnych latkach:
Z4dné znamé
Z4dné znamé
Z4dné znamé

Z4dné znamé
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IODDIL 10: Stélost a reaktivita

10.1. Reaktivita

Reaktivita Informace nejsou k dispozici.

10.2. Chemicka stabilita

Stabilita Stabilni za normalnich podminek.

Udaje tykajici se vybusnosti
Citlivost na mechanické vlivy ~ Zadny.
Citlivost na vyboje statické Zadny.
elektriny

10.3. Moznost nebezpeénych reakci

Moznost nebezpeénych reakci PFi béZném zpracovani zadné.

10.4. Podminky, kterym je treba zabranit

Podminky, kterym je tfeba zabranit Podle dodanych informaci Zzadné znamé.

10.5. Nesluéitelné materialy

Neslucitelné materialy Podle dodanych informaci zadné znamé.

10.6. Nebezpecné produkty rozkladu

Nebezpeéné produkty rozkladu Podle dodanych informaci zadné znamé.
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IODDIL 11: Toxikologické informace

11.1. Informace o tfidach nebezpecnosti podle definice v narizeni (ES) €. 1272/2008

Informace o pravdépodobnych cestach expozice

Informace o vyrobku

Inhalace Specifické vysledky testd pro latku nebo smés nejsou k dispozici.
Kontakt s okem Specifické vysledky testd pro latku nebo smés nejsou k dispozici.
Styk s kuzi Specifické vysledky testl pro latku nebo smés nejsou k dispozici.
Poziti Specifické vysledky testu pro latku nebo smés nejsou k dispozici.

Priznaky odpovidajici fyzikalnim, chemickym a toxikologickym vilastnostem

Symptomy Informace nejsou k dispozici.
Akutni toxicita

Ciselna méreni toxicity

Nasledujici hodnoty jsou vypoc€itany na zakladé kapitoly 3.1 dokumentu GHS

ATEmix (oralni) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (dermalni) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (inhala€ni-plyn) 99,999.00 ppm
ATEmix (inhalaéni-pary) 99,999.00 mg/l
ATEmix (inhalaéni-prach/mlha) 99,999.00 mg/l
Chemicky nazev Oralni LD50 Dermalni LD50 LC50 Inhalacéni
Tris hydroxymethyl 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
aminomethane
Azid sodny 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg ([50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Opozdéné a okamzité Ucinky a také chronické ucinky kratkodobé a dlouhodobé expozice

Ziravost/drazdivost pro kiizi Informace nejsou k dispozici.

Vazné poskozeni o€i / podrazdéni Informace nejsou k dispozici.
oéi

Senzibilizace dychacich cest nebo Informace nejsou k dispozici.
kaze

Mutagenita v zarodeénych burnkach Informace nejsou k dispozici.
[Informace o vyrobku

Karcinogenita Informace nejsou k dispozici.
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Revision date 01-lis-2023

Toxicita pro reprodukci Informace nejsou k dispozici.
STOT - jednorazova expozice Informace nejsou k dispozici.
STOT - opakovana expozice Informace nejsou k dispozici.
Nebezpecénost pfi vdechnuti Informace nejsou k dispozici.

11.2. Informace o dalSich nebezpecich

11.2.1. Vlastnosti narusujici endokrinni systém

Vlastnosti narusujici endokrinni Informace nejsou k dispozici.

systém

[Informace o vyrobku

11.2.2. Dalsi informace

Jiné nepfiznivé ucinky Informace nejsou k dispozici.
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IODDIL 12: Ekologické informace

12.1. Toxicita
Ekotoxicita Vliv tohoto produktu na Zivotni prostfedi nebyl dosud fadné prozkouman.
Neznama toxicita pro vodni Obsahuje 99.7821 % slozek, jejichz nebezpecnost pro vodni prostfedi neni znama.
prostredi
Chemicky nazev Rasy/vodni rostliny Ryby Toxicita pro Korysi
mikroorganismy
Azid sodny - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -

macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Perzistence a rozlozitelnost

Perzistence a rozlozitelnost Informace nejsou k dispozici.

12.3. Bioakumulacni potencial

Bioakumulace Pro tento produkt neexistuji zadné udaje.

12.4. Mobilita v pudé

Mobilita v padé Informace nejsou k dispozici.

12.5. Vysledky posouzeni PBT a vPvB

Hodnoceni PBT a vPvB Tento produkt neobsahuje Zadné latky klasifikované jako PBT nebo vPvB nad prahovou
hodnotou uvedenou v prohlaseni.

12.6. Vlastnosti narusujici endokrinni systém

Vlastnosti narusujici endokrinni Informace nejsou k dispozici.
systém

[nformace o vyrobku

12.7. Jiné nepriznivé ucinky
Informace nejsou k dispozici.

IODDIL 13: Pokyny pro odstraiiovani

13.1. Metody nakladéani s odpady

Odpad ze zbytkd/nepouzitych Zlikvidujte v souladu s mistnimi pfedpisy. Tento material a jeho obal musi byt zneSkodnény
produkti jako nebezpecny odpad.
Znecistény obal Prazdné nadoby opakované nepouZivejte.
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IODDIL 14: Informace pro pfepravu

IATA

14.1. Cislo OSN nebo ID éislo Nepodléhajici nafizeni
14.2. Oficialni (OSN) pojmenovéani Nepodléhajici nafizeni
pro prepravu

14.3. Tridaltfidy nebezpeénosti pro Nepodléhajici nafizeni

prepravu
14.4. Obalova skupina Nepodléhajici nafizeni
14.5. Nebezpecnost pro zivotni Ne
prostredi
14.6. Special precautions for user
Zvlastni ustanoveni Zadny
IMDG
14.1. Cislo OSN nebo ID é&islo Nepodléhajici nafizeni

14.2. Oficialni (OSN) pojmenovéani Nepodléhajici nafizeni
pro prepravu
14.3. Tridaltfidy nebezpecnosti pro Nepodléhajici nafizeni

prepravu
14.4. Obalové skupina Nepodléhajici nafizeni
14.5 Nebezpecnost pro zivotni Ne
prostredi
14.6. Special precautions for user
Zvlastni ustanoveni Zadny

14.7 Hromadna namofini preprava Informace nejsou k dispozici

podle nastroju IMO

RID

14.1. Cislo OSN nebo ID éislo Nepodléhajici nafizeni
14.2. Oficialni (OSN) pojmenovani Nepodléhajici nafizeni
pro prepravu

14.3. Tridaltfidy nebezpeénosti pro Nepodléhajici nafizeni
prepravu

14.4. Obalova skupina Nepodléhajici nafizeni
14.5. Nebezpecnost pro zivotni Ne
prostredi
14.6. Special precautions for user
Zvlastni ustanoveni Zadny
ADR
14.1. Cislo OSN nebo ID é&islo Nepodléhajici nafizeni

14.2. Oficiéalni (OSN) pojmenovani Nepodléhajici nafizeni
pro prepravu
14.3. Tridaltfidy nebezpecnosti pro Nepodléhajici nafizeni

prepravu
14.4. Obalové skupina Nepodléhajici nafizeni
14.5. Nebezpecnost pro Zivotni Ne
prostredi
14.6. Special precautions for user
Zvlastni ustanoveni Zadny

Stranka 11/14



4807 - Alethia Pertussis Positive Control Revision date 01-lis-2023

IODDIL 15: Informace o pfedpisech

15.1. Predpisy tykajici se bezpeénosti, zdravi a zivotniho prostredi/specifické pravni predpisy tykajici se latky nebo smési

Evropska unie
Vezméte v potaz smérnici 98/24/ES o bezpecénosti a ochrané zdravi zaméstnanct pred riziky spojenymi s chemickymi Ciniteli
pouzivanymi pfi praci.
Povoleni a/nebo omezeni pfi pouziti:
Tento produkt neobsahuije latky podléhajici povoleni (Nafizeni (ES) €. 1907/2006 (REACH), Pfiloha XIV) Tento produkt neobsahuje
latky podléhajici omezeni (Nafizeni (ES) ¢. 1907/2006 (REACH), Priloha XVII)

Persistentni organické znecist'ujici latky
Nelze aplikovat

Latky poskozujici ozonovou vrstvu (ODS) nafizeni (ES) 1005/2009
Nelze aplikovat

Mezinarodni seznamy

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Legenda:

TSCA - United States Toxic Substances Control Act Section 8(b) Inventory (Zakon o kontrole toxickych latek Spojenych statd,
oddil 8(b))

DSL/NDSL - kanadsky seznam tuzemskych/cizich latek

EINECS/ELINCS - European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances/EU List of Notified Chemical Substances
(Evropsky inventar existujicich komerénich chemickych latek/Evropsky seznam nahlasenych chemickych latek)

ENCS - japonsky seznam existujicich a novych chemickych latek

IECSC - Cinsky seznam existujicich chemickych latek

KECL - korejsky seznam existujicich a hodnocenych chemickych latek

PICCS - filipinsky seznam chemikalii a chemickych latek

AICS - Australsky seznam chemickych latek (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - novozélandsky seznam chemikalii

15.2. Posouzeni chemické bezpecnosti

Zprava o chemické bezpeénosti Informace nejsou k dispozici
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IODDIL 16: Dal$i informace

Kli¢ nebo popis zkratek a akronymu pouzitych v bezpeé¢nostnim listu

Legenda

SVHC: Léatky vzbuzujici velmi velké obavy:

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Legenda Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA Casove vazeny prumér
Strop Maximalni mezni hodnota:
+ Senzibilizujici latky

Hodnoty STEL
*

Postup klasifikace

Klasifikace podle nafizeni (ES) €. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Pouzita metoda

IAkutni oralni toxicita

\Vypoctova metoda

IAkutni dermalni toxicita

\Vypocétova metoda

IAkutni inhalaéni toxicita - plyn

\Vypocétova metoda

IAkutni inhalaéni toxicita - pary

Vypoctova metoda

IAkutni inhalaéni toxicita - prach/mlha

\Vypoctova metoda

Ziravost/drazdivost pro kiiZi

\Vypocétova metoda

\Vazné poskozeni o€i / podrazdéni oci

\Vypocétova metoda

Senzibilizaci dychacich cest

\Vypoctova metoda

Senzibilizace kize

\Vypoctova metoda

Mutagenita

\Vypocétova metoda

Karcinogenita

\Vypoctova metoda

Mezni hodnota kratkodobé expozice
Oznaceni kGize

Toxicita pro reprodukci Vypoctova metoda
STOT - jednorazova expozice Vypoctova metoda
STOT - opakovand expozice Vypoctova metoda
IAkutni toxicita pro vodni prostiedi \Vypocétova metoda
Chronicka toxicita pro vodni prostiedi Vypoctova metoda
Nebezpecnost pfi vdechnuti Vypoc&tova metoda
Oz6n Vypoctova metoda

Klicové odkazy na literaturu a zdroje dat pouzité pri vytvareni bezpeénostniho listu

Agentura pro registr toxickych latek a nemoci (ATSDR)

Americky ufad pro ochranu zivotniho prostifedi, databaze ChemView

Evropsky ufad pro bezpe€nost potravin (EFSA)

Vybor pro hodnoceni rizik Evropské agentury pro chemické latky (ECHA) (ECHA_RAC)

Evropské agentura pro chemické latky (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Ufad pro ochranu Zivotniho prostfedi)

Pfedepsana uroveri akutni expozice (AEGL)

Americky ufad pro ochranu Zivotniho prostfedi, federalni zakon o insekticidech, fungicidech a rodenticidech
Americky ufad pro ochranu zivotniho prostfedi, vysoky objem produkce chemickych latek

Casopis o vyzkumu potravin (Food Research Journal)

Databaze nebezpecénych latek

Mezinarodni jednotna databaze informaci o chemickych latkach (IUCLID)

Narodni technologicky institut a hodnoceni (NITE)

Australska Narodni Schéma Oznamovani a Posuzovani Primyslovych Chemickalii (NICNAS)

NIOSH (Narodni institut pro bezpe€nost a ochranu zdravi)

Narodni knihovna lékafstvi, ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)

Narodni Lékafska Knihovna

Narodni toxikologicky program (NTP)

Databaze klasifikace chemickych latek a informaci (Chemical Classification and Information Database, CCID), Novy Zéland
Organizace pro hospodaiskou spolupraci a rozvoj, Publikace o zivotnim prostfedi, zdravi a bezpecnosti
Organizace pro hospodaiskou spolupraci a rozvoj, Program vysokého objemu produkce chemickych latek
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Organizace pro hospodarskou spolupraci a rozvoj, Datova sada skriningovych informaci
Svétova zdravotnicka organizace

Pripraven (kym) Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-lis-2023
Duavod revize Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Upozornéni
Informace obsazené v tomto bezpeénostnim listu jsou uvedeny spravné dle naseho nejlepsiho védomi a svédomi a v
souladu s poslednimi poznatky ke dni vydani tohoto listu. Poskytnuté informace predstavuji pouze pokyny tykajici se
bezpeéné manipulace, pouziti, zpracovani, skladovani, prepravy, likvidace a uvolnéni - nejde o specifikaci tykajici se
zaruky nebo kvality. Tyto informace se tykaji pouze konkrétniho oznacéeného materialu a nemusi byt platné pro tento
material v pfipadé jeho pouziti v kombinaci s jakymikoliv jinymi materialy nebo v jakémkoliv postupu, neni-li to uvedeno v
textu.

Konec bezpeénostniho listu

Evropa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Evropa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Chemicky nazev Klasifikace podle nafizeni (ES) €. 1272/2008 [Specificky koncentraéni limit (SCL)
[CLP]
lAzid sodny Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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mericl\/ianmosc.w Sikkerhedsdatablad

Dette sikkerhedsdatablad er udfaerdiget i henhold til kravene i:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-nov-2023 Revisionsnummer 2

IPUNKT 1: Identifikation af stoffet/blandingen og af selskabet/virksomheden

1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktnavn Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Andre identifikationsmetoder

Rent stof/blanding Blanding

1.2. Relevante identificerede anvendelser for stoffet eller blandingen samt anvendelser, der fraréddes

Anbefalet anvendelse In vitro diagnostik
Anvendelser, der frarades Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige

1.3. Neermere oplysninger om leverandgren af sikkerhedsdatabladet

Importar Producent

Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

Yderligere oplysninger fés ved henvendelse til:

E-mailadresse www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Ngdtelefon

Ngdtelefon Ngdtelefon
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IPUNKT 2: Fareidentifikation

2.1. Klassificering af stoffet eller blandingen

Klassificering i henhold til

forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Denne blanding er klassificeret som ikke farlig i henhold til forordning (EF) 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Meerkningselementer
Denne blanding er klassificeret som ikke farlig i henhold til forordning (EF) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Faresaetninger
Denne blanding er klassificeret som ikke farlig i henhold til forordning (EF) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Ukendt toksicitet for vandmiljget Indeholder 99.7821 % bestanddele med ukendt fare for vandmiljget.

2.3. Andre farer

Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

Oplysninger vedrgrende Dette produkt indeholder ingen stoffer, der vides eller misteenkes for at vaere
hormonforstyrrende stoffer hormonforstyrrende.

|PUNKT 3: Sammenseaetning af/oplysning om indholdsstoffer

3.1 Stoffer
Ikke relevant

3.2 Blandinger

Produktet indeholder ingen stoffer, som i de givne koncentrationer anses for at veere sundhedsfarlige
Kemisk navn Veegt-% | REACH-registreringsn EF-nr.  |Klassificering i henhold Specifik M-faktor | M-faktor
ummer (EU-indeksn| til forordning (EF) nr. |koncentrations (langtids)
r.) 1272/2008 [CLP] greense (SCL)
Tris hydroxymethyl 0.12 |Ingen tilgeengelige data| Present |Ingen tilgeengelige datal -
aminomethane

77-86-1
Natriumazid 0.094 |Ingen tilgeengelige data] Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUHO032)

H- og EUH-seetningernes fulde ordlyd findes i punkt 16

Akut toksicitet-estimat
Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige

Dette produkt indeholder ikke saerligt problematiske stoffer i en koncentration >=0.1% (Forordning (EF) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Artikel 59)
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IPUNKT 4: Farstehjeelpsforanstaltninger

4.1. Beskrivelse af farstehjeelpsforanstaltninger

Indanding Flyt til frisk luft.

Kontakt med gjnene Skyl grundigt med store maengder vand i mindst 15 minutter med gjenldgene adskilt. Sgg
leegehjeelp.

Kontakt med huden Vask huden med saebe og vand. Sgg lzege i tilfeelde af hudirritation eller allergiske
reaktioner.

Indtagelse Skyl munden grundigt med vand.

4.2. Vigtigste symptomer og virkninger, bade akutte og forsinkede

Symptomer Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
Virkninger ved eksponering Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

4.3. Angivelse af om gjeblikkelig leegehjeelp og seerlig behandling er ngdvendig

Information til leegen Behandles symptomatisk.

IPUNKT 5: Brandbekaempelse

5.1. Slukningsmidler

Egnede slukningsmidler Brug slukningsmetoder, der egner sig til de lokale forhold og det omkringliggende miljg.
Storbrand FORSIGTIG: Brug af vandspray til brandbekaempelse kan veere ineffektivt.
Uegnede slukningsmidler Undga at sprede spildt materiale med hgijtryksvandstraler.

5.2. Seerlige farer i forbindelse med stoffet eller blandingen

Seerlige farer i forbindelse med Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
kemikaliet

5.3. Anvisninger for brandmandskab

Seerlige personlige vaernemidler og Brandmandskab skal baere trykluftforsynet andedraetsveern og fuld brand- og redningsdragt.
forsigtighedsregler for Anvend personlige veernemidler.
brandmandskab
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IPUNKT 6. Forholdsregler over for udslip ved uheld

6.1. Personlige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, personlige veernemidler og ngdprocedurer

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger til Searg for tilstraekkelig ventilation.
beskyttelse af personer

Til indsatspersonel Anvend personlige veernemidler som beskrevet i punkt 8.

6.2. Miljgbeskyttelsesforanstaltninger

Miljgbeskyttelsesforanstaltninger  Yderligere miljgoplysninger kan findes i punkt 12.

6.3. Metoder og udstyr til inddeemning og oprensning

Metoder til inddaemning Forebyg yderligere leekage eller udslip, hvis dette er sikkert.
Metoder til oprydning Opsamles mekanisk og anbringes i egnede beholdere til bortskaffelse.

Forebyggelse af sekundaere farer  Renggr kontaminerede genstande og omrader grundigt i overensstemmelse med
miljgforskrifterne.

6.4. Henvisning til andre punkter

Henvisning til andre punkter Se punkt 8 for yderligere oplysninger. Se punkt 13 for yderligere oplysninger.

IPUNKT 7: Handtering og opbevaring

7.1. Forholdsregler for sikker h&ndtering

Rad om sikker handtering Sarg for tilstraekkelig ventilation.
Generelle hygiejneregler Skal handteres i overensstemmelse med god industriel hygiejne- og sikkerhedspraksis.

7.2. Betingelser for sikker opbevaring, herunder eventuel uforenelighed

Opbevaringsbetingelser Beholderen skal holdes teet lukket og opbevares pa et tert, godt ventileret sted.

7.3. Seerlige anvendelser

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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|PUNKT 8: Eksponeringskontrol/personlige veernemidler

8.1. Kontrolparametre

Eksponeringsgreenser

Kemisk navn Den Europeeiske dstrig Belgien Bulgarien Kroatien
Union
Natriumazid S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Kemisk navn Cypern Tjekkiet Danmark Estland Finland
Natriumazid - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Kemisk navn Frankrig Tyskland TRGS Tyskland DFG Graekenland Ungarn
Natriumazid TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
mg/m3
Kemisk navn Irland Italien MDLPS Italien AIDII Letland Litauen
Natriumazid TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Kemisk navn Luxembourg Malta Holland Norge Polen
Natriumazid - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Kemisk navn Portugal Rumeenien Slovakiet Slovenien Spanien
Natriumazid STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
Kemisk navn Sverige Schweiz Storbritannien
Natriumazid - STEL: 0.4 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

Dette produkt indeholder, som det leveres, ingen farlige materialer med biologiske
greenseveerdier fastsat af regionsspecifikke tilsynsmyndigheder.

Biologiske graenseveerdier for
erhvervsmaessig eksponering

Udledt nuleffektniveau (DNEL) - arbejdstagere Ingen oplysninger tilgaengelige

Udledt nuleffektniveau (DNEL) - offentligheden Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

Predicted No Effect Concentration (beregnet nuleffektkoncentration) (PNEC) Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

8.2. Eksponeringskontrol

Tekniske sikkerhedsforanstaltninger Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
Personlige vaernemidler

Beskyttelse af gjne/ansigt Ingen szerlige personlige veernemidler pakraevet.
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| Handsker |

Beskyttelse af huden og kroppen Ingen szerlige personlige veernemidler pakreaevet.

Andedreetsveern Der kraeves ikke beskyttelsesudstyr under normale anvendelsesforhold. Hvis
eksponeringsgraensen, overskrides eller der fremkommer irritation, kan udluftning og
evakuering blive ngdvendig.

Generelle hygiejneregler Skal handteres i overensstemmelse med god industriel hygiejne- og sikkerhedspraksis.

Foranstaltninger til begreensning af Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
eksponering af miljget

IPUNKT 9: Fysiske og kemiske egenskaber

9.1. Oplysninger om grundleeggende fysiske og kemiske egenskaber

Tilstandsform Veeske
Udseende vandig oplgsning
Farve farvelgs
Lugt Ingen.
Lugtteerskel Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige
Egenskab Veerdier Bemazerkninger < Metode
Smeltepunkt / frysepunkt Ingen tilgeengelige data Ingen kendt
Initial boiling point and boiling rangelngen tilgaengelige data Ingen kendt
Anteendelighed Ingen tilgeengelige data Ingen kendt
Anteendelsesgraense i luft Ingen kendt
Upper flammability or explosive Ingen tilgeengelige data
limits
Lower flammability or explosive Ingen tilgeengelige data
limits
Flammepunkt Ingen tilgeengelige data Open cup
Selvanteendelsestemperatur Ingen tilgeengelige data Ingen kendt
Dekomponeringstemperatur Ingen kendt
pH-veerdi Ingen tilgeengelige data Ingen kendt
pH (som vandig opl@sning) Ingen tilgeengelige data Ingen kendt
Kinematisk viskositet Ingen tilgeengelige data Ingen kendt
Dynamisk viskositet Ingen tilgeengelige data Ingen kendt
Vandoplgselighed Ingen tilgeengelige data Oplgseligt i vand
Oplgselighed ingen data tilgeengelige i fedtstoffer:
Fordelingskoefficient Ingen tilgeengelige data Ingen kendt
Damptryk Ingen tilgeengelige data Ingen kendt
Relativ massefylde Ingen tilgeengelige data Ingen kendt
Bulkdensitet Ingen tilgeengelige data
Veeskemassefylde Ingen tilgeengelige data
Relativ dampmassefylde Ingen tilgeengelige data Ingen kendt
Partikelegenskaber
Partikelstarrrelse Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige
Partikelstarrelsesfordeling Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige

9.2. Andre oplysninger

9.2.1. Oplysninger vedrgrende fysiske fareklasser
Ikke relevant

9.2.2. Andre sikkerhedskarakteristika
Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige
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IPUNKT 10: Stabilitet og reaktivitet

10.1. Reaktivitet

Reaktivitet Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

10.2. Kemisk stabilitet

Stabilitet Stabil under normale forhold.

Eksplosionsdata

Falsomt over for mekaniske Ingen.
pavirkninger

Falsomt over for statisk Ingen.
elektricitet

10.3. Risiko for farlige reaktioner

Risiko for farlige reaktioner Ingen under normal forarbejdning.

10.4. Forhold, der skal undgés

Forhold, der skal undgés Ingen kendt, ifglge de opgivne oplysninger.

10.5. Materialer, der skal undgés

Materialer, der skal undgas Ingen kendt, ifglge de opgivne oplysninger.

10.6. Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter

Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter Ingen kendt, ifglge de opgivne oplysninger.

Side 7/14



4807 - Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Revision date 01-nov-2023

|PUNKT 11: Toksikologiske oplysninger

11.1. Oplysninger om fareklasser som defineret i forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008

Oplysninger om sandsynlige eksponeringsveje

Produktinformation
Indanding
Kontakt med gjnene
Kontakt med huden

Indtagelse

Der foreligger ingen specifikke testdata for stoffet eller blandingen.

Der foreligger ingen specifikke testdata for stoffet eller blandingen.

Der foreligger ingen specifikke testdata for stoffet eller blandingen.

Der foreligger ingen specifikke testdata for stoffet eller blandingen.

Symptomer forbundet med fysiske, kemiske og toksikologiske egenskaber

Symptomer
Akut toksicitet

Numeriske toksicitetsmal

Felgende vaerdier er beregnet ud fra kapitel 3.1. i GHS-dokumentet

ATEmix (oral)

ATEmix (dermal)

ATEmix (indanding - gas)
ATEmix (indanding - damp)

ATEmix (indanding - stgv/tage)

Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

99,999.00 mg/kg
99,999.00 mg/kg
99,999.00 ppm
99,999.00 mg/l
99,999.00 mg/l

Kemisk navn

Oral LD50

Dermal LD50

Indanding LC50

Tris hydroxymethyl
aminomethane

5900 mg/kg (Rat)

Natriumazid

27 mg/kg (Rat)

20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (|

Rat)

50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
%2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Forsinkede og gjeblikkelige virkninger samt kroniske virkninger ved kortvarig og leengerevarende eksponering

Hudaetsning/-irritation

Alvorlig gjenskade/gjenirritation

Respiratorisk sensibilisering eller

hudsensibilisering

Kimcellemutagenicitet

Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

[Produktinformation

Carcinogenicitet

Reproduktionstoksicitet

Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
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enkel STOT-eksponering Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
STOT - gentagen eksponering Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
Aspirationsfare Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

11.2. Oplysninger om andre farer

11.2.1. Hormonforstyrrende egenskaber

Hormonforstyrrende egenskaber Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

[Produktinformation

11.2.2. Andre oplysninger

Andre negative virkninger Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
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IPUNKT 12: Miljgoplysninger

12.1. Toksicitet
Pkotoksicitet Dette produkts indvirkning pa miljget er ikke blevet fyldestggrende undersggt.

Ukendt toksicitet for vandmiljget Indeholder 99.7821 % bestanddele med ukendt fare for vandmiljget.

Kemisk navn Alger/vandplanter Fisk Toksicitet for Krebsdyr
mikroorganismer
Natriumazid - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Persistens og nedbrydelighed

Persistens og nedbrydelighed Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

12.3. Bioakkumuleringspotentiale

Bioakkumulation Der er ingen data for dette produkt.

12.4. Mobilitet i jord

Mobilitet i jord Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

12.5. Resultater af PBT- og vPvB-vurdering

PBT- og vPvB-vurdering Produktet indeholder ikke stoffer, der er klassificeret som PBT eller vPvB over
deklarationsteersklen.

12.6. Hormonforstyrrende egenskaber

Hormonforstyrrende egenskaber Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

[Produktinformation

12.7. Andre negative virkninger
Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

|PUNKT 13: Bortskaffelse

13.1. Metoder til affaldsbehandling

Affald fra rester/ubrugte produkter Bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med lokale bestemmelser. Dette materiale og dets
beholder skal bortskaffes som farligt affald.

Kontamineret emballage Tomme beholdere ma ikke genbruges.
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|PUNKT 14: Transportoplysninger

IATA

14.1. UN-nummer eller ID-nummer

14.2. UN-forsendelsesbetegnelse

(UN proper shipping name)

14.3. Transportfareklasse(r)

14.4. Emballagegruppe

14.5. Miljgfarer

14.6. Special precautions for user
Seerlige bestemmelser

IMDG

14.1. UN-nummer eller ID-nummer

14.2. UN-forsendelsesbetegnelse

(UN proper shipping name)

14.3. Transportfareklasse(r)

14.4. Emballagegruppe

14.5 Miljgfarer

14.6. Special precautions for user
Seerlige bestemmelser

14.7 Sgtransportilgs veegt i

henhold til IMO-instrumenter

RID

14.1. UN-nummer eller ID-nummer

14.2. UN-forsendelsesbetegnelse

(UN proper shipping name)

14.3. Transportfareklasse(r)

14.4. Emballagegruppe

14.5. Miljgfarer

14.6. Special precautions for user
Seerlige bestemmelser

ADR

14.1. UN-nummer eller ID-nummer

14.2. UN-forsendelsesbetegnelse

(UN proper shipping name)

14.3. Transportfareklasse(r)

14.4. Emballagegruppe

14.5. Miljgfarer

14.6. Special precautions for user
Seerlige bestemmelser

Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret

Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret
Nej

Ingen

Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret

Nej

Ingen

Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige

Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret

Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret
Nej

Ingen

Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret

Nej

Ingen
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|PUNKT 15: Oplysninger om regulering

15.1. Seerlige bestemmelser/seerlig lovgivning for stoffet eller blandingen med hensyn til sikkerhed, sundhed og miljg

Den Europeeiske Union
Bemeerk direktiv 98/24/EF om beskyttelse af arbejdstagernes sikkerhed og sundhed under arbejdet mod risici i forbindelse med
kemiske agenser.

Godkendelser og/eller begreensninger vedrgrende anvendelse:
Dette produkt indeholder ikke stoffer der kreever godkendelse (Forordning (EF) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), Bilag XIV) Dette produkt
indeholder ikke stoffer, der er underlagt begraensninger i anvendelse (Forordning (EF) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), Bilag XVII)

Persistente Organiske Miljggifte
Ikke relevant

Forordning (EF) 1005/2009 om stoffer, der nedbryder ozonlaget (ODS)
Ikke relevant

Internationale fortegnelser

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status

Tekstforklaring:

TSCA - Fortegnelse ifglge USA's lov om kontrol med giftige stoffer (Toxic Substances Control Act; TSCA) punkt 8(b)

DSL/NDSL - Canadian Domestic Substances List (Canadas liste over hjemlige stoffer)/Non-Domestic Substances List (liste over
ikke-hjemlige stoffer)

EINECS/ELINCS - europeeisk fortegnelse over eksisterende, kommercielle kemiske substanser/EU-liste over anmeldte kemiske
substanser

ENCS - Japan Existing and New Chemical Substances (markedsfgrte og nye kemiske stoffer for Japan)

IECSC - China Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances (fortegnelse over markedsfarte kemiske stoffer for Kina)

KECL - Korean Existing and Evaluated Chemical Substances (liste over markedsfgrte og evaluerede stoffer for Korea)

PICCS - Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances (fortegnelse over kemikalier og kemiske stoffer for
Filippinerne)

AICS - Australsk fortegnelse over kemiske stoffer (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - New Zealand Inventory of Chemicals (fortegnelse over kemikalier for New Zealand)

15.2. Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering

Kemikaliesikkerhedsrapport Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige
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|PUNKT 16: Andre oplysninger

Nggle eller tekstforklaring til forkortelser og akronymer, der anvendes i sikkerhedsdatabladet

Tekstforklaring

SVHC: Seerligt problematiske stoffer der kreever godkendelse:

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Tekstforklaring Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA tidsvaegtet gennemsnit STEL Kort tids eksponeringsgreense
Loft Maksimal greenseveerdi: * Hudbetegnelse
+ Sensibiliserende stoffer

Klassificeringsprocedure

Klassificering i henhold til forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] Anvendt metode
IAkut oral toksicitet Beregningsmetode
IAkut dermal toksicitet Beregningsmetode
IAkut toksicitet ved indanding - gas Beregningsmetode
IAkut toksicitet ved indanding - damp Beregningsmetode
IAkut toksicitet ved indanding - stav/tdge Beregningsmetode
Hudeetsning/-irritation Beregningsmetode
IAlvorlig gjenskade/gjenirritation Beregningsmetode
Sensibilisering ved indanding Beregningsmetode
Hudsensibilisering Beregningsmetode
Mutagenicitet Beregningsmetode
Carcinogenicitet Beregningsmetode
Reproduktionstoksicitet Beregningsmetode
enkel STOT-eksponering Beregningsmetode
STOT - gentagen eksponering Beregningsmetode
IAkut toksicitet for vandmiljget Beregningsmetode
Kronisk toksicitet for vandmiljget Beregningsmetode
IAspirationsfare Beregningsmetode
Ozon Beregningsmetode

Vigtige litteraturhenvisninger og kilder til data, der er anvendt til udfeerdigelse af sikkerhedsdatabladet
Agentur for giftige stoffer og sygdomsregistrering (ATSDR)

Det amerikanske miljgbeskyttelsesagenturs ChemView-database

Den Europeeiske Fgdevaresikkerhedsautoritet (EFSA)

Europaeisk Kemikalieagentur (ECHA) Risikovurderingskomité (ECHA_RAC)

Europaeisk Kemikalieagentur (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Environmental Protection Agency [miljgstyrelsen])

Acute Exposure Guideline Level(s) (AEGL(s)) (risikogreenseveaerdier)

Det amerikanske miljgbeskyttelsesagenturs fgderale lov om insecticider, fungicider og rodenticider

Det amerikanske miljgbeskyttelsesagentur - Kemikalier med hgijt produktionsvolumen

Videnskabeligt fgdevaretidsskrift (Food Research Journal)

Database over farlige stoffer

International database med ensartet information om kemikalier (IUCLID)

Det Nationale Institut for Teknologi og Evaluering (NITE)

Australiens nationale plan for indberetning og vurdering af industrikemikalier (NICNAS)

NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)

National fortegnelse over lzegemidlers ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)

National fortegnelse over lzegemidlers PubMed-database (NLM PUBMED)

Nationalt toksikologiprogram (NTP)

New Zealands database over klassificering af og information om kemikalier (CCID)

Publikationer vedrgrende miljg, sundhed og sikkerhed fra Organisationen for @konomisk Samarbejde og Udvikling
Program vedrgrende kemikalier med hgjt produktionsvolumen fra Organisationen for @konomisk Samarbejde og Udvikling

Side 13/14



4807 - Alethia Pertussis Positive Control Revision date 01-nov-2023

Dataseet vedrgrende screeningsoplysninger fra Organisationen for @konomisk Samarbejde og Udvikling
Verdenssundhedsorganisationen

Udarbejdet af Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-nov-2023
Arsag til revidering Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Ansvarsfraskrivelse
Oplysningerne i dette sikkerhedsdatablad er korrekte efter vores bedste viden, information og mening pa datoen for dens
offentliggerelse. Oplysningerne tjener kun som vejledning til sikker handtering, brug, bearbejdning, opbevaring,
transport, bortskaffelse og frigivelse og kan ikke betragtes som en garanti eller kvalitetsangivelse. Oplysningerne
vedrgrer kun det udtrykkeligt angivne materiale og er ikke geeldende for dette materiale anvendt i kombination med andre
materialer eller ved bearbejdning, medmindre det udtrykkeligt er angivet i teksten.

Sikkerhedsdatabladet ender her

Euro pa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Kemisk navn Klassificering i henhold til forordning (EF) nr. |Specifik koncentrationsgraense (SCL)
1272/2008 [CLP]
Natriumazid Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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AuTO TO deATio dedopévwy aocpdaAeiag dnuioupynBnke cUPPWVA WE TIG ATTAITACEIG TWV EEAG:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-Noe-2023 Ap1Bp6g avabewpnong 2

TMHMA 1: AvayvwpIoTIKOC KWSIKOC OUTioc/UeiyIaToC KOl ETAIPEIaC/ETTIXEIPNONC

1.1. AvayvwpIoTIKOG KWOIKOC TTpoidvToC

Ovopagcia TpoidvTog Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

AAAa péoa TOUTOTTOINONG

KaBapn oucia/peiypa Meiypa

1.2. Zuvageic TpoadiopI{OUEVES XPNOEIS TNG OUTIOC | TOU MEIYHOTOC KOl OVTEVOEIKVUOUEVEC XPNOTEIC

ZUVIOTWHEVN XPAoN In vitro diayvwaoTIKr xprion
Mn cuvioTWUEVEG XPNOEIG Kapia d1a8éoiun TAnpogopia

1.3. Z1oi1x€ia Tou TTPpounBeuT Tou SeATiou Sedopévwy acpalcsiag

Eicaywyéag KartaokeuaoThg
Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

MNa TePIoadTEPEC TTANPOPOPIEC, ETTIKOIVWVIOTE UE:

AigBuvon email www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Ap1Bu6G TNAEQWYVOU ETTEiYOUCAG aVAYKNG

ApIBu6G TNAEQWVOU £TTEIyOUTAG ApIBU6G TNAEQWVOU £TTEIYOUTAG AVAYKNG
avAaykng
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TMHMA 2: Mpoo510pIoPOC EMIKIVEUVOTNTAC

2.1. Tagivounon TnG oUCiag N TOU PEiYUATOG

Taé§ivéunon ouupwva us Tov

Kavoviouo (EK) api6. 1272/2008

[CLP]

AuTé 1O peiypa TagvouEiTal wg pn eTIKiVOUVO cUP@wva pe Tov kKavoviouo (EK) utr apiBu. 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. FroixEia emMIOAPAvVONg
AuTé TO peiyua TagIvoUEiTal WG PN ETIKiVOUVO cUP@wva pe Tov Kavoviouo (EK) utr apiBu. 1272/2008 [CLP]

AnAwoeig Kivduvou
AuTé TO pEiyUa TagIVoUEITal WG PN ETTIKIVOUVO CUP@WVa Pe Tov Kavoviouo (EK) utr apiBu. 1272/2008 [CLP]

AyvwoTn TogIKOTNTA Yid To uddTivo [epiéxel 99.7821 % ouoTaTIKWY PE AYVWOTOUG KivOUVoug aTo udaTIKG TrEPIBAANOV.
mwepIBAAAov

2.3. AAAoi Kivduvol

Kapia diaBéoiun mAnpogopia.

MAnpo@opieg eviokpIvikou AuTé TO TTPOIOV BEV TTEPIEXEI YVWOTOUG ] UTTOTITEUOPEVOUG EVOOKPIVIKOUG BIOTOPAKTEG.
d1aTapdKTn

|TMHMA 3: 20vOeon/TTANPOWOPIES VIO TO CUCTATIKA

3.1 Ouoigg

Agev epappoleTal

3.2 Megiypata

To 1Tpoidv dev TTEPIEXEI OUTIEG 01 0TTOIEG BewpPoUvTal ETTIKIVOUVEG yIa TNV uyeia aTn dedopuévn GUYKEVTPWAT TOUG

Xnuikn ovopoaoia | % k.B. | ApiIBuodg kataxwpiong |Ap. EK (Ap. | Tagivéunon olpewva | EIdIké 6pio  |ZuvteAeaTn|MapdyovTa
REACH eupetnpiou |pe Tov Kavoviouo (EK)|ouykévipwang sM M
EE) apiB. 1272/2008 [CLP] (SCL) (nakpoxpd
vIOG)
Tris hydroxymethyl 0.12 Aev diaTiBevTal Present Aev diaTiBevTal - - -
aminomethane dedopéva oedopéva
77-86-1
ALidio Tou varpiou | 0.094 Aev diatiBevTal Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 oedopéva Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Mo 10 TARPES KEipevo Twv @pdoswv H kai EUH: BA. TuAua 16

YmoAoyiouog osiag roikornrag
Kapia diaBéoiun mAnpogopia

To poidv auTd dev TTEPIEXEI UTTOYNPIEG OUTIES TTOU TTPOKAAOUV TTOAU peydAn avnouyia o€ ouykévipwaon >=0,1% (Kavovioudg (EK)
apiB. 1907/2006 (REACH), ApBpo 59)
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TMHMA 4: MéTpa TTpWTWV BonBEeiwV

4.1. Mepiypa@n TWV PETPWYV TTPWTWV Bondeiwv

Eiomrvon MeTagépeTe oTov kaBapd aépa.

Etraen pe Ta pdtia =eTAUveTE OXOAAOTIKA PE APBOVO vEPD YIa TOUAGXIOTOV 15 AETTTE, OVOONKWYOVTAG TO KATW
Kal avw BAE@apa. ZupBouleuTeite yiaTpo.

Etraen pe 10 déppa MAUveTE TO Bépa Pe aaTToUVI Kal VEPO. Z€ TTEPITITWAN PEBICHOU TOU SEPUOTOG I
AAAEPYIKWV avTIOPATEWY, GUUBOUAEUTEITE Eva yiaTpo.

Kardmroon ZeTAUVETE OXOAAOTIKG TO OTOUA PE VEPOD.

4.2. INUAVTIKOTEPA CUUTITWUOTO KAl ETTIOPATEIS, AUETEC N HETAVEVECTEPES

ZUPTITWHOTA Kapia d1a8éoiun mTAnpogopia.
EmimTwosig ékBeong Kapia d1a6éoiun TAnpogopia.

4.3. ‘Evd&1&n 01003 TTOTE ATTAITOUMEVNG AUETNG IATPIKNAG PPOVTISag kal €151KAG BepaTtreiag

Znueiwon yia Toug yiaTpoug MpoPeite o€ Beparreia avaAoya Pe Ta CUUTITWUATA.

|TMHMA 5: MéTpa yia TRV KATATTOAEUNON TG TTUPKAYIAG

5.1. NupooBeoTikd péca

KatdAAnAa TupooBeoTIKG péca XpnoiuyoTrolgite PETPa TTUPOORECNG KATAGAANAA IO TIG TOTTIKEG CUVORKEG Kal TOV
TTePIBAANOVTA XWwpoO.

MeydAn rupkayid MPOZOXH: Xpnaoiyotroifote Wekaopud vepou dtav n KatdoBean TnG TTUpKayidg PUTTopEi va
MNV €ival ATTOTEAECUATIKN.

AKaTdAAnAa TTUPOOBECTIKA PECO Mn d1a0KOoPTTICETE TO EKXUMEVO UAIKO UE POEG VEPOU UWNAAG TTiEONG.

5.2. E181k0i Kivbuvol TTou TTpoKUTITOUV a1rd TV OUCIia N TO JEiypa

Eidikoi kivduvol Trou TrpokUTrTouv  Kauia diaBéaiun mAnpogopia.
aT1rd XNMIKA péoa

5.3. ZUOTAOEIS VIO TOUG TTUPOTRECTES

Ei181k6¢6 rpooTaTteuTikOg £§omAIodg O1 TTupooBEDTEG TTPETTEI VA POPOUV AQUTOVOUN AVATTIVEUOTIKI) CUOKEUN Kal TTARPN €EOTTAIONO
Kol TTpOQUAASEIS yia TTupooBEDTEG  TNG OTOANG TTUPOCGRECNG. XPNOIPOTIOINOTE HEOA ATOUIKAG TTPOCTATIOG.
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TMHMA 6: MéTpa yIQ TRV QVTILETWTTION TUXdiac £KAuong

6.1. MpoowTIKEC TTPOPUAGEEIC, TTPOCTATEUTIKOC £€OTTAICHOC Kal S1081KATiIEC EKTOKTNG AVAYKNG

Mpoowikég TTPOPUAASEIG AlaoalileTe eTTapkn ¢agpiouo.

Mo arokpITég eTeiyoucag avaykng XpnoIYOTIOINOTE HECA ATOMIKNG TTPOOTACIAG OTTWG CUCTAVETAI 0TO TURua 8.

6.2. MepIBaAAOVTIKEC TTPOQUAGEEIS

MNepiBaAAovTikég TTPOPUAGEEI BA. Tufpa 12 yia TpOoBETEG OIKOAOYIKEG TTANPOPOPIEG.

6.3. M£0odoi kal UAIKG yIa TTEPIOPIoUS Kal KaBapioud

MéBodol yia TTepIOPIoHO ATToTpéWTE TNV TTEPAITEPW BlIOPPON 1 EKXUon, €AV gival AOQAAEG.
Mé0odol yia Kabapiouo MadZéwTe pnxavikd, ToTToBeTWVTAG 0€ KAOTAAANAOUG TTEPIEKTEG YIa BIABeoN.

MpoAnyn deutepoyevwy KIVEUVwWY  KaBapileTe Ta QVTIKEIMEVA KA TIG TTEPIOKES TTOU €XOUV HOAUVBOET TNPWVTAG TOUG KaVoVIoUoUg
yla 1o TepIBAAAOV.

6.4. Napatroutr) o€ GAAA TUAPATA

Napatroutri og GAAA THAMATA BA. Tuua 8 yia epioadtepeg TTANPoPopieg. BA. Turpa 13 yia TTEpICOOTEPES TTANPOPOPIEG.

TMHMA 7: Xe1piopdc¢ Kai atroffiKeuon

7.1. Npo@uAdgeig yia ao@aAn Xeipioud

ZUOTAOEIG VIO ACQOAL XEIPICUO Alao@ahilete eTTapkn €agpiguo.
evikég BewpPnOEIg UYIEIVIG XelpIoTEiTE TO TTPOIOV CUPPWVA PE TRV 0pON BIOPNXAVIKA TTPAKTIKA UYIEIVAG KOl AOQAAEIOG.

7.2. TuvOnkeg aoc@aAoug @UAAENG, CUUTTEPIAAUBAVOUEVWY TUXOV aoUUBIBAOTWY KATACTACEWY

TuvBnkeg arobnkeuong To doxeio va diaTtnpeital epUNTIKA KAEIOWEVO, OE OTEYVO Kal KOAG agPI(OPEVO PEPOG.

7.3. Eidikn 1eAIKA XpAON 1 XpAOEIG

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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TMHMA 8: "EAeyXoc¢ Tn¢ £KBEONC/ATOUIKA TTPOCTATI N

8.1 MapdueTpol eAéyxou

Opia ékBeong

XnuIKr ovopaaia Eupwrraikr) ‘Evwon AuaTpia BéAyio BouAyapia Kpoaria
Alidio Tou varpiou S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
XNUIKr ovouagia Kdtpog Toexikn Anuokparia Aavia EoBovia PivAavdia
Alidlo Tou vaTtpiou - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
XnuUIKr ovouaagia aAAia [epupavia TRGS [epuavia DFG EAGSa Quyyapia
ACidio Tou varpiou TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Xnuikn ovoyagoia IpAavdia ITahia MDLPS ITaAia AIDII AeTovia AiBouavia
ACidio Tou varpiou TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
XnuIKA ovouagia NoutepBoupyo MdéATa OAAavdia NopBnyia MoAwvia
ACidio Tou varpiou - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
XNUIKr ovouaagia [MopToyalia Poupuavia > AoBakia >AoBevia loTravia
Alidlo Tou vaTtpiou STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
XnUIKr ovouagia 2oundia EABeTia Hvwpévo BaagiAeio
Alid10 Tou vaTpiou - STEL: 0.4 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin
BioAoyikd 6pia erayyeAPATIKAG To 1TpoidVv auTd, OTTWG TTaPEXETAI, OEV TTEPIEXEI KAVEVA ETTIKIVOUVO UAIKO PE BIOAOYIKA Opla
€kBeong TTOU KaBIEPWONKaV aTTd TIG TOTTIKEG EIBIKEG KAVOVIOTIKEG APXEG.

Napdywyo Emiredo Xwpig EmimTtwoeig (DNEL) - Epyadopevor Kauia diabéaiun mAnpogopia

Napdaywyo Emiredo Xwpig Emimrwoeig (DNEL) - Meviké Koivoe Kapia diaBéaiun mAnpogopia.

MpoBAetrépevn ouykévipwaon Xxwpig emimrwoelg (PNEC) Kapia diaBéaiun mAnpogopia.

8.2 'EAegyyo1 £kBeon¢g

Mnxavikoi éAeyxol Kapia d1a6¢o1un TTAnpogopia.
Méoa aTOMIKAG TTPOCTACIOg

MpooTacia Twv paTiwv/Tou Agv amraiteital Kavévag 181KOG TTPOOTATEUTIKOG £EOTTAICNOG.
TPOCWITOU

2eAhida 5/14



4807 -

Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Revision date 01-Noe-2023

[avria

MpooTtacia déppaTog kal cwpaTog Agv aTTaITEITAI KAVEVAG €I0IKOG TIPOCTATEUTIKOG EEOTTAICUOG.

MpooTagia TWV AVATIVEUCSTIKWV
odwv

Fevikég BewpnoEIg UYIEIVAG

Agv XpelddeTal TTPOCTATEUTIKOG £EOTTAICUOG UTTO KAVOVIKEG GUVONKEG Xprong. Eav yivel
utTépRacn Twv opiwv €kBECNG 1 TTAPOUCIACTEl EPEBIOUOG, UTTOPE] va aTTaliTnBolv

€€aEPIOPOG KAl EKKEVWOT.

XeIPIOTEITE TO TTPOIOV GUPPWVA PE TNV 0pOA BIOUNXAVIKI) TTPAKTIKH UYIEIVIG KOl A0QAAEING.

‘EAeyxol repIBaAAovTIKiG €ékBeong Kapia diaBéaiun TTAnpogopia.

TMHMA 9: Quoikéc Kal XNMUIKES IBIOTNTEC

9.1. Z1oIXEid VIO TIC BACTIKEGC QUOIKEC KOl XNUIKEC 1810TNTES

®Duoiki KaTdoTaoN
Oyn

Xpwua

Oopn

Opio ooung

1516TnTA
Inueio TASEWG / onueio TTASEWG

Yypo

udaTikd SIGAUNa
axpwpo

Kapia.

Kapia diaB8éoiun TTAnpogopia

Tipég
Agv diatiBevral dedopéva

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeAev diaTiBevtal dedopéva

Ava@Ae§ipoTnTa
‘Opio ava@Ae§IudTNTAG OTOV Aépa
Upper flammability or explosive
limits
Lower flammability or explosive
limits
Znueio avag@Aegng
Ogpuokpacia autoavd@Aeing
Ogppokpacia ammoouvleong
pH
pH (wg udaTiké SidAupa)
KivnuaTiké 1§wdeg
Auvapiké 1§wdeg
YdarodiaAuTtoTnTA
AilaAuTtéTnTa (AIOAUTOTNTEG)
ZuvTeAEOTAG KATAVOUNRG
Taon arpwv
IXETIKN TTUKVOTNTA
DaIvOPEVIKH TTUKVOTNTA
MukvoérnTa uypou
ZXETIKN TTUKVOTNTA ATHWV
XapakTnPIOTIKG CWHATISIWV
Méyefog cwpaTidiwv
Ailavopn peyéfoug cwuaTidiwv

9.2. AAAeg TAnpo@opieg

Agv diatiBevral dedouéva
Aev diatiBevtal dedopéva
Aev diaTiBevral dedouéva

Agv diatiBevral dedopéva
Agv diatiBevral dedouéva

Aev diatiBevral dedouéva
Aev diatiBevral dedopéva
Aev diatiBevral dedopéva
Aev diaTiBevral dedouéva
Agv diatiBevTal dedopéva
oev diatiBevral dedopéva
Agv diatiBevral dedopéva
Agv diatiBevral dedouéva
Aev diatiBevral dedouéva
Aev diatiBevral dedopéva
Aev diatiBevtal dedopéva
Aev diatiBevral dedopéva

Kapia diaBéaiun mAnpogopia
Kapia diaBéaiun mAnpogopia

9.2.1. [TAnpo@opisS OXETIKA [E TIC KATNYOPIES PUOIKWV KIVOUVWV

Agv epappoleTal

9.2.2 AAAa xapaktnpioTiIKa acpdAsiag

Kapia diaBéoiun rAnpogopia

Naparnpiosig * MéBodog
Kavéva yvwoTto
Kavéva yvwoTto
Kavéva yvwaoTto
Kavéva yvwaoTtd

Avoixtd KUTTEAAO
Kavéva yvwoTto
Kavéva yvwaoTto
Kavéva yvwaoTto
Kavéva yvwoTéd
Kavéva yvwoTéd
Kavéva yvwoTé
EudidAuTo o€ vepd
04 8604i668Y0 T60RA0:
Kavéva yvwoTto
Kavéva yvwoTto
Kavéva yvwaoTto

Kavéva yvwoTé

ZeAida
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TMHMA 10: S1a0gpdTNTA KAl AVTISPACTIKOTATA

10.1. AvTiSpaoTiKOTNTA

AvTISpaoTIKOTNTA Kapia d1a8¢éo1un TTAnpogopia.

10.2. XnuikA oTaBepdTNTA

Z1a8epoTNTA 2100epb 0€ KAVOVIKEG OUVOAKEG.

Aedopéva £kpnéng
EvaioOnoia o€ pnxavikn kpouonKayia.
EvaioOnoia og nAekTpooTartikiy Kayia.
EKKEVWON

10.3. MBavoTNTa ETMIKIVOUVWYV aVTISpATEWY

MlavoéTnTa emiKiviuvwy Kavévag uttd @ualohoyikég SlEpyaaieg.
avTiIdpdoewyv

10.4. ZuvONKEC TTPOS ATTOPUYRV

ZuvONKeEG TTPOG ATTOPUYRHV Kapia yvwoTr BAcEl Twv TTAPEXOPEVWY TTANPOPOPIWY.

10.5. Mn cupuBard uAikd

Mn cupBartd uAIKa Kapia yvwoTr BAaoel Twv TTAPEXOUEVWY TTANPOPOPIWV.

10.6. Emkivduva mpoiévra amroouvlsong

Emikivduva mpoidvta amroouvleong Kapia yvwaTr BACEl Twv TTAPEXOPEVWY TTANPOPOPIWV.
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TMHMA 11: To&ikoAoyikéC TTAnPOQOpiEC

11.1. MAnpo@opicc yia TIC KATNYOpPIiES ETIKIVOUVOTNTAS OTTWC opilovTal oTov Kavoviouo (EK) apif. 1272/2008

MAnpo@opisc via mlavég odouc £KBsong

MAnpo@opieg TpoidovTog
EiomrvoR
Emaen pe Ta pdana
Etragn pe To déppa

Kardmoon

Aev d1aTiBevTal €10IKA dedopéva SOKIYWY YIa TNV ouadia 1 To peiypa.

Agv diaTiBevTal £161KA dedopEva SOKIUWY YIa TNV oudia ) To peiypa.

Agv d1aTiBevTal €161KA dedOPEVA DOKIUWY YIA TNV OUdia ) To peiypa.

Aev diaTiBevTal €101KA dedOPEVA SOKIUWVY YIA TNV OUCia ] TO PEiyMa.

ZUUTITWMATA TTOU OXETICOVTAI JE QUOIKG, XNHIKG KOl TOSIKOAOYIKA XOPAKTNPIOTIKA

ZUPTITWHOTA

O&cia To&Ik6TNTA

Ap1BunTIKA péTpa TOgIKOTNTAG

Kapia dia6éoiun TTAnpogopia.

O1 akO6AouBeg TIpéEG utToAOoyidovTal pe Baon To kepdAaio 3.1 Tou eyypdpou GHS

ATEmix (a1ré 10 0T6MA)
ATEmix (SeppaTiko)
ATEmix (e101TvOonR-aépi1o)
ATEmix (e10TvOR-aTHOG)
ATEmix
(e1o1rVvon-okévn/oTayovidia)

99,999.00 mg/kg
99,999.00 mg/kg
99,999.00 ppm
99,999.00 mg/l
99,999.00 mg/l

XnUIKr ovouaagia

LD50 amd 10 aTéua

Eiomrvor) LC50

Tris hydroxymethyl
aminomethane

5900 mg/kg (Rat)

Aepuarikr) LD50

AClidio Tou vatpiou

27 mg/kg (Rat)

20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (
Rat)

50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
%2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

KoBuoTepnuéVeG KAl AUETEC ETTITITWOEIS, KABWC KAl XPOVIES ETTITITWOEIC aTTd Bpaxuxedovia Kal JaKpoXpeovia EKOeon

AiaBpwon/epedioudg Tou dépuarog Kapia diabéoiun TAnpogopia.

ZoBapn o@OAAMIKA

BAGBN/epeBIONOGS TWV OPOAAPWV

AvaTTveuoTIKN gvaioBnTotroinon n

guaiodnToTroinon Tou dépuaTtog

MeTaAAaglyévean TwWV YEVVNTIKWV

KUTTApWV

Kapia dia6éoiun TTAnpogopia.

Kapia d1a8éoiun TAnpogopia.

Kapia d1a8éo1un TTAnpogopia.

[MAnpoopiec TmpoidvTog

Kapkivoyéveon

Kapia d1a6éoiun mAnpogopia.
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To§ikéTNTO OTNV AVATTAPAYWYN Kapia d1a8éo1un TTAnpogopia.
STOT - epamag ékBeon Kapia dia8éoi1un TTAnpogopia.
STOT - emavelAnuuévn ékBeon Kapia d1a6¢éo1un TTAnpogopia.
Kivduvog avappoépnong Kapia d1a8éo1un TTAnpogopia.

11.2. MAnpogopiec oXeTIKA P AAAoUg KIvEUvoug

11.2.1. 18316TnTEG EVBOKPIVIKAG SlaTtapaxng

1516TNTEG EVBOKPIVIKIAG dlaTtapaxrg Kayia diaBéaiun TAnpogopia.
[MAnpoopisc TpoiévToC

11.2.2. AAAeg TTAnpo@opitg

AAAEG APVNTIKEG ETTITITWOEIG Kapia d1a8éo1un TTAnpogopia.
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TMHMA 12: OikoAoyikéc TTAnpo@opiec

12.1. ToIkéTNTA

O1KoTOgIKOTNTA H 1repIBAAAOVTIKN ETTITITWAN TOU TTPOIGVTOG AuToU Bev £XEl EPEUVNOET TTARPWG.

AyvwoTn TogIKOTNTA Yid To uddTivo [epiéxel 99.7821 % ouoTaTIKWY PE AYVWOTOUG KivOUVoug 0To udaTIKG TTEPIBAANOV.
mwepIBAAAov

XnUIKr) ovopaacia AAyn/udpoBia uta Wapi TogIkéTNTO YIa TOUG Kapkivoeidr)
MIKPOOpYyaviouoUug
ACidio Tou varpiou - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. AVOEKTIKOTNTA KAl IKOVOTNTO ATTOIKOdOUNONS

AVOEKTIKOTNTA Kl IKAVOTNTA Kapia d1a8éo1un TTAnpogopia.
aTroIKod6unong

12.3. AuvatoTnTa BIOCUCOWPEUCNS

Bioouoowpeuon Agv utt@pyxouv dedouéva yia auTo TO TTPOIOV.

12.4. KivnTikéTnTa 0710 £€8aQ0¢g

KivnTikéTnTa 010 £50(pOG Kapia d1a8éo1un TTAnpogopia.

12.5. AmroteAéopara Tng agiohéynong ABT kai aAaB

AgioA6ynon ABT ka1 aAaB To mrpoidv dev TrepIExel kKapia ouaia Tagivopunuévn wg ABT A aAaB dvw Tou KaTw@Aiou
onAwang.

12.6. 1816TnTEG EVSOKPIVIKAG S1aTapaxng

1316TNTEG EVBOKPIVIKAG Slatapaxng Kapia diaBéaiun Anpogopia.

[MAnpogopisc wpoidvroc

12.7. AAAEG APVNTIKEG EMITITWOEIG
Kapia diaBéaiun mAnpogopia.

TMHMA 13: TToiXcia OXeTIKG e TN S1G0g0N

13.1. MéBodoi Siaxeipiong amofARTWY

ATmoBANnTa atrd H amoppiyn TTPETTEI VO CUUPWVET JE TOUG TOTTIKOUG KOVOVIGHOUG. To UAIKO KAl O TTEPIEKTNG
KatdAortra/axpnoigorroinTta Tou va BewpnBouv katd 1n diIdBeor] Toug eTTIKivouva atroRANTa.

mpPoidvTa

MoAuopuévn cuokeuaoia Mnv eTravaypnoiyotrolcite Ta ddeia doxeia.
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TMHMA 14: NMANPOo@OpPiEC OXETIKA JE TN PETAPOPY

IATA

14.1. Ap18u6g UN kai ApiBuog

TautoéTnTag

14.2. Oikeia ovopacia amrooToARg

OHE

14.3. Tdaén/-e1g KIvBUVOU KATA TN

HETAPOPA

14.4. Opada cuokeuaaoiag

14.5. MepiBaAAovTikoi Kivduvol

14.6. Special precautions for user
Ei1dikég Siatageig

IMDG

14.1. Ap1Bu6g UN kau ApiBudg

TautéTnTag

14.2. Oikeia ovopaoia arooToARg

OHE

14.3. Tdaén/-€1g KIvBUvou KaATd TN

HETOAQOPA

14.4. Opada ouokeuaaoiag

14.5 MepiBaAlovTiKoi Kivouvol

14.6. Special precautions for user
Eidikég Siarageig

14.7 OaAdooia peTagpopd Xudnv

@opTiou cUpPwva pe yéoa Tou IMO

RID

14.1. Ap18u6g UN kai ApiBuog

TautoéTnTag

14.2. Oikeia ovopaoia amrooToARg

OHE

14.3. Tdaén/-€1g KIvBUVOU KATA TN

HETAPOPA

14.4. Opada cuokeuacoiag

14.5. MepiBaAAovTikoi Kiviuvol

14.6. Special precautions for user
Ei1dikég SiaTageig

ADR

14.1. Ap18p6g UN kai ApiBuodg

TautéTnTag

14.2. Oikeia ovopaoia amrooToAng

OHE

14.3. Tda&n/-eig KivdUvou KaATA TN

HETOQOPA

14.4. Opada ouokeuaoiag

14.5. NepiBaAAovTiKoi Kivduvol

14.6. Special precautions for user
Ei1dikég Siatageig

Agv puBpiceTal vopoBETIKA
Aev puBpileTal vouoBETIKA
Aev puBpideTal VOPOBETIKA

Agv puBpiCeTal vOPOBETIKA
Oxi

Kauia

Aev puBpileTal vopoBEeTIKA
Aev puBpideTal VOPOBETIKA
Aev puBpiCeTal vOUOBETIKA

Agv puBpiCeTal vOPOBETIKA
Oxi

Kauia

Kapia d1aB8éo1un TTAnpogopia

Agv pubpideTal vouoBeTIKA
Agv puBpiCeTal voUoBETIKA
Aev puBpideTal VOPOBETIKA

Agv puBpiCeTal vOPOBETIKG
Oxi

Kauia

Aev puBpideTal VOPOBETIKA
Agv puBpiCeTal vOPOBETIKG
Agv pubpiCeTal vouoBeTIKA

Agv puBpiCeTal vOUoBETIKA
Oxi

Kapia
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TMHMA 15: ZToIX€i0 VOOBETIKOU XOPOKTAPA

15.1. Kavoviouoi/vouoBsoia oXeTIKA JE TV aO@AAEIQ, TRV UYEia Kal TO TTEPIBAAAOV yid TNV ougia N TO PEIypA

Eupwraiki ‘Evwon
NaBete uttdwn TNV Odnyia 98/24/EK OXETIKA PE TNV TTPOOTOCIA TNG UYEIOG Kal ao@AaAgia Twv epyalopévwy KaTd Tnv epyaaia atmd
KIVOUVOUG OQEINOPEVOUG O€ XNUIKOUG TTOPAYOVTEG.

Egouoiodotiocig /kal TepIopIGOi OTN XPHON:
To Tpoidv auTod dev TTEPIEXEI OUTIiEG TTOU UTTOKEIVTaI KaTaywplon (Kavovioudg (EK) apiB. 1907/2006 (REACH), Apbpo XIV) To
TIPOIGV aUTO Sev TTEPIEXEI OUTIEG TTOU UTTOKEIVTaI TTEPIopIouO (Kavovioudg (EK) apiB. 1907/2006 (REACH), ApBpo XVII)

‘Eppovol opyavikoi pUuTrol
Agv epappoleTal

Kavoviouég (EK) 1005/2009 yia ougigg Trou KataoTpé@ouv Tn oTifdda Tou 6Jovrog (ODS)
Agev e@appoCeTal

Aigévn Eupetnpia

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status

Ymoépvnua:

TSCA - Kardhoyog Tunpatog 8(B) Tng Mpdéng yia tov ‘EAeyxo Tofikwv Oucoiwv Twv HIMTA

DSL/NDSL - KardAoyog Eyxwpiwv Ouaiwv/Katdhoyog Mn Eyxwpiwv Ouciwv Tou Kavadd

EINECS/ELINCS - Eupwtraikég KatdAoyog Twv YioTapevwy Eptropikwv Xnuikwv Ouciwv/KatdAoyog Koivotroinuévwy Xnuikwyv
Ouciwv EE

ENCS - Ymapyouoeg kai Néeg Xnuikég Ouaieg Tng latrwviag

IECSC - KatdAoyog YTrapxouogwv Xnuikwv Ouciwv Tng Kivag

KECL - Ymapyxouowv kal Agiohoynuévwy Xnuikwv Ouciwv Tng Kopéag

PICCS - KartdAoyog XnuIkwv Kal XnuIKwv Ouciwv Twv PIAITTTiviy

AICS - KatdAoyog Xnuikwv Ouciwv NG AuaTpaAiag

NZloC - Kartdhoyog Xnuikwv Ouciwv Tng Néag Znhavdiag

15.2. ASiIoAdynon XnUIKAG ao@AAgiog

‘Ex@gon XNMIKAG ao@daA&lag Kapia d108¢éa1un TrTAnpogopia
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TMHMA 16: AAAeC TTANPO@OPIEC

Aé€eic kKAEIO1G R AeZAVTEC VIO TIC CUVTOHUOYPAWIEC KAl TO OKPWVUHO TTOU XPNoigoTtroloUvTal oTo 8eATiO dedopivwv
aog@algiag

Ymouvnua

SVHC: Ouoieg yia Tig o1roieg uTTapXel TTOAU peydAn avnouyia yia e§oucioddtnon:
ABT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances

aAaB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Ymwoépvnua Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection
TWA MEan XPOVIKA OTABUICUEVN OpPIOKA TIUA STEL
AvwtaTo 6pio AvwTtaTn(eg) oplakA(eg) TIMA(ES): *
+ EvaioBnrotroloi

Opiakn TP HIKPOU xpdvou
Mpoodiopiopdg dépuarog

IAladikagia Tagivounang

Tagivounon oupewva pe Tov Kavoviopo (EK) apiB. 1272/2008 [CLP]
O&cia ToEIKGTNTA OTTO TO OTOUA

O¢eia depuaTikA TOEIKATNTA

Oc&ceia ToEIKATNTA EI0TTVONG - GépIO

O&cia TOEIKOTNTA EIGTTVONG - OTUOG

O&cia ToEIKOTNTA €IGTTVONG - OKOVN/aTayovidia
AIGBpwan/epeBioudg Tou OEPUATOG

>0Bapr) o@BaAuIkr BAABN/epeBioudS TV 0PBaAAUWV
EuaioBntotroinon Tou avaTveuaTikou
EuaioBnrtotroinon tou dépuarog

Xpnaiyotrolouuevn PéBodog
M¢£B0odog utToAoyIguOU
Mé£Bodog uttoAoyigpou
M¢EBodog uttoAoyiguou
M¢€B0odog uttoAoyiguou
M¢£B0odog utToAoyIguOU
M¢£B0d0g utToAoyIguOU
M¢£Bodog uttoAoyiguou
M¢€B0od0og uttoAoyiguou
Mé£B0d0o¢ uttoAoyIGuOU

MeTaMAallyéveon

M¢£B0d0g utToAoyiguoU

Kapkivoyévean

M¢£Bodog uttoAoyiguou

[ToEIKOTNTO OTNV AvVaATTAaPaYWYN

M¢£B0odog uttoAoyiguou

STOT - epdmat €kBeon

Mé£B0d0o¢ uttoAoyIGuOU

STOT - emmavelAnuuévn ékBeon

Oteia ToEIKOTNTA YIa TO UBATIVO TTEPIBAAAOV
XpOvia TOEIKATNTA yIa TO UBATIVO TTEPIBGAAOV
Kivduvog avappdenaong

Olov

M¢£B0d0g utToAoyIgOU
M¢£Bodog uttoAoyiguou
M¢£Bodog uttoAoyiguou
M£B0d0¢ uttoAoyIGUOU
M¢£B0d0g utToAoyIguOU

Baoikég BiBAloypa@ikég ava@opEég Kal TTNYEG yia Sedopéva TTou Xpnoigotroinénkav yia tn ouvragn tou SDS
Opyaviopoég yia 1a MnTpwa Togikwv Ouoiwv kai AcBeveiwv (ATSDR)

Bdaon dedopévv ChemView Tou Mpageiou MNpooTtaaiag Tou MepifdAlovtog Twv H.I.A.

Eupwtraikr) Apxn yia Tnv Ac@adAeia Twv Tpogipwv (EFSA)

Emtpotm AgioAdynong Kivouvwy Tou Eupwraikol Opyaviopou Xnuikwv MNpoiéviwy (ECHA) (ECHA_RAC)
EupwTraikdg Opyaviouog Xnuikwy Mpoidvtwy ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Ymmpeaia MNpoaTaciag Tou MepiBdAAovTog)

Emireda kateuBuvTApiwy 0dnyiwv oeiag ékBeong (AEGL)

OpooTtrovdiakr) TTPAagn yia EVTOPOKTOVA, HUKNTOKTOVA KAl TPWKTIKOKTOVA Tou IMpageiou MpooTaciag Tou MNepiBdAlovtog Twv H.IM.A.
XnuIkéG ouoieg padikAg Trapaywyng tou pageiou MpoaTaoiag Tou MepiBdAAovtog Twyv H.M.A.

Mepiodikd yia Tnv ‘Epeuva Tpogiywv (Food Research Journal)

Bdaon dedopévwyv €TTIKIVOUVWY OUTIWV

AigBvrig Baon Aedopévwy Eviaiwv Xnuikwv MAnpogopiwv (IUCLID)

EBviké IvaTitouTo Texvoloyiag kai AloAdynong (NITE)

EBviké Zx€d10 Koivotroinang kai AgloAdynong Biounxavikwv Xnuikwv Ouaiwv tng AuaTtpahiag (NICNAS)

NIOSH (EBviké IvoTitouTto ETrayyeApaTikig Ao@disiag kai Yyeiag)

ChemlD Plus tng EBvikng BiBAI0Brkng latpikig (NLM CIP)

EBvikn latpikA BiBAI0BAKN

EBvIkd TogIkoAoyIKO TTpOypappa (NTP)

Bdaon dedopévwyv xnuikng Tagivopnong kai Anpogopiwy (CCID) Tng Néag Znhavdiag

Anuoaieuoeig yia 1o MepiBdArov, Tnv Yyeia kal Tnv Ao@dAeia Tou Opyaviopou OIKoVoUIKAG Zuvepyaaoiag Kal AvaTTTugéng
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Mpoypapua yia XNUIKEG ouaieg padikng Trapaywyng Tou OpyaviopoU OIKOVOUIKAG Zuvepyaaoiag Kal AvamTuéng
ZUvoho ggétaang dedopévwy TTAnpogopiwv Tou Opyaviopou OIKOVOUIKAG Zuvepyaaoiag Kal AvaTTuéng
Maykdopiog Opyaviopédg Yyeiog

NapaockeudoTnKe a1rd Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-Nog-2023
Artia avaBswpnong Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
ATrotroinon euuvwyv
O1 TAnpo@opieg TTou Trapéxovral oTo Tapov AeAtio Aedopévwv Ac@aleiag YAIKOU gival CwoTEG KATA TNV TTETTOIONCRA pog
Kal €§ 60wV €ipaoTe o€ BEon va yvwpifoupe Kal £XOUME TTANPOPOPNBEi KATA TNV NPEPOMNVia TG dnpooisuong Tou
mapovTog. O1I TTANPOPOpPIEG TTOU TTapEXOVTAI EEUTTNPETOUV MOVO WG KAOOBNYNTIKEG YPAUHES VIO TOV ACQAAN XEIPIOHO,
XPAON, emedepyacia, amobnKeuaon, HeTagopd, S1d0son kal KUKAo@opia kal dev Oa Trpétrel va BewpnBolv eyyunon i
mpodiaypa@ég ToidTnTag. OI TTANPO@OpPiEG APOPOUV HOVO TO CUYKEKPIPEVO UAIKO Kol Sev 1I0XUOUV yia Ta UAIKG EKEIVA TTOU
XpnoipgotroloUvTal og ouviuaouo pe dAAa UAIKG | o€ AAAeG B1aSIKATiEG, EKTOG AV BIEUKPIVIJETAI OTO KEIPEVO.

TéAog Tou AgATiou Aedopévwv Acpaleiag

EupwTrn
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Eupwtrn Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
IXnuIkA ovopacia Tagivounon aupgwva pe Tov Kavovioud (EK)[EISIk6 épio cuykévipwong (SCL)
ap16. 1272/2008 [CLP]
IAZid10 Tou vaTpiou Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUHO032)
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mer@anB|OSC|ENCE~ KEMIKAALI OHUTUSKAART

See ohutuskaart koostati jargmiste nduete péhjal:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01l1-ade-2023 Labivaatamise number 2

lL. JAGU: Ainelsegu ning aritthingu/ettevétja identifitseerimine

1.1. Tootetahis
Toote nimetus Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Muud identifitseerimisvahendid

Puhas aine/segu Segu

1.2. Aine vdi segu asjaomased kindlaksmaaratud kasutusalad ning kasutusalad, mida ei soovitata

Soovituslik kasutus In vitro diagnostika
Kasutusalad, mida ei soovitata Teave puudub

1.3. Andmed ohutuskaardi tarnija kohta

Importija Tootja

Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

Taiendava teabe saamiseks vétke palun Gihendust:

E-posti aadress www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Hadaabitelefoninumber

Hadaabitelefon Hadaabitelefon
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2. JAGU: Ohtude identifitseerimine

2.1. Aine v0i sequ klassifitseerimine

Klassifitseerimine vastavalt

maarusele (EU) nr 1272/2008 [CLP]

Segu on klassifitseeritud mitteohtlikuks vastavalt maarusele (EU) nr 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Margistuselemendid )
Segu on klassifitseeritud mitteohtlikuks vastavalt méaéarusele (EU) nr 1272/2008 [CLP]

Ohulaused )
Segu on klassifitseeritud mitteohtlikuks vastavalt méaarusele (EU) nr 1272/2008 [CLP]

Tundmatu veekeskkonda ohustav  Sisaldab99.7821 % koostisaineid, mille ohud veekeskkonnale on teadmata.
murgisus

2.3. Muud ohud

Teave puudub.

Teave sisesekretsioonististeemi Toode ei sisalda teadaolevaid ega arvatavaid sisesekretsioonisiisteemi kahjustajaid.
kahjustaja kohta

3. JAGU: Koostis/teave koostisainete kohta

3.1 Ained

Pole kohaldatav

3.2 Sequd

Toode ei sisalda aineid, mida antud kontsentratsioonis peetakse tervisele ohtlikuks
Kemikaali nimetus | massi% REACH EU nr (ELi Klassifitseerimine Konkreetne [Korrutuste| M-faktor
registreerimisnumber | indeksi nr) | vastavalt maarusele [kontsentratsioo gur (pikaajaline|
(EU) nr 1272/2008 | ni piirvaartus
[CLP] (SCL)
Tris hydroxymethyl 0.12 Andmed puuduvad Present Andmed puuduvad - - -
aminomethane

77-86-1
Naatriumasiid 0.094 Andmed puuduvad Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

H- ja EUH-lausete taistekst: vt 16. jagu

Ageda miirgisuse hindamine
Teave puudub

See toodeei sisalda véaga ohtlikke kandidaataineid kontsentratsiooniga >=0,1% (maarus (EU) nr 1907/2006 (REACH), artikkel 59)
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4. JAGU: Esmaabimeetmed

4.1. Esmaabimeetmete kirjeldus

Sissehingamine Viige varske 6hu katte.

Kokkupuude silmadega Loputage hoolikalt rohke veega vahemalt 15 minutit, kergitades tlemisi ja alumisi lauge.
Pidage ndu arstiga.

Kokkupuude nahaga Peske nahka seebi ja veega. Nahaarrituse voi allergilise reaktsiooni korral podrduge arsti
poole.
Allaneelamine Loputage suud hoolikalt veega.

4.2. Olulisemad akuutsed ja hilisemad simptomid ning mdju

Simptomid Teave puudub.
Kokkupuute moéjud Teave puudub.

4.3. Marge igasuguse valtimatu meditsiiniabi ja eriravi vajalikkuse kohta

Markus arstide tarbeks Rakendage siimptomaatilist ravi.

5. JAGU: Tulekustutusmeetmed

5.1. Tulekustutusvahendid

Sobivad kustutusvahendid Kasutage tulekustutusmeetodeid, mis vastavad kohalikele tingimustele ja imbitsevale
keskkonnale.
Suur tulekahju HOIATUS: kasutada pihustatud vett, kui tulekustutamine v8ib olla ebaefektiivne.
Sobimatud kustutusvahendid Arge ajage lekkinud materjali laiali kdrgsurve veejugadega.

5.2. Aine v3i sequga seotud erilised ohud

Kemikaaliga seotud erilised ohud  Teave puudub.

5.3. NGuanded tuletdrjujatele

Spetsiaalsed kaitsevahendid ja Tuletdrjujad peaksid kandma individuaalseid hingamisaparaate ja taielikku
ettevaatusabindud tuletdrjujatele  tuletdrjevarustust. Kasutage isikukaitsevahendeid.

Lehekulg 3/14



4807 - Alethia Pertussis Positive Control Revision date 01l1-ade-2023

6. JAGU: Meetmed juhusliku sattumise korral keskkonda

6.1. Isikukaitsemeetmed, kaitsevahendid ja toimimine hadaolukorras

Isikukaitsemeetmed Tagada piisav ventilatsioon.

Paastetdotajatele Kasutage 8. jaos soovitatud isikukaitsevahendeid.

6.2. Keskkonnakaitse meetmed

Keskkonnakaitse meetmed Vt tdiendava 6koloogilise teabe kohta 12. jagu.

6.3. Tokestamis- ning puhastamismeetodid ja -vahendid

Ohjeldamismeetodid Takistada edasist lekkimist voi valjavoolamist, kui seda on v8imalik ohutult teha.
Puhastusmeetmed Votke Ules mehaaniliselt ja pange k8rvaldamiseks sobivatesse mahutitesse.
Sekundaarsete ohtude ennetamine Puhastage saastunud esemed ja alad hoolikalt, jargides keskkonnakaitse méaérusi.

6.4. Viited muudele jagudele

Viited muudele jagudele Téiendava teabe saamiseks vt 8. jagu. Téiendava teabe saamiseks vt 13. jagu.

[7. JAGU: Kaitlemine ja ladustamine

7.1. Ohutu kaitlemise tagamiseks vajalikud ettevaatusabindud

Teave ohutu kaitlemise kohta Tagada piisav ventilatsioon.
Uldised hiigieeninduded Kéidelda vastavalt tddstushiigieeni ja -ohutuse headele tavadele.

7.2. Ohutu ladustamise tingimused, sealhulgas sobimatud ladustamistingimused

Ladustamistingimised Hoidke konteinerit tihedalt suletuna kuivas ja hasti ventileeritud kohas.

7.3. Erikasutus

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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8. JAGU: Kokkupuute ohjaminelisikukaitse

8.1. Kontrolliparameetrid

Kokkupuute piirnormid

Kemikaali nimetus Euroopa Liit Austria Belgia Bulgaaria Horvaatia
Naatriumasiid S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Kemikaali nimetus Kipros TSehhi Vabariik Taani Eesti Soome
Naatriumasiid - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Kemikaali nimetus Prantsusmaa Saksamaa TRGS Saksamaa DFG Kreeka Ungari
Naatriumasiid TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Kemikaali nimetus lirimaa Itaalia MDLPS Itaalia AIDII Lati Leedu
Naatriumasiid TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Kemikaali nimetus Luksemburg Malta Madalmaad Norra Poola
Naatriumasiid - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Kemikaali nimetus Portugal Rumeenia Slovakkia Sloveenia Hispaania
Naatriumasiid STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Kemikaali nimetus Rootsi Sveits Uhendkuningriik

Naatriumasiid
26628-22-8

STEL: 0.4 mg/m3
TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3

STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3

Skin

Bioloogilise kokkupuute piirnormid Toode ei sisalda tarnituna ohtlikke materjale, millele piirkondlikud v8imuorganid on
kehtestanud bioloogilised piirnormid.

tookeskkonnas

Tuletatud mittetoimiv tase (DNEL) — to6tajad Teave puudub

Tuletatud mittetoimiv tase (DNEL) — lildsus Teave puudub.

Arvutuslik mittetoimiv sisaldus (PNEC) Teave puudub.

8.2. Kokkupuute ohjamine

Tehniline kontroll
Isikukaitsevahendid

Silmade/nao kaitse

Teave puudub.

Spetsiaalne kaitsevarustus pole ndutav.

Kindad

Lehekulg
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Naha- ja kehakaitse Spetsiaalne kaitsevarustus pole ndutav.

Hingamisteede kaitsmine Normaalsetes kasutustingimustes pole vaja mingit kaitsevarustust Kui piirnormid on Uletatud

vOi kogetakse arritust, on ndutav ventilatsioon voi evakueerimine.

Uldised hiigieeninduded Kéidelda vastavalt tddstushiigieeni ja -ohutuse headele tavadele.

Kokkupuute ohjamine keskkonnas Teave puudub.

|9. JAGU: Fuusikalised ja keemilised omadused

9.1. Teave lldiste fluusikaliste ja keemiliste omaduste kohta

Flusikaline olek Vedelik
Valimus vesilahus
Véarvus varvitu
Ldhn Mitte Ukski.
Ldhnalavi Teave puudub
Omadus Vaartused Markused e Meetod
Sulamis- / kilmumispunkt Andmed puuduvad Ei ole teada
Initial boiling point and boiling rangeAndmed puuduvad Ei ole teada
Sdattivus Andmed puuduvad Ei ole teada
Sdattivuspiir 6hus Ei ole teada
Upper flammability or explosive Andmed puuduvad
limits
Lower flammability or explosive Andmed puuduvad
limits
Leekpunkt Andmed puuduvad Avatud tiigel
Iseslttimistemperatuur Andmed puuduvad Ei ole teada
Lagunemistemperatuur Ei ole teada
pH Andmed puuduvad Ei ole teada
pH (vesilahusena) Andmed puuduvad Ei ole teada
Kinemaatiline viskoossus Andmed puuduvad Ei ole teada
Dunaamiline viskoossus Andmed puuduvad Ei ole teada

Lahustuvus vees

Andmed puuduvad

Vees lahustuv

Lahustuvus(ed) andmed puuduvad rasvainetes:
Jaotustegur Andmed puuduvad Ei ole teada
Aururdhk Andmed puuduvad Ei ole teada
Suhteline tihedus Andmed puuduvad Ei ole teada
Mahumass Andmed puuduvad
Vedeliku tihedus Andmed puuduvad
Suhteline auru tihedus Andmed puuduvad Ei ole teada

Osakese omadused
Osakese suurus
Osakeste jaotus suuruse jargi

9.2. Muu teave

Teave puudub
Teave puudub

9.2.1. Fuusikaliste ohutegurite ohuklasse kasitlev teave

Pole kohaldatav

9.2.2. Muud ohutusnaitajad
Teave puudub
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110. JAGU: Pisivus ja reaktsioonivéime

10.1. Reaktsioonivbime

Reaktsioonivdime Teave puudub.

10.2. Keemiline stabiilsus

Stabiilsus Normaaltingimustes stabiilne.

Plahvatuse andmed
Tundlikkus mehaanilise toime  Mitte Ukski.
suhtes
Tundlikkus staatilise elektri Mitte Ukski.
suhtes

10.3. Ohtlike reaktsioonide vdimalikkus

Ohtlike reaktsioonide v8imalikkus Tavapéarase todtlemise korral puuduvad.

10.4. Tingimused, mida tuleb valtida

Tingimused, mida tuleb valtida Ei tunne ihtegi, mille aluseks oleks esitatud informatsioon.

10.5. Kokkusobimatud materjalid

Kokkusobimatud materjalid Ei tunne tihtegi, mille aluseks oleks esitatud informatsioon.

10.6. Ohtlikud lagusaadused

Ohtlikud lagusaadused Ei tunne Uihtegi, mille aluseks oleks esitatud informatsioon.
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l11. JAGU: Teave toksilisuse kohta

11.1. Teave ohuklasside kohta, nagu need on mééaratletud méaruses (EU) nr 1272/2008

Teave vbimalike kokkupuuteviiside kohta

Tooteteave
Sissehingamine
Kokkupuude silmadega
Kokkupuude nahaga

Allaneelamine

Spetsiifilised katseandmed selle aine vdi segu kohta pole kattesaadavad.

Spetsiifilised katseandmed selle aine vdi segu kohta pole kattesaadavad.

Spetsiifilised katseandmed selle aine vdi segu kohta pole kattesaadavad.

Spetsiifilised katseandmed selle aine vdi segu kohta pole kattesaadavad.

Fuusikaliste, keemiliste ja toksikoloogiliste omadustega seotud simptomid

Simptomid

Akuutne toksilisus

Toksilisuse arvulised suurused

Teave puudub.

Jargmised vaartused on arvutatud GHS-dokumendi peatiki 3.1 alusel

ATEmix (suukaudne)
ATEmix (nahakaudne)

99,999.00 mg/kg
99,999.00 mg/kg

ATEmix (sissehingamine - gaas) 99,999.00 ppm
ATEmix (sissehingamine - aur) 99,999.00 mg/l

ATEmix (sissehingamine -
tolm/udu)

99,999.00 mg/l

Kemikaali nimetus

Suukaudne, LD50

Nahakaudne, LD50

Sissehingamine LC50

Tris hydroxymethyl
aminomethane

5900 mg/kg (Rat)

Naatriumasiid

27 mg/kg (Rat)

20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (
Rat)

50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
%2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Lihi- ja pikaajalise kokkupuutega seotud kohene, hilisem ja krooniline méju

Nahka sddvitav/arritav

Raske silmakahjustus/silmade
arritus

Teave puudub.

Teave puudub.

Hingamisteede vdi naha ilitundlikus Teave puudub.

Mutageensus sugurakkudele

Teave puudub.

[Tooteteave

Kantserogeensus

Teave puudub.
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Reproduktiivtoksilisus Teave puudub.

STOT - uhekordne kokkupuude Teave puudub.

STOT - korduv kokkupuude Teave puudub.

Hingamiskahjustused Teave puudub.

11.2. Teave muude ohtude kohta

11.2.1. Endokriinseid héaireid p6hjustavad omadused

Endokriinseid haireid péhjustavad Teave puudub.
omadused
[Tooteteave

11.2.2. Muu teave

Muud kahjulikud méjud Teave puudub.
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l12. JAGU: Okoloogiline teave

12.1. Toksilisus

Okotoksilisus Selle toote keskkonnamdju ei ole taielikult uuritud.

Tundmatu veekeskkonda ohustav  Sisaldab99.7821 % koostisaineid, mille ohud veekeskkonnale on teadmata.
murgisus

Kemikaali nimetus Vetikad/veetaimed Kala Murgisus Vahilaadsed
mikroorganismidele
Naatriumasiid - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Pisivus ja lagunduvus

Pusivus ja lagunduvus Teave puudub.

12.3. Bioakumulatsioon

Bioakumulatsioon Selle toote kohta puuduvad andmed.

12.4. Liikuvus pinnases

Liikuvus pinnases Teave puudub.

12.5. Pusivate, bioakumuleeruvate ja toksiliste ning vga pusivate ja vaga bioakumuleeruvate omaduste hindamine

PBT ja vPvB hindamine Toode ei sisalda PBT v6i vPvB-na klassifitseeritud ainet/aineid lle deklareerimise lave.

12.6. Endokriinseid haireid pdhjustavad omadused

Endokriinseid haireid pdhjustavad Teave puudub.
omadused

[Tooteteave

12.7. Muud kahjulikud mdjud
Teave puudub.

113. JAGU: Jaatmekaitlus

13.1. Jaatmetdodtlusmeetodid

Jaakidest/kasutamata toodetest Kdrvaldage vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele. Kemikaal ja tema pakend kdrvaldada kui
tekkinud jaatmed ohtlikud jaatmed.
Saastunud pakend Mitte kasutada tlihja mahutit uuesti.

Lehekilg 10/14



4807 -

Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

l14. JAGU: Veonduded

IATA
14.1.
14.2.
14.3.
14.4.

URO number vdi ID-number

URO veose tunnusnimetus

Transpordi ohuklass(id)

Pakendirithm

14.5. Keskkonnaohud

14.6. Special precautions for user
Erisatted

IMDG

14.1. URO number voi ID-number

14.2. URO veose tunnusnimetus

14.3. Transpordi ohuklass(id)

14.4. Pakendirihm

145 Keskkonnaohud

14.6. Special precautions for user
Erisatted

14.7 Meretransport mahtlastina

vastavalt IMO Gigusaktidele

RID.
14.1.
14.2.
14.3.
14.4.

URO number vdi ID-number

URO veose tunnusnimetus

Transpordi ohuklass(id)

Pakendirithm

14.5. Keskkonnaohud

14.6. Special precautions for user
Erisatted

ADR
14.1.
14.2.
14.3.

14.4.

URO number vdi ID-number

URO veose tunnusnimetus

Transpordi ohuklass(id)

Pakendirihm

14.5. Keskkonnaohud

14.6. Special precautions for user
Erisatted

Ei ole reguleeritud
Ei ole reguleeritud
Ei ole reguleeritud
Ei ole reguleeritud
Ei

Mitte tkski

Ei ole reguleeritud
Ei ole reguleeritud
Ei ole reguleeritud
Ei ole reguleeritud
Ei

Mitte Ukski
Teave puudub

Ei ole reguleeritud
Ei ole reguleeritud
Ei ole reguleeritud
Ei ole reguleeritud
Ei

Mitte Ukski

Ei ole reguleeritud
Ei ole reguleeritud
Ei ole reguleeritud
Ei ole reguleeritud
Ei

Mitte Ukski
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|15. JAGU: Reguleerivad digusaktid

15.1. Ainete ja segude suhtes kohaldatavad ohutuse-, tervise- ja keskkonnaalased eeskirjad/6igusaktid

Euroopa Liit
Vétke teadmiseks direktiiv 98/24/EU tootajate tervise ja ohutuse kaitse kohta keemiliste m&juritega seotud ohtude eest to6l.

Kasutamise volitused ja/véi piirangud: )
See toode ei sisalda autoriseerimisele kuuluvaid aineid (maarus (EU) nr 1907/2006 (REACH), X1V lisa) See toode ei sisalda
piirangutega aineid (maérus (EU) nr 1907/2006 (REACH), XVII lisa)

Pisivad orgaanilised saasteained
Pole kohaldatav

Osoonikihti kahandavate ainete (ODS) maarus (EU) 1005/2009
Pole kohaldatav

Rahvusvahelised loetelud

TSCA (toksiliste ainete kontrolli Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
seadus)

DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status

KECL (Lduna-Korea olemasolevate Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
kemikaalide loetelu)

PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status

AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status

NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Legend:

TSCA - USA Toksiliste ainete kontrolli seadus, 8(b) osa loetelu

DSL/NDSL - Kanada kohalike ainete loetelu/muude ainete loetelu

EINECS/ELINCS - Euroopa Olemasolevate Kaubanduslike Kemikaalide Nimestik/ELi Teavitatud uute keemiliste ainete loetelu
ENCS - Jaapani olemasolevad ja uued keemilised ained

IECSC - Hiinas olemasolevate keemiliste ainete loetelu

KECL - Korea olemasolevate ja hinnatud keemiliste ainete loetelu

PICCS - Filipiinide kemikaalide ja keemiliste ainete loetelu

AICS - Austraalia keemiliste ainete loetelu (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZloC - Uus-Meremaa kemikaalide loetelu

15.2. Kemikaaliohutuse hindamine

Kemikaaliohutuse aruanne Teave puudub

Lehekilg 12/14



4807 - Alethia Pertussis Positive Control Revision date 01l1-ade-2023

116. JAGU: Muu teave

Ohutuskaardil kasutatavate lihendite ja akrontiimide seletus vdi legend

Seletuskiri

SVHC: Véaga ohtlikud ained autoriseerimiseks:

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Seletuskiri Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection
TWA aja-kaalu keskmine STEL (luhiajalise  Luhiajalise toime piirnorm
toime piirnorm)
*

Lagivaartus Piirnorm: Naha tahistus
+ Sensibilisaatorid

Klassifitseerimise protseduur

Klassifitseerimine vastavalt méaarusele (EU) nr 1272/2008 [CLP] Kasutatud meetod
IAkuutne suukaudne toksilisus Arvutusmeetod
IAkuutne nahakaudne toksilisus Arvutusmeetod
IAkuutne toksilisus sissehingamisel - gaas Arvutusmeetod
IAkuutne toksilisus sissehingamisel - aur Arvutusmeetod
IAkuutne toksilisus sissehingamisel - tolm/udu Arvutusmeetod
Nahka sddvitav/arritav Arvutusmeetod
Raske silmakahjustus/silmade &rritus Arvutusmeetod
Hingamisteede sensibiliseerimine Arvutusmeetod
Naha sensibiliseerimine Arvutusmeetod
Mutageensus Arvutusmeetod
Kantserogeensus Arvutusmeetod
Reproduktiivtoksilisus Arvutusmeetod
STOT - Uihekordne kokkupuude Arvutusmeetod
STOT - korduv kokkupuude Arvutusmeetod
\Veekeskkonda ohustav &ge mirgisus Arvutusmeetod
\Veekeskkonda ohustav krooniline mirgisus Arvutusmeetod
Hingamiskahjustused Arvutusmeetod
Osoon Arvutusmeetod

Tahtsamad kirjanduse viited ja teabeallikad ohutuskaardi koostamiseks

Toksiliste ainete ja haiguste registri amet (ATSDR)

USA Keskkonnakaitseameti ChemView andmebaas

Euroopa Toiduohutusamet (EFSA)

Euroopa Kemikaaliamet (ECHA) — riskihindamise komitee (ECHA_RAC)

Euroopa Kemikaaliamet (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Keskkonnakaitseamet)

Eluohtlikku tervisekahjustust tekitav(ad) minimaalne (minimaalsed) kontsentratsioon(id) (AEGL)
USA Keskkonnakaitseameti féderaalne insektitsiidide, fungitsiidide ja rodentitsiidide seadus
USA Keskkonnakaitseamet, suure tootmismahuga kemikaalid

Toidu-uuringute ajakiri (Food Research Journal)

Ohtlike ainete andmebaas

Rahvusvaheline Gihtne kemikaaliteabe andmebaas (IUCLID)

Riiklik tehnoloogia- ja hindamisinstituute (NITE)

Austraalia riiklik todstuskemikaalidest teavitamise ja nende hindamise kava (NICNAS)
NIOSH (T66ohutuse ja téotervishoiu riiklik instituut)

Riiklik meditsiiniraamatukogu, ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)

Riikliku meditsiiniraamatukogu PubMedi andmebaas (NLM PUBMED)

Riiklik Toksikoloogiaprogramm (NTP)

Uus-Meremaa kemikaalide klassifikatsioon ja informatsiooni andmebaas (CCID)
Majanduskoosttd ja Arengu Organisatsiooni keskkonna, tervishoiu ja ohutuse alased véljaanded
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Majanduskoostt6 ja Arengu Organisatsiooni suure tootmismahuga kemikaalide programm
Majanduskoostdd ja Arengu Organisatsiooni sdeluuringute andmekogum
Maailma Tervishoiuorganisatsioon

Tootja Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 0l-ade-2023
Labivaatamise p6hjus Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Vastutuse valistamine
Kéaesoleval materjali ohutuskaardil esitatud teave on dige vastavalt meie parimatele teadmistele, teabele ja usule selle
trukkimise péeval. Antud teave on koostatud Uksnes ohutu kasitsemise, kasutamise, todtlemise, hoiustamise, transpordi,
jaatmete kdrvaldamise ja havitamise juhendina ja seda ei saa pidada garantiiks v@i kvaliteedisertifikaadiks. Teave kehtib
vaid margitud konkreetse materjali kohta ja see ei pruugi kehtida sama materjali kohta, mida kasutatakse koos muude
materjalidega v6i mis tahes muus protsessis, valja arvatud siis, kui tekstis seda ette nahaks.

Ohutuskaardi 16pp

Eu roopa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Euroopa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Kemikaali nimetus Klassifitseerimine vastavalt maarusele (EU) [Konkreetne kontsentratsiooni piirvaartus
nr 1272/2008 [CLP] (SCL)
Naatriumasiid Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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meridvian BIOSCIENCE" KAYTTOTURVALLISUUSTIEDOTE

Tama kayttéturvallisuustiedote laadittiin seuraavien vaatimusten mukaisesti:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 0l-marras-2023 Muutosnumero 2

IKOHTA 1: Aineen tai seoksen ja yhtion tai yrityksen tunnistetiedot

1.1. Tuotetunniste

Tuotteen nimi Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Muut tunnistustavat

Puhdas aine/seos Seos

1.2. Aineen tai seoksen merkitykselliset tunnistetut kaytot ja kaytot, joita ei suositella

Kayttotarkoitus In vitro diagnostiikka
Kaytot, joita ei suositella Tietoja ei saatavissa

1.3. Kayttoturvallisuustiedotteen toimittajan tiedot

Maahantuoja Valmistaja

Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

Lisatietojen saamiseksi ottakaa yhteytta:

Sahkodpostiosoite www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Hatapuhelinnumero

Hatapuhelinnumero Hatapuhelinnumero

Sivu 1/14



4807 - Alethia Pertussis Positive Control Revision date 0l-marras-2023

IKOHTA 2: Vaaran yksilointi

2.1. Aineen tai seoksen luokitus

Asetuksen (EY) N:o 1272/2008 [CLP]

mukainen luokitus

Taté seos one luokiteltu vaarattomaksi asetuksen (EY) 1272/2008 [CLP] mukaan

2.2. Merkinnéat
T&tad seos one luokiteltu vaarattomaksi asetuksen (EY) 1272/2008 [CLP] mukaan

Vaaralausekkeet
Té&ta seos one luokiteltu vaarattomaksi asetuksen (EY) 1272/2008 [CLP] mukaan

Tuntematon myrkyllisyys vesielidille 99.7821 % seoksesta koostuu aineosista, joiden vaaroja vesiympéristolle ei tunneta.

2.3. Muut vaarat

Tietoja ei saatavissa.

Hormonitoiminnan hairitsemista Tama tuote ei sisalla mitdan kemikaaleja, joiden tiedetaén tai epailladn hairitsevan
koskevat tiedot hormonitoimintaa.

IKOHTA 3: Koostumus ja tiedot aineosista

3.1 Aineet
Ei sovellu
3.2 Seokset

Tuote ei sisélld aineita, joita niiden annetuissa pitoisuuksissa olisi pidettava terveydelle haitallisina
Kemiallinen nimi | Paino-% |[REACH-rekisterdintinu[ EY-Numero| Asetuksen (EY) N:o Erityinen M-tekija | M-tekija

mero (EU 1272/2008 [CLP] pitoisuusraja (pitkaaikain|
Indeksinum [ mukainen luokitus (SCL) en)
ero)

Tris hydroxymethyl 0.12 Tietoja ei saatavissa Present Tietoja ei saatavissa - - -
aminomethane

77-86-1
Natriumatsidi 0.094 | Tietoja ei saatavissa Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUHO032)

H- ja EUH-lausekkeiden koko teksti on kohdassa 16

Valittdman myrkyllisyyden estimaatti
Tietoja ei saatavissa

Tama tuote ei sisalla aineita, jotka olisivat ehdolla erityista huolta aiheuttavaksi aineeksi >=0,1 % (asetus (EY) N:o 1907/2006
(REACH), 59 artikla)
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IKOHTA 4: Ensiaputoimenpiteet

4.1. Ensiaputoimenpiteiden kuvaus

Hengitys Siirré henkild raikkaaseen ilmaan.

Roiskeet silmiin Roiskeet huuhdeltava huolellisesti runsaalla vedella véhintdan 15 minuutin ajan, nostaen
ala- ja ylaluomia. Otettava yhteys l&akariin.

lhokosketus Iho pestaén saippualla ja vedella. Mikali esiintyy ihon arsytysta tai allergisia reaktioita on
kaytava laakarissa.

Nieleminen Suu huuhdellaan perusteellisesti vedella.

4.2. Tarkeimmat oireet ja vaikutukset, seka valittémat ettd viivastyneet

Oireet Tietoja ei saatavissa.
Altistumisen vaikutukset Tietoja ei saatavissa.

4.3. Mahdollisesti tarvittavaa valitontéa |ddketieteellistd apua ja erityishoitoa koskevat ohjeet

Huomautus laakéareille Hoito oireiden mukaan.

IKOHTA 5: Palontorjuntatoimenpiteet

5.1. Sammutusaineet

Sopivat sammutusaineet Kéayta ymparistdon sopivia sammutusmenetelmia.
Suuri tulipalo VAROITUS: vesiruiskutus voi olla tehoton sammutustapa.
Sopimattomat sammutusaineet Valunutta materiaalia ei saa levittdé suurpaineisella vesisuihkulla.

5.2. Aineesta tai seoksesta johtuvat erityiset vaarat

Kemikaalista johtuvat erityisvaarat Tietoja ei saatavissa.

5.3. Palontorjuntaa koskevat ohjeet

Palomiesten erityiset suojavarusteetPalomiesten tulee kayttaé paineilmalaitetta ja tayttd sammutusvarustusta. Kaytettava
ja varotoimet henkilénsuojaimia.
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IKOHTA 6: Toimenpiteet onnettomuuspéaastoissa

6.1. Varotoimenpiteet, henkildnsuojaimet ja menettely hatatilanteessa

Henkilokohtaiset suojatoimet Huolehdittava riittdvasta ilmanvaihdosta.

Pelastushenkilokunta Kéyta kohdassa 8 suositeltuja henkilénsuojaimia.

6.2. Ymparistéon kohdistuvat varotoimet

Ymparistoon kohdistuvat varotoimet Katso lisétietoja Kohdasta 12: Tiedot vaarallisuudesta ymparistélle.

6.3 Suojarakenteita ja puhdistusta koskevat menetelmat ja -valineet

Suojausmenetelmat Esta lisdvuodot ja laikkeet, jos on turvallista tehd& niin.
Puhdistusohjeet Keréttava talteen mekaanisesti ja aseta saataville sopivia astioita havitettéavaa jatetta varten.
Muiden vaarojen torjunta Puhdista saastuneet esineet ja alueet huolellisesti ymparistomaaraysten mukaisesti.

6.4. Viittaukset muihin kohtiin

Viittaukset muihin kohtiin Lisatietoja on kohdassa 8. Liséatietoja on kohdassa 13.

IKOHTA 7: Kasittely ja varastointi

7.1. Turvallisen kasittelyn edellyttdmat toimenpiteet

Turvallisen késittelyn ohjeet Huolehdittava riittavasté ilmanvaihdosta.

Yleiset hygieniaa koskevat Késiteltava hyvan tyéhygienian ja turvallisuuskaytdnnén mukaisesti.
toimintatavat

7.2. Turvallisen varastoinnin edellyttdmat olosuhteet, mukaan luettuina yhteensopimattomuudet

Varastointiolosuhteet Sailid on pidettava tiiviisti suljettuna kuivassa ja hyvin ilmastoidussa tilassa.

7.3. Erityinen loppukéayttd

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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IKOHTA 8: Altistumisen ehkadiseminen ja henkildnsuojaimet

8.1. Valvontaa koskevat muuttujat

Altistumisen raja-arvot

Kemiallinen nimi Euroopan unioni Itavalta Belgia Bulgaria Kroatia
Natriumatsidi S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Kemiallinen nimi Kypros TSekin tasavalta Tanska Viro Suomi
Natriumatsidi - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Kemiallinen nimi Ranska Saksa TRGS Saksa DFG Kreikka Unkari
Natriumatsidi TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Kemiallinen nimi Irlanti Italia MDLPS Italia AIDII Latvia Liettua
Natriumatsidi TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Kemiallinen nimi Luxemburg Malta Alankomaat Norja Puola
Natriumatsidi - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Kemiallinen nimi Portugali Romania Slovakia Slovenia Espanja
Natriumatsidi STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Kemiallinen nimi Ruotsi Sveitsi Yhdistynyt kuningaskunta
Natriumatsidi - STEL: 0.4 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

Biologisen tydperaisen altistumisen Toimitetun kaltaisena tdma tuote ei sisélla vaarallisia aineita, joille valvontaviranomaiset
raja-arvot ovat antaneet alueellisia biologisia raja-arvoja.

Johdettu vaikutukseton altistumistaso (DNEL) - Tydntekijat Tietoja ei saatavissa

Johdettu vaikutukseton altistumistaso (DNEL) - Julkinen yleisd Tietoja ei saatavissa.

Todennakodinen vaikutukseton pitoisuus (PNEC) Tietoja ei saatavissa.

8.2. Altistumisen ehkdiseminen

Tekniset torjuntatoimenpiteet Tietoja ei saatavissa.
Henkilénsuojaimet

Silmien- tai kasvonsuojain Mit&an erityisté suojavarustusta ei vaadita.

| Kasineet
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Ihonsuojaus ja Kehon suojaus Mitéan erityisté suojavarustusta ei vaadita.

Hengityselinten suojaus Normaaleissa kayttdolosuhteissa ei tarvita suojavarusteita. Jos altistumisen raja-arvot
todennakoisesti ylitetdan tai jos havaitaan arsytysta, ilmanpoisto ja imutuuletus voi olla
tarpeen.

Yleiset hygieniaa koskevat Késiteltdva hyvéan tyéhygienian ja turvallisuuskaytdnnén mukaisesti.

toimintatavat

Ympaéristdaltistumisen Tietoja ei saatavissa.
ehkéaiseminen

IKOHTA 9: Fysikaaliset ja kemialliset ominaisuudet

9.1. Fysikaalisia ja kemiallisia perusominaisuuksia koskevat tiedot

Olomuoto Neste
Olomuoto vesiliuos
Vari Varitén
Haju Ei mitaan.
Hajukynnys Tietoja ei saatavissa
Ominaisuus Arvot Huomautuksia ¢ Menetelma
Sulamis- tai jaatymispiste Tietoja ei saatavissa Ei tunneta
Initial boiling point and boiling rangeTietoja ei saatavissa Ei tunneta
Syttyvyys Tietoja ei saatavissa Ei tunneta
Syttyvyysraja ilmassa Ei tunneta
Upper flammability or explosive Tietoja ei saatavissa
limits
Lower flammability or explosive Tietoja ei saatavissa
limits
Leimahduspiste Tietoja ei saatavissa Avoin kuppi
Itsesyttymislampétila Tietoja ei saatavissa Ei tunneta
Hajoamislampdétila Ei tunneta
pH Tietoja ei saatavissa Ei tunneta
pH (vesiliuoksena) Tietoja ei saatavissa Ei tunneta
Kinemaattinen viskositeetti Tietoja ei saatavissa Ei tunneta
Dynaaminen viskositeetti Tietoja ei saatavissa Ei tunneta
Vesiliukoisuus Tietoja ei saatavissa Veteen liukeneva
Liukoisuus (liukoisuudet) tietoja ei saatavissa rasvoissa
Jakautumiskerroin Tietoja ei saatavissa Ei tunneta
HOyrynpaine Tietoja ei saatavissa Ei tunneta
Suhteellinen tiheys Tietoja ei saatavissa Ei tunneta
Irtotiheys Tietoja ei saatavissa
Nesteen tiheys Tietoja ei saatavissa
Hoyryn suhteellinen tiheys Tietoja ei saatavissa Ei tunneta
Hiukkasten ominaisuudet
Hiukkaskoko Tietoja ei saatavissa
Hiukkaskokojen jakauma Tietoja ei saatavissa

9.2. Muut tiedot

9.2.1. Fyysikaalisia vaaraluokkia koskevat tiedot
Ei sovellu

9.2.2. Muut turvallisuusominaisuudet
Tietoja ei saatavissa
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IKOHTA 10: Stabiilisuus ja reaktiivisuus

10.1. Reaktiivisuus

Reaktiivisuus Tietoja ei saatavissa.

10.2. Kemiallinen stabiilisuus

Stabiilisuus Stabiili normaaliolosuhteissa.

Rajahdystiedot
Herkkyys mekaanisille iskuille  Ei mitaén.
Herkkyys staattisen séahkén Ei mitaan.
aiheuttamalle kipinéinnille

10.3. Vaarallisten reaktioiden mahdollisuus

Vaarallisten reaktioiden Ei mitd&dn normaalitydstossa.
mahdollisuus

10.4. Valtettavat olosuhteet

Véltettavat olosuhteet Ei tunneta saatavilla olevan tiedon perusteella.

10.5. Yhteensopimattomat materiaalit

Yhteensopimattomat materiaalit Ei tunneta saatavilla olevan tiedon perusteella.

10.6. Vaaralliset hajoamistuotteet

Vaaralliset hajoamistuotteet Ei tunneta saatavilla olevan tiedon perusteella.
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IKOHTA 11: Myrkyllisyyteen liittyvat tiedot

11.1. Tiedot vaaraluokista sellaisina kuin ne on maaritelty asetuksessa (EY) N:o 1272/2008

Todennakdisia altistumisreittejd koskevat tiedot

Tuotetiedot

Hengitys Erityisia testituloksia aineelle tai seokselle ei ole saatavilla.
Roiskeet silmiin Erityisia testituloksia aineelle tai seokselle ei ole saatavilla.
lhokosketus Erityisia testituloksia aineelle tai seokselle ei ole saatavilla.
Nieleminen Erityisia testituloksia aineelle tai seokselle ei ole saatavilla.

Fysikaalisiin, kemiallisiin ja myrkyllisiin erityispiirteisiin liittyvat oireet

Oireet Tietoja ei saatavissa.

Valiton myrkyllisyys

Myrkyllisyyttd koskevia numeroarvoja

Seuraavat arvot on laskettu GHS-asiakirjan luvun 3.1 perusteella

ATEmix (suun kautta) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (ihon kautta) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (hengitys-kaasu) 99,999.00 ppm
ATEmix (hengitys-hoyry) 99,999.00 mg/l
ATEmix (hengitys-p6ly/sumu)  99,999.00 mgl/l

Kemiallinen nimi LD50 suun kautta LD50 ihon kautta Hengitys LC50

Tris hydroxymethyl 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
aminomethane
Natriumatsidi 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (|50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Lyhyt- ja pitkdaikaisesta altistumisesta johtuvat viivastyneet ja valittéméat vaikutukset seka krooniset vaikutukset

Ihosyodvyttavyys/ihoarsytys Tietoja ei saatavissa.

Vakava silmavaurio/silma-arsytys  Tietoja ei saatavissa.

Hengityselinten tai ihon Tietoja ei saatavissa.
herkistyminen

Sukusolujen perimé&a vaurioittava  Tietoja ei saatavissa.

[Tuotetiedot
Sy6pé&a aiheuttavat vaikutukset Tietoja ei saatavissa.
Lisdantymiselle vaarallinen Tietoja ei saatavissa.
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STOT - kerta-altistuminen Tietoja ei saatavissa.
STOT - toistuva altistuminen Tietoja ei saatavissa.
Aspiraatiovaara Tietoja ei saatavissa.

11.2. Tietoja muista vaaroista

11.2.1. Hormonitoimintaa héairitsevat ominaisuudet

Hormonitoimintaa hairitsevat Tietoja ei saatavissa.

ominaisuudet

[Tuotetiedot

11.2.2. Muut tiedot

Muut haitalliset vaikutukset Tietoja ei saatavissa.
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IKOHTA 12: Tiedot vaarallisuudesta ymparistolle

12.1. Myrkyllisyys

Ekotoksisuus Taman tuotteen ymparistdvaikutusta ei ole taysin tutkittu.

Tuntematon myrkyllisyys vesielidille 99.7821 % seoksesta koostuu aineosista, joiden vaaroja vesiymparistélle ei tunneta.

Kemiallinen nimi Levat/vesikasvit Kala Myrkyllisyys Ayrigiset
mikro-organismeille

Natriumatsidi - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Pysyvyys ja hajoavuus

Pysyvyys ja hajoavuus Tietoja ei saatavissa.

12.3. Biokertyvyys

Biokertyvyys Tietoja tésta tuotteesta ei ole kaytettavissa.

12.4. Liikkuvuus maaperéssa

Liikkuvuus maaperassa Tietoja ei saatavissa.

12.5. PBT- ja vPvB-arvioinnin tulokset

PBT- ja vPvB-aineiden arviointi Tuote ei sisélla aineita, jotka on luokiteltu PBT- tai vPvB-aineiksi ilmoituskynnyksen
ylapuolella.

12.6. Hormonitoimintaa héairitsevat ominaisuudet

Hormonitoimintaa héairitsevat Tietoja ei saatavissa.
ominaisuudet

[Tuotetiedot

12.7. Muut haitalliset vaikutukset
Tietoja ei saatavissa.

IKOHTA 13: Jatteiden kasittelyyn liittyvat nakokohdat

13.1. Jatteiden kasittelymenetelmat

Tuotejaamien/kayttamattdmien Havita paikallisten sdaddsten mukaisesti. Tama aine ja sen pakkaus on kasiteltava
tuotteiden muodostama jate ongelmajatteena.
Likaantunut pakkaus Tyhjia sailidita ei saa kayttaa uudelleen.
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IKOHTA 14: Kuljetustiedot

IATA

14.1. YK-numero tai ID numero

14.2. Kuljetuksessa kaytettava

virallinen nimi

14.3. Kuljetuksen vaaraluokka

14.4. Pakkausryhma

14.5. Ympaéaristovaarat

14.6. Special precautions for user
Erityisvaatimukset

IMDG

14.1. YK-numero tai ID numero

14.2. Kuljetuksessa kaytettava

virallinen nimi

14.3. Kuljetuksen vaaraluokka

14.4. Pakkausryhma

14.5 Ympéristovaarat

14.6. Special precautions for user
Erityisvaatimukset

14.7 Merikuljetus irtolastina IMO:n

asiakirjojen mukaisesti

RID

14.1. YK-numero tai ID numero

14.2. Kuljetuksessa kaytettava

virallinen nimi

14.3. Kuljetuksen vaaraluokka

14.4. Pakkausryhma

14.5. Ymparistovaarat

14.6. Special precautions for user
Erityisvaatimukset

ADR

14.1. YK-numero tai ID numero

14.2. Kuljetuksessa kaytettava

virallinen nimi

14.3. Kuljetuksen vaaraluokka

14.4. Pakkausryhma

14.5. Ympéaristovaarat

14.6. Special precautions for user
Erityisvaatimukset

Ei sdadelty
Ei sdadelty

Ei sdadelty
Ei sdadelty
Ei

Ei mitdan
Ei sdadelty
Ei sdadelty
Ei sdadelty
Ei sdadelty
Ei

Ei mitaan

Tietoja ei saatavissa

Ei sdadelty
Ei sdadelty

Ei sdadelty
Ei sdadelty
Ei

Ei mitdan
Ei sdadelty
Ei sdadelty
Ei sdadelty
Ei sadadelty
Ei

Ei mitaan
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IKOHTA 15: Lainsaadantoa koskevat tiedot

15.1. Nimenomaisesti ainetta tai seosta koskevat turvallisuus-, terveys- ja ympéaristdsdannokset tai -lainsaadanto

Euroopan unioni
Huomioitava direktiivi 98/24/EY tytntekijoiden terveyden ja turvallisuuden suojelemisesta tydssa kaytettavien kemikalien
aiheuttamilta vaaroilta.

Kayttoa koskevat luvat ja/tai rajoitukset:
Téama tuote ei sisalla lupamenettelyn alaisia aineita (Asetus (EY) N:o 1907/2006 (REACH), Liite XIV) Tama tuote ei sisalla
rajoitettuja aineita (Asetus (EY) N:o 1907/2006 (REACH), Liite XVII)

Pysyvat orgaaniset saasteet
Ei sovellu

Asetus (EY) N:o 1005/2009 otsonikerrosta heikentavistéa aineista
Ei sovellu

Kansainvaéliset luettelot

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status

Merkkien selitys:

TSCA - United States Toxic Substances Control Act [Yhdysvaltain myrkyllisten aineiden valvontalaki] 8(b) luettelo

DSL/NDSL - Kanadan kotimaisten aineiden/ulkomaisten aineiden luettelo

EINECS/ELINCS - Euroopassa kaupallisessa kaytdssa olevien kemiallisten aineiden luettelo/Euroopassa ilmoitettujen
kemiallisten aineiden luettelo (European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances/EU List of Notified Chemical
Substances)

ENCS - Japanin kaupallisessa kaytdssa olevat ja uudet kemialliset aineet

IECSC - Kiinan kaupallisessa kaytdssa olevat kemialliset aineet

KECL - Korean kaupallisessa kaytdssa olevat ja arvioidut kemialliset aineet

PICCS - Filippiinien kemikaalien ja kemiallisten aineiden luettelo

AICS - Australian kemikaaliluettelo (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZloC - Uuden-Seelannin kemikaaliluettelo

15.2. Kemikaaliturvallisuusarviointi

Kemikaaliturvallisuusraportti Tietoja ei saatavissa
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IKOHTA 16: Muut tiedot

Kayttéturvallisuustiedotteessa kaytettyjen lyhenteiden ja akronyymien selitykset

Merkkien selitys

SVHC: Erityista huolta aiheuttavat aineet:

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Merkkien selitys Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA haitalliseksi tunnettu pitoisuus STEL Lyhytaikainen altistuksen raja-arvo
Suurin sallittu Raja-arvojen ylaraja: * lhohuomautus
pitoisuus

+ Herkistavat aineet

Luokitusmenettely

IAsetuksen (EY) N:o 1272/2008 [CLP] mukainen luokitus Kéaytetty menetelmé
\Valiton myrkyllisyys hengitysteiden kautta Laskentamenetelma
\Valitdn myrkyllisyys ihon kautta Laskentamenetelma
\Valitdn myrkyllisyys hengitysteiden kautta - kaasu Laskentamenetelmé
\Valiton myrkyllisyys hengitysteiden kautta - hdyry Laskentamenetelma
\Valiton myrkyllisyys hengitysteiden kautta - poly/sumu Laskentamenetelma
Ihosydvyttavyys/ihodrsytys Laskentamenetelmé
Vakava silmévaurio/silm&-arsytys Laskentamenetelmé
Hengitysteitd herkistéava Laskentamenetelma
Ihon herkistyminen Laskentamenetelma
Mutageenisuus Laskentamenetelmé
SyOpad aiheuttavat vaikutukset Laskentamenetelmé
Lisdéntymiselle vaarallinen Laskentamenetelma
STOT - kerta-altistuminen Laskentamenetelmé
STOT - toistuva altistuminen Laskentamenetelmé
\Valitdn myrkyllisyys vesielidille Laskentamenetelmé
Krooninen myrkyllisyys vesielidille Laskentamenetelma
IAspiraatiovaara Laskentamenetelma
Otsoni Laskentamenetelmé

Tarkeimmat kirjallisuusviitteet ja tietolahteet, joita kaytettiin kdyttdturvallisuustiedotteen kokoamisessa
Myrkyllisten Aineiden ja Tautirekisterin Virasto (ATSDR)

Yhdysvaltain Environmental Protection Agency [Ympdristdvirasto] ChemView-tietokanta

Euroopan elintarviketurvallisuusviranomainen (EFSA)

Euroopan Kemikaalivirasto (ECHA) Riskinarviointikomitea (ECHA_RAC)

Euroopan Kemikaalivirasto (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Yhdysvaltain ymparistovirasto)

Lyhytaikaisen altistumisen raja-arvo(t) (AEGL-arvo(t))

Yhdysvaltain Environmental Protection Agency [Ymparistdvirasto] Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act
[Hyodnteismyrkkyja, sienimyrkkyja ja jyrsijamyrkkyja koskeva laki]

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency High Production Volume Chemicals [Yhdysvaltain ymparistoviraston eniten tuotetut
kemikaalit]

Elintarviketutkimus-julkaisusarja (Food Research Journal)

Vaarallisten aineiden tietokanta

Kemiallisten tietojen kansainvalinen tietokanta (IUCLID)

Kansallinen tekniikan ja arvioinnin instituutti (NITE)

Australian Kansallinen Teollisuuskemikaalien limoitus- ja Arviointijarjestelméa (NICNAS)

NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health) [Yhdysvaltain kansallinen ty6turvallisuusinstituutti]
National Library of Medicine's ChemID Plus [Kansallisen ladketieteen kirjaston ChemID Plus] (NLM CIP)
Kansallinen Ladketieteen Kirjasto

NTP (Yhdysvaltain kansallinen toksikologiaohjelma)
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Uuden-Seelannin kemikaaliluokittelu- ja kemikaalitietokanta (CCID)

Taloudellisen yhteistyon ja kehityksen jarjeston [OECD] ymparistdd, terveyttd ja turvallisuutta koskevat julkaisut
Taloudellisen yhteistyon ja kehityksen jarjeston [OECD] eniten tuotettuja kemikaaleja koskeva ohjelma
Taloudellisen yhteistydn ja kehityksen jarjeston [OECD] kartoitustiedosto (Screening Information Data Set, SIDS)
World Health Organization [Maailman terveysjarjestd]

Laatinut Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-marras-2023
Muutoksen syy Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Vastuuvapauslauseke
Taman kayttoturvallisuustiedotteen tiedot ovat parhaan tietdmyksemme mukaan oikeita laatimispaivana. Annetut tiedot
ovat ainoastaan ohjeellisia turvallista kasittelya, kayttda, tydstod, varastointia, kuljetusta, jatteidenkasittelya ja paastoja
varten, eika niita saa kasittaa takuuksi tai laatuspesifikaatioksi. Tiedot koskevat vain mainittua tuotetta, eivatka
valttamattd pida paikkaansa, jos tuotetta kaytetdan yhdessé toisen tuotteen kanssa tai prosessissa, ellei erikseen mainittu
tekstissa.

Kayttoturvallisuustiedote paattyy

Eu rooppa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Eurooppa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Kemiallinen nimi Asetuksen (EY) N:o 1272/2008 [CLP] Erityinen pitoisuusraja (SCL)
mukainen luokitus
Natriumatsidi Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUHO032)
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meridvian BIOSCIENCE" SIKKERHETSDATABLAD

Dette sikkerhetsdatabladet ble utarbeidet som falge av kravene i:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-nov-2023 Revisjonsnummer 2

|AVSNITT 1. Identifikasjon av stoffet/stoffblandingen og av selskapet/foretaket

1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktnavn Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Andre identifiseringsméater

Rent stoff/ren blanding Blanding

1.2. Relevante identifiserte bruksomréder for stoffet eller stoffblandingen og bruk som frarades

Anbefalt bruk Diagnostikk, in-vitro
Fraradet bruk Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig

1.3. Opplysninger om leverandgren av sikkerhetsdatabladet

Importar Produsent

Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

Flere opplysninger kan fas fra:

E-postadresse www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Negdtelefonnummer

Ngdtelefon Ngdnummer
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IAVSNITT 2: Fareidentifikasjon

2.1. Klassifisering av stoffet eller stoffblandingen

Klassifisering i henhold til

regulering (EU) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Denne blandingen er klassifisert som ufarlig i henhold til forordning (EU) 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Merkingselementer
Denne blandingen er klassifisert som ufarlig i henhold til forordning (EU) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Fareutsagn
Denne blandingen er klassifisert som ufarlig i henhold til forordning (EU) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Ukjent giftighet i vannmiljg Inneholder 99.7821 % av bestanddeler med ukjente farer for vannmiljget.

2.3. Andre farer

Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.

Opplysninger om hormonhermer Dette produktet inneholder ingen kjente eller mistenkte hormonhermere.

|AVSNITT 3: Sammensetning/opplysninger om bestanddeler

3.1 Stoffer
Ikke relevant

3.2 Stoffblandinger

Produktet inneholder ingen stoffer som regnes for helseskadelige ved den gitte konsentrasjonen

Kjemikalienavn Vekt-% |REACH-registreringsn |EC-nummer|Klassifisering i henhold|  Spesifikk M-faktor | M-faktor
ummer (EU-indeksn| til regulering (EU) nr. |konsentrasjons (langvarig)
ummer): 1272/2008 [CLP] grense (SCL)
Tris hydroxymethyl 0.12 Ingen data er Present Ingen data er - - -
aminomethane tilgjengelig tilgjengelig
77-86-1
Natriumazid 0.094 Ingen data er Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 tilgjengelig Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Fullstendig tekst for H- og EUH-setninger: se seksjon 16

Akutt toksisitetsestimat
Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig

Dette produktet inneholder ikke kandidatstoffer med hgy bekymring ved en konsentrasjon pa >=0,1% (Forskrift (EU) nr. 1907/2006
(REACH), artikkel 59)
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IAVSNITT 4: Forstehjelpstiltak

4.1. Beskrivelse av fgrstehjelpstiltak

Inn&nding Flytt til frisk luft.

@dyekontakt Skyll grundig med rikelig vann i minst 15 minutter, og lgft bdde gvre og nedre gyelokk.
Radfer deg med en lege.

Hudkontakt Vask huden med sape og vann. Kontakt lege ved hudirritasjon eller allergiske reaksjoner.

Svelging Skyll munnen godt med vann.

4.2. De viktigste symptomene og virkningene, b&de akutte og forsinkede

Symptomer Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.
Effekter av eksponering Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.

4.3. Angivelse av om umiddelbar legehjelp og spesialbehandling er ngdvendig

Merknad til leger Behandle symptomene.

IAVSNITT 5: Brannslokkingstiltak

5.1. Slokkingsmidler

Egnede slukningsmidler Bruk slukkemidler som egner seg for lokale forhold og miljget rundt.
Stor brann FORSIKTIG: Bruk av vannspray ved brannslukning kan veere ineffektivt.
Uegnede slukningsmidler Ikke spre materialutslipp med vannstraler under hgyt trykk.

5.2. Seerlige farer knyttet til stoffet eller stoffblandingen

Spesielle farer som kommer fra Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.
kjemikaliet

5.3. R&d til brannmannskaper

Spesielt verneutstyr og Brannbekjempningspersonale ma bruke selvforsynt andedrettsvern og raykdykkerutstyr.
forholdsregler for Bruk personlig verneutstyr.
brannslokkingspersonell
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IAVSNITT 6: Tiltak ved utilsiktede utslipp

6.1. Personlige forsiktighetsregler, personlig verneutstyr og ngdrutiner

Personlige forholdsregler Searg for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon.

For beredskapspersonell Bruk personlig verneutstyr som anbefalt i seksjon 8.

6.2. Forsiktighetsregler med hensyn til miljg

Forsiktighetsregler med hensyn til Se avsnitt 12 for ytterligere gkologisk informasjon.
miljg

6.3. Metoder og materialer for oppsamling og rensing

Kontrolimetoder Hindre ytterligere lekkasje eller spill hvis det kan gjares farefritt.

Metoder for rengjgring Samle det opp mekanisk og legg det i egnede beholdere for avfallsbehandling.
Forebygging av sekundaere Rengjar forurensede objekter og omrader godt i henhold til miljgreguleringer.
faremomenter

6.4. Henvisning til andre avsnitt

Henvisning til andre avsnitt Se avsnitt 8 for flere opplysninger. Se avsnitt 13 for flere opplysninger.

IJAVSNITT 7: Handtering og lagring

7.1. Forsiktighetsregler for sikker héndtering

Forholdsregler for sikker handtering Sarg for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon.
Generelle hygieneprinsipper M4 handteres i henhold til industriell hygiene- og sikkerhetspraksis.

7.2. Vilkér for sikker lagring, herunder eventuelle uforenligheter

Oppbevaringsforhold Emballasjen skal oppbevares pa et tart og godt ventilert sted.

7.3. Seerlig(e) sluttanvendelse(r)

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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IAVSNITT 8: Eksponeringskontroll/personlig verneutstyr

8.1. Kontrollparametere

Eksponeringsgrenser

Kjemikalienavn Den europeiske Dsterrike Belgia Bulgaria Kroatia
unionen
Natriumazid S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Kjemikalienavn Kypros Tsjekkia Danmark Estland Finland
Natriumazid - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Kjemikalienavn Frankrike Tyskland TRGS Tyskland DFG Hellas Ungarn
Natriumazid TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
mg/m3
Kjemikalienavn Irland Italia MDLPS Italia AIDII Latvia Litauen
Natriumazid TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Kjemikalienavn Luxembourg Malta Nederland Norge Polen
Natriumazid - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Kjemikalienavn Portugal Romania Slovakia Slovenia Spania
Natriumazid STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
Kjemikalienavn Sverige Sveits Storbritannia
Natriumazid - STEL: 0.4 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin
Biologiske Dette produktet, slik det er levert, inneholder ikke skadelige materialer med biologiske

yrkeseksponeringsgrenser grenseverdier fastsatt av lokale myndigheter.

Avledet niva for ingen virkning (DNEL) - arbeidere Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig

Avledet niva for ingen virkning (DNEL) - generell offentlighet Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.

PNEC (beregnet hgyeste konsentrasjon uten virkning) Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.

8.2. Eksponeringskontroll

Tekniske kontroller Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.
Personlig verneutstyr

Vernebriller/ansiktsskjerm Det er ikke ngdvendig med spesielt verneutstyr.
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| Hansker |

Hud- og kroppsvern Det er ikke ngdvendig med spesielt verneutstyr.

Andedrettsvern Det er ikke pakrevd med verneutstyr under normale bruksforhold. Hvis
eksponeringsgrensene overskrides eller det oppstar irritasjon, kan det veere nadvendig med
ventilasjon og evakuering.

Generelle hygieneprinsipper M4 handteres i henhold til industriell hygiene- og sikkerhetspraksis.

Miljgmessige
eksponeringskontroller

Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.

IAVSNITT 9: Fysiske og kjemiske egenskaper

9.1. Opplysninger om grunnleggende fysiske og kjemiske egenskaper

Fysisk tilstand Veeske

Utseende vannlgsning

Farge fargelgs

Lukt Ingen.

Luktterskel Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig

Egenskap Verdier Bemerkninger < Metode
Smeltepunkt / frysepunkt Ingen data er tilgjengelig Ingen kjent
Initial boiling point and boiling rangelngen data er tilgjengelig Ingen kjent
Brannfare Ingen data er tilgjengelig Ingen kjent
Brennbarhetsgrense i luft Ingen kjent

Upper flammability or explosive Ingen data er tilgjengelig

limits

Lower flammability or explosive Ingen data er tilgjengelig

limits
Flammepunkt Ingen data er tilgjengelig Apen kopp
Selvantennelsestemperatur Ingen data er tilgjengelig Ingen kjent
Spaltningstemperatur Ingen kjent
pH Ingen data er tilgjengelig Ingen kjent

pH (som vannlgsning) Ingen data er tilgjengelig Ingen kjent
Kinematisk viskositet Ingen data er tilgjengelig Ingen kjent

Dynamisk viskositet Ingen data er tilgjengelig Ingen kjent
Vannlgselighet Ingen data er tilgjengelig Lgselig i vann
Loselighet ingen data er tilgjengelig i fettstoff:
Partisjonskoeffisient Ingen data er tilgjengelig Ingen kjent
Damptrykk Ingen data er tilgjengelig Ingen kjent
Relativ tetthet Ingen data er tilgjengelig Ingen kjent

Romdensitet Ingen data er tilgjengelig

Veesketetthet Ingen data er tilgjengelig
Relativt damptetthet Ingen data er tilgjengelig Ingen kjent

Partikkelegenskaper
Behandles som
tredjegradsforbrenning
Partikkelstgrrelsesfordeling

Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig
Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig

9.2. Andre opplysninger

9.2.1. Informasjon som gjelder fysisk fare-klasser
Ikke relevant

9.2.2. Andre sikkerhetsegenskaper
Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig
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IJAVSNITT 10: Stabilitet og reaktivitet

10.1. Reaktivitet

Reaktivitet Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.

10.2. Kjemisk stabilitet

Stabilitet Stabilt under normale forhold.

Eksplosjonsdata

Falsomhet for mekanisk stat Ingen.
Falsomhet for statiske Ingen.
utladninger

10.3. Risiko for farlige reaksjoner

Risiko for farlige reaksjoner Ingen ved normal prosesshandtering.

10.4. Forhold som skal unngas

Forhold som skal unngés Ingen, basert pa tilgjengelig informasjon.

10.5. Uforenlige materialer

Uforenlige materialer Ingen, basert pa tilgjengelig informasjon.

10.6. Farlige nedbrytingsprodukter

Farlige nedbrytingsprodukter Ingen, basert pa tilgjengelig informasjon.
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|AVSNITT 11: Toksikologiske opplysninger

11.1. Informasjon om fareklasser, som definert i forskrift (EU) nr. 1272/2008

Informasjon om sannsynlige eksponeringsveier

Produktinformasjon

Innanding Spesifikke testdata for stoffet eller blandingen er ikke tilgjengelig.
dyekontakt Spesifikke testdata for stoffet eller blandingen er ikke tilgjengelig.
Hudkontakt Spesifikke testdata for stoffet eller blandingen er ikke tilgjengelig.
Svelging Spesifikke testdata for stoffet eller blandingen er ikke tilgjengelig.

Symptomer relatert til fysiske, kjemiske og toksikologiske egenskaper

Symptomer Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.

Akutt toksisitet

Numeriske mal for giftighet

Felgende verdier er beregnet ut fra kapittel 3.1 i GHS-dokumentet

ATEmix (oral) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (dermal) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (innanding-gass) 99,999.00 ppm
ATEmix (innanding-damp) 99,999.00 mg/l
ATEmix (innanding-stav/take)  99,999.00 mg/l

Kjemikalienavn Oral LD50 Dermal LD50 Inhalering LC50

Tris hydroxymethyl 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
aminomethane
Natriumazid 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (|50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Forsinkede og umiddelbare effekter, samt kroniske effekter fra kortvarig og langvarig eksponering

Hudetsing/hudirritasjon Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.
Alvorlig gyeskade/gyeirritasjon Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.
Luftveis- eller hudallergier Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.
Mutagent for kimceller Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.

[Produktinformasjon

Kreftfremkallende Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.

Reproduksjonstoksisitet Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.
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STOT - enkel eksponering Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.
STOT - gjentatt eksponering Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.
Aspirasjonsfare Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.

11.2. Opplysninger om andre farer

11.2.1. Hormonforstyrrende egenskaper

Hormonforstyrrende egenskaper Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.

[Produktinformasjon

11.2.2. Andre opplysninger

Andre skadevirkninger Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.
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|AVSNITT 12: dkologiske opplysninger

12.1. Giftighet

Pkotoksisitet Dette produktets innvirkning pa miljget er ikke fullstendig undersgkt.
Ukjent giftighet i vannmiljg Inneholder 99.7821 % av bestanddeler med ukjente farer for vannmiljget.
Kjemikalienavn Alger/vannplanter Fisk Toksisk for Krepsdyr

mikroorganismer
Natriumazid - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Persistens og nedbrytbarhet

Persistens og nedbrytbarhet Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.

12.3. Bioakkumuleringsevne

Bioakkumulering Det finnes ingen data for dette produktet.

12.4. Mobilitet i jord

Mobilitet i jord Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.

12.5. Resultater av PBT- og vPvB-vurdering

PBT- og vPvB-vurdering Produktet inneholder ingen stoff(er) som er klassifisert som PBT eller vPvB over terskelen i
erklaeringen.

12.6. Hormonforstyrrende egenskaper

Hormonforstyrrende egenskaper Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.

[Produktinformasjon

12.7. Andre skadevirkninger
Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig.

IAVSNITT 13: Sluttbehandling

13.1. Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder

Avfall fra rester/ubrukte produkter Deponeres i samsvar med lokale forskrifter. Dette kjemikaliet og dets emballasje skal
behandles som farlig avfall.

Forurenset emballasje Tomme beholdere ma ikke brukes pa nytt.
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|AVSNITT 14:. Transportopplysninger

IATA
14.1.
14.2.
14.3.
14.4.

UN- eller ID-nummer

FN-forsendelsesnavn

Transportfareklasse®

Emballasjegruppe

14.5. Miljgfarer

14.6. Special precautions for user
Spesielle forskrifter

IMDG

14.1. UN- eller ID-nummer

14.2. FN-forsendelsesnavn

14.3. Transportfareklasse®

14.4. Emballasjegruppe

14.5 Miljgfarer

14.6. Special precautions for user
Spesielle forskrifter

14.7 Maritim transport i bulk, i

samsvar med IMO-instrumenter

RID.
14.1.
14.2.
14.3.
14.4.

UN- eller ID-nummer

FN-forsendelsesnavn

Transportfareklasse®

Emballasjegruppe

14.5. Miljgfarer

14.6. Special precautions for user
Spesielle forskrifter

ADR
14.1.
14.2.
14.3.

14.4.

UN- eller ID-nummer

FN-forsendelsesnavn

Transportfareklasse®

Emballasjegruppe

14.5. Miljgfarer

14.6. Special precautions for user
Spesielle forskrifter

Ikke klassifisert
Ikke klassifisert
Ikke klassifisert
Ikke klassifisert
Nei

Ingen

Ikke klassifisert
Ikke klassifisert
Ikke klassifisert
Ikke klassifisert
Nei

Ingen
Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig

Ikke klassifisert
Ikke klassifisert
Ikke klassifisert
Ikke klassifisert
Nei

Ingen

Ikke klassifisert
Ikke klassifisert
Ikke klassifisert
Ikke klassifisert
Nei

Ingen
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|AVSNITT 15: Opplysninger om regelverk

15.1. Seerlige bestemmelser/seerskilt lovgivning om sikkerhet, helse og miljg for stoffet eller stoffblandingen.

Den europeiske unionen
Veer oppmerksom pa direktiv 98/24/EC av om vern av arbeidstakernes helse og sikkerhet mot fare i forbindelse med kjemisk
agens pa arbeidsplassen.

Autorisasjoner og/eller begrensninger for bruk:
Dette produktet inneholder ikke stoffer som er underlagt autorisasjon (Forskrift (EU) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), vedlegg XIV) Dette
produktet inneholder ikke stoffer som er underlagt autorisasjon (Forskrift (EU) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), vedlegg XIV)

Persistente organiske miljagifter
Ikke relevant

Ozonreduserende stoffer (ODS) forskrift (EU) 1005/2009
Ikke relevant

Internasjonale inventarlister
TSCA (Toxic Substance Control Act) Contact supplier for inventory compliance status

DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status

Forkortelser:

TSCA - Amerikansk lov om kontroll med toksiske stoffer, del 8(b), stoffliste

DSL/NDSL - Kanadiske lister over stoffer med lokalt/utenlandsk opphav

EINECS/ELINCS - Europeisk stoffliste over kommersielt bestdende, kjemiske stoffer/EU-liste over innmeldte, kjemiske stoffer
ENCS - Japan Eksisterende og nye kjemiske stoffer

IECSC - Kina, liste over eksisterende kjemiske stoffer

KECL - Korea, eksisterende kjemiske stoffer og stoffer under vurdering

PICCS - Filippinenes liste over kjemikalier og kjemiske stoffer

AICS - Australias stoffliste over kjemiske stoffer (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZloC - New Zealands stoffliste

15.2. Vurdering av kjemikaliesikkerhet

Kjemisk sikkerhetsrapport Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig
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|AVSNITT 16: Andre opplysninger

Forkortelser oq initialord som brukes i sikkerhetsdatabladet

Forkortelser

SVHC: Sterkt bekymringsverdige stoffer for autorisering:

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Forkortelser Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA tidsmalt gjennomsnitt STEL (kortvarig Kort tids utsettelsesgrenser

eksponeringsgrens

e)
@vre grense Maksimum grenseverdi: * Hudadvarsel
+ Allergifremkallende stoffer
Klassifiseringsprosedyre
Klassifisering i henhold til regulering (EU) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] Brukt metode
IAkutt oral toksisitet Beregningsmetode
IAkutt dermal toksisitet Beregningsmetode
IAkutt inndndngsgiftighet - gass Beregningsmetode
IAkutt inndndngsgiftighet - damp Beregningsmetode
IAkutt inndndngsgiftighet - stgv/take Beregningsmetode
Hudetsing/hudirritasjon Beregningsmetode
IAlvorlig gyeskade/gyeirritasjon Beregningsmetode
Luftveissensibilisering Beregningsmetode
Hudsensibilisering Beregningsmetode
Mutagenisitet Beregningsmetode
Kreftfremkallende Beregningsmetode
Reproduksjonstoksisitet Beregningsmetode
STOT - enkel eksponering Beregningsmetode
STOT - gjentatt eksponering Beregningsmetode
IAkutt giftighet i vann Beregningsmetode
Kronisk giftighet i vannmiljget Beregningsmetode
IAspirasjonsfare Beregningsmetode
Ozon Beregningsmetode

Viktige litteraturreferanser og datakilder som er brukt til & utarbeide sikkerhetsdatabladet

Rad for registrering av toksiske stoffer og sykdommer (ATSDR)

USA, Environmental Protection Agency (miljgvernbyrd) ChemView-database

Den europeiske myndighet for naeringsmiddeltrygghet (EFSA)

Det europeiske kjemikaliebyraets (ECHA) komité for risikovurdering (ECHA_RAC)

Det europeiske kjemikaliebyréet (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Miljgvernetat)

Veiledende akutte eksponeringsnivaer (AEGL(s))

USA, Environmental Protection Agency Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (lov om skadedyrbekjempelse,
soppbekjempelse og gnagerbekjempelse - faderalt miljgvernbyra)

USA, Environmental Protection Agency High Production Volume Chemicals (miljgvernbyra, kjemikalier med hgyt
produksjonsvolum)

Journal for forskning pa mat (Food Research Journal)

Database, farlige stoffer

Internasjonal database om ensartet kjemikalieinformasjon (IUCLID)

Nasjonalt institutt for teknologi og evaluering (NITE)

Australsk, nasjonalt skjema for melding og vurdering av industrikjemikalier (NICNAS)

NIOSH (nasjonalt institutt for sikkerhet og helse pa arbeidsplassen)

Nasjonalbibliotek over medisinsk ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)

Database fra National Library of Medicine’s PubMed (NLM PUBMED)
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Nasjonalt toksikologiprogram (NTP)

New Zealand's Chemical Classification and Information Database (CCID - New Zealands database for klassifisering og informasjon
om kjemiske stoffer)

Organisasjonen for gkonomisk samarbeid og utvikling (OECD), Helse- og sikkerhetspublikasjoner

Organisasjonen for gkonomisk samarbeid og utvikling (OECD), Program for hgyt produksjonsvolum av kjemiske stoffer
Organisasjonen for gkonomisk samarbeid og utvikling (OECD), Datasett for informasjonscreening

Verdens helseorganisasjon

Tilberedt av Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-nov-2023
Revisjonsarsak Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Ansvarsfraskrivelse
Opplysningene i dette sikkerhetsdatabladet er korrekte og palitelige s& vidt vi kan bedgmme pa tidspunktet for
publikasjonen. Disse opplysningene er bare ment som en veiledning for sikker handtering, bruk, bearbeiding,
oppbevaring, transport, avfallsbehandling og utslipp, og ma ikke regnes som en garanti eller kvalitetsspesifikasjon.
Opplysningene gjelder bare for det angitte stoffet og ikke for bruk av stoffet stammen med andre stoffer eller i prosesser,
med mindre dette er spesifisert i teksten.

Slutt pa sikkerhetsdatabladet

Europa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Kjemikalienavn Klassifisering i henhold til regulering (EU) nr. |Spesifikk konsentrasjonsgrense (SCL)
1272/2008 [CLP]
Natriumazid Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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meridvian BIOSCIENCE" KARTA CHARAKTERYSTYKI

Karta charakterystyki zostata przygotowana zgodnie z wymogami nastepujgcych regulacji:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-Nov-2023 Wersja Nr 2

ISEKCJA 1: Identyfikacja substancji/mieszaniny i identyfikacja przedsiebiorstwa

1.1. Identyfikator produktu

Nazwa produktu Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Inne sposoby identyfikacji

Czysta substancja / mieszanina Mieszanina

1.2. Istotne zidentyfikowane zastosowania substancji lub mieszaniny oraz zastosowania odradzane

Zalecane zastosowanie Diagnostyka in vitro
Zastosowania Odradzane Brak danych

1.3. Dane dotyczgce dostawcy karty charakterystyki

Importer Producent

Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

W celu uzyskania bardziej szczegdétowych informaciji prosimy o kontaki:

Adres e-mail www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Numer telefonu alarmowego

Telefon awaryjny Emergency telephone CHEMTREC:
US: 1-800-424-9300
International: 1-703-527-3887
Philippines: 1800 1 322 0553
Taiwan: 00801-49-1821
Thailand: 1800014808
South Korea: 080-880-0454
Asia-Pacific: +65 3163 8374
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ISEKCJA 2: Identyfikacja zagrozen

2.1. Klasyfikacja substancji lub mieszaniny

Klasyfikacja wedtug rozporzadzenia

(WE) Nr 1272/2008 [CLP]

Niniejsza mieszanina zostala sklasyfikowana jako niestwarzajaca zagrozenia zgodnie z rozporzgdzeniem WE 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Elementy oznakowania
Niniejsza mieszanina zostata sklasyfikowana jako niestwarzajgca zagrozenia zgodnie z rozporzgdzeniem WE 1272/2008 [CLP]

Zwroty wskazujace na rodzaj
zagrozenia
Niniejsza mieszanina zostata sklasyfikowana jako niestwarzajgca zagrozenia zgodnie z rozporzgdzeniem WE 1272/2008 [CLP]

Nieznana toksycznos¢ dla Zawiera 99.7821 % sktadnikéw o nieznanych zagrozeniach dla srodowiska wodnego.
srodowiska wodnego

2.3. Inne zagrozenia

Brak danych.
Informacje o dyzruptorze Niniejszy produkt nie zawiera zadnych znanych lub podejrzewanych dysruptorow
wydzielania wewnetrznego wydzielania wewnetrznego.

|SEKCJA 3: Sktad/informacja o sktadnikach

3.1 Substancje

Nie dotyczy

3.2 Mieszaniny

Niniejszy produkt nie zawiera zadnych substancji, kiére w podanych stezeniach uwaza sie za niebezpieczne dla zdrowia

Nazwa chemiczna % Numer rejestracyjny | Numer WE | Klasyfikacja wedtug | Szczegdlne |[Czynnik M [Wspétczyn
wagowo REACH (nr rozporzadzenia (WE) stezenie nik M

indeksowy | Nr 1272/2008 [CLP] graniczne (dtugotrwat

UE) (SCL) y)

Tris hydroxymethyl 0.12 Brak danych Present Brak danych - - -

aminomethane
77-86-1
Sodium azide 0.094 Brak danych Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Peten tekst zwrotéw H i EUH: patrz sekcja 16

Oszacowana toksycznos$¢ ostra
Brak danych

Niniejszy produkt ten nie zawiera substancji kandydatow wzbudzajgcych szczegdlnie duze obawy w stezeniu> =0,1%
(rozporzgdzenie (WE) nr 1907/2006 (REACH), artykut 59)
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ISEKCJA 4: Srodki pierwszej pomocy

4.1. Opis srodkéw pierwszej pomocy

Wdychanie Usungc¢ na swieze powietrze.

Kontakt z oczyma Przeptukiwa¢ duzg ilodcig wody przez co najmniej 15 minut, podnoszgc gérng i dolng
powieke Wezwa¢ lekarza.

Kontakt ze skora Wymy¢ skoére wodg i mydiem. W razie podraznienia skory lub wystgpienia reakgji
uczuleniowej nalezy uzyska¢ pomoc lekarza.

Spozycie Doktadnie przeptuka¢ usta wodg.

4.2. Najwazniejsze ostre i opéznione objawy oraz skutki narazenia

Objawy Brak danych.
Skutki narazenia Brak danych.

4.3. Wskazania dotyczace wszelkiej natychmiastowej pomocy lekarskiej i szczeg6lnego postepowania z poszkodowanym

Uwaga dla lekarzy Leczy¢ objawowo.

|SEKCJA 5: Postepowanie w przypadku pozaru

5.1. Srodki gasnicze

Odpowiednie srodki gasnicze Nalezy stosowac srodki gasnicze odpowiednie dla miejscowych warunkéw oraz
otaczajgcego $rodowiska.

Duzy pozar PRZESTROGA: stosowanie rozpylonej wody przy gaszeniu ognia moze by¢ nieskuteczne.
Niewtasciwe srodki gasnicze Nie rozrzucaé uwolnionego materiatu strumieniem wody pod wysokim cisnieniem.

5.2. Szczegdlne zagrozenia zwigzane z substancjg lub mieszaning

Szczegolne zagrozenia zwigzane z  Brak danych.
substancja chemicznag

5.3. Informacje dla strazy pozarnej

Specjalny sprzet ochronny i srodki Strazacy powinni stosowaé niezalezny aparat oddechowy i petny kombinezon strazacki.
ostroznosci dla strazakow Stosowac wyposazenie ochrony indywidualne;j.
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ISEKCJA 6: Postepowanie w przypadku niezamierzonego uwolnienia do $rodowiska

6.1 Indywidualne $rodki ostroznosci, wyposazenie ochronne i procedury w sytuacjach awaryjnych

Indywidualne srodki ostroznosci Zapewni¢ odpowiednig wentylacje.

Dla stuzb ratowniczych Stosowac srodki ochrony indywidualnej w zalecane w sekcji 8.

6.2. Srodki ostroznosci w zakresie ochrony srodowiska

Srodki ostroznosci w zakresie Patrz Sekcja 12, aby uzyska¢ dodatkowe informacje ekologiczne.
ochrony srodowiska

6.3. Metody i materialy zapobiegajgce rozprzestrzenianiu sie skazenia i stuzgce do usuwania skazenia

Metody zapobiegajace O ile jest to bezpieczne, nalezy zapobiec dalszemu uwalnianiu lub wyciekaniu.
rozprzestrzenianiu

Metody usuwania Zebra¢ mechanicznie, umiesci¢ w odpowiednich pojemnikach w celu utylizaciji.

Profilaktyka zagrozen wtoérnych Doktadnie oczysci¢ skazone przedmioty i miejsca z zachowaniem przepisow
srodowiskowych.

6.4. Odniesienia do innych sekcji

Odniesienia do innych sekcji Patrz sekcja 8 po dalsze informacje. Patrz sekcja 13 po dalsze informacije.

|SEKCJA 7: Postepowanie z substancjami i mieszaninami oraz ich magazynowanie

7.1 Srodki ostroznosci dotyczace bezpiecznego postepowania

Zalecenia dotyczace bezpiecznego Zapewni¢ odpowiednig wentylacje.
postepowania

Ogodlne uwagi dotyczace higieny Postepowaé zgodnie z ogdlnie przyjetymi zasadami BHP.

7.2. Warunki bezpiecznego magazynowania, w tym informacje dotyczace wszelkich wzajemnych niezgodnosci

Warunki przechowywania Trzymacé pojemnik szczelnie zamkniety w dobrze wentylowanym miejscu.

7.3. Szczegdlne zastosowanie(-a) koncowe

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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ISEKCJA 8: Kontrola narazenia/$rodki ochrony indywidualnej

8.1. Parametry dotyczace kontroli

Wartosci graniczne narazenia

Nazwa chemiczna Unia Europejska Austria Belgia Butgaria Chorwacja
Sodium azide S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Nazwa chemiczna Cypr Republika Czeska Dania Estonia Finlandia
Sodium azide - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Nazwa chemiczna Francja Niemcy TRGS Niemcy DFG Grecja Wegry
Sodium azide TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Nazwa chemiczna Irlandia Wiochy MDLPS Wiochy AIDII totwa Litwa
Sodium azide TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Nazwa chemiczna Luksemburg Malta Niderlandy Norwegia Polska
Sodium azide - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Nazwa chemiczna Portugalia Rumunia Stowacja Stowenia Hiszpania
Sodium azide STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Nazwa chemiczna Szwecja Szwajcaria Zjednoczone Krélestwo (Wielka

Brytania)

Sodium azide
26628-22-8

STEL: 0.4 mg/m3
TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3

STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3

Skin

Dopuszczalne wartosci

biologicznego narazenia

zawodowego

Niniejszy produkt w dostarczonej postaci, nie zawiera zadnych materiatéw stwarzajgcych
zagrozenie, objetych ograniczeniami dotyczgcymi dopuszczalnej wartosci biologicznej
ustanowionymi przez wtasciwe dla regionu organy nadzorcze.

Pochodny Poziom Niepowodujgcy Zmian (DNEL) - Pracownicy Brak danych

Pochodny Poziom Niepowodujacy Zmian (DNEL) - Ogétne Spoteczenstwo Brak danych.

Przewidywane stezenie niepowodujgce zmian w srodowisku (PNEC) Brak danych.

8.2. Kontrola narazenia

Techniczne srodki kontroli

Wyposazenie ochrony indywidualnej

Ochrona oczu/twarzy

Brak danych.

Nie jest wymagany specjalny sprzet ochronny.
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Rekawice

Ochrona skory i ciata

Ochrona drog oddechowych

Nie jest wymagany specjalny sprzet ochronny.

Nie jest koniecznym uzywanie urzadzen ochronnych wnormalnych warunkach uzytkowania

W przypadkuprzekroczenia progéw narazenia lub wystgpienia podraznienia, moze by¢

konieczna wentylacja i ewakuacja.

Ogolne uwagi dotyczace higieny

Srodki kontrolne narazenia
srodowiska

Brak danych.

Postepowaé zgodnie z ogdlnie przyjetymi zasadami BHP.

|SEKCJA 9: Wilasciwosci fizyczne i chemiczne

9.1. Informacje na temat podstawowych wlasciwosci fizycznych i chemicznych

Stan fizyczny Piyn

Wyglad roztwor wodny
Barwa bezbarwny
Zapach Brak.

Prég wyczuwalnosci zapachu Brak danych
Wiasnosé Wartosci

Temperatura topnienia / krzepniecia Brak danych
Initial boiling point and boiling rangeBrak danych

tatwopalnosé Brak danych
Limit palnosci w powietrzu
Upper flammability or explosive  Brak danych
limits
Lower flammability or explosive Brak danych
limits
Temperatura zaptonu Brak danych
Temperatura samozaptonu Brak danych

Temperatura rozktadu

pH Brak danych
pH (w postaci roztworu wodnego) Brak danych

Lepkos¢ kinematyczna Brak danych

Lepkos¢ dynamiczna Brak danych
Rozpuszczalno$é¢ w wodzie Brak danych
Rozpuszczalnosé brak danych
Wspétczynnik podziatu Brak danych
Cisnienie pary Brak danych
Gestos¢ wzgledna Brak danych

Gestos¢ nasypowa Brak danych

Gestos¢ cieczy Brak danych
Gestos¢ wzgledna par Brak danych
Charakterystyka czastek

Wielkos$¢ czasteczki Brak danych

Dystrybucja wielkosci czasteczek Brak danych

9.2. Inne informacje

9.2.1. Informacje dotyczace klas zagrozenia fizycznego

Nie dotyczy

9.2.2. Inne charakterystyki bezpieczenstwa
Brak danych

Uwagi °* Metoda
Brak znanych

Brak znanych
Brak znanych
Brak znanych

Tyglu otwartym
Brak znanych

Brak znanych

Brak znanych

Brak znanych

Brak znanych

Brak znanych
Rozpuszczalny w wodzie
in fatty substances :
Brak znanych

Brak znanych

Brak znanych

Brak znanych
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ISEKCJA 10: Stabilnosé i reaktywnosé

10.1. Reaktywnosé

Reaktywnosé Brak danych.

10.2. Stabilno$¢ chemiczna

Stabilnos¢ Substancja stabilna w normalnych warunkach.

Dane dotyczace wybuchu

Wrazliwos$¢ na uderzenie Brak.
mechaniczne

Wrazliwos¢ na wytadowanie Brak.
statyczne

10.3. Mozliwos¢ wystepowania niebezpiecznych reakciji

Mozliwos¢ wystepowania Brak w normalnych warunkach procesu technologicznego.
niebezpiecznych reakcji

10.4. Warunki, ktérych nalezy unikaé

Warunki, ktérych nalezy unikaé Nie znane na podstawie dostarczonych informacii.

10.5. Materiaty niezgodne

Materialy niezgodne Nie znane na podstawie dostarczonych informaciji.

10.6. Niebezpieczne produkty rozkiadu

Niebezpieczne produkty rozktadu Nie znane na podstawie dostarczonych informaciji.
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ISEKCJA 11: Informacje toksykologiczne

11.1.

Informacje na temat klas zagrozenia zdefiniowanych w rozporzadzeniu (WE) nr 1272/2008

Informacje o mozliwych drogach narazenia

Informacje o produkcie
Wdychanie
Kontakt z oczyma
Kontakt ze skoéra

Spozycie

Szczegdlne dane z badan niniejszej substancji nie sg dostepne.

Szczegdlne dane z badan niniejszej substancji nie sg dostepne.

Szczegodlne dane z badan niniejszej substancji nie sg dostepne.

Szczegdlne dane z badan niniejszej substancji nie sg dostepne.

Objawy zwigzane z wlasciwosciami fizycznymi, chemicznymi i toksykologicznymi

Objawy

Toksycznos$é ostra

Numeryczne wartosci toksycznosci

Brak danych.

Nastepujace wartosci podlegajg obliczeniom na podstawie rozdziatu 3.1 niniejszego dokumentu GHS

ATEmix (doustnie)

ATEmix (skorny)

ATEmix (wdychanie gazu)
ATEmix (wdychanie pary)
ATEmix (wdychanie pylu/mgty)

99,999.00
99,999.00
99,999.00
99,999.00
99,999.00

mg/kg
mg/kg
ppm
mg/l
mg/|

Nazwa chemiczna

LD50, doustne

LD50, skoéra

LC50, oddechowe

Tris hydroxymethyl
aminomethane

5900 mg/kg (Rat)

Sodium azide

27 mg/kg (Rat)

20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (|
Rat)

50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
%2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Opodznione i natychmiastowe skutki oraz skutki przewlekle spowodowane krétkotrwatym i dlugotrwatym narazeniem

Dziatanie zrace/draznigce na skére Brak danych.
Powazne uszkodzenie Brak danych.
oczu/dziatanie draznigce na oczy

Dziata uczulajaco na drogi Brak danych.
oddechowe lub skére

Dziatanie mutagenne na komorki Brak danych.
rozrodcze

[Informacje o produkcie

Rakotworczosé Brak danych.
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Dziatanie szkodliwe na rozrodczosé Brak danych.

STOT - jednorazowe narazenie Brak danych.
STOT - narazenie powtarzalne Brak danych.
Zagrozenie przy wdychaniu Brak danych.

11.2. Informacje o innych zagrozeniach

11.2.1. Wiasciwosci zaburzajgce funkcjonowanie ukladu hormonalnego

Wiasciwosci zaburzajagce Brak danych.
funkcjonowanie uktadu
hormonalnego

[nformacije o produkcie

11.2.2. Inneinformacje

Inne szkodliwe skutki dziatania Brak danych.
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ISEKCJA 12: Informacje ekologiczne

12.1. Toksycznos$é

Ekotoksycznos¢ Oddziatywanie niniejszego produktu na srodowisko nie.

Nieznana toksycznos¢ dla Zawiera 99.7821 % sktadnikéw o nieznanych zagrozeniach dla srodowiska wodnego.
srodowiska wodnego

Nazwa chemiczna Glony/rosliny wodne Ryby Toksycznosé dla Skorupiaki
mikroorganizméw
Sodium azide - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Trwatos¢ i zdolno$¢ do rozktadu

Trwatosé i zdolnos¢ do rozktadu Brak danych.

12.3. Zdolnos¢ do bioakumulacji

Bioakumulacja Brak danych na temat produktu.

12.4. Mobilnos$¢ w glebie

Mobilnos¢ w glebie Brak danych.

12.5. Wyniki oceny wlasciwosci PBT i vPvB

Ocena PBT i vPvB Produkt nie zawiera zadnych substancji zaklasyfikowanych jako PBT lub vPvB powyzej
progu wymagajacego zgtoszenia.

12.6. Wiasciwosci zaburzajgce funkcjonowanie uktadu hormonalnego

Wiasciwosci zaburzajace Brak danych.
funkcjonowanie uktadu
hormonalnego

[nformacije o produkcie

12.7. Inne szkodliwe skutki dziatania
Brak danych.

|SEKCJA 13: Postepowanie z odpadami

13.1. Metody unieszkodliwiania odpaddéw

Odpady z pozostalosci/niezuzytych Usuwac do zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. Produkt i opakowanie usuwac jako odpad
produktow niebezpieczny.

Skazone opakowanie Nie stosowa¢ ponownie opréznionych pojemnikéw.
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|SEKCJA 14: Informacje dotyczace transportu

IATA

14.1. Numer UN lub numer

identyfikacyjny ID

14.2. Prawidlowa nazwa

przewozowa UN

14.3. Klasa(-y) zagrozenia w

transporcie

14.4. Grupa pakowania

14.5. Zagrozenia dla srodowiska

14.6. Special precautions for user
Postanowienia szczeg6lne

IMDG

14.1. Numer UN lub numer

identyfikacyjny ID

14.2. Prawidlowa nazwa

przewozowa UN

14.3. Klasa(-y) zagrozenia w

transporcie

14.4. Grupa pakowania

14.5 Zagrozenia dla sSrodowiska

14.6. Special precautions for user
Postanowienia szczeg6lne

14.7 Morski transport luzem

zgodnie z narzedziami IMO

RID.

14.1. Numer UN lub numer

identyfikacyjny ID

14.2. Prawidlowa nazwa

przewozowa UN

14.3. Klasa(-y) zagrozenia w

transporcie

14.4. Grupa pakowania

14.5. Zagrozenia dla srodowiska

14.6. Special precautions for user
Postanowienia szczeg6lne

ADR

14.1. Numer UN lub numer

identyfikacyjny ID

14.2. Prawidlowa nazwa

przewozowa UN

14.3. Klasa(-y) zagrozenia w

transporcie

14.4. Grupa pakowania

14.5. Zagrozenia dla srodowiska

14.6. Special precautions for user
Postanowienia szczegdélne

Nie podlega regulacji
Nie podlega regulacji
Nie podlega regulacji

Nie podlega regulacji
Nie

Brak

Nie podlega regulacji
Nie podlega regulacji
Nie podlega regulacji

Nie podlega regulacji
Nie

Brak
Brak danych

Nie podlega regulacji
Nie podlega regulacji
Nie podlega regulacji

Nie podlega regulacji
Nie

Brak

Nie podlega regulacji
Nie podlega regulacji
Nie podlega regulacji

Nie podlega regulacji
Nie

Brak
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ISEKCJA 15: Informacje dotyczace przepiséw prawnych

15.1. Przepisy prawne dotyczgce bezpieczenstwa, zdrowia i ochrony srodowiska specyficzne dla substancji lub
mieszaniny

Unia Europejska
Nalezy zwrdci¢ uwage na dyrektywe 98/24/WE w sprawie ochrony zdrowia i bezpieczenstwa pracownikéw przed zagrozeniem
zwigzanym z czynnikami chemicznymi w miejscu pracy.

Zezwolenia i/lub ograniczenia w stosowaniu:

Niniejszy produkt ten nie zawiera substancji wymagajgcych zezwolenia (rozporzadzenie (WE) nr 1907/2006 (REACH), zatgcznik
XIV) Niniejszy produkt ten nie zawiera substancji podlegajgcych ograniczeniom (rozporzgdzenie (WE) nr 1907/2006 (REACH),
zatgcznik XVII)

Trwate zanieczyszczenia organiczne
Nie dotyczy

Substancje niszczgce warstwe ozonowg (ODS) rozporzadzenia (WE) 1005/2009
Nie dotyczy

Listy miedzynarodowe

Ustawa o kontroli substancji Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
toksycznych (TSCA)

DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status

KECL (koreanski wykaz istniejagcych Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
substancji chemicznych)

PICCS (Filipinski wykaz chemikaliow Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
i substancji chemicznych)

AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Legenda :

TSCA - ustawa Stanow Zjednoczonych o kontroli substancji toksycznych, sekcja 8(b) Wykaz

DSL/NDSL - Kanadyjski wykaz substancji krajowych / Kanadyjski wykaz substancji zagranicznych

EINECS/ELINCS - European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances/EU List of Notified Chemical Substances
ENCS - Substancje istniejgce na terenie Japonii i nowe substancje chemiczne

IECSC - Chinski wykaz istniejgcych substancji chemicznych

KECL - Koreanski wykaz istniejgcych i badanych substanciji chemicznych

PICCS - Filipinski wykaz chemikaliéw i substancji chemicznych

AICS - Australijski wykaz substancji chemicznych (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - Nowozelandzki wykaz substancji chemicznych

15.2. Ocena bezpieczenstwa chemicznego

Raport bezpieczenstwa Brak danych
chemicznego
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ISEKCJA 16: Inne informacje

Objasnienie lub legenda skrétéw stosowanych w karcie charakterystyki substancji (SDS)

Legenda

SVHC: Substancje wzbudzajgce szczegdlnie duze obawy wymagajacych zezwolenia:
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances

vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Legenda Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA Time weighted average STEL Short term exposure limit
Wartosé Maximum limit value: * Oznakowanie odnoszace sie do skory
maksymalna

+ Czynniki uczulajgce

Procedura klasyfikaciji

Klasyfikacja wedtug rozporzadzenia (WE) Nr 1272/2008 [CLP] Zastosowana metoda
[Toksyczno$¢ ostra, doustna Metoda obliczeniowa
[Toksyczno$¢ ostra, skérna Metoda obliczeniowa
Toksycznos¢ ostra, oddechowa - gaz Metoda obliczeniowa
Toksycznos$¢ ostra, oddechowa - para Metoda obliczeniowa
[Toksycznos¢ ostra, oddechowa - pyt/mgta Metoda obliczeniowa
Dziatanie zrace/draznigce na skore Metoda obliczeniowa
Powazne uszkodzenie oczu/dziatanie draznigce na oczy Metoda obliczeniowa
Dziatanie uczulajgce na drogi oddechowe Metoda obliczeniowa
Dziatanie uczulajgce na skore Metoda obliczeniowa
Mutagennos$é Metoda obliczeniowa
Rakotwoérczosé Metoda obliczeniowa
Dziatanie szkodliwe na rozrodczo$c¢ Metoda obliczeniowa
STOT - jednorazowe narazenie Metoda obliczeniowa
STOT - narazenie powtarzalne Metoda obliczeniowa
Toksycznos¢ ostra dla Srodowiska wodnego Metoda obliczeniowa
Przewlekta toksycznos¢ dla srodowiska wodnego Metoda obliczeniowa
Zagrozenie przy wdychaniu Metoda obliczeniowa
Ozon Metoda obliczeniowa

Odniesienia do kluczowej literatury i zrédet danych uzytych do przygotowania karty charakterystyki
Agencja ds. Substancji Toksycznych i Rejestru Choréb (ATSDR)

Baza danych ChemView amerykanskiej Agencji Ochrony Srodowiska

Europejski Urzad ds. Bezpieczenstwa Zywnosci (EFSA)

Europejskiej Agencji Chemikaliow (ECHA), Komitet ds. Oceny Ryzyka (ECHA_RAC)

Europejska Agencja Chemikaliéw (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Agencja Ochrony Srodowiska)

Wytyczne odnosne poziomu(-6w) ostrego narazenia (na $rodki bojowe, AEGL)

Amerykariska Agencja Ochrony Srodowiska, federalna ustawa dot. insektycydéw, fungicydéw i rodentycydéw
Amerykanska Agencja Ochrony Srodowiska, substancje chemiczne wytwarzane w duzych ilosciach
Dziennik badan nad zywnoscig (Food Research Journal)

Baza danych substancji stwarzajgcych zagrozenie

Miedzynarodowa Ujednolicona Baza Danych o Substancjach Chemicznych (IUCLID)

Krajowy instytut technologii i oceny (National Institute of Technology and Evaluation, NITE)

Australijski program zgtaszania i oceny substancji chemicznych stosowanych w przemysle (NICNAS, National Industrial Chemicals
Notification and Assessment Scheme)

NIOSH (Krajowy Instytut Bezpieczenstwa i Higieny Pracy)

Baza danych ChemlID Plus (NLM CIP) amerykanskiej Krajowej Biblioteki Medycznej

Baza danych PubMed National Library of Medicine (NLM PUBMED)

Krajowy program toksykologiczny (NTP)

Nowozelandzka baza danych klasyfikacji oraz informacji o chemikaliach (CCID)
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Publikacje dotyczace $rodowiska, zdrowia i bezpieczenstwa Organizacji Wspoétpracy Gospodarczej i Rozwoju (OECD)
Program substancji wielkotonazowych Organizacji Wspétpracy Gospodarczej i Rozwoju (OECD)

Zbior danych SIDS Organizacji Wspétpracy Gospodarczej i Rozwoju

Swiatowa Organizacja Zdrowia

Opracowano przez Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-Nov-2023
Powo6d wprowadzenia zmiany Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Oswiadczenie
Informacje zawarte w niniejszej karcie charakterystyki substancji (SDS) sg prawidiowe wedlug naszej najlepszej wiedzy,
informacji oraz przekonan w momencie publikowana dokumentu. Podane informacje majg stuzy¢ wytacznie jako wytyczne
odnosne bezpiecznego postepowania, stosowania, przetwarzania, przechowywania, transportu, usuwania i uwalniania i
nie nalezy traktowac ich jako gwarancje lub specyfikacje jakosciowa produktu. Niniejsze informacje nawigzuja wytacznie
do konkretnego materiatu, ktérego dotycza i moga nie mie¢ zastosowania dla tego materialu w przypadku stosowania go
w potaczeniu z jakimikolwiek innymi materiatami lub w jakimkolwiek innym procesie technologicznym, chyba ze tekst
wskazuje inaczej.

Koniec karty charakterystyki

Euro pa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Nazwa chemiczna Klasyfikacja wedtug rozporzadzenia (WE) Nr [Szczegodlne stezenie graniczne (SCL)
1272/2008 [CLP]
Sodium azide Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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I‘\"Iel'i(:JjCII’\BlosclmcEw FICHA DE DADOS DE SEGURANCA

Esta ficha de dados de seguranca foi elaborada em conformidade com os requisitos de:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-nov-2023

NUmero da Revisdo 2

ISECCAO 1: Identificacdo da substancia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

1.1. Identificador do produto

Nome do Produto Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Outros meios de identificacdo

Substancia/mistura pura Mistura

1.2. Utilizacdes identificadas relevantes da substancia ou mistura e utilizacdes desaconselhadas

Utilizacdo recomendada Diagnostico in vitro
UtilizacBes desaconselhadas Né&o existe informacé&o disponivel

1.3. Identificacdo do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranca

Importador Fabricante

Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

Para mais informacdes, por favor contacte:

Endereco Eletrénico www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Numero de telefone de emergéncia

Telefone de emergéncia Numero de telefone de emergéncia
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ISEC(;AO 2. ldentificacdo dos perigos

2.1. Classificacéo da substancia ou mistura

Classificagédo de acordo com o

Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008

[CRE]

Esta mistura esta classificada como néo perigosa de acordo com o Regulamento (CE) N.° 1272/2008 [CRE]

2.2. Elementos do rétulo
Esta mistura est4 classificada como néo perigosa de acordo com o Regulamento (CE) N.° 1272/2008 [CRE]

Adverténcias de perigo
Esta mistura esta classificada como néo perigosa de acordo com o Regulamento (CE) N.° 1272/2008 [CRE]

Toxicidade em ambiente aquatico  Contém 99.7821% de componentes com perigos desconhecidos para o ambiente aquatico.
desconhecida

2.3. Outros perigos

N&o existe informacao disponivel.

Informagdes sobre o Desregulador  Este produto ndo contém quaisquer desreguladores enddcrinos conhecidos ou suspeitos.
Endocrino

|SEC(;AO 3: Composicao/informacao sobre os componentes

3.1 Substancias

Nao aplicavel
3.2 Misturas

O produto ndo contém substancias que, na concentracdo fornecida, sejam consideradas perigosas para a saude

Nome quimico % Peso | Numero de registo No. CE Classificacao de Limite de Fator M Fator M
REACH (NUmero do acordo com o concentragao (longa
indice da | Regulamento (CE) n.° especifico duracéo)
UE) 1272/2008 [CRE] (LCE)

Tris hydroxymethyl 0.12 [Sem dados disponiveis| Present |Sem dados disponiveis - - -
aminomethane

77-86-1
Azoteto de sodio 0.094 |Sem dados disponiveis| Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Texto integral das frases H e EUH: ver seccéo 16

Estimativa da toxicidade aguda
Nao existe informacéo disponivel

Este produto ndo contém candidatos a substancias que suscitam elevada preocupagdo a uma concentracdo >=0,1%
(Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH), Artigo 59.°)

Pagina 2/14



4807 - Alethia Pertussis Positive Control Revision date 01-nov-2023

ISECCAO 4: Medidas de primeiros socorros

4.1. Descricdo das medidas de primeiros socorros

Inalagéo Retirar para uma zona ao ar livre.

Contacto com os olhos Enxaguar abundantemente com &gua durante pelo menos 15 minutos, levantando as
palpebras inferiores e superiores. Consultar um médico.

Contacto com a pele Lavar a pele com sabonete e agua. Consulte um médico em caso de irritacdo cutdnea ou
reacdes alérgicas.

Ingestéo Enxaguar bem a boca com agua.

4.2. Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados

Sintomas Nao existe informacéo disponivel.
Efeitos da Exposicéo N&o existe informacao disponivel.

4.3. Indicacdes sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessarios

Nota aos médicos Tratar os sintomas.

ISECCAO 5: Medidas de combate a incéndios

5.1. Meios de extingdo

Meios Adequados de Extin¢éo Utilize as medidas de extin¢&o apropriadas as circunstancias do local e do ambiente
circundante.

Incéndio Grande ATENCAO: O uso de agua pulverizada pode ser ineficiente no combate ao incéndio.
Meios inadequados de extingao N&o espalhe as substancias derramadas com jato de agua em alta pressao.

5.2. Perigos especiais decorrentes da substancia ou mistura

Perigos especificos resultantes do N&o existe informagé&o disponivel.
produto quimico

5.3. Recomendacdes para o pessoal de combate aincéndios

Equipamento de protecédo especial eO pessoal de combate a incéndios deve utilizar aparelho de respiragdo autbnomo e
precauc¢des para bombeiros equipamento completo de combate a incéndios. Utilizar equipamento de protecéo
individual.
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ISECCAO 6: Medidas a tomar em caso de fugas acidentais

6.1. Precaucdes individuais, equipamento de protecdo e procedimentos de emergéncia

Precaucdes individuais Assegurar uma ventilag&o adequada.

Para o pessoal responsavel pela Utilizar a protegéo individual recomendada na Secgéo 8.
resposta a emergéncia

6.2. Precaucdes a nivel ambiental

Precaucfes a nivel ambiental Consultar a Sec¢éo 12 para mais Informacao Ecoldgica.

6.3. Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza

Métodos de confinamento Impedir a fuga ou o derrame de prosseguir se tal puder ser feito em segurancga.
Métodos de limpeza Recolher mecanicamente, colocando em recipientes adequados para eliminacao.

Prevencéo de Perigos Secundarios Limpar bem os objetos e areas contaminados, respeitando os regulamentos de natureza
ambiental.

6.4. Remissao para outras secgdes

Remisséo para outras sec¢des Ver Secc¢éo 8 para obter mais informacgdes. Ver Seccdo 13 para obter mais informagdes.

|SEC(;AO 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem

7.1. Precaucdes para um manuseamento sequro

Recomendacgdes sobre Assegurar uma ventilagdo adequada.
manuseamento seguro

Consideracdes gerais em matéria deManusear de acordo com as boas praticas de higiene e seguranca industrial.
higiene

7.2. Condicles de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades

Condi¢Bes de Armazenagem Manter o recipiente bem fechado em lugar bem ventilado e ao abrigo da humidade.

7.3. Utilizacdo(6es) final(is) especifica(s)

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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|SEC(;AO 8: Controlo da exposicao/protecao individual

8.1. Parametros de controlo

Limites de Exposicao

Nome quimico Unido Europeia Austria Bélgica Bulgaria Croécia
Azoteto de s6dio S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Nome quimico Chipre Republica Checa Dinamarca Esténia Finlandia
Azoteto de sodio - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Nome quimico Franca Alemanha TRGS Alemanha DFG Grécia Hungria
Azoteto de sbdio TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Nome guimico Irlanda Italia MDLPS Italia AIDII Letonia Litu&nia
Azoteto de sodio TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Nome quimico Luxemburgo Malta Paises Baixos Noruega Polénia
Azoteto de s6dio - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Nome quimico Portugal Roménia Eslovaquia Eslovénia Espanha
Azoteto de s6dio STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Nome quimico Suécia Suica Reino Unido

Azoteto de sodio
26628-22-8

STEL: 0.4 mg/m3
TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3

STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3

Skin

Limites Biolégicos de Exposicao

Profissional

Este produto, tal como é fornecido, ndo contém quaisquer materiais perigosos com limites

bioldgicos estabelecidos pelas entidades reguladoras especificas da regido.

Nivel derivado sem efeito (DNEL) - Trabalhadores N&o existe informacao disponivel

Nivel derivado sem efeito (DNEL) - Publico em geral

Concentracao Previsivelmente Sem efeitos (PNEC) Na&o existe informagao disponivel.

8.2. Controlo da exposicao

Controlos técnicos

N&o existe informacao disponivel.

Equipamento de prote¢ao individual

Protec&o ocular/facial

Nao existe informacgao disponivel.

Nao é necessario usar equipamento de prote¢do especial.

Luvas

Pagina 5/14




4807 -

Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Revision date 01-nov-2023

Protecédo da pele e do corpo

Protecéo respiratoria

N&o é necessario usar equipamento de protecao especial.

Em condi¢des de utilizagcdo normais, ndo é necessario equipamento de protecédo. Se os
limites de exposi¢do forem excedidos ou caso se sinta irritacdo, pode ser necessaria

ventilagdo e evacuacao.

ConsideracGes gerais em matéria deManusear de acordo com as boas praticas de higiene e seguranca industrial.

higiene

Controlo da exposi¢cdo ambiental

N&o existe informagao disponivel.

ISECCAO 9: Propriedades fisico-quimica

9.1. Informacdes sobre propriedades fisicas e guimicas de base

Estado fisico
Aspeto

Cor

Odor

Limiar olfativo

Propriedade
Ponto de fuséo / ponto de

congelacéo

Liquido

solugdo aquosa

incolor

Nenhum.

Nao existe informacao disponivel

Valores
Sem dados disponiveis

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeSem dados disponiveis

Inflamabilidade
Limite de Inflamabilidade na
Atmosfera
Upper flammability or explosive
limits
Lower flammability or explosive
limits
Ponto de inflamagéo
Temperatura de autoignigao
Temperatura de decomposicéo
pH
pH (como solucdo aquosa)
Viscosidade cinemética
Viscosidade dindmica
Solubilidade em agua
Solubilidade(s)
Coeficiente de particao
Presséo de vapor
Densidade relativa
Densidade aparente
Densidade do Liquido
Densidade de vapor relativa
Caracteristicas das particulas
Dimenséo das Particulas
Distribuicdo Granulométrica

9.2. Outras informacdes

Sem dados disponiveis

Sem dados disponiveis
Sem dados disponiveis

Sem dados disponiveis
Sem dados disponiveis

Sem dados disponiveis
Sem dados disponiveis
Sem dados disponiveis
Sem dados disponiveis
Sem dados disponiveis
sem dados disponiveis
Sem dados disponiveis
Sem dados disponiveis
Sem dados disponiveis
Sem dados disponiveis
Sem dados disponiveis
Sem dados disponiveis

N&o existe informacé&o disponivel
N&o existe informacéo disponivel

9.2.1 Informacdes relativas as classes de risco fisico

Nao aplicavel

9.2.2 Outras caracteristicas de seguranca

N&o existe informacéo disponivel

Observagoes ¢ Método
Nenhum conhecido

Nenhum conhecido
Nenhum conhecido
Nenhum conhecido

Vaso aberto
Nenhum conhecido
Nenhum conhecido
Nenhum conhecido
Nenhum conhecido
Nenhum conhecido
Nenhum conhecido
Soluvel em agua
em substancias gordas:
Nenhum conhecido
Nenhum conhecido
Nenhum conhecido

Nenhum conhecido
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ISECCAO 10: Estabilidade e reatividade

10.1. Reatividade

Reatividade Na&o existe informacéo disponivel.

10.2. Estabilidade quimica

Estabilidade Estavel em condi¢des normais.

Dados de explosividade
Sensibilidade ao impacto Nenhum.
mecanico
Sensibilidade a acumulagdo de Nenhum.
cargas eletrostaticas

10.3. Possibilidade de reacdes perigosas

Possibilidade de reacdes perigosas Nenhuma em condicdes de processamento normal.

10.4. Condicdes a evitar

Condigdes a evitar Nenhum conhecido com base na informacéo fornecida.

10.5. Materiais incompativeis

Materiais incompativeis Nenhum conhecido com base na informagéo fornecida.

10.6. Produtos de decomposicéo perigosos

Produtos de decomposicéao Nenhum conhecido com base na informacéo fornecida.
perigosos
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ISECCAO 11: Informacéo toxicoldgica

11.1. Informacdes sobre classes de perigo, conforme definidas no Requlamento (CE) 1272/2008

Informacdes sobre vias de exposicao provaveis

Informagdes sobre o Produto

Inalagéo Nao estédo disponiveis dados de ensaios especificos referentes & substancia ou a mistura.
Contacto com os olhos Nao estéo disponiveis dados de ensaios especificos referentes & substancia ou a mistura.
Contacto com a pele N&o estéo disponiveis dados de ensaios especificos referentes a substancia ou a mistura.
Ingestéo N&o estéo disponiveis dados de ensaios especificos referentes a substancia ou a mistura.

Sintomas relacionados com as caracteristicas fisicas, quimicas e toxicoldgicas

Sintomas Nao existe informacéo disponivel.

Toxicidade aguda

Medidas numéricas de toxicidade

Os valores seguintes sao calculados com base no capitulo 3.1 do documento GHS

ATEmix (oral) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (cutanea) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (inalagdo-gases) 99,999.00 ppm
ATEmix (inalagdo-vapores) 99,999.00 mg/l
ATEmix 99,999.00 mg/l
(inalac&o-poeiras/névoas)
Nome quimico DL50 oral DL50 cutanea CL50 Inalagéo
Tris hydroxymethyl 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
aminomethane
Azoteto de sodio 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (|50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat ) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Efeitos imediatos e retardados e efeitos crénicos decorrentes de exposicao breve e prolongada

Corroséolirritagédo cuténea N&o existe informagao disponivel.

LesBes oculares graves/irritacdo Nao existe informacéo disponivel.

ocular

Sensibilizac&o respiratéria ou N&o existe informacéo disponivel.
cuténea

Mutagenicidade em células Nao existe informagao disponivel.

germinativas
[Informacées sobre o Produto

Carcinogenicidade Nao existe informacéao disponivel.
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Toxicidade reprodutiva

STOT - exposi¢ao Unica

STOT - exposicéo repetida

Perigo de aspiracao

Nao existe informacao disponivel.

N&o existe informagao disponivel.

Nao existe informacgao disponivel.

Nao existe informacao disponivel.

11.2. Informacdes sobre outros perigos

11.2.1. Propriedades desreguladoras endocrinas

Propriedades desreguladoras

enddécrinas

N&o existe informagao disponivel.

|Inf0rmag6es sobre o Produto

11.2.2. Outras informacdes

Outros efeitos adversos

N&o existe informacao disponivel.
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ISECCAO 12: Informacéo Ecoldgica

12.1. Toxicidade

Ecotoxicidade O impacto ambiental deste produto n&o foi cabalmente investigado.

Toxicidade em ambiente aquatico  Contém 99.7821% de componentes com perigos desconhecidos para o ambiente aquatico.
desconhecida

Nome quimico Algas/plantas aquaticas Peixe Toxicidade para os Crustaceos
microrganismos
Azoteto de sbdio - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Persisténcia e degradabilidade

Persisténcia e degradabilidade Nao existe informacéo disponivel.

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulacéo

Bioacumulagao N&o existem dados sobre este produto.

12.4. Mobilidade no solo

Mobilidade no solo N&o existe informacéo disponivel.

12.5. Resultados da avaliacdo PBT e mPmB

Avaliacdo PBT e mPmB O produto nédo contém quaisquer substancias classificadas como PBT ou mPmB acima do
limite de declaracéo.

12.6. Propriedades desreguladoras endécrinas

Propriedades desreguladoras Na&o existe informacéo disponivel.
enddécrinas

[nformacées sobre o Produto

12.7. Outros efeitos adversos
N&o existe informacao disponivel.

ISECCAO 13: Consideracdes relativas a eliminagéo

13.1. Métodos de tratamento de residuos

Residuos de excedentes/produtos Elimine de acordo com os regulamentos locais. Este produto e o seu recipiente devem ser
ndo utilizados eliminados como residuos perigosos.

Embalagem contaminada N&o reutilizar recipientes vazios.
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ISECCAO 14: Informacdes relativas ao transporte

IATA

14.1. Namero ONU ou nimero de N&o regulamentado
identificacéo

14.2. Designacdo oficial de N&o regulamentado
transporte da ONU

14.3. Classes de perigo para efeitosN&o regulamentado
de transporte

14.4. Grupo de embalagem N&o regulamentado
14.5. Perigos para o ambiente N&o
14.6. Special precautions for user
Disposic8es Especiais Nenhum
IMDG

14.1. Namero ONU ou numero de N&o regulamentado
identificacéo

14.2. Designacdo oficial de N&o regulamentado
transporte da ONU

14.3. Classes de perigo para efeitosN&o regulamentado
de transporte

14.4. Grupo de embalagem Nao regulamentado
14.5 Perigos para o ambiente N&o
14.6. Special precautions for user

Disposic8es Especiais Nenhum

14.7 Transporte maritimo a granel N&o existe informacé&o disponivel
de acordo com os instrumentos da
OMI

RID

14.1. Namero ONU ou nimero de N&o regulamentado
identificacéo

14.2. Designacdo oficial de N&o regulamentado
transporte da ONU

14.3. Classes de perigo para efeitosNé&o regulamentado
de transporte

14.4. Grupo de embalagem N&o regulamentado
14.5. Perigos para o ambiente N&o
14.6. Special precautions for user
Disposic¢8es Especiais Nenhum
ADR

14.1. Ndamero ONU ou nimero de N&o regulamentado
identificacéo

14.2. Designacao oficial de N&o regulamentado
transporte da ONU

14.3. Classes de perigo para efeitosN&o regulamentado
de transporte

14.4. Grupo de embalagem N&o regulamentado
14.5. Perigos para o ambiente N&o
14.6. Special precautions for user

Disposic8es Especiais Nenhum
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ISECCAO 15: Informacéo sobre regulamentacéo

15.1. Regulamentacéao/legislacéo especifica para a substancia ou mistura em matéria de saude, sequranca e ambiente

Unido Europeia
Tomar nota da Diretiva 98/24/CE relativa a.protecéo da segurancé e da saude dos trabalhadores contra os riscos ligados a.
expositdo a agentes quimicos no trabalho.

Autorizag6es e/ou restricdes de utilizagao:
Este produto ndo contém substancias sujeitas a autorizagédo (Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH), Anexo XIV) Este produto
ndo contém substancias sujeitas a restricdes (Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH), Anexo XVII)

Poluentes Organicos Persistentes
Nao aplicavel

Regulamento (CE) n.° 1005/2009 relativo a substancias que empobrecem a camada de ozono (ODS)
N&o aplicavel

Inventarios Internacionais

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Legenda:

TSCA - Lei de controlo de Substancias Toxicas dos Estados Unidos (United States Toxic Substances Control Act) Seccao 8(b)
Inventario

DSL/NDSL - Lista de Substéncias Domésticas/Lista de Substancias Nado-Domésticas do Canada

EINECS/ELINCS - Inventario Europeu das Substancias Quimicas Existentes no Mercado/Lista Europeia de Substancias
Quimicas Notificadas

ENCS - Substancias Quimicas Existentes e Novas do Japdo

IECSC - Inventario Chinés das Substancias Quimicas Existentes

KECL - Substancias Quimicas Existentes e Avaliadas na Coreia do Sul

PICCS - Inventério Filipino de Produtos e Substancias Quimicas

AICS - Inventério de Substancias Quimicas da Australia (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - Inventério de Produtos Quimicos da Nova Zelandia

15.2. Avaliacdo da seguranca guimica

Relatério de Seguranca Quimica Nao existe informacao disponivel
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ISECCAO 16: Outras informacdes

Chave ou legenda de abreviaturas e siglas e acrénimos utilizados na ficha de dados de seguranca

Legenda

SVHC: Substancias candidatas a autoriza¢@o que suscitam uma elevada preocupacéo:
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances

mPmB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Legenda Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA média ponderada de tempo STEL (limite de Valores limite de exposicéo de curta duragao
exposicao de curta
duracéo)

Maximo Valor limite méximo: * Designagéo cutanea

+ Sensibilizantes

Procedimento de classificacdo

Classificacao de acordo com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008 Método Utilizado

[CRE]

Toxicidade aguda por via oral Método de calculo

Toxicidade aguda por via cutdnea Método de calculo

Toxicidade aguda por via inalatéria - gases Método de calculo

Toxicidade aguda por via inalatéria - vapor Método de célculo

Toxicidade aguda por via inalatéria - poeiras/névoas Método de calculo

Corrosdolirritacdo cutanea Método de calculo

Lesbes oculares graves/irritacdo ocular Método de calculo

Sensibilizacao respiratoria Método de calculo

Sensibilizacdo cutdnea Método de calculo

Mutagenicidade Método de calculo

Carcinogenicidade Método de calculo

Toxicidade reprodutiva Método de célculo

STOT - exposic¢ao Unica Método de calculo

STOT - exposicao repetida Método de calculo

Toxicidade aguda em ambiente aquatico Método de célculo

Toxicidade crénica para o ambiente aquatico Método de célculo

Perigo de aspiragdo Método de calculo

Ozono Método de calculo

Principais referéncias bibliogréficas e fontes de dados utilizadas para compilar a FDS

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR, ou Agéncia para o Registo de Substancias Téxicas e Doencas)
Agéncia de Protecao Ambiental dos EUA Base de dados ChemView

Autoridade Europeia para a Seguranca dos Alimentos (EFSA)

Comité de Avaliagdo de Risco da Agéncia Europeia de Produtos Quimicos (ECHA) (ECHA_RAC)
Agéncia Europeia de Produtos Quimicos (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Environmental Protection Agency [Agéncia Norte-Americana de Prote¢cdo do Ambiente])

Acute Exposure Guideline Level(s) (AEGL) (Niveis de limiar para exposigdo aguda)

Agéncia de Protecdo Ambiental dos EUA, Lei federal relativa a inseticidas, fungicidas e rodenticidas
Agéncia de Protecdo Ambiental dos EUA Produtos Quimicos Produzidos em Grande Volume

Revista de Investigacdo Alimentar (Food Research Journal)

Base de dados de substancias perigosas

Base de dados internacional de informagdes quimicas uniformes (IUCLID)

Instituto Nacional de Tecnologia e Avaliacéo (NITE)

Esquema Nacional de Avaliagdo e Notificagdo de Produtos Quimicos Industriais da Australia (NICNAS)
NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health, EUA)

Biblioteca Nacional de ChemID Plus de medicamentos (NLM CIP)

Base de dados PubMed da Biblioteca Nacional de Medicina dos Estados Unidos (NLM PUBMED)
Programa Toxicolégico Nacional dos EUA (NTP)
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Base de Dados de Informagéo e Classificacdo de Produtos Quimicos da Nova Zelandia (CCID)

Organizacgéo para a Cooperacéo e o Desenvolvimento Econdmico (OCDE), Publicagdes sobre Ambiente, Saude e Seguranca
Organizacgéo para a Cooperacéo e o Desenvolvimento Econdmico (OCDE), Programa para os Produtos Quimicos Produzidos em
Grande Volume

Organizagéo para a Cooperacéo e o Desenvolvimento Econémico (OCDE) Conjunto de Dados de Informacdes de Rastreio
Organizac@o Mundial de Saude

Preparado Por Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-nov-2023
Motivo da reviséo Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Exoneracdo de responsabilidade
Na medida dos nossos conhecimentos, informagdes e convicgdes, as informagdes fornecidas nesta Ficha de Dados de
Seguranca séo corretas a data da sua publicagéo. As informacdes dadas foram concebidas meramente a titulo de
orientacdo para a sua seguranga durante o manuseamento, a utilizagdo, o processamento, a armazenagem, o transporte,
a eliminacéo e a libertacdo e ndo sdo consideradas como garantia ou especificacdo de qualidade. As informacfes
referem-se apenas ao material especifico designado e podem néo ser validas para o mesmo material se utilizado em
conjunto com outros materiais ou em qualquer processo, exceto se tal for especificado no texto.

Fim da Ficha de Dados de Seguranca

Europa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Nome quimico Classificagdo de acordo com o Regulamento |Limite de concentragdo especifico (LCE)
(CE) n.° 1272/2008 [CRE]
lAzoteto de s6dio Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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Aceasta fisa cu date de securitate a fost creata conform cerintelor:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-nov.-2023 Numar Revizie 2

ISECTIUNEA 1: Identificarea substantei/amestecului si a societitii/intreprinderii

1.1. Element de identificare a produsului

Denumire Produs Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Alte mijloace de identificare

Substanta pura/amestec Amestec

1.2. Utilizari relevante identificate ale substantei sau ale amestecului si utilizari contraindicate

Utilizare recomandata Diagnostic in vitro
Utilizari nerecomandate Nu exista informatii disponibile

1.3. Detalii privind furnizorul fisei cu date de securitate

Importator Fabricant

Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

Pentru informatii suplimentare, va rugam sa contactati:

Adresa de e-mail www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Numar de telefon care poate fi apelat in caz de urgenta

Numar de telefon care poate fi apelat inLinie telefonica de urgenta
caz de urgenta
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ISECTIUNEA 2: Identificarea pericolelor

2.1. Clasificarea substantei sau a amestecului

Clasificare conform Regulamentului

(CE) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Acest amestec este clasificat ca nepericulos Tn conformitate cu Regulamentul (CE) 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Elemente pentru eticheta
Acest amestec este clasificat ca nepericulos Tn conformitate cu Regulamentul (CE) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Fraze de pericol
Acest amestec este clasificat ca nepericulos Tn conformitate cu Regulamentul (CE) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Toxicitate acvatica necunoscuta Contine 99.7821% componente ce prezinta pericole necunoscute pentru mediul acvatic.

2.3. Alte pericole

Nu exista informatii disponibile.

Informatii privind Perturbatorul Acest produs nu contine perturbatori endocrini cunoscuti sau suspectatj.
Endocrin

ISECTIUNEA 3: Compozitie/informatii privind componentii

3.1 Substante

Nu se aplica

3.2 _Amestecuri

Produsul nu contine substante care, in concentratiile date, sa fie considerate periculoase pentru sanatate

Denumire chimica |Greutate-| Numar de inregistrare | Nr. CE (Nr. | Clasificare conform Limita Factor M | Factor M
% REACH Index UE) | Regulamentului (CE) | specifica a (termen
nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] | concentratiei lung)
(SCL)
Tris hydroxymethyl 0.12 Nu exista date Present Nu exista date - - -
aminomethane disponibile disponibile
77-86-1
Azida de sodiu 0.094 Nu exista date Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 disponibile Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Textul complet al frazelor H si EUH: vezi sectiunea 16

Estimarea toxicitatii acute
Nu exista informatii disponibile

Acest produs nu contine substante-candidat ca fiind deosebit de periculoase in concentratii >=0,1% (Regulamentul (CE) nr.
1907/2006 (REACH), Articol 59)
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ISECTIUNEA 4: Masuri de prim ajutor

4.1. Descrierea masurilor de prim ajutor

Inhalare Duceti victima la aer curat.

Contact cu ochii Clatiti bine cu multa apa timp de cel putin 15 minute, ridicaAnd pleoapele superioare si
inferioare. Consultati un medic.

Contact cu pielea Spalati pielea cu apé si sapun. Tn cazul iritarii pielii sau al unor reacitii alergice, consultati un
medic.
Ingerare Clatiti bine gura cu apa.

4.2. Cele mai importante simptome si efecte, atat acute, cat si intarziate

Simptome Nu exista informatii disponibile.
Efecte ale Expunerii Nu exista informatii disponibile.

4.3. Indicatii privind orice fel de asistenta medicala imediata si tratamentele speciale necesare

Nota pentru medici Tratati simptomatic.

|SECTIUNEA 5: Masuri de combatere a incendiilor

5.1. Mijloace de stingere a incendiilor

Mijloace de Stingere Utilizati metode de stingere potrivite cu circumstantele locale si cu mediul inconjurator.
Corespunzatoare

INCENDIU MARE PRECAUTIE: Utilizarea pulverizarii cu apa pentru stingerea focului poate fi ineficienta.
Mijloace de stingere Nu Tmprastiati materialul deversat cu jeturi de apa de inalta presiune.
necorespunzatoare

5.2. Pericole speciale cauzate de substanta sau amestecul in cauza

Pericole specifice cauzate de Nu exista informatii disponibile.
substanta chimica

5.3. Recomandari destinate pompierilor

Echipament special de protectie si Pompierii trebuie sa poarte aparat de respiratie autonom si echipament complet de protectie
masuri de precautie pentru pompieri impotriva focului. Utilizati echipamentul personal de protectie.
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ISECTIUNEA 6: Masuri de luat in caz de dispersie accidentala

6.1. Precautii personale, echipament de protectie si proceduri de urgenta

Precautii personale Asigurati o ventilatie adecvata.

Pentru personalul care intervine in  Folositi echipamentul de protectie personala recomandat in Sectiunea 8.
situatii de urgenta

6.2. Precautii pentru mediul inconjurator

Precautii pentru mediul inconjurator Vezi Sectiunea 12 pentru informatii ecologice suplimentare.

6.3. Metode si material pentru izolarea incendiilor si pentru curatenie

Metode pentru izolare Preveniti scurgerea sau deversarea suplimentara, daca o puteti face in siguranta.

Metode pentru curatenie Indepartati mecanic, punand in containere adecvate in vederea eliminarii.

Prevenirea pericolelor secundare  Curatati bine obiectele si zonele contaminate, respectand reglementarile privind mediul

fnconjurator.

6.4. Trimitere la alte sectiuni

Trimitere la alte sectiuni Vezi Sectiunea 8 pentru informatii suplimentare. Vezi Sectiunea 13 pentru informatii

suplimentare.

|SECTIUNEA 7: Manipularea si depozitarea

7.1. Precautii pentru manipularea in conditii de securitate

Recomandari pentru manipularea in Asigurati o ventilatie adecvata.
conditii de securitate

Consideratii de igiena generala A se manipula in conformitate cu practicile de igiena industriala si de siguranta.

7.2. Conditii de depozitare in conditii de securitate, inclusiv eventuale incompatibilitati

Conditii de Depozitare Pastrati containerul inchis ermetic, intr-un loc uscat si bine ventilat.

7.3. Utilizare finala specifica (utilizari finale specifice)

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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ISECTIUNEA 8: Controale ale expunerii/protectia personali

8.1. Parametri de control

Limite de Expunere

Denumire chimica Uniunea Europeana Austria Belgia Bulgaria Croatia
Azida de sodiu S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Denumire chimica Cipru Republica Ceha Danemarca Estonia Finlanda
Azida de sodiu - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Denumire chimica Franta Germania TRGS Germania DFG Grecia Ungaria
Azida de sodiu TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Denumire chimica Irlanda Italia MDLPS Italia AIDII Letonia Lituania
Azida de sodiu TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Denumire chimica Luxemburg Malta Olanda Norvegia Polonia
Azida de sodiu - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Denumire chimica Portugalia Roméania Slovacia Slovenia Spania
Azida de sodiu STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Denumire chimica Suedia Elvetia Marea Britanie
Azida de sodiu - STEL: 0.4 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

Acest produs, asa cum este furnizat, nu contine materiale periculoase, cu limitele biologice
stabilite de catre organismele de reglementare specifice regiunii.

Limite de expunere biologica
ocupationala

Nivel fara efect derivat (DNEL) - Muncitori Nu exista informatji disponibile

Nivel fara efect derivat (DNEL) - Public larg Nu exista informatii disponibile.

Concentratie Predictibila Fara Efect (PNEC) Nu exista informatii disponibile.

8.2. Controale ale expunerii

Controale tehnice Nu exista informatii disponibile.
Echipament personal de protectie

Protectia ochilor / fetei Nu este necesar un echipament de protectie special.

| Manusi
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Protectia pielii si a corpului Nu este necesar un echipament de protectie special.

Tn conditii normale de utilizare nu este necesar niciun echipament de protectie. Daca sunt
depasite limitele de expunere sau daca apare iritatia, poate fi necesara ventilatia si
evacuarea.

Protectia respiratiei

Consideratii de igiena generala A se manipula in conformitate cu practicile de igiena industriala si de siguranta.

Controlul expunerii mediului

Nu exista informatii disponibile.

|SECTIUNEA 9: Proprietatile fizice si chimice

9.1. Informatii privind proprietatile fizice si chimice de baza

Stare fizica Lichid

Aspect solutie apoasa
Culoare incolor

Miros Niciunul.

Pragul de acceptare a mirosului

Proprietate
Punctul de topire / punctul de

inghetare

Nu exista informatii disponibile

Valori
Nu exista date disponibile

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeNu exista date disponibile

Inflamabilitate
Limita de Inflamabilitate in Aer
Upper flammability or explosive
limits
Lower flammability or explosive
limits
Punctul de aprindere
Temperatura de autoaprindere
Temperatura de descompunere
pH
pH (ca solutie apoasa)
Vascozitate cinematica
Vascozitate dinamica
Solubilitate in apa
Solubilitatea (solubilitatile)
Coeficient de partifie
Presiunea de vapori
Densitatea relativa
Densitate in vrac
Densitate lichid
Densitatea relativa a vaporilor
Caracteristicile particulei
Dimensiunea particulei
Distributia Marimii Particulelor

9.2. Alte informatii

Nu exista date disponibile
Nu exista date disponibile
Nu exista date disponibile

Nu exista date disponibile
Nu exista date disponibile

Nu exista date disponibile
Nu exista date disponibile
Nu exista date disponibile
Nu exista date disponibile
Nu exista date disponibile
nu exista date disponibile
Nu exista date disponibile
Nu exista date disponibile
Nu exista date disponibile
Nu exista date disponibile
Nu exista date disponibile
Nu exista date disponibile

Nu exista informatii disponibile
Nu exista informatii disponibile

9.2.1. Informatii privind clasele de pericol fizic

Nu se aplica

9.2.2. Alte caracteristici de siguranta

Nu exista informatii disponibile

Observatii _* Metoda

Niciuna cunoscuta

Niciuna cunoscuta
Niciuna cunoscuta
Niciuna cunoscuta

Recipient deschis
Niciuna cunoscuta
Niciuna cunoscuta
Niciuna cunoscuta
Niciuna cunoscuta
Niciuna cunoscuta
Niciuna cunoscuta
Solubil Tn apa

n substante grase:
Niciuna cunoscuta
Niciuna cunoscuta
Niciuna cunoscuta

Niciuna cunoscuta
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ISECTIUNEA 10: Stabilitate si reactivitate

10.1. Reactivitate

Reactivitate Nu exista informatii disponibile.

10.2. Stabilitate chimica

Stabilitate Stabil in conditii normale.

Date despre explozie
Sensibilitate la impactul mecanicNiciunul.
Sensibilitatea la descarcarea Niciunul.
electricitatii statice

10.3. Posibilitatea de reactii periculoase

Posibilitatea de reactii periculoase Niciuna in conditii normale de procesare.

10.4. Conditii de evitat

Conditii de evitat Niciuna cunoscuta, pe baza informatiilor furnizate.

10.5. Materiale incompatibile

Materiale incompatibile Niciuna cunoscuta, pe baza informatiilor furnizate.

10.6. Produsi de descompunere periculosi

Produsi de descompunere periculosiNiciuna cunoscuta, pe baza informatiilor furnizate.
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ISECTIUNEA 11: Informatii toxicologice

11.1. Informatii despre clasele de pericol, astfel cum sunt definite in Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1272/2008

Informatii privind caile probabile de expunere

Informatii privind produsul
Inhalare
Contact cu ochii
Contact cu pielea

Ingerare

Simptomele legate de caracteristicile fizico-chimice si toxicologice

Simptome

Toxicitate acuta

Determinari numerice ale toxicitatii

Nu exista informatii disponibile.

Urmatoarele valori sunt calculate pe baza capitolului 3.1 din documentul GHS

ATEmix (oral)

ATEmix (cutanat)

ATEmix (inhalare-gaz)
ATEmix (inhalare-vapori)
ATEmix (inhalare-praf/ceata)

99,999.00 mg/kg
99,999.00 mg/kg
99,999.00 ppm
99,999.00 mg/l
99,999.00 mg/l

Nu sunt disponibile date de testare specifice pentru substanta sau amestec.
Nu sunt disponibile date de testare specifice pentru substanta sau amestec.
Nu sunt disponibile date de testare specifice pentru substanta sau amestec.

Nu sunt disponibile date de testare specifice pentru substanta sau amestec.

Denumire chimica LD50 oral

LD50 cutanat

LC50 Inhalare

Tris hydroxymethyl
aminomethane

5900 mg/kg (Rat)

Azida de sodiu 27 mg/kg (Rat)

20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (|

Rat)

50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
%2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Se indica efectele intarziate si cele imediate cunoscute, precum si efectele cronice induse de o expunere pe termen lung

si de o expunere pe termen scurt

Corodarealiritarea pielii

Lezarea grava a ochilor/iritarea
ochilor

Sensibilizarea cailor respiratorii sau Nu exista informatii disponibile.

a pielii

Mutagenicitatea celulelor
embrionare

Nu exista informatii disponibile.

Nu exista informatii disponibile.

Nu exista informatii disponibile.

[Informatii privind produsul

Carcinogenitate

Nu exista informatii disponibile.
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Toxicitate pentru reproducere Nu exista informatii disponibile.
STOT - expunere unica Nu exista informatii disponibile.
STOT - expunere repetata Nu exista informatii disponibile.
Pericol prin aspirare Nu exista informatii disponibile.

11.2. Informatii despre alte pericole

11.2.1. Proprietati de perturbare endocrine

Proprietati de perturbare endocrine Nu exista informatii disponibile.
|Informa;ii privind produsul

11.2.2. Alte informatii

Alte efecte adverse Nu exista informatii disponibile.
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ISECTIUNEA 12: Informatii ecologice

12.1. Toxicitate
Ecotoxicitate Impactul acestui produs asupra mediului inconjurator nu a fost complet investigat.

Toxicitate acvatica necunoscuta Contine 99.7821% componente ce prezinta pericole necunoscute pentru mediul acvatic.

Denumire chimica Alge/plante acvatice Peste Toxicitate pentru Crustacee
microorganisme
Azida de sodiu - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Persistenta si degradabilitate

Persistenta si degradabilitate Nu exista informatii disponibile.

12.3. Potential de bioacumulare

Bioacumulare Nu exista date despre acest produs.

12.4. Mobilitate in sol

Mobilitate in sol Nu exista informatii disponibile.

12.5. Rezultatele evaluarilor PBT si vPvB

Evaluare PBT si vPvB Produsul nu contine nicio substanta clasificata ca PBT sau vPvB peste pragul pentru
declarare.

12.6. Proprietati de perturbare endocrine

Proprietati de perturbare endocrine Nu exista informatii disponibile.

|Informa;ii privind produsul

12.7. Alte efecte adverse
Nu exista informatii disponibile.

|SECTIUNEA 13: Consideratii privind eliminarea

13.1. Metode de tratare a deseurilor

Deseuri provenind de la A se elimina in conformitate cu reglementarile locale. Acest produs si ambalajul sau se vor
reziduuri/produse neutilizate depozita ca un deseu periculos.
Ambalaje contaminate Nu refolositi containerele goale.
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ISECTIUNEA 14: Informatii referitoare la transport

IATA
14.1. Numarul ONU sau numarul de Nereglementat
identificare
14.2. Denumirea corecta ONU Nereglementat
pentru expeditie
14.3. Clasa (clasele) de pericol Nereglementat
pentru transport
14.4. Grupul de ambalare Nereglementat
14.5. Pericole pentru mediul Nu
inconjurator
14.6. Special precautions for user

Dispozitii Speciale Niciunul
IMDG
14.1. Numarul ONU sau numarul de Nereglementat
identificare
14.2. Denumirea corecta ONU Nereglementat
pentru expeditie
14.3. Clasa (clasele) de pericol Nereglementat
pentru transport
14.4. Grupul de ambalare Nereglementat
14.5 Pericole pentru mediul Nu
inconjurator
14.6. Special precautions for user

Dispozitii Speciale Niciunul

14.7 Transportul maritim in vrac ~ Nu exista informatii disponibile
conform instrumentelor OMI

RID
14.1. Numarul ONU sau numarul de Nereglementat
identificare
14.2. Denumirea corecta ONU Nereglementat
pentru expeditie
14.3. Clasa (clasele) de pericol Nereglementat
pentru transport
14.4. Grupul de ambalare Nereglementat
14.5. Pericole pentru mediul Nu
inconjurator
14.6. Special precautions for user

Dispozitii Speciale Niciunul
ADR
14.1. Numarul ONU sau numarul de Nereglementat
identificare
14.2. Denumirea corecta ONU Nereglementat
pentru expeditie
14.3. Clasa (clasele) de pericol Nereglementat
pentru transport
14.4. Grupul de ambalare Nereglementat
14.5. Pericole pentru mediul Nu
inconjurator
14.6. Special precautions for user

Dispozitii Speciale Niciunul
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ISECTIUNEA 15: Informatii de reglementare

15.1. Regulamente/legislatie in domeniul securitatii, al sanatatii si al mediului specifice (specifica) pentru substanta sau
amestecul in cauza

Uniunea Europeana
A se lua nota de Directiva 98/24/CE privind protectia sanatatii si sigurantei lucratorilor la locul de munca, relativ la riscurile
legate de agentii chimici.

Autorizatii si/sau restrictii de utilizare:
Acest produs nu contine substante care fac obiectul autorizarii (Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), Anexa XIV) Acest
produs nu contine substante care fac obiectul restrictionarii (Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), Anexa XVII)

Poluant organic persistent
Nu se aplica

Substante care depletioneaza stratul de ozon (ODS) regulament (CE) 1005/2009
Nu se aplica

Inventare Internationale

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Legenda:

TSCA - Legea pentru Controlul Substantelor Toxice in Statele Unite ale Americii, Sectiunea 8(b) Inventar

DSL/NDSL - Lista Substantelor Indigene din Canadal/Lista Substantelor Neindigene din Canada

EINECS/ELINCS - Inventarul european al substantelor chimice existente introduse pe piata /Lista europeana a substantelor
chimice notificate

ENCS - Substantele Chimice Existente si Noi din Japonia

IECSC - Inventarul Substantelor Chimice Existente Tn China

KECL - Substantele Chimice Existente si Evaluate in Coreea

PICCS - Inventarul Chimicalelor si Substantelor Chimice din Filipine

AICS - Inventarul Australian al Substantelor Chimice (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - Inventarul Substantelor Chimice din Noua Zeelanda

15.2. Evaluarea securitatii chimice

Raport privind Securitatea Chimica Nu exista informatii disponibile
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|SECTIUNEA 16: Alte informatii

Cheia sau legenda abrevierilor si acronimelor utilizate in fisa cu date de securitate

Legenda

SVHC: Substante considerate deosebit de periculoase la autorizare:
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Legenda Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA media ponderata n timp STEL Valoare limita pe termen scurt
Plafon Valoarea limitda maxima: * Desemnare pentru piele
+ Sensibilizatori

Procedura de clasificare

Clasificare conform Regulamentului (CE) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] Metoda Utilizata
Toxicitate orala acuta Metoda de calcul
Toxicitate cutanata acuta Metoda de calcul
Toxicitate acuta prin inhalare - gaz Metoda de calcul
Toxicitate acuta prin inhalare - vapori Metoda de calcul
Toxicitate acuta prin inhalare - praf/ceata Metoda de calcul
Corodarea/iritarea pielii Metoda de calcul
Lezarea grava a ochilor/iritarea ochilor Metoda de calcul
Sensibilizare respiratorie Metoda de calcul
Sensibilizarea pielii Metoda de calcul
Mutagenicitate Metoda de calcul
Carcinogenitate Metoda de calcul
Toxicitate pentru reproducere Metoda de calcul
STOT - expunere unica Metoda de calcul
STOT - expunere repetata Metoda de calcul
Toxicitate acvatica acuta Metoda de calcul
Toxicitate acvatica cronica Metoda de calcul
Pericol prin aspirare Metoda de calcul
Ozon Metoda de calcul

Referinte principale din literatura de specialitate si surse de date utilizate pentru intocmirea FDS
Registrul Agentiei pentru Substante Toxice si Boli (ATSDR)

Agentia pentru protectia mediului SUA Baza de date ChemView

Autoritatea Europeana pentru Siguranta Alimentara (EFSA)

Comitetul pentru evaluarea riscurilor al Agentiei Europene pentru Produse Chimice (ECHA) (ECHA_RAC)
Agentia Europeana pentru Produse Chimice (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Agentia pentru Protectia Mediului)

Nivel(uri) Ghid de Expunere Acuta (AEGL(-uri))

Agentia pentru protectia mediului SUA Legea federala referitoare la insecticide, fungicide si rodenticide
Agentia pentru protectia mediului SUA Substantele chimice produse in volum mare

Jurnal de cercetari in domeniul alimentar (Food Research Journal)

Baza de date cu substante periculoase

Baza de date internationala uniformizata pentru substante chimice (IUCLID)

Institutul National de Tehnologie si Evaluare (NITE)

Schema nationala din Australia pentru evaluare si notificare a substantelor chimice industriale (NICNAS)
NIOSH (Institutul National pentru Siguranta si Sanatatea Ocupationala)

Biblioteca nationalda ChemID Plus a medicamentelor (NLM CIP)

Biblioteca nationala pentru medicina

Programul National de Toxicologie (NTP)

Clasificarea substantelor chimice si baza de date cu informatii (CCID) din Noua Zeelanda

Organizatia pentru Cooperare Economica si Dezvoltare Publicatii privind mediul inconjurator, séanatatea si siguranta
Organizatia pentru Cooperare Economica si Dezvoltare Programul pentru substantele chimice produse in volum mare
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Organizatia pentru Cooperare Economica si Dezvoltare Set de date rezultat prin analiza informatiilor existente
Organizatia Mondiala a Sanatatii

Preparat de catre Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-nov.-2023
Motivul reviziei Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Clauza de exonerare
Informatiile oferite in aceasta Figsa cu Date de Securitate sunt corecte din datele, informatiile si parerile pe care le detinem
pana la data publicarii acestei brosuri. Informatiile oferite sunt destinate numai ca indrumare pentru manipularea,
utilizarea, procesarea, depozitarea, transportul, eliminarea si eliberarea in conditii de siguranta si ele nu vor fi considerate
o garantie sau specificatie privind calitatea. Informatiile se refera numai la materialele specifice desemnate si ar putea sa
nu fie valabile pentru acele materiale utilizate in combinatie cu orice alte materiale sau in vreun proces, daca acest lucru
nu este specificat n text.

Finalul Figei cu Date de Securitate (FDS)

Euro pa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Denumire chimica Clasificare conform Regulamentului (CE) nr. |Limita specifica a concentratiei (SCL)
1272/2008 [CLP]
IAzida de sodiu Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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meridviana.osc.w VARNOSTNI LIST

Ta varnostni list je bil pripravljen skladu z zahtevami:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-nov.-2023 Stevilka spremembe 2

IODDELEK 1: Identifikacija snovi/zmesi in druzbe/podjetja

1.1 Identifikator izdelka

Ime izdelka Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Drugi podatki za identifikacijo

Cista snov/imesanica Zmes

1.2 Pomembne identificirane uporabe snovi ali zmesi in odsvetovane uporabe

Priporo¢ena uporaba Diagnostika in vitro
Uporabe, ki se jih odsvetuje Podatkov ni na voljo

1.3 Podrobnosti o dobavitelju varnostnega lista

Uvoznik Proizvajalec

Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

Za dodatne informacije se obrnite na:

Elektronski postni naslov www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4 Telefonska Stevilka za nujne primere

Telefon za klic v sili Telefon za Klic v sili
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IODDELEK 2: Dologitev nevarnosti

2.1 Razvrstitev snovi ali zmesi

Razvrstitev v skladu z Uredbo (ES)

St 1272/2008 [CLP]

Ta zmes je razvr§¢ena kot nenevarna skladno z uredbo (ES) 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2 Elementi etikete
Ta zmes je razvrS€ena kot nenevarna skladno z uredbo (ES) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Izjave 0 nevarnosti
Ta zmes je razvrS¢ena kot nenevarna skladno z uredbo (ES) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Neznana strupenost za vodno okolje Vsebuje 99.7821 % sestavin z neznano nevarnostjo za vodno okolje.

2.3 Druge nevarnosti

Podatkov ni na voljo.

Informacija o endokrinem Ta izdelek ne vsebuje snovi, za katere se ve ali sumi, da so endokrini motilci.
disruptorju

IODDELEK 3: Sestava/podatki o sestavinah

3.1 Snovi
Se ne uporablja
3.2 Zmesi

Izdelek ne vsebuje snovi, za katere se ve, da so pri navedenih koncentracijah nevarne za zdravje
Ime kemikalije Masni % | Registracijska Stevilka EC st. Razvrstitev v skladu z |Posebna mejnal M-Faktor | Faktor M
REACH (indeks st. Uredbo (ES) st koncentracija (dolgoroén
EV) 1272/2008 [CLP] (SCL) 0)
Tris hydroxymethyl 0.12 | Ni dostopnih podatkov| Present |Nidostopnih podatkov - - -
aminomethane

77-86-1
Natrijev azid 0.094 |Nidostopnih podatkov| Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUHO032)

Za celotno besedilo H-in EUH-stavkov: glejte poglavje 16

Ocena akutne strupenosti
Podatkov ni na voljo

Ta izdelek ne vsebuje skrb vzbujajocih snovi, ki bi priSle v poStev, pri koncentracijah >=0,1% (Uredba (ES) $t. 1907/2006 (REACH),
¢len 59)
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IODDELEK 4: Ukrepi za prvo pomoé

4.1 Opis ukrepov za prvo pomo¢

VDIHAVANJE Ponesrecenca prenesti na svez zrak.

Stik z o€mi Spirati najmanj 15 minut z obilo vode, pri tem dvigati zgornjo oziroma spodnjo veko. Obrniti
se na zdravnika.

Stik s kozo Umiti koZo z milom in vodo. Ce pride do razdraZzenosti koze ali alergijskih reakcij, obiggite
zdravnika.
Zauzitje Usta temeljito sprati z vodo.

4.2 Najpomembnejsi simptomi in uéinki, akutni in zapozneli

Simptomi Podatkov ni na voljo.
Ucinki izpostavljenosti Podatkov ni na voljo.

4.3 Navedba kakrsne koli takojSnje medicinske oskrbe in posebnega zdravljenja

Obvestilo za zdravnike Zdraviti simptomatiko.

IODDELEK 5: Protipozarni ukrepi

5.1 Sredstva za gasenje

Ustrezna sredstva za gasenje Pri gaSenju uporabljati ukrepe, ki so primerni za lokalne okolis€ine in okolje v bliZini.
Velik Pozar POZOR: uporaba vodnega curka pri gasenju lahko da nima ucinka.
Neustrezna sredstva za gasenje Razsutega materiala ne spirati s curki vode po visokim tlakom.

5.2 Posebne nevarnosti v zvezi s snovjo ali zmesjo

Konkretne nevarnosti, katerih vzrok Podatkov ni na voljo.
je kemikalija

5.3 Nasvet za gasilce

Posebna zas¢itna oprema in zaséitniGasilci naj nosijo samostojni dihalni aparat in popolno gasilsko opremo za gasenje.
ukrepi za gasilce Uporabljajte osebno varovalno opremo.
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|ODDELEK 6: Ukrepi ob nenamernih izpustih

6.1 Osebni varnostni ukrepi, zasc¢itna oprema in postopki v sili

Osebni previdnostni ukrepi Zagotovite primerno prezraevanje.

Za reSevalce Uporaba osebne za&¢itne opreme, kot se jo priporo¢a v Oddelku 8.

6.2 Okoljevarstveni ukrepi

Okoljevarstveni ukrepi Glejte oddelek 12 za dodatne ekoloske podatke.

6.3 Metode in materiali za zadrZevanje in ¢iS¢enje

Metode zadrzevanja Zaustavite nadaljnje pus€anje ali razlivanje, e to ni nevarno.
Metode za ¢iS€enje Pobrati mehansko in spravljati v primerne posode za odpad.
Preprecevanje drugotnih nevarnosti Umazane predmete in tla temeljito ocistiti, upoStevajo¢ predpise za okolje.

6.4 Sklicevanje na druge oddelke

Sklicevanje na druge oddelke Glej oddelek 8 za dodatne informacije. Glej oddelek 13 za dodatne informacije.

IODDELEK 7: Ravnanje in skladi$éenje

7.1 Varnostni ukrepi za varno ravnanje

Nasvet za varno rokovanje Zagotovite primerno prezracevanije.
Splosni higienski oziri Ravnaijte v skladu z dobro industrijsko prakso, kar se higiene in varnosti tiCe.

7.2 Pogoji za varno skladiS¢enje, vkljuéno z nezdruzljivostjo

Pogoji skladiscenja Vsebnik hraniti tesno zaprt na suhem in dobro zratenem mestu.

7.3 Posebne konéne uporabe

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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IODDELEK 8: Nadzor izpostavljenosti/osebna zaséita

8.1 Parametri nadzora

Meje izpostavljenosti

Ime kemikalije Evropska unija Avstrija Belgija Bolgarija Hrvaska
Natrijev azid S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Ime kemikalije Ciper Ceska republika Danska Estonija Finska
Natrijev azid - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Ime kemikalije Francija Nemcija TRGS Nemcija DFG Gréija Madzarska
Natrijev azid TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Ime kemikalije Irska Italija MDLPS Italija AIDII Latvija Litva
Natrijev azid TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Ime kemikalije Luksemburg Malta Nizozemska Norveska Poljska
Natrijev azid - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Ime kemikalije Portugalska Romunija Slovaska Slovenija Spanija
Natrijev azid STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Ime kemikalije Svedska Svica Velika Britanija
Natrijev azid - STEL: 0.4 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

BioloSke mejne vrednosti Ta izdelek, kot se ga dobavlja, ne vsebuje nevarnih snovi, za katere so za obmocje
izpostavljenosti na delovnem mestu odgovorni zakonski organi vzpostavili mejne bioloSke vrednosti.

Izpeljana raven brez u€inka (DNEL) - delavci Podatkov ni na voljo

Izpeljana raven brez uc€inka — javnost Podatkov ni na voljo.

Predvidena Koncentracija Brez Uéinka (PNEC) Podatkov ni na voljo.

8.2 Nadzor izpostavljenosti

Inzenirske kontrole Podatkov ni na voljo.
Osebna zascitna oprema

Zascita o€i/lobraza Posebna za&¢itna oprema ni potrebna.

| Rokavice
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Zascita koze in telesa

Zascita dihal

Splosni higienski oziri

Kontrole izpostavljenosti okolja

Posebna zascitna oprema ni potrebna.

Pod obi&ajnimi pogoji uporabe za$&itna oprema obiéajno ni potrebna. Ce pride do
prekoracitev mejnih vrednosti ali Ce je Cutiti razdraZenje, je lahko da potrebno zracenje in
evakuacija.

Ravnajte v skladu z dobro industrijsko prakso, kar se higiene in varnosti tice.

Podatkov ni na voljo.

|ODDELEK 9: Fizikalne in kemijske lastnosti

9.1 Podatki 0 osnovnih fizikalnih in kemijskih lastnostih

Agregatno stanje
Videz

Barva

Vonj

Prag za vonj

Lastnost
TaliSce / zmrziSce

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeNi dostopnih podatkov

Vnetljivost
Meje vnetljivosti v zraku
Upper flammability or explosive
limits
Lower flammability or explosive
limits
Plamenisc¢e
Temperatura samovziga
Temperatura razpada
pH
pH (kot vodna raztopina)
Kinemati¢na viskoznost
Dinamic¢na viskoznost
Topnost v vodi:
Topnost(i)
Porazdelitveni koeficient:
Parni tlak
Relativna gostota
Gostota
Gostota tekocine
Relativna parna gostota
Znacilnosti delcev
Velikost delcev
Porazdelitev velikosti delcev

9.2 Drugi podatki

Tekocina

vodna raztopina
brezbarvno

Noben.

Podatkov ni na voljo

Vrednosti Opombe e« Metoda
Ni dostopnih podatkov Ni znano

Ni znano
Ni dostopnih podatkov Ni znano

Ni znano

Ni dostopnih podatkov
Ni dostopnih podatkov

Ni dostopnih podatkov Odprti talilni lonec

Ni dostopnih podatkov Ni znano

Ni znano
Ni dostopnih podatkov Ni znano
Ni dostopnih podatkov Ni znano
Ni dostopnih podatkov Ni znano
Ni dostopnih podatkov Ni znano

Ni dostopnih podatkov
ni dostopnih podatkov

Se topi v vodi
v mascobnih snoveh:

Ni dostopnih podatkov Ni znano
Ni dostopnih podatkov Ni znano
Ni dostopnih podatkov Ni znano
Ni dostopnih podatkov
Ni dostopnih podatkov
Ni dostopnih podatkov Ni znano

Podatkov ni na voljo
Podatkov ni na voljo

9.2.1. Informacije o razredih fizikalne razred nevarnosti

Se ne uporablja

9.2.2. Druge varnostne posebnosti

Podatkov ni na voljo
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IODDELEK 10: Obstojnost in reaktivnost

10.1 Reaktivnost

Reaktivnost Podatkov ni na voljo.

10.2 Kemijska stabilnost

Obstojnost Snov je pod obi¢ajnimi pogoji obstojna.

Explosion Podatki
Obcutljivost za Mehanski PretresNoben.
Obcutljivost za staticno Noben.
razelektritev

10.3 Moznost poteka nevarnih reakcij

Moznost poteka nevarnih reakcij Ob obicajni rabi ne.

10.4 Pogoji, ki se jim je treba izogniti

Pogoji, ki se jim je treba izogniti Na osnovi dostavljene informacije ni poznano.

10.5 Nezdruzljivi materiali

Nezdruzljivi materiali Na osnovi dostavljene informacije ni poznano.

10.6 Nevarni produkti razgradnje

Nevarni produkti razgradnje Na osnovi dostavljene informacije ni poznano.
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|IODDELEK 11: Toksikoloski podatki

11.1. Podatki o razredih nevarnosti, kakor so opredeljene v Uredbi (ES) $t. 1272/2008

Informacija o verjetnih nacinih izpostavljenosti

podatek o izdelku
VDIHAVANJE
Stik z o€mi
Stik s kozo

Zauzitje

Konkretnih podatkov o preskusih za snov ali zmes ni na voljo.

Konkretnih podatkov o preskusih za snov ali zmes ni na voljo.

Konkretnih podatkov o preskusih za snov ali zmes ni na voljo.

Konkretnih podatkov o preskusih za snov ali zmes ni na voljo.

Simptomi, ki izvirajo iz fizikalnih, kemi¢nih in toksikolo$kih znacilnosti

Simptomi

Akutna toksi¢nost

Numeri¢na merila toksiénosti

Podatkov ni na voljo.

Naslednje vrednosti so izraCunane na podlagi poglavja 3.1 dokumenta GHS

ATEmix (ustno) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (prek koze) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (vdihavanje plinov) 99,999.00 dnm
ATEmix (vdihavanje pare) 99,999.00 mg/l
ATEmix (vdihavanje prah 99,999.00 mg/l
/megla)
Ime kemikalije Oralna SD50 SD50 kozno LC50 za vdihavanje

Tris hydroxymethyl
aminomethane

5900 mg/kg ( Rat

)

Natrijev azid

27 mg/kg (Rat)

20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (
Rat)

50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
%2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Zapozneli in takoj$nji ucinki ter kroni¢ni uc€inki po kratkoro€ni in dolgoroc¢ni izpostavljenosti

Razjedanje/drazenje koze

Huda poskodba oci/drazenje oci

Senzitizacija dihal ali koze

Mutagenost za zarodne celice

Podatkov ni na voljo.

Podatkov ni na voljo.

Podatkov ni na voljo.

Podatkov ni na voljo.

[podatek o izdelku

Rakotvornost

Strupenost za razmnozevanje

Podatkov ni na voljo.

Podatkov ni na voljo.
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STOT - enkratna izpostavljenost Podatkov ni na voljo.

STOT - ponavljajo¢a se Podatkov ni na voljo.

izpostavljenost:

Nevarnost vdiha Podatkov ni na voljo.

11.2. Podatki o drugih nevarnostih

11.2.1. Lastnostih endokrinih motilcev

Lastnostih endokrinih motilcev Podatkov ni na voljo.

[bodatek o izdelku

11.2.2. Drugi podatki

Drugi Skodljivi u€inki Podatkov ni na voljo.
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9/14



4807 - Alethia Pertussis Positive Control Revision date 01-nov.-2023

|IODDELEK 12: Ekolo$ki podatki

12.1 Strupenost

Ekotoksi¢nost Vpliva tega izdelka na okolje Se niso popolnoma raziskali.

Neznana strupenost za vodno okolje Vsebuje 99.7821 % sestavin z neznano nevarnostjo za vodno okolje.

Ime kemikalije Alge/vodne rastline Riba Strupenost za Raki (Crustacea)
mikroorganizme
Natrijev azid - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2 Obstojnost in razgradljivost

Obstojnost in razgradljivost Podatkov ni na voljo.

12.3 Zmoznost kopi¢enja v organizmih

Kopiéenje v oirganizmih Za ta izdelek podatkov ni na razpolago.

12.4 Mobilnost v tleh

Mobilnost v tleh Podatkov ni na voljo.

12.5 Rezultati ocene PBT in vPvB

Ocena PBT in vPVB Izdelek ne vsebuje kot PBT ali vPvB razvr&enih snovi nad pragom za deklaracijo.

12.6. Lastnostih endokrinih motilcev

Lastnostih endokrinih motilcev Podatkov ni na voljo.

[podatek o izdelku

12.7. Drugi Skodljivi u€inki
Podatkov ni na voljo.

IODDELEK 13: Odstranjevanje

13.1 Metode ravnanja z odpadki

Odpadki iz ostankov / Odstraniti v skladu z lokalnimi uredbami. Snov/pripravek in embalazo odstraniti kot nevarni
neuporabljenih izdelkov odpadek.
Kontaminirana embalaza Praznih vsebnikov ne uporabljati.
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IODDELEK 14: Podatki o prevozu

IATA
14.1.
14.2.
14.3.
14.4.
14.5.
14.6.

UN Stevilka ali ID Stevilka
Pravilno odpremno ime ZN
Razredi nevarnosti prevoza
Skupina embalaze
Nevarnosti za okolje
Special precautions for user

Posebne doloche

IMDG

14.1. UN stevilka ali ID stevilka

14.2.
14.3.
14.4.
145

14.6.

Pravilno odpremno ime ZN
Razredi nevarnosti prevoza
Skupina embalaze
Nevarnosti za okolje

Special precautions for user

Posebne dolocbhe

14.7

Pomorski promet v razsutem

stanju v skladu z instrumenti IMO

RID.
14.1.
14.2.
14.3.
14.4.
14.5.
14.6.

UN Stevilka ali ID Stevilka
Pravilno odpremno ime ZN
Razredi nevarnosti prevoza
Skupina embalaze
Nevarnosti za okolje
Special precautions for user

Posebne doloche

ADR
14.1.
14.2.
14.3.
14.4.
14.5.

14.6.

UN Stevilka ali ID Stevilka
Pravilno odpremno ime ZN
Razredi nevarnosti prevoza
Skupina embalaze
Nevarnosti za okolje
Special precautions for user

Posebne doloc¢be

Ni regulirano
Ni regulirano
Ni regulirano
Ni regulirano
Ne

Noben

Ni regulirano
Ni regulirano
Ni regulirano
Ni regulirano
Ne

Noben

Podatkov ni na voljo

Ni regulirano
Ni regulirano
Ni regulirano
Ni regulirano
Ne

Noben

Ni regulirano
Ni regulirano
Ni regulirano
Ni regulirano
Ne

Noben
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IODDELEK 15: Zakonsko predpisani podatki

15.1 Predpisi/zakonodaja o zdravju, varnosti in okolju, specifi€ni za snov ali zmes

Evropska unija

Upostevajte 98/24/ES o varovanju zdravja in zagotavljanju varnosti delavcem pri tveganjih v zvezi z izpostavljenostjo

kemikalijam na delovnem mestu.

Dovoljenja in/ali omejitve uporabe:

Ta izdelek ne vsebuje snovi, za katere je potrebno dovoljenje (Uredba (ES) st. 1907/2006 (REACH), Priloga XIV) Ta izdelek ne

vsebuje snovi, ki so predmet omejitev (Uredba (ES) st. 1907/2006 (REACH), Priloga XVII)

Obstojna organska osnazevala
Se ne uporablja

Uredba (ES) 1005/2009 o snoveh, ki tanjSajo ozonski plas¢

Se ne uporablja

Mednarodni popisi
TSCA

DSL/NDSL
EINECS/ELINCS
ENCS

IECSC

KECL

PICCS:

AlIC

NZloC

B Legenda: b0

Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Contact supplier for inventory compliance status

TSCA - Zakon ZDA o kontroli strupenih snovi, Oddelek 8(b) Popis
DSL/NDSL - Kanadski seznam domacih snovi/seznam tujih snovi
EINECS/ELINCS - Evropski seznam obstojecih kemi¢nih snovi, ki so na trgu/Evropski seznam novih snovi
ENCS - Japonske obstojeCe in nove kemi¢ne snovi
IECSC - Kitajski seznam obstojecih kemi¢nih snovi
KECL - Korejske obstojece in ocenjene kemicne snovi
PICCS - Filipinski seznam kemikalij in kemi&nih snovi

AICS - Avstralski Seznam Kemiénih Snovi (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZloC - Novozelandski register Kemikalij

15.2 Ocena kemijske varnosti

Porocilo o kemijski varnosti

Podatkov ni na voljo
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IODDELEK 16: Drugi podatki

Klju¢ ali legenda za okrajSave in akronime, ki se jih uporablja v varnostnem listu

Legenda

SVHC: Skrb vzbujajo€e snovi za dovoljenje:

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Legenda Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA tehtano ¢asovno povprecje izpostavljenosti  STEL Meja kratkotrajne izpostavljenosti
zgornja vrednost  Maksimalna mejna vrednost: * Oznaka za kozo
+ Snovi, ki povzro€ajo preobcutljivost

Postopek razvr§€anja

Razvrstitev v skladu z Uredbo (ES) §t 1272/2008 [CLP] Uporabljena metoda
IAkutna oralna toksi¢nost Racunska metoda
IAkutna dermalna toksi¢nost Racdunska metoda
IAkutna toksi¢nost pri vdihavanju - plin Racunska metoda
IAkutna toksi€nost pri vdihavanju - para Racunska metoda
IAkutna toksi¢nost pri vdihavanju - prah/meglica Racunska metoda
Razjedanje/drazenje koze Racdunska metoda
Huda poSkodba oci/drazenje odi Radunska metoda
Preobéutljivnostna reakcija dihal Racdunska metoda
Preobcutljivnostna reakcija koze Racdunska metoda
Mutagenost Racdunska metoda
Rakotvornost Radunska metoda
Strupenost za razmnozevanje Racunska metoda
STOT - enkratna izpostavljenost Racdunska metoda
STOT - ponavljajo¢a se izpostavljenost: Racdunska metoda
IAkutna vodna strupenost Radunska metoda
Kroni¢na strupenost za vodno okolje Racunska metoda
Nevarnost vdiha Racunska metoda
Ozon Racdunska metoda

Kljuéni sklici literature in virov podatkov, uporabljenih za izdelavo varnostnega lista

Agencija za registracija strupenih snovi in bolezni (ATSDR)

Agencija za za$¢ito okolja ZDA Baza podatkov ChemView

Evropska agencija za varnost hrane (EFSA)

Evropska agencija za kemikalije (ECHA) Odbor za oceno tveganja (ECHA_RAC)

Evropska agencija za kemikalije (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Agencija za Za&c¢ito Okolja)

Raven/ravni navodila za akutno izpostavljenost (AEGL - Acute Exposure Guideline Level(s))

Agencija za za$¢ito okolja ZDA Zvezni zakon za insekticide, fungicide in rodenticide

Agencija za zascito okolja ZDA Kemikalije, proizvedene v velikih koli¢inah

Revija za raziskave hrane (Food Research Journal)

Zbirka podatkov po nevarnih snoveh

Mednarodna baza poenotenih informacij o kemikalijah (IJUCLID)

Nacionalni institut za tehnologijo in ocenjevanje (NITE)

Drzavni sistem Avstralije za obve$¢€anje in ocenjevanje industrijskih kemikalij (NICNAS)

NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health - Drzavni inStitut za varnost in zdravje pri delu)
ChemID Plus Narodne medicinske biblioteke (NLM CIP)

Nacionalna knjiznica medicinske PubMed podatkovne baze (NLM PUBMED)

Nacionalni toksikoloski program (NTP)

Novozelandska razvrstitev in podatkovna zbirka kemikalij (CCID)

Organizacija za gospodarsko sodelovanje in razvoj (OECD) - Publikacije s podrocja okolja, zdravja in varnosti
Organizacija za gospodarsko sodelovanje in razvoj Program za kemikalije, proizvedene v velikih koli¢inah
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Organizacija za gospodarsko sodelovanje in razvoj Osnovni pregled podatkov o kemikaliji
Svetovna zdravstvena organizacija

Pripravil Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-nov.-2023
Razlog za spremembo Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Demanti
Informacija v tem Varnostnem listu je glede na nase znanje, podatke in prepri¢anje ob ¢asu objave pravilna Informacija na
razpolago je zasnovana samo kot priporo¢€ilo za varno rokovanje, uporabo, obdelavo, skladiSéenje, prevoz, odstranjevanje
in prenos in ni misljena kot jamstvo ali specifikacija kvalitete. Informacija se ti€e samo konkretno navedene snovi in je
lahko da neveljavna, ¢e se ta snov uporablja skupaj s kako drugo snovjo ali v kakem postopku, razen ce to v besedilu ni
navedeno.

Konec varnostnega lista

Evropa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Evropa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Ime kemikalije Razvrstitev v skladu z Uredbo (ES) §t Posebna mejna koncentracija (SCL)
1272/2008 [CLP]
Natrijev azid Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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meridvian BIOSCIENCE" SAKERHETSDATABLAD

Detta sakerhetsdatablad skapades enligt kraven i:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-nov-2023 Revisionsnummer 2

|AVSNITT 1: Namnet pa amnet/blandningen och bolaget/foretaget

1.1. Produktbeteckning

Produktnamn Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Andra identifieringsmetoder

Rent &mne/ren blandning Blandning

1.2. Relevanta identifierade anvandningar av dmnet eller blandningen och anvandningar som det avrads frén

Rekommenderat bruk In vitro-diagnostik
Anvandningar som det avrads fran Ingen information tillganglig

1.3. Narmare upplysningar om den som tillhandahéller sékerhetsdatablad

Importér Tillverkare

Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

For mer information kan du kontakta:

E-postadress www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Telefonnummer fér nddsituationer

Telefonnummer fér nédsituationer Telefonnummer for nddsituationer
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IAVSNITT 2: Farliga egenskaper

2.1. Klassificering av &mnet eller blandningen

Klassificering enligt férordningen

(EG) nr 1272/2008 [CLP]

Denna blandning har klassificerats som ofarlig enligt férordning (EG) 1272/2008 [CLP-férordningen]

2.2. Mérkningsuppagifter
Denna blandning har klassificerats som ofarlig enligt férordning (EG) 1272/2008 [CLP-férordningen]

Faroangivelser
Denna blandning har klassificerats som ofarlig enligt férordning (EG) 1272/2008 [CLP-férordningen]

Okénd toxicitet i vattenmiljon Innehaller 99.7821 % komponenter med okand fara for vattenmiljo.

2.3. Andra faror

Ingen information tillganglig.

Information om hormonstdrande Den har produkten innehaller inga kanda eller misstankta hormonstérande amnen.
amnen

IAVSNITT 3: Sammansattning/information om bestandsdelar

3.1 Amnen
Ej tillampligt

3.2 Blandningar

Produkten innehdller inga &mnen som anses vara héalsovadliga vid deras givna koncentration
Kemiskt namn Vikt-% [REACH-registreringsn| EG nr (EU | Klassificering enligt Sarskild M-Faktor | M-Faktor
ummer Index nr) | férordningen (EG) nr |koncentrations (langvarig)
1272/2008 [CLP] grans (SCL)
Tris hydroxymethyl 0.12 Inga data tillgangliga | Present Inga data tillgangliga - - -
aminomethane

77-86-1
Natriumazid 0.094 | Inga data tillgdngliga | Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUHO032)

Fullstandig text av H- och EUH-fraser: se avsnitt 16

Uppskattning av akut toxicitet
Ingen information tillgéanglig

Denna produkt innehaller inte kandidatamne(n) som inger mycket stora betankligheter vid en halt >=0,1% (Férordning (EG) nr
1907/2006 (REACH), Artikel 59)

Sida 2/14



4807 - Alethia Pertussis Positive Control Revision date 01-nov-2023

IAVSNITT 4: Atgarder vid forsta hjalpen

4.1. Beskrivning av atgarder vid férsta hjalpen

Inandning Flytta till frisk luft.

Ogonkontakt Skolj omsorgsfullt med mycket vatten i atminstone 15 minuter och lyfta de nedre och Gvre
o6gonlocken. Kontakta lakare.

Hudkontakt Tvatta huden med tval och vatten. Uppsok lakare vid hudirritation eller allergisk reaktion.

Fortaring Skolj munnen grundligt med vatten.

4.2. De viktigaste symptomen och effekterna, bade akuta och férdrojda

Symptom Ingen information tillgénglig.
Exponeringseffekter Ingen information tillgénglig.

4.3. Angivande av omedelbar medicinsk behandling och sérskild behandling som eventuellt krdvs

Information till l1akare Behandla enligt symptom.

IAVSNITT 5: Brandbekampningsatgarder

5.1. Slackmedel

Lampligt slackningsmedel Anvéand slackningsmedel som lampar sig for omstandigheterna och den omgivande miljon.
Stor brand VARNING: Vattenspray kan vara ineffektiv i brandbekdmpning.
Olampliga slackmedel Skingra inte spillt material med hogtrycksvattenstralar.

5.2. Sarskilda faror som amnet eller blandningen kan medféra

Sarskilda risker som kemikalien Ingen information tillgénglig.
utgor

5.3. Réd till brandbekdmpningspersonal

Sarskild skyddsutrustning och Brandmén ska béra syrgasapparater och komplett brandbekampningsutrustning. Anvand
forsiktighetsatgarder for brandman personlig skyddsutrustning.
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IAVSNITT 6: Atgarder vid oavsiktliga utslapp

6.1. Personliga skyddséatgérder, skyddsutrustning och atgérder vid nédsituationer

Personliga forsiktighetsatgarder Séakerstall tillracklig ventilation.

For raddningspersonal Anvand den personliga skyddsutrustningen som rekommenderas i avsnitt 8.

6.2. Milj6skyddsatgéarder

Miljoskyddsatgarder Se Avsnitt 12 for ytterligare ekologisk information.

6.3. Metoder och material for inneslutning och sanering

Inneslutningsmetoder Forhindra ytterligare lackage eller spill om det &r sékert att gora det.
Rengdringsmetoder Ta upp mekaniskt och lagg i lampliga behallare for bortskaffning.
Forebyggande av sekundéara faror  Rengor fororenade foremal och omraden noggrant enligt gallande miljgbestammelser.

6.4. Hanvisning till andra avsnitt

Hanvisning till andra avsnitt Se avsnitt 8 for ytterligare information. Se avsnitt 13 for mer information.

|AVSNITT 7: Hantering och lagring

7.1. Skyddsétgarder for saker hantering

Rad om saker hantering Sékerstall tillracklig ventilation.
Allméanna hygienfaktorer Hantera enligt god industrihygienisk praxis och god sékerhetspraxis.

7.2. Forhéllanden for saker lagring, inklusive eventuell oférenlighet

Forvaringsforhallanden Forvara behallaren val tillsluten pa en torr och véal ventilerad plats.

7.3. Specifik slutanvéndning

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.

Sida 4/14



4807 - Alethia Pertussis Positive Control Revision date 01-nov-2023

|AVSNITT 8. Begransning av exponeringen/personligt skydd

8.1. Kontrollparametrar

Exponeringsgranser

Kemiskt namn Europeiska unionen Osterrike Belgien Bulgarien Kroatien
Natriumazid S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Kemiskt namn Cypern Tjeckien Danmark Estland Finland
Natriumazid - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Kemiskt namn Frankrike Tyskland TRGS Tyskland DFG Grekland Ungern
Natriumazid TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Kemiskt namn Irland Italien MDLPS Italien AIDII Lettland Litauen
Natriumazid TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Kemiskt namn Luxemburg Malta Nederlanderna Norge Polen
Natriumazid - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Kemiskt namn Portugal Rumanien Slovakien Slovenien Spanien
Natriumazid STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Kemiskt namn Sverige Schweiz Forenade kungariket

STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

Natriumazid -
26628-22-8

STEL: 0.4 mg/m3
TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3

Den levererade produkten innehaller inga farliga amnen for vilka regionala lagstiftande
organ har faststéllt biologiska gréansvéarden.

Biologiska yrkeshygieniska
exponeringsgranser

Harledd nolleffektniva (DNEL) - Arbetare Ingen information tillganglig

Harledd nolleffektniva (DNEL) - Allmanheten Ingen information tillganglig.

Uppskattad nolleffektkoncentration (PNEC) Ingen information tillgénglig.

8.2. Begransning av exponeringen

Tekniska forsiktighetsatgarder Ingen information tillgénglig.
Personlig skyddsutrustning

Ogonskydd/ansiktsskydd Ingen speciell skyddsutrustning behévs.

| Handskar
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Hud- och kroppsskydd

Andningsskydd

Allméanna hygienfaktorer

Ingen speciell skyddsutrustning behévs.

Ingen skyddskladsel behovs under normala anvandningsforhallanden. Om
exponeringsgranser har éverskridits eller man kanner irritation, kan det bli n6dvandigt med

ventilation och evakuering.

Hantera enligt god industrihygienisk praxis och god sékerhetspraxis.

Begransning av miljéexponeringen Ingen information tillganglig.

|AVSNITT 9: Fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper

9.1. Information om grundlaggande fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper

Aggregationstillstand
Utseende

Farg

Lukt

Lukttroskel

Egenskap
Smaéltpunkt / fryspunkt

Vatska

vattenlésning

farglos

Ingen.

Ingen information tillganglig

Varden
Inga data tillgangliga

Initial boiling point and boiling rangelnga data tillgangliga

Brandfarlighet
Brannbarhetsgrans i Luft
Upper flammability or explosive
limits
Lower flammability or explosive
limits
Flampunkt
Sjalvantandningstemperatur
Sonderfallstemperatur
pH
pH (som vattenldsning)
Kinematisk viskositet
Dynamisk viskositet
Vattenl6slighet
Loslighet
Fordelningskoefficient
Angtryck
Relativ densitet
Skrymdensitet
Vatskedensitet
Relativ angdensitet
Partikelegenskaper
Partikelstorlek
Distribution av partikelstorlek

9.2. Annan information

9.2.1. Information som har att géra med klasserna for fysikaliska faror

Ej tillampligt

9.2.2. Andra sakerhetsegenskaper
Ingen information tillganglig

Inga data tillgéngliga
Inga data tillgangliga
Inga data tillgangliga

Inga data tillgangliga
Inga data tillgangliga

Inga data tillgangliga
Inga data tillgangliga
Inga data tillgangliga
Inga data tillgangliga
Inga data tillgangliga
inga data tillgangliga
Inga data tillgangliga
Inga data tillgéngliga
Inga data tillgangliga
Inga data tillgangliga
Inga data tillgangliga
Inga data tillgangliga

Ingen information tillganglig
Ingen information tillganglig

Anmaérkningar < Metod
Ingen kand
Ingen kand
Ingen kand
Ingen kand

Oppen kopp
Ingen kand
Ingen kand
Ingen kand
Ingen kand
Ingen kand
Ingen kand
Losligt i vatten
i feta substanser:
Ingen kand
Ingen kand
Ingen kand

Ingen kand
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IAVSNITT 10: Stabilitet och reaktivitet

10.1. Reaktivitet

Reaktivitet Ingen information tillgénglig.

10.2. Kemisk stabilitet

Stabilitet Stabil under normala férhallanden.
Explosionsdata

Kanslighet for mekaniska stétar Ingen.

Kanslighet for statisk urladdning Ingen.

10.3. Risken for farliga reaktioner

Risken for farliga reaktioner Inget under normal bearbetning.

10.4. Férhallanden som ska undvikas

Forhallanden som ska undvikas Inga kanda enligt levererad information.

10.5. Oférenliga material

Ofdrenliga material Inga kénda enligt levererad information.

10.6. Farliga sénderdelningsprodukter

Farliga sonderdelningsprodukter Inga k&nda enligt levererad information.
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|AVSNITT 11: Toxikologisk information

11.1. Information om faroklasser enligt Férordning (EG) nr 1272/2008

Information om sannolika exponeringsvagar

Produktinformation

Inandning Det finns inga specifika testdata om amnet eller blandningen.
Ogonkontakt Det finns inga specifika testdata om &mnet eller blandningen.
Hudkontakt Det finns inga specifika testdata om @mnet eller blandningen.
Fortaring Det finns inga specifika testdata om amnet eller blandningen.

Symptom som hor ihop med fysikaliska, kemiska och toxikologiska egenskaper

Symptom Ingen information tillgénglig.
Akut toxicitet

Numeriska matt pa toxicitet

Foljande varden berdknas enligt kapitel 3.1 i GHS-dokumentet

ATEmix (oral) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (dermal) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (inandning - gas) 99,999.00 ppm
ATEmix (inandning - anga) 99,999.00 mg/l
ATEmix (inandning - 99,999.00 mg/l
damm/dimma)
Kemiskt namn Oral LD50 Dermal LD50 LC50 for inandning
Tris hydroxymethyl 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
aminomethane
Natriumazid 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg ([50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat ) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Fordréjda och omedelbara effekter samt kroniska effekter av korttids- och langtidsexponering

Fratande/irriterande pa huden Ingen information tillgénglig.
Allvarlig 6gonskada/égonirritation  Ingen information tillganglig.
Luftvags- eller hudsensibilisering  Ingen information tillgénglig.

Mutagenitet i kdnsceller Ingen information tillgénglig.
[Produktinformation

Cancerogenitet Ingen information tillgénglig.

Reproduktionstoxicitet Ingen information tillgénglig.

Sida 8/14



4807 - Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Revision date 01-nov-2023

STOT - enstaka exponering Ingen information tillgénglig.
STOT - upprepad exponering Ingen information tillgénglig.
Fara vid aspiration Ingen information tillgénglig.

11.2. Information om andra faror

11.2.1. Hormonforstérande egenskaper

Hormonfdrstérande egenskaper Ingen information tillgénglig.

[Produktinformation

11.2.2. Annan information

Andra skadliga effekter Ingen information tillgénglig.
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IAVSNITT 12: Ekologisk information

12.1. Toxicitet

Ekotoxicitet Den har produktens miljdeffekter har inte undersokts fullt ut.
Okand toxicitet i vattenmiljon Innehaller 99.7821 % komponenter med okand fara for vattenmiljo.
Kemiskt namn Alger/vattenlevande Fisk Toxicitet for Kréaftdjur
vaxter mikroorganismer
Natriumazid - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -

macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Persistens och nedbrytbarhet

Persistens och nedbrytbarhet Ingen information tillgénglig.

12.3. Bioackumuleringsférmaga

Bioackumulering Det finns inga data om denna produkt.

12.4. Rorligheten i jord

Rorligheten i jord Ingen information tillgénglig.

12.5. Resultat av PBT- och vPvB-beddmningen

PBT- och vPvB-beddmning Produkten innehaller inte ndgra &mnen som klassificeras som PBT eller vPvB Gver
troskelvéardet for deklaration.

12.6. Hormonférstdérande egenskaper

Hormonférstérande egenskaper Ingen information tillgénglig.

[Produktinformation

12.7. Andra skadliga effekter
Ingen information tillganglig.

|AVSNITT 13: Avfallshantering

13.1. Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder

Avfall fran rester/oanvanda Bortskaffa i enlighet med lokala foreskrifter. Detta material och dess behallare skall tas om
produkter hand som farligt avfall.
Kontaminerad férpackning Ateranvénd inte tomma behallare.
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|AVSNITT 14: Transportinformation

IATA
14.1.
14.2.
14.3.
14.4.
14.5.
14.6.

UN-nummer eller ID-nummer
Officiell transportbendmning
Faroklass for transport
Forpackningsgrupp
Miljofaror

Special precautions for user

Sarskilda bestammelser

IMDG

14.1.
14.2.
14.3.
14.4.
145

14.6.

UN-nummer eller ID-nummer
Officiell transportbenamning
Faroklass for transport
Forpackningsgrupp
Miljofaror

Special precautions for user

Sarskilda bestammelser

14.7
IMO:s

RID.
14.1.
14.2.
14.3.
14.4.
14.5.
14.6.

Bulktransport till sjéss enligt
instrument

UN-nummer eller ID-nummer
Officiell transportbenamning
Faroklass for transport
Forpackningsgrupp
Miljofaror

Special precautions for user

Sarskilda bestammelser

ADR
14.1.
14.2.
14.3.
14.4.
14.5.

14.6.

UN-nummer eller ID-nummer
Officiell transportbendmning
Faroklass for transport
Forpackningsgrupp
Miljofaror

Special precautions for user

Sarskilda bestammelser

Inte reglerad
Inte reglerad
Inte reglerad
Inte reglerad
Nej

Ingen

Inte reglerad
Inte reglerad
Inte reglerad
Inte reglerad
Nej

Ingen

Ingen information tillgénglig

Inte reglerad
Inte reglerad
Inte reglerad
Inte reglerad
Nej

Ingen

Inte reglerad
Inte reglerad
Inte reglerad
Inte reglerad
Nej

Ingen
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IAVSNITT 15: Gallande foreskrifter

15.1. Foreskrifter/lagstiftning om amnet eller blandningen nér det géller sdkerhet, halsa och milj6

Europeiska unionen
Se direktiv 98/24/EG om skydd av arbetstagares héalsa och sakerhet mot risker som har samband med kemiska agenser i
arbetet.

Tillstand och/eller begransningar fér anvandning:
Denna produkt innehaller inte tillstAndspliktiga amne(n) (Férordning (EG) nr 1907/2006 (REACH) Bilaga XIV) Denna produkt
innehaller inte &mne(n) som &r foremal fér begransning (Forordning (EG) nr 1907/2006 (REACH) Bilaga XVII)

Bestdende organiska luftférorenare
Ej tillampligt

Forordning om ozonuttunnande @mnen (ODS) (EG) 1005/2009
Ej tillampligt

Internationella Férteckningar
TSCA (Lag om kontroll av giftiga Contact supplier for inventory compliance status

amnen)

DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status

Symbolférklaring:

TSCA - Forenta staternas lag om kontroll av toxiska @mnen Paragraf 8(b) Forteckning

DSL/NDSL - Kanadas forteckning éver inhemska d&mnen/Forteckning dver icke inhemska &mnen

EINECS/ELINCS - Europeiska forteckningen 6ver existerande, kommersiellt anvénda kemiska &mnen/EU-forteckningen over
anmalda kemiska @mnen

ENCS - Japans forteckning 6ver befintliga och nya kemiska &mnen

IECSC - Kinas forteckning 6ver befintliga kemiska &mnen

KECL - Koreas forteckning 6ver utvarderade kemiska a&mnen

PICCS - Filippinernas forteckning éver kemikalier och kemiska &mnen

AICS - Australiska forteckningen éver kemiska &mnen (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - Nya Zeelands kemikalieférteckning

15.2. Kemikaliesékerhetsbedémning

Kemikaliesékerhetsrapport Ingen information tillgénglig
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IJAVSNITT 16: Annan information

Nyckel eller symbolférklaring till forkortningar som anvéands i sdkerhetsdatabladet

Teckenforklaring

SVHC: Amnen som inger mycket stora betankligheter fér godkannande:
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances

vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Teckenfdorklaring Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection
TWA tidsvagt medelvarde Gréansvarde for Korttidsgréandsvarden
kortvarig
exponering
*

Tak Maxgransvarde: Hudbeteckning
+ Allergiframkallande &mnen

Klassificeringsprocedur

Klassificering enligt férordningen (EG) nr 1272/2008 [CLP] Anvand metod
IAkut oral toxicitet Berékningsmetod
IAkut hudtoxicitet Berdkningsmetod
IAkut inhalationstoxicitet - gas Berékningsmetod
IAkut inhalationstoxicitet - anga Berakningsmetod
IAkut inhalationstoxicitet - damm/dimma Berékningsmetod
Fratandel/irriterande pa huden Berdkningsmetod
Allvarlig 6gonskada/dgonirritation Berékningsmetod
Luftvagssensibilisering Berakningsmetod
Hudsensibilisering Berékningsmetod
Mutagenitet Berdkningsmetod
Cancerogenitet Berékningsmetod
Reproduktionstoxicitet Berékningsmetod
STOT - enstaka exponering Berékningsmetod
STOT - upprepad exponering Berdkningsmetod
IAkut toxicitet i vattenmiljon Berékningsmetod
Kronisk toxicitet i vattenmiljon Berékningsmetod
Fara vid aspiration Berékningsmetod
Ozon Berdkningsmetod

Viktiga litteraturreferenser och datakallor som anvants i framstélining av sdkerhetsdatabladet

Ambetsverkets for giftiga &mnen och sjukdomar register (Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, ATSDR)
ChemView-databas for Forenta staternas miljovardsmyndighet

Europeiska myndigheten for livsmedelsséakerhet (EFSA)

Europeiska kemikaliemyndighetens (ECHA) Kommitté for riskbedémning (ECHA_RAC)

Europeiska kemikaliemyndigheten (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Miljoskyddsnamnd)

Riktvarde(n) vid akut exponering (AEGL)

Forenta staternas miljovardsmyndighet Federal lag om insekticider, fungicider och rodenticider

Forenta staternas miljovardsmyndighet Kemikalier med hog produktionsvolym

Tidskrift for livsmedelsforskning (Food Research Journal)

Databas om farliga &mnen

Internationell enhetlig informationsdatabas dver kemikalier (IUCLID)

Japans nationella institut fér teknik och utvardering (NITE)

Australiens nationella system foér anméalning och bedémning av industrikemikalier (Australia National Industrial Chemicals
Notification and Assessment Scheme, NICNAS)

NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)

Forenta staternas nationella medicinska biblioteks ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)

Det nationella medicinska bibliotekets PubMed-databas (NLM PUBMED)

Nationella toxikologiska programmet (NTP)
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Nya Zeelands kemikalieklassifikations- och informationsdatabas (CCID)

Organisationen for ekonomiskt samarbete och utveckling Publikationer om milj6, halsa och sakerhet
Organisationen for ekonomiskt samarbete och utveckling Program fér kemikalier med hdg produktionsvolym
Organisationen for ekonomiskt samarbete och utveckling Dataset med screeninginformation
Varldshalsoorganisationen

Framstélld av Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-nov-2023
Grund for revidering Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Friskrivningsklausul
Informationen i det har sakerhetsdatabladet ar sanningsenlig vid utgivningsdatumet sa vitt vi vet. Den tillhandahallna
informationen ar endast avsedd som vagledning till hantering, anvandning, bearbetning, férvaring, transport,
bortskaffning samt utslapp och ska inte ses som en garanti eller kvalitetsspecifikation. Informationen galler bara det
specifika amnet och kanske inte galler for sddana &mnen som anvands i kombination med andra &mnen eller i ndgon
process, savida detta inte anges i texten.

Slut pa sakerhetsdatablad

Euro pa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Kemiskt namn Klassificering enligt férordningen (EG) nr Sarskild koncentrationsgrans (SCL)
1272/2008 [CLP]
Natriumazid Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUHO032)
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meriqun BIOSCIENCE™ GUVEN LiK BiLGi FORMU

Bu giivenlik bilgi formu gereksinimlere gore olusturuldu:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 01-Kas-2023 Revizyon Numarasi 2

IB_('jLUM 1: Maddenin/karisimin ve sirketin/dagiticinin kimligi

1.1. Madde/Karisim kimligi

Uriin Adi Alethia Pertussis Positive Control

Diger tanimlama yontemleri

Saf madde/karigim Karigim

1.2. Madde veya karisimin belirlenmis kullanimlari ve tavsiye edilmeyen kullanimlari

Tavsiye edilen kullanim In vitro tanisal
Tavsiye edilmeyen kullanimlar Bilgi mevcut degil

1.3. Givenlik bilgi formu tedarikcisinin bilgileri

Ithalatci Imalatci

Authorized Representative and Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Importer in Europe: 3471 River Hills Drive
Meridian Bioscience Europe Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
Via dell' Industria 7 (800) 343-3858

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy
Phone: +39 0331433636
Mail: info@meridianbioscience.eu

Distributor in Australia:

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

Phone: +61 2 9666 7776

Mail: info@scdiagnostics.com.au

Daha fazla bilgi icin, litfen irtibat kurun:

E-posta Adresi www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Acil durum telefon numarasi

Acil Durum Telefonu Acil durum telefonu
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BOLUM 2: Zararlilik tanimlanmasi

2.1. Madde veya karisimin siniflandiriimasi

(EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Yénergesine uygun siniflandirma

Bu karisim (EC) 1272/2008 [CLP] yonetmeligine gére zararli degil olarak siniflandiriimistir.

2.2. Etiket unsurlari
Bu karisim (EC) 1272/2008 [CLP] yonetmeligine gére zararli degil olarak siniflandiriimistir.

Zararhhk ifadeleri
Bu karigsim (EC) 1272/2008 [CLP] yonetmeligine gore zararh degil olarak siniflandiriimigtir.

Bilinmeyen sucul toksisite Sucul ortam igin bilinmeyen zararliliklara sahip % 99.7821 bilesenleri icerir.

2.3. Diger zararlar

Bilgi mevcut degil.

Endokrin Pargalayici Bilgiler Bu Uriin bilinen ya da slpheli hig bir endokrin pargalayici madde icermez.

IB_('jLUM 3: Bilesim/icindekiler hakkinda bilgi

3.1 Maddeler

Uygulanamaz

3.2 Karnisimlar

Uriin belirlenen konsantrasyonda sagliga zararl oldugu kabul edilen hicbir madde icermez

Kimyasal ismi Agirlik-% [REACH kayit numarasi| EC No (AB | (EC) No. 1272/2008 Spesifik M-Faktor [ M-Faktort
indeks No) | [CLP] Yénergesine |konsantrasyon (uzun

uygun siniflandirma limiti (SCL) vadeli)

Trometamol 0.12 Mevcut veri yok Present Mevcut veri yok - - -
77-86-1
Sodyum azid 0.094 Mevcut veri yok Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

H- ve EUH-ifadelerinin tam metni: bakiniz boéliim 16

Akut Toksisite Tahmini
Bilgi mevcut degil

Bu Uriin >=%0.1 'lik bir konsantrasyonda ¢ok yuksek derecede 6nem arz eden aday maddeler icermez (Yénetmelik (EC) No.
1907/2006 (REACH), Madde 59)
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BOLUM 4: ik yardim énlemleri

4.1. ilk yardim énlemlerinin aciklamasi

Soluma Acik havaya cikarin.

Goz temasi Alt ve Ust g6z kapaklarini kaldirarak, en az 15 dakika bol su ile durulayin. Bir doktora
danisin.

Cilt temasi Cildi sabun ve suyla yikayin. Cilt tahrisi ya da alerjik reaksiyon durumunda bir doktora
basvurun.

Yutma Agzinizi su ile iyice calkalayin.

4.2. Akut ve sonradan goérilen en dnemli belirtiler ve etkiler

Belirtiler Bilgi mevcut degil.
Maruz Kalma Etkileri Bilgi mevcut degil.

4.3. Acil tibbi miidahale ve 6zel tedavi geregi icin isaretler

Doktorlar icin not Semptomatik olarak tedavi edin.

IB_(")LUM 5: Yanginla mucadele onlemleri

5.1. Yangin sondiiriiciiler

Uygun Yangin Sondiiriicii Madde  Yerel sartlara ve cevredeki ortama uygun séndirme yéntemleri kullanin.
Biyuk Yangin DIKKAT: Yanginla miicadele ederken su spreyi kullanmak etkisiz olabilir.

Uygun olmayan yangin sondiiriicii Dokilen maddeyi yuksek basingli su akimiyla etrafa sagmayin.
maddeler

5.2. Madde veya karisimdan kaynaklanan 6zel zararlar

Kimyasaldan dogan spesifik zararlar Bilgi mevcut degil.

5.3. Yangin sondiirme ekipleri i¢in tavsiyeler

Yanginla miicadele edenler igin 6zel itfaiyeciler kendi kendine yeterli kapali devre solunum aparati kullanmali ve tam techizatli
koruyucu donanim ve 6nlemler Uniforma giymelidir. Kisisel koruyucu ekipman kullanin.
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IB_('jLUM 6: Kaza sonucu yayilmaya karsi énlemler

6.1. Kisisel 6nlemler, koruyucu ekipman ve acil durum prosediirleri

Kigisel 6nlemler Yeterli havalandirma saglandigindan emin olun.

Acil durum personeli i¢cin Boélum 8'de tavsiye edilen kisisel koruyucu kullanin.

6.2. Cevresel 6nlemler

Cevresel 6nlemler Ekolojik Bilgiler ile ilgili daha fazla bilgi i¢in Bolim 12 ‘ye bakiniz.

6.3. Kontrol altinda tutma ve temizleme icin yontemler ve materyaller

Kapsama yéntemleri Eger yapilmasi guvenli ise daha fazla sizintiya veya dokuntuye engel olun.
Temizleme yontemleri Bertaraf etmek lzere, uygun kaplara koymak igin mekanik olarak toplayin.
ikincil zararlihgin énlenmesi Kirlenmis nesneleri ve alanlari cevresel yénetmeliklere uygun sekilde iyice temizleyin.

6.4. Diger boliimlere atiflar

Diger boliimlere atiflar Daha fazla bilgi icin B6lim 8 ‘e bakiniz. Daha fazla bilgi i¢in Bélum 13 ‘e bakiniz.

BOLUM 7: Ellecleme ve depolama

7.1. Guvenli ellegcleme icin énlemler

Guvenli ellegleme igin tavsiye Yeterli havalandirma saglandigindan emin olun.
Genel hijyen hususlari lyi endistriyel hijyen ve giivenlik uygulamalarina gére ellegleyin.

7.2. Uyusmazliklari da iceren giivenli depolama icin kosullar

Depolama Kosullan Kabi kuru ve iyi havalandirilan bir yerde sikica kapali tutun.

7.3. Belirli son kullanim(lar)

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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IB_('jLUM 8: Maruz kalma kontrolleri/kisisel korunma

8.1. Kontrol parametreleri

Maruz Kalma Limitleri

Kimyasal ismi Avrupa Birligi Avusturya Belcika Bulgaristan Hirvatistan
Sodyum azid S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Kimyasal ismi Kibris Cek Cumhuriyeti Danimarka Estonya Finlandiya
Sodyum azid - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Kimyasal ismi Fransa Almanya TRGS Almanya DFG Yunanistan Macaristan
Sodyum azid TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Kimyasal ismi irlanda italya MDLPS italya AIDII Letonya Litvanya
Sodyum azid TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Kimyasal ismi Liksemburg Malta Hollanda Norveg Polonya
Sodyum azid - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Kimyasal ismi Portekiz Romanya Slovakya Slovenya ispanya
Sodyum azid STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Kimyasal ismi isveg isvigre Birlesik Krallik
Sodyum azid - STEL: 0.4 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

Biyolojik mesleki maruziyet limitleri Bu urin, tedarik edilen, bdlgeye 6zel dlizenleyici organlar tarafindan belirlenen biyolojik
limitlere gore herhangi bir tehlikeli madde icermez.

Turemis etki yok seviyesi (DNEL)- Isgiler Bilgi mevcut degil

Turemis etki yok seviyesi (DNEL) - Kamu Bilgi mevcut degil.

Ongorulen Etkisiz Konsantrasyon (PNEC) Bilgi mevcut degil.

8.2. Maruz kalma kontrolleri

Muhendislik kontrolleri Bilgi mevcut degil.
Kisisel koruyucu ekipman

Gozlyiz korumasi Ozel koruyucu ekipmana gerek yoktur.

| Eldivenler
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Cildin ve viicudun korunmasi

Solunum korumasi

Genel hijyen hususlari

Cevresel maruziyet kontrolleri

Ozel koruyucu ekipmana gerek yoktur.

Normal kullanma kosullar altinda koruyucu ekipmana gerek yoktur. Maruz kalma limitleri
aslimigsa ya da bir tahris meydana gelmisse, havalandirma ve bogaltma gerekebilir.

lyi endistriyel hijyen ve giivenlik uygulamalarina gére ellegleyin.

Bilgi mevcut degil.

BOLUM 9: Fiziksel ve kimyasal 6zellikler

9.1. Temel fiziksel ve kimyasal 6zellikler hakkinda bilgi

Fiziksel hal
Goranum
Renk
Koku

Koku esigi

Ozellik
Erime noktasi / donma noktasi

Sivi

sulu soliisyon
renksiz
Yoktur.

Bilgi mevcut degil

Degerler
Mevcut veri yok

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeMevcut veri yok

Alevlenebilirlik
Havadaki Alevlenebilirlik Limiti
Upper flammability or explosive
limits
Lower flammability or explosive
limits
Parlama noktasi
Kendiliginden tutugsma sicakhgi
Bozunma sicakhgi
pH
pH (sulu ¢ézelti olarak)
Kinematik viskozite
Dinamik viskozite
Suda ¢ozlnurluk
Cozunarluk(ler)
Boliinti katsayisi
Buhar basinci
Bagil yogunluk
Yigin yogunlugu
Sivi Yogunlugu
Bagil buhar yogunlugu
Partikil dzellikleri
Pargacik Biiyiikliigi
Parcgacik Buyukliiga Dagilimi

9.2. Diger bilgiler

Mevcut veri yok
Mevcut veri yok
Mevcut veri yok

Mevcut veri yok
Mevcut veri yok

Mevcut veri yok
Mevcut veri yok
Mevcut veri yok
Mevcut veri yok
Mevcut veri yok
mevcut veri yok
Mevcut veri yok
Mevcut veri yok
Mevcut veri yok
Mevcut veri yok
Mevcut veri yok
Mevcut veri yok

Bilgi mevcut degil
Bilgi mevcut degil

9.2.1. Fiziksel zararllik sinifiari ile ilgili bilgiler

Uygulanamaz

9.2.2. Diger giivenlik 6zellikleri
Bilgi mevcut degil

Notlar ¢ Ydntem

Revision date 01-Kas-2023

Hicbiri bilinmiyor
Hicbiri bilinmiyor
Hicbiri bilinmiyor
Higbiri bilinmiyor

Acik kupa
Hicbiri bilinmiyor
Hicbiri bilinmiyor
Hicbiri bilinmiyor
Hicbiri bilinmiyor
Hicbiri bilinmiyor
Hicbiri bilinmiyor
Suda ¢odzundr
yadly maddelerde:
Hicbiri bilinmiyor
Hicbiri bilinmiyor
Hicbiri bilinmiyor

Hicbiri bilinmiyor
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BOLUM 10: Kararlilik ve tepkime

10.1. Tepkime

Tepkime Bilgi mevcut degil.

10.2. Kimyasal kararhlik

Kararhhk Normal sartlarda kararhdir.
Patlama verileri

Mekanik darbeye hassasiyet Yoktur.

Statik bosalmaya hassasiyet Yoktur.

10.3. Zararlh reaksiyon olasiligi

Zararli reaksiyon olasiligi Normal proses altinda higbiri.

10.4. Kacginilmasi gereken durumlar

Kaginilmasi gereken durumlar Edinilen bilgilere gore bilinen yok.

10.5. Kacinilmasi gereken maddeler

Kaginilmasi gereken maddeler Edinilen bilgilere gore bilinen yok.

10.6. Zararlhi bozunma iiriinleri

Zararh bozunma uriinleri Edinilen bilgilere gore bilinen yok.
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BOLUM 11: Toksikolojik bilgiler

11.1. Yonetmelik (EC) No 1272/2008'de tanimlandigi gibi zararhilik siniflari hakkinda bilgiler

Olasi maruz kalma yollarina iliskin bilgiler

Uriin Bilgisi
Soluma Madde veya karisimla ilgili spesifik test verisi bulunmamaktadir.
Goz temasi Madde veya karigimla ilgili spesifik test verisi bulunmamaktadir.
Cilt temasi Madde veya karigimla ilgili spesifik test verisi bulunmamaktadir.
Yutma Madde veya karigimla ilgili spesifik test verisi bulunmamaktadir.

Fiziksel, kimyasal ve toksikolojik 6zellikler ile ilgili belirtiler

Belirtiler Bilgi mevcut degil.
Akut toksisite

Toksisitenin sayisal élgiimleri

Asagidaki degerler GHS belgesinin 3.1 béliimiine dayali olarak hesaplanmigtir

ATEkarisim (oral) 99,999.00 mg/kg

ATEkarisim (dermal) 99,999.00 mg/kg

ATEmix (soluma-gaz) 99,999.00 ppm

ATEmix (soluma-buhar) 99,999.00 mg/l

ATEmix (soluma-toz/sis) 99,999.00 mg/l
Kimyasal ismi Oral LD50 Dermal LD50 Soluma LC50
Trometamol 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
Sodyum azid 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg ([50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg

Rat) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Kisa ve uzun siireli maruz kalinmasindan kaynaklanan kronik etkilerin yani sira gecikmeli ve anlik etkiler

Cilt aginmasi/tahrisi Bilgi mevcut degil.
Ciddi g6z hasari/goz tahrisi Bilgi mevcut degil.
Solunum sistemi veya cilt Bilgi mevcut degil.
hassasiyeti

Esey hiicre mutajenitesi Bilgi mevcut degil.
[Uruin Bilgisi

Kanserojenite Bilgi mevcut degil.
Ureme toksisitesi Bilgi mevcut degil.
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BHOT - tek maruz kalma Bilgi mevcut degil.
BHOT - tekrarli maruz kalma Bilgi mevcut degil.
Aspirasyon zararhligi Bilgi mevcut degil.

11.2. Diger zararlar hakkinda bilgiler

11.2.1. Endokrin bozucu 6zellikler

Endokrin bozucu 6zellikler Bilgi mevcut degil.

[Orun Bilgisi

11.2.2. Diger bilgiler

Diger olumsuz etkiler Bilgi mevcut degil.
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BOLUM 12: Ekolojik bilgiler

12.1. Toksisite

Ekotoksisite Bu maddenin gevreye yaptigi etki henuz tam anlamiyla arastiriimamistir.
Bilinmeyen sucul toksisite Sucul ortam igin bilinmeyen zararliliklara sahip % 99.7821 bilesenleri igerir.
Kimyasal ismi Alg/sucul bitkiler Balik Mikroorganizmalar icin | Eklembacakli kabuklular
toksisite
Sodyum azid - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -

macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Kalicilik ve bozunabilirlik

Kalicilik ve bozunabilirlik Bilgi mevcut degil.

12.3. Biyobirikim potansiyeli

Biyobirikim Bu drunle ilgili veri bulunmamaktadir.

12.4. Toprakta hareketlilik

Toprakta hareketlilik Bilgi mevcut degil.

12.5. PBT ve vPvB degerlendirmesinin sonuglari

PBT ve vPvB degerlendirmesi Uriin, beyan edilen esik degerin Uizerinde PBT veya vPvB olarak siniflandiriimis madde(ler)
icermemektedir.

12.6. Endokrin bozucu 6zellikler

Endokrin bozucu 6zellikler Bilgi mevcut degil.

[Orun Bilgisi

12.7. Diger olumsuz etkiler
Bilgi mevcut degil.

BOLUM 13: Bertaraf etme bilgileri

13.1. Atik isleme yontemleri

Kalintilardan/kullaniimayan Yerel kurallara uygun olarak bertaraf ediniz. Bu maddeyi ve kabini tehlikeli atik olarak
iiriinlerden ortaya cikan atik bertaraf edin/ettirin.
Kirlenmis ambalaj Bos kaplari tekrar kullanmayin.
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IB_('jLUM 14: Tasimacilik bilgileri

IATA

14.1. UN numarasi veya kimlik

numarasi

14.2. Uygun UN tasimacilik adi
14.3. Tasimacilik zararhhk sinif(lar)i
14.4. Ambalajlama grubu

14.5. Cevresel zararlar

14.6. Special precautions for user

Ozel Hikumler

IMDG

14.1. UN numarasi veya kimlik

numarasi

14.2. Uygun UN tasimacilik adi
14.3. Tasimacilik zararhhk sinif(lar)i
14.4. Ambalajlama grubu

14.5 Cevresel zararlar

14.6. Special precautions for user

Ozel Hikumler

14.7 IMO enstriimanlarina gore
toplu deniz tagimacihgi

RID

14.1. UN numarasi veya kimlik

numarasi

14.2. Uygun UN tagimacilik adi
14.3. Tasimacilik zararlilik sinif(lar)i
14.4. Ambalajlama grubu

14.5. Cevresel zararlar

14.6. Special precautions for user

Ozel Hukumler

ADR

14.1. UN numarasi veya kimlik

numarasi

14.2. Uygun UN tasimacilik adi
14.3. Tasimacilik zararlilik sinif(lar)i
14.4. Ambalajlama grubu

14.5. Cevresel zararlar

14.6. Special precautions for user

Ozel Hikimler

Diizenlenmemistir

Dizenlenmemistir
Dizenlenmemistir
Dizenlenmemistir
Hayir

Yoktur

Diizenlenmemistir

Dizenlenmemistir
Dizenlenmemistir
Dizenlenmemistir
Hayir

Yoktur
Bilgi mevcut degil

Dizenlenmemistir

Dizenlenmemigtir
Diizenlenmemistir
Diizenlenmemistir
Hayir

Yoktur

Dizenlenmemigtir

Diizenlenmemistir
Dizenlenmemistir
Dizenlenmemistir
Hayir

Yoktur
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BOLUM 15: Mevzuat bilgileri

15.1. Madde veya karisim icin 6zel giivenlik, saglik ve cevre mevzuati

Avrupa Birligi
Isyerindeki kimyasal maddelerle ilgili risklerden iscilerin saghginin korunmasi ve givenligine iliskin Direktif 98/24/EC 'yi dikkate
alin.

Yetkilendirmeler ve/veya kullanimla ilgili kisitlamalar:
Bu urln ruhsatlandiriimaya tabi maddeler igermez (Yénetmelik (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH), Ek XIV) Bu Urin kisitlamaya tabi
maddeler icermez (Yonetmelik (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH), Ek XVII)

Kalici Organik Kirleticiler
Uygulanamaz

Ozon tabakasini incelten maddeler (ODS) yonetmeligi (EC) 1005/2009
Uygulanamaz

Uluslararasi Envanterler

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Dokum:

TSCA - Amerika Birlesik Devletleri Toksik Maddeler Kontrol Yasasi Bolim 8(b) Envanteri

DSL/NDSL - Kanada Yerli Maddeler Listesi/Yerli Olmayan Maddeler Listesi

EINECS/ELINCS - Avrupa Mevcut Ticari Kimyasal Maddeler Envanteri/AB Teblig Edilen Kimyasal Maddeler Listesi
ENCS - Japonya Mevcut ve Yeni Kimyasal Maddeler

IECSC - Cin Mevcut Kimyasal Maddeler Envanteri

KECL - Kore Mevcut ve Degerlendirilmis Kimyasal Maddeler

PICCS - Filipinler Kimyasallar ve Kimyasal Maddeler Envanteri

AICS - Avustralya Kimyasal Maddeler Envanteri

NZloC - Yeni Zelanda Kimyasallar Envanteri

15.2. Kimyasal giivenlik degerlendirmesi

Kimyasal Giuvenlik Raporu Bilgi mevcut degil
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BOLUM 16: Diger bilgiler

Giivenlik bilgi formunda kullanilan kisaltmalar igin gosterge veya acgiklama

Dokum

SVHC: Ruhsatlandirmayla ilgili Cok Yiiksek Onem Arz Eden Maddeler:
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Dokum Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA belli zaman araliginda élgllen ortalama dederSTEL Kisa vadeli maruz kalma limiti
(TWA)
Tavan Maksimum sinir degeri: Cilt belirleme

+ Hassaslastiricilar

Siniflandirma prosediiri

(EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] Y6nergesine uygun siniflandirma

Kullanilan Yéntem

IAkut oral toksisite

Hesaplama yontemi

IAkut dermal toksisite

Hesaplama ydntemi

IAkut soluma toksisitesi - gaz

Hesaplama yéntemi

IAkut soluma toksisitesi - buhar

Hesaplama yéntemi

IAkut soluma toksisitesi - toz/sis

Hesaplama yontemi

Cilt aginmasi/tahrisi

Hesaplama ydntemi

Ciddi g6z hasari/g6z tahrisi

Hesaplama ydntemi

Solunum hassaslastirma

Hesaplama yéntemi

Cilt hassaslastirma

Hesaplama yontemi

Mutajenite

Hesaplama ydntemi

Kanserojenite

Hesaplama ydntemi

Ureme toksisitesi

Hesaplama yontemi

BHOT - tek maruz kalma

Hesaplama yontemi

BHOT - tekrarli maruz kalma

Hesaplama ydntemi

IAkut sucul toksisite

Hesaplama ydntemi

Kronik sucul toksisite

Hesaplama yontemi

IAspirasyon zararliligi

Hesaplama yontemi

Ozon

Hesaplama ydntemi

Givenlik Bilgi Formu’nu derlemek lizere kullanilan veriler igin anahtar literatiir referanslari ve kaynaklar

Toksik Maddeler ve Hastalik Kaydi Kurulusu (ATSDR)
A.B.D. Gevre Koruma Orgiiti ChemView Veri Tabani
Avrupa Gida Giivenlik Otoritesi (EFSA)

Avrupa Kimyasallar Ajansi (ECHA) Risk Degerlendirme Komitesi (ECHA_RAC)

Avrupa Kimyasallar Ajansi (ECHA) (ECHA_API)
EPA (Cevresel Koruma Ajansi)
Akut Maruziyet Kilavuz Seviye(ler)si (AEGL)

A.B.D. Cevre Koruma Orgiiti Federal insektisit, Fungisit ve Rodentisit Yasasi

A.B.D. Cevre Koruma Orgiitii Yilksek Uretim Hacimli Kimyasallar

Gida Arastirma Dergisi (Food Research Journal)

Zararh Maddeler Veri Tabani

Uluslararasi Uniform Kimyasal Bilgiler Veritabani (IUCLID)
Ulusal Teknoloji ve Degerlendirme Kurumu (NITE)

Avustralya Ulusal Endistriyel Kimyasallar Bilgilendirme ve Degerlendirme Semasi (NICNAS)

NIOSH (Ulusal is Giivenligi ve Saglig Enstitiisii)
Ulusal Tip Kutiiphanesi ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)

Medicine’s PubMed Veri Bankasi Ulusal Kuttiiphanesi (NLM PUBMED)

Ulusal Toksikoloji Programi (NTP)

Yeni Zellanda Kimyasal Siniflandirma ve Bilgi Veri Tabani (CCID)

Ekonomik igbirligi ve Kalkinma Orgiitii, Cevre, Saglik ve Giivenlik Yayinlari

Sayfa 13/14




4807 - Alethia Pertussis Positive Control Revision date 01-Kas-2023

Ekonomik Isbirligi ve Kalkinma Orgiitii, Yiiksek Uretim Hacimli Kimyasallar Programi
Ekonomik Isbirligi ve Kalkinma Orgutu, Eleme Bilgileri Veri Kimesi
Diinya Saglik Orgiitii

Hazirlayan Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 01-Kas-2023
Degisiklik nedeni Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Cekince
Bu Madde Giivenlik Bilgi Formunda verilen bilgiler, yayinladigi tarihte bilgimiz dahilindeki en iyi bildigimiz bilgilere,
kanaate ve inanca gore dogrudur. Verilen bilgiler yalnizca giivenli ellegleme, kullanma, igsleme, depolama, nakliye, bertaraf
etme ve serbest birakmak i¢in yalnizca bir kilavuz olmasi igin verilmistir ve bir garanti ya da kalite sartnamesi olarak
degerlendirilemez. S6z konusu bilgiler yalnizca tanimlanan spesifik madde icindir ve metin iginde aksi beyan edilmedikge,
bu maddenin bagka maddelerle birlikte kullanilmasi ve muameleye tabi tutulmasi halinde gecgerli olmayabilir.

Guvenlik Bilgi Formunun Sonu

Avrupa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Avrupa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Kimyasal ismi (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] Ybnergesine Spesifik konsantrasyon limiti (SCL)
uygun siniflandirma
Sodyum azid Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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